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6749 VALIER CARDLOCK 30698 56-14043 802 Teton Valier Pondera 11/9/2025 Confirmed

6745 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 10/24/2025 Confirmed

6746 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 9/8/2025 Confirmed

6741 GARRYOWEN CONOCO 17761 02-03284 200 Town Hall Garryowen Big Horn 8/27/2025 Confirmed

6739 AIR CONTROLS BILLINGS INC. 32601 2109 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 7/14/2025 Confirmed

6740 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA #3 30930 60-15210 3161 N Sanders Helena Lewis and Clark 7/5/2025 9/30/2025 Resolved

6743 S2 Properties LLC 32602 102 South 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 6/24/2025 Confirmed

6709 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 30065 56-05861 1819 Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/30/2025 1/9/2026 Resolved

6694 BLUE BASKET # 4 21812 16-13115 1035 Reeves Rd Bozeman Gallatin 5/30/2025 Confirmed

6705 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 5/28/2025 Confirmed

6706 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 5/23/2025 Confirmed

6703 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 5/14/2025 Confirmed

6698 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 5/13/2025 Confirmed

6702 Mort Distributing 32400 310 East Allard Street Glendive Dawson 4/30/2025 Confirmed

6696 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES 32590 708 Palmer St. Miles City Custer 4/25/2025 Confirmed

6699 RAMBUR CONSTRUCTION 32594 00-32594 401 N 17th St Billings Yellowstone 4/22/2025 Confirmed

6693 TOWN PUMP INC THOMPSON FALLS 27808 45-08720 1301 W Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 4/22/2025 Confirmed

6700 CENEX ZIP TRIP 73 28330 47-00386 848 W Park St Butte Silver Bow 4/22/2025 9/30/2025 Resolved

6697 JITTER BUGS 32592 00-32592 105 US Highway 87 Box Elder Hill 4/21/2025 Confirmed

6689 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 2 21506 16-08675 2607 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 3/12/2025 Confirmed

6683 TOWN PUMP INC EAST HELENA 23791 25-08697 418 W Main St East Helena Lewis and Clark 1/21/2025 Confirmed

6681 TOWN PUMP INC THREE FORKS 21507 16-08721 10800 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 12/2/2024 3/31/2025 Resolved

6677 ZIP TRIP 42 23889 25-12353 3100 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/22/2024 Confirmed

6674 TOWN PUMP INC EUREKA 24240 27-08699 10 Dewey Ave Eureka Lincoln 9/17/2024 Confirmed

6675 TOWN PUMP INC RONAN 23067 24-08718 63459 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 9/17/2024 Confirmed

6678 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEHALL 22528 22-03645 417 N Whitehall St Whitehall Jefferson 9/10/2024 Confirmed

6672 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP DUTTON 
BULK

30842 60-15071 210 N Grain Ave Dutton Teton 8/21/2024 2/4/2025 Resolved

6670 EQUITY COOP ASSOCIATION MALTA 26305 36-10706 428 S 1st St E Malta Phillips 8/15/2024 Confirmed

6666 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 6/27/2024 Confirmed

6664 PHILLIPS 66 GREAT FALLS TERMINAL 18413 07-01845 1401 52nd St N Great Falls Cascade 6/25/2024 Confirmed

6662 CROMWELLS CONVENIENCE AND 
PETROLEUM

19533 10-01223 101 Railroad Ave W Scobey Daniels 5/23/2024 Confirmed

6659 TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE GLASGOW 29299 53-07787 54271 Hwy 2 E Glasgow Valley 4/26/2024 9/19/2024 Resolved

6660 TOWN PUMP INC HAMILTON 1 26952 41-09670 1117 N 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 4/24/2024 Confirmed

6658 TOWN PUMP HELENA 8 30528 56-13846 2910 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/17/2024 2/4/2025 Resolved

6657 Gary & Linda Walters Farm 32576 411 Juniper Lane Lewistown Fergus 4/9/2024 9/3/2025 Resolved

6654 TOWN PUMP INC HAMILTON 2 26830 41-00145 932 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 3/8/2024 4/22/2024 Resolved

6650 Republic Services 32573 3201 15th Street NE Black Eagle Cascade 2/13/2024 Confirmed

6651 TOWN PUMP INC RONAN 23067 24-08718 63459 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 1/8/2024 7/31/2024 Resolved

6643 GREENOUGH CATTLE RANCH #3254 31141 3201458 40060 Paws Up Road Greenough Missoula 11/29/2023 Confirmed

6646 Gardiner Pit 32572 719 US HWY 89 S Corwin Springs Park 11/28/2023 5/8/2025 Resolved

6648 BIG SKY TIRE and AUTO 24114 27-02343 495 US Hwy 93 N Eureka Lincoln 11/22/2023 Confirmed

6630 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 19694 11-00792 MT Hwy 200 Glendive Dawson 11/17/2023 5/7/2025 Resolved

6629 COSTCO WHOLESALE GASOLINE 69 30621 56-13953 2290 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 11/10/2023 Confirmed

6639 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEHALL 22528 22-03645 417 N Whitehall St Whitehall Jefferson 11/9/2023 Confirmed

6619 GASAMAT 564 18538 07-04618 5701 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 11/3/2023 Confirmed

6641 TOWN PUMP INC TROY 24241 27-08722 112 E Missoula Ave Troy Lincoln 11/2/2023 Confirmed

6618 COSTCO BILLINGS LOC 1644 32511 3800 Zoo Drive Billings Yellowstone 10/11/2023 Confirmed

6616 Front Street Vacant Lot 32571 1335 Front Street Forsyth Rosebud 9/29/2023 Confirmed

6620 R - Y Timber, Inc. 32566 5284 US Hwy 89 South Livingston Park 9/26/2023 Confirmed
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6615 Sacajawea Hotel 32569 5 North Main Street Three Forks Gallatin 9/21/2023 12/15/2023 Resolved

6598 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 9/19/2023 Confirmed

6612 THOMPSON DISTRIBUTING 26913 41-06301 320 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 9/19/2023 4/29/2025 Resolved

6614 FRANKS SHORT STOP II 19462 09-07083 305 Main St Miles City Custer 8/6/2023 Confirmed

6609 SHERIDAN COUNTY SHOP 28127 46-06279 MT Hwy 16 E Plentywood Sheridan 8/3/2023 Confirmed

6617 BOBS BAR UST 18768 07-09274 107 Main St Neihart Cascade 7/28/2023 3/29/2024 Resolved

6608 SAINT REGIS TRAVEL CENTER 2 25085 31-07690 100 Mullan Rd W Saint Regis Mineral 7/25/2023 9/29/2023 Resolved

6557 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 6/27/2023 Confirmed

6554 GENERATIONAL PROPERTIES RENTAL 20008 13-08221 908 E Montana Ave Baker Fallon 6/16/2023 Confirmed

6611 32558 Tarrs Lane Residence 32529 32558 Tarrs Lane Polson Lake 6/15/2023 Confirmed

6555 AGLAND COOP NASHUA 29360 53-10461 810 Front St Nashua Valley 6/14/2023 Confirmed

6550 Former Mahagin's Texaco 32521 202 S Montana Street Butte Silver Bow 6/13/2023 Confirmed

6549 SHERIDAN COUNTY SHOP 28127 46-06279 MT Hwy 16 E Plentywood Sheridan 5/16/2023 Confirmed

6548 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 4 30581 56-13911 3700 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 5/9/2023 9/30/2024 Resolved

6544 THREE BEAR LODGE INC 21582 16-10357 217 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 4/16/2023 Confirmed

6541 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 8 28457 47-08686 2001 Dewey Blvd Butte Silver Bow 4/4/2023 Confirmed

6538 Donald Baide Property 32518 222 Ruby Drive Hobson Judith Basin 3/27/2023 Confirmed

6527 SAMS HIGH COUNTRY TRAVEL PLAZA 23790 25-08659 3122 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 3/16/2023 Confirmed

6522 MDOT WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS 3RD 
AVE SW

25004 30-12376 705 3rd Ave SW White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 3/15/2023 Confirmed

6536 CENEX TROY MINI MART 24134 27-03253 217 E Missoula Ave Troy Lincoln 3/15/2023 Confirmed

6540 COUNTY SHOP MAINTENANCE YARD 26532 38-00548 3 County Shop Rd Broadus Powder River 3/7/2023 Confirmed

6518 BUTTE CONVALESCENT HOME 28484 47-10132 2400 Continental Dr Butte Silver Bow 12/29/2022 8/8/2023 Resolved

6515 BEN TAYLOR INC - CUT BANK BULK 
PLANT

21958 18-04137 201 BN Industrial Site Cut Bank Glacier 11/23/2022 6/19/2023 Resolved

6653 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 10 28458 47-08687 901 N Excelsior Ave Butte Silver Bow 11/21/2022 Confirmed

6512 West Residence 32510 221 Hemlock Street Billings Yellowstone 11/15/2022 Confirmed

6513 TURAH STORE and CAMPGROUND 25351 32-04899 13555 Turah Rd TURAH Missoula 11/15/2022 4/4/2023 Resolved

6504 GREAT FALLS SINCLAIR 18422 07-02087 620 57th St S Great Falls Cascade 10/27/2022 Confirmed

6510 Mort Distributing 32400 310 East Allard Street Glendive Dawson 10/26/2022 4/23/2024 Resolved

6505 COULTER AUTOMOTIVE INC 22947 24-04615 104 Main St Charlo Lake 10/24/2022 Confirmed

6509 MOOSE CROSSING INC 20822 15-10015 8405 US Hwy 2 W Marion Flathead 10/24/2022 9/26/2023 Resolved

6508 TOWN PUMP INC LIBBY 2 30762 56-14121 1315 Minnesota Ave Libby Lincoln 10/4/2022 5/16/2023 Resolved

6502 YELLOWSTONE JET CENTER LLC 21287 16-04440 456 Wings Way Belgrade Gallatin 9/22/2022 9/16/2025 Resolved

6500 MOUNTAIN VIEW CENEX 23153 24-10647 240 Mountain View Dr Saint Ignatius Lake 8/27/2022 Confirmed

6499 Schlegel Enterprises 32507 211 Auction Road Kalispell Flathead 8/26/2022 Confirmed

6501 BTI CONOCO 29119 51-08629 531 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 8/23/2022 9/29/2022 Resolved

6498 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 8/9/2022 Confirmed

6414 H AND R INC 7 23648 25-05688 3300 Green Meadow Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 7/21/2022 Confirmed

6497 CIRCLE K STORE 2746059 19059 07-13729 601 Northwest Bypass Great Falls Cascade 7/8/2022 Confirmed

6493 SILVER EXPRESS EXXON 25141 31-13289 Exit 16 & I-90 Haugan Mineral 7/1/2022 3/30/2023 Resolved

6338 HELEN JORDAN 24883 29-03438 202 Watkins Rd Brockway McCone 6/22/2022 Confirmed

6494 MDOT SWAN LAKE SITE 23068 24-08739 24526 Highway 83 Swan Lake Lake 6/16/2022 Confirmed

6489 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 1 25739 32-13336 5310 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 5/26/2022 9/2/2022 Resolved

6491 CUT BANK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 21903 18-00137 2705 Valier Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 5/17/2022 Confirmed

6486 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BLACK EAGLE 18509 07-04232 2200 Old Havre Hwy Black Eagle Cascade 5/12/2022 9/5/2024 Resolved

6487 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 4/28/2022 3/17/2023 Resolved

6337 HENRYS HIDEAWAY 27901 45-13738 4091 MT Hwy 200 Trout Creek Sanders 4/15/2022 Confirmed

6482 QUICK STOP 24368 27-10863 36175 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 4/15/2022 Confirmed

6399 Gilbert Ranch 32499 8114 Highway 2 Harlem Blaine 4/5/2022 Confirmed

6327 NAPA COLUMBUS 32489 602 East Pike Avenue Columbus Stillwater 3/15/2022 6/29/2022 Resolved

6336 City of Sidney Phase III Water System 
Improvement

32496 Hwy 16 between Holly St 
and 2nd St

Sidney Richland 3/9/2022 Confirmed

6333 SAINT VINCENT HOSPITAL AND 
HEALTH CENTER

29838 56-02666 1233 N 30th St Billings Yellowstone 2/18/2022 Confirmed

6439 EASTSIDE COUNTRY STORE AND DELI 26962 41-10286 2693 Eastside Hwy Stevensville Ravalli 2/10/2022 Confirmed

6330 SAINT REGIS EXXON 25073 31-05827 6 Old US Hwy 10 E Saint Regis Mineral 2/2/2022 9/29/2023 Resolved



6328 KFC and A&W Restaurant 32491 317 Central Avenue 
West

Great Falls Cascade 12/16/2021 5/19/2022 Resolved

6329 KFC and A&W Restaurant - Kalispell 32492 60 and 80 North Main 
Street

Kalispell Flathead 12/1/2021 12/19/2021 Resolved

6325 Two Bear Properties of Whitefish LLC 32480 4500 Two Bear Trail Whitefish Flathead 11/23/2021 Confirmed

6323 SAFEWAY 1581 DILLON 30650 56-13989 760 Vine St. Dillon Beaverhead 11/23/2021 7/29/2022 Resolved

6322 Gavilon Grain Elevator 32486 Intersection of Rock 
Creek Road and 
Witchman Road

Moore Fergus 11/15/2021 Confirmed

6319 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 10/29/2021 3/31/2022 Resolved

6647 WINSTON STORE 17957 04-00280 6473 US Hwy 287 Winston Broadwater 10/13/2021 Confirmed

6281 AG AIR INC 23979 26-02182 Liberty County Airport Chester Liberty 9/22/2021 10/30/2024 Resolved

6310 Evelyn Muir 32479 4320 Highway 93 South Missoula Missoula 9/10/2021 Confirmed

6314 MALMSTROM AFB B 4 20309 14-08989 MT Hwy 80 Stanford Judith Basin 9/8/2021 7/24/2024 Resolved

6312 Two Bear Properties of Whitefish LLC 32480 4500 Two Bear Trail Whitefish Flathead 9/2/2021 Confirmed

6661 CASEYS CORNER 12 29688 56-00062 5550 US Hwy 312 Billings Yellowstone 8/26/2021 Confirmed

6308 OASIS BEVERAGE 29636 54-11975 1504 US Hwy 12 E Harlowton Wheatland 8/18/2021 6/7/2022 Resolved

6302 Stumptown Snowboards 32473 00-32473 128 Central Ave Whitefish Flathead 8/12/2021 9/28/2023 Resolved

6299 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 1 25739 32-13336 5310 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 7/21/2021 6/16/2022 Resolved

6304 Skates Residence 32475 38440 US Highway 93 Big Arm Lake 7/16/2021 8/2/2022 Resolved

6305 Jasper & Jasper LLC 32477 549 MT Highway 135 Saint Regis Mineral 7/13/2021 3/31/2022 Resolved

6301 DYNO MART 22981 24-05768 62945 Hwy 93 N Ronan Lake 7/13/2021 Confirmed

6297 TOWN PUMP INC THREE FORKS 21507 16-08721 10800 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 6/27/2021 8/25/2021 Resolved

6295 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 6/25/2021 9/24/2021 Resolved

6280 ON YOUR WAY 104 30057 56-05750 1031 N 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 6/18/2021 Confirmed

6293 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 2 23793 25-08707 1140 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 6/16/2021 9/23/2021 Resolved

6296 TOMS SUPER SERVICE 26416 37-06114 301 S Main St Conrad Pondera 6/11/2021 Confirmed

6303 YRPA 32462 3411 Dover Road Billings Yellowstone 6/4/2021 Confirmed

6291 TOWN PUMP INC ROCKER 28501 47-13173 1000 Grizzly Trl Rocker Silver Bow 5/31/2021 9/10/2021 Resolved

6289 Ernest Foust Farm 32465 : 51989 Dairy Lane Charlo Lake 5/20/2021 3/17/2023 Resolved

6285 KICKING HORSE JOB CORPS CENTER 23130 24-10386 33091 Mollmann Pass 
Trl

Ronan Lake 4/29/2021 Confirmed

6283 AGLAND COOP FROID 27462 43-04415 105 2nd Ave N Froid Roosevelt 4/29/2021 6/9/2021 Resolved

6278 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 3/23/2021 9/30/2021 Resolved

6276 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 3/8/2021 6/25/2021 Resolved

6270 70 MILE SUPER STOP 2 25751 32-13472 930 N Russell St Missoula Missoula 2/4/2021 Confirmed

6274 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 4 30581 56-13911 3700 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 1/30/2021 Confirmed

6275 Richard Wells Residence 32454 312 Preston Ave Thompson Falls Sanders 1/22/2021 6/6/2024 Resolved

6292 CASEYS CORNER 6 21410 16-06923 47650 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 1/8/2021 Confirmed

6269 TOWN PUMP HAVRE 22359 21-08705 136 1st St W Havre Hill 12/17/2020 4/19/2021 Resolved

5419 Bikini Coffee 32422 137 Indiana Street Chinook Blaine 12/16/2020 Confirmed

6271 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 12/9/2020 Confirmed

6254 Sugar Plum Jewelry 32439 315 West Towne Street Glendive Dawson 12/4/2020 7/7/2022 Resolved

6268 RINDALS FORT LEWIS TRADING POST 20027 14-00095 1502 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 12/3/2020 Confirmed

6265 KENNYS SUPER SERVICE 21907 18-00321 401 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 10/28/2020 9/13/2022 Resolved

6264 LOVES TRAVEL STOP #753 31018 60-15321 8077 Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 10/12/2020 3/31/2021 Resolved

6262 TOWN PUMP INC BELGRADE 4 30962 60-15245 561 Business Hub Dr Belgrade Gallatin 10/9/2020 5/12/2021 Resolved

6243 CARDWELL GENERAL STORE and 
CAMPGROUND

22656 22-13424 770 MT Hwy 2 E Cardwell Jefferson 10/1/2020 Confirmed

6261 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 1 19935 12-09326 6940 MT Hwy 1 Ste A Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/22/2020 5/25/2021 Resolved

6263 Lakeview Cemetery 32445 2000 Hillcrest Dr Polson Lake 9/21/2020 6/26/2025 Resolved

6256 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 3 25725 32-13172 2210 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 9/21/2020 6/4/2021 Resolved

6246 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 9/9/2020 5/20/2021 Resolved

6252 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 9/2/2020 11/13/2020 Resolved

6241 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 9/1/2020 9/16/2025 Resolved

6242 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEHALL 22528 22-03645 417 N Whitehall St Whitehall Jefferson 8/31/2020 9/29/2020 Resolved

6245 BUTTE'S HOMETOWN AUTO REPAIR 28353 47-01835 910 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 8/25/2020 5/17/2021 Resolved



6259 BRAKE TIME 253721 18585 07-05776 601 Smelter Ave NW Great Falls Cascade 8/19/2020 6/23/2025 Resolved

6240 FINEST OIL CO MISSOULA 
NORTHGATE

25257 32-02295 3665 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 8/11/2020 9/30/2020 Resolved

5439 TOWN PUMP INC POLSON 23066 24-08717 50667 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 7/29/2020 9/22/2020 Resolved

5440 Former Super America Station 32436 54218 Highway 2 Glasgow Valley 7/28/2020 Confirmed

5436 TOWN PUMP INC KALISPELL 2 21094 15-13764 1100 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 7/10/2020 2/9/2022 Resolved

5432 Northern Cheyenne Tribe Land 
Authority

32431 19 West Chiefs Road Lame Deer Rosebud 6/30/2020 Confirmed

5435 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 6/18/2020 Confirmed

5434 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 6/16/2020 Confirmed

5423 CHS - WEST 20654 15-05069 120 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 6/8/2020 8/4/2020 Resolved

5430 EXXON 93 23014 24-06861 107 2nd Ave E Polson Lake 6/8/2020 7/2/2021 Resolved

5426 ZIP TRIP 49 22170 21-00103 1004 1st St Havre Hill 6/4/2020 8/27/2021 Resolved

5422 FARMERS UNION OIL CO CIRCLE 24902 29-06376 906 A Ave Circle McCone 4/7/2020 Confirmed

5424 Andrew Bardwell Residence 32429 3990 Flat Creek Road Augusta Lewis and Clark 3/20/2020 9/30/2020 Resolved

5418 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 5 30866 60-15119 29001 Norris Rd Bozeman Gallatin 3/2/2020 2/4/2022 Resolved

5413 METZ FUEL and SERVICE 27172 42-03224 625 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 2/12/2020 8/28/2020 Resolved

5411 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 2 30151 56-06966 411 E 1st St Laurel Yellowstone 2/12/2020 Confirmed

5387 FORSYTH WATERING HOLE 27590 44-01244 1017 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 1/30/2020 Confirmed

5360 Daniel Spurr Residence 32389 8645 Sypes Canyon 
Road

Bozeman Gallatin 1/28/2020 2/19/2020 Resolved

5388 NORTHWEST PETROLEUM FACILITY 30689 56-14033 28 Dewey Blvd Butte Silver Bow 12/24/2019 Confirmed

5389 BROADWATER HEALTH CENTER 18105 04-12564 110 N Oak St Townsend Broadwater 12/24/2019 Confirmed

5390 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/20/2019 2/20/2020 Resolved

5386 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 12/12/2019 5/27/2020 Resolved

5384 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 11/30/2019 5/14/2020 Resolved

5383 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 11/25/2019 5/15/2020 Resolved

5367 CENTRAL BIKE AND KEY 32392 60-15340 705 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 11/6/2019 Confirmed

5379 Dodd Development Co 32405 305 Main St West Superior Mineral 10/30/2019 5/22/2020 Resolved

5380 Kozy Korner 32341 1 South Broadway Winnett Petroleum 10/30/2019 Confirmed

5375 Mort Distributing Warehouse 32402 3 Road 261 Glendive Dawson 10/23/2019 12/9/2019 Resolved

5415 SLEEPING GIANT CONVENIENCE 
STORE

23958 25-13763 3425 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 10/17/2019 6/3/2020 Resolved

5372 Mort Distributing 32400 310 East Allard Street Glendive Dawson 10/15/2019 Confirmed

5370 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 10/9/2019 11/20/2019 Resolved

5366 SOUTHGATE MARKET 25477 32-08862 1900 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 9/18/2019 3/6/2020 Resolved

5356 MALTA CONVENIENCE STORE 26213 36-02371 3 N 1st St E Malta Phillips 8/19/2019 11/20/2019 Resolved

5350 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 7/23/2019 Confirmed

5345 MDOT LOST TRAIL SITE 26944 41-09308 US Hwy 93 Darby Ravalli 7/10/2019 Confirmed

5349 PINTLER STATION 17490 01-02173 318 MT Hwy 43 Wisdom Beaverhead 7/9/2019 Confirmed

5338 Gilbert Property 32343 1500 Block, East 
Highway 2

Havre Hill 7/9/2019 Confirmed

5337 208 C Street 32350 208 C Street West Poplar Roosevelt 6/27/2019 Confirmed

5339 TOWN PUMP CHINOOK 17932 03-08688 108 New York St Chinook Blaine 6/27/2019 Confirmed

5342 BEAR TRACK TRAVEL CENTER 30603 56-13933 20958 US Hwy 2 East Glacier 
Park

Glacier 6/18/2019 6/27/2023 Resolved

5335 ZIP TRIP 46 21399 16-06596 1210 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 6/12/2019 8/27/2024 Resolved

5329 FRONT STREET TANK 32348 60-15335 Front St & 4th Ave Shelby Toole 6/5/2019 10/1/2020 Resolved

5333 LOVES TRAVEL STOP HARDIN #679 30991 60-15284 1270 N State Hwy 47 Hardin Big Horn 6/4/2019 9/30/2019 Resolved

5331 TA MISSOULA 25272 32-02822 8018 US Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 5/30/2019 3/18/2020 Resolved

5325 TOWN PUMP INC PLAINS 27807 45-08716 335 Railroad Ave Plains Sanders 5/17/2019 9/21/2021 Resolved

5327 Gordon Scott Property 32349 2101 2nd Avenue North Great Falls Cascade 5/15/2019 6/23/2025 Resolved

5328 TA MISSOULA 25272 32-02822 8018 US Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 5/15/2019 3/31/2020 Resolved

5320 CIRCLE K STORE 2746283 25512 32-09694 2325 S Reserve St Missoula Missoula 4/15/2019 10/20/2020 Resolved

5313 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 4/11/2019 Confirmed

5312 TOWN PUMP INC ENNIS 24722 28-08698 116 W Main St Ennis Madison 3/28/2019 9/27/2019 Resolved

5318 TOWN PUMP INC ROCKER 28501 47-13173 1000 Grizzly Trl Rocker Silver Bow 3/8/2019 7/31/2019 Resolved

5310 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 1 19935 12-09326 6940 MT Hwy 1 Ste A Anaconda Deer Lodge 1/31/2019 7/23/2019 Resolved

4817 TRAIL STAR CAR AND TRUCK STOP 19761 11-05754 11 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 1/30/2019 4/30/2019 Resolved

5263 FORMER ROY DAVIS GAS STATION 
BROWNFIELDS

17407 9995204 728 Teton Ave Valier Pondera 12/28/2018 Confirmed



5303 CIRCLE K STORE 2746283 25512 32-09694 2325 S Reserve St Missoula Missoula 12/27/2018 3/5/2019 Resolved

5300 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 12/20/2018 4/17/2019 Resolved

5301 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 12/14/2018 5/21/2021 Resolved

5275 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 10/24/2018 Confirmed

5291 JENKINS GARAGE 21228 16-03254 123 W Elm St Three Forks Gallatin 9/26/2018 9/4/2020 Resolved

5290 WEST SHORE HARBOR INC 20871 15-10599 7135 US Hwy 93 S Lakeside Flathead 9/21/2018 9/30/2020 Resolved

5289 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBIA FALLS 2 30511 56-13825 6102 US Hwy 2 W Columbia Falls Flathead 9/12/2018 9/26/2019 Resolved

5285 MDT NASHUA TANK 31022 60-15325 917 Front St Nashua Valley 8/20/2018 Confirmed

5282 ASH GROVE CEMENT WEST INC 22516 22-02928 100 State Hwy 518 MONTANA CITY Jefferson 8/13/2018 9/27/2018 Resolved

5281 QUICK STOP 24368 27-10863 36175 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 8/5/2018 9/28/2018 Resolved

5283 JOHN JUMP TRUCKING 17409 9995219 2780 Highway 2 East Kalispell Flathead 8/3/2018 Confirmed

5284 HOME RANCH STORE 21008 15-12800 8950 North Fork Rd Polebridge Flathead 5/30/2018 11/30/2018 Resolved

5278 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 5/22/2018 Confirmed

5267 BRAKE TIME 253723 21271 16-03913 1910 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/27/2018 6/28/2024 Resolved

5274 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 1 25739 32-13336 5310 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 3/13/2018 11/2/2018 Resolved

5272 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP DUTTON 
BULK

30842 60-15071 210 N Grain Ave Dutton Teton 2/16/2018 4/19/2018 Resolved

5273 SOCO EXPRESS 29951 56-04954 1503 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 2/9/2018 8/14/2023 Resolved

5245 FIRST STUDENT INC 29913 56-04467 425 Sugar Ave Billings Yellowstone 2/5/2018 6/1/2018 Resolved

5270 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 5 18483 07-03463 3700 31st St SW Ste 1 Great Falls Cascade 2/2/2018 4/5/2018 Resolved

5271 LHC INC 21001 15-12673 1179 Stillwater Rd Kalispell Flathead 2/2/2018 7/5/2018 Resolved

5265 GREAT FALLS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT FUEL FARM 1

18828 07-10676 1931 Airport Ct Great Falls Cascade 1/17/2018 9/30/2025 Resolved

5262 PAYNE REALTY 31014 60-15316 124 W Lewis St Livingston Park 1/10/2018 5/24/2018 Resolved

5261 SOCO EXPRESS 15TH and 
BROADWATER

29953 56-04956 1503 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/4/2018 Confirmed

5260 FRESH LIFE CHURCH 30567 56-13893 120 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 11/15/2017 6/12/2023 Resolved

5258 RAINBOW FORD and MERCURY INC 28995 51-00908 461 Main St Shelby Toole 11/13/2017 Confirmed

5252 SWEET GRASS CENEX 28682 49-06069 202 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 11/5/2017 Confirmed

5255 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 10/24/2017 9/26/2018 Resolved

5254 MCLEOD MERCANTILE SW CORNER 30774 56-14138 6533 US Hwy 287 Norris Madison 10/18/2017 Confirmed

5246 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 10/5/2017 3/7/2018 Resolved

5249 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEFISH 1 20827 15-10105 6600 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 9/27/2017 1/3/2022 Resolved

5250 LYNN MILES 31009 60-15310 512 31ST St SW Great Falls Cascade 9/16/2017 2/15/2018 Resolved

5243 LABOR BUILDING 31012 60-15313 24 S 29th St Billings Yellowstone 9/13/2017 9/28/2018 Resolved

5247 ZIP TRIP 59 19475 09-08212 1321 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 9/12/2017 Confirmed

5242 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP 31010 60-15311 1001 Smelter Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 9/7/2017 Confirmed

5240 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES INC 
BILLINGS

29912 56-04464 109 S Broadway Billings Yellowstone 8/16/2017 12/22/2017 Resolved

5248 TOWN PUMP OF RED LODGE 30932 60-15212 710 N Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 8/2/2017 9/30/2019 Resolved

5233 QWEST LIVINGSTON CENTRAL OFFICE 26079 34-08777 302 W Callender St Livingston Park 7/28/2017 11/20/2017 Resolved

5235 JASON ROYLANCE 31008 60-15309 10 3rd Ave Laurel Yellowstone 7/25/2017 Confirmed

5238 HARRING RESIDENCE 17404 9995199 1364 W Lakeshore Dr Whitefish Flathead 7/18/2017 7/16/2019 Resolved

5237 TOWN PUMP HELENA 8 30528 56-13846 2910 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/11/2017 11/6/2017 Resolved

5234 TOWN PUMP INC BILLINGS 3 30809 60-15023 3150 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 6/23/2017 9/28/2018 Resolved

5228 SHELBY RAIL YARD 31005 60-15303 230 W Central Ave Shelby Toole 6/12/2017 9/11/2018 Resolved

5231 TOWN PUMP INC LIVINGSTON 2 26078 34-08713 716 E Park St Livingston Park 6/5/2017 8/25/2017 Resolved

5230 EZZIES WHOLESALE BIG SANDY 19100 08-00855 418 Judith Landing Rd Big Sandy Chouteau 6/5/2017 Confirmed

5253 SAINT VINCENT HOSPITAL AND 
HEALTH CENTER

29838 56-02666 1233 N 30th St Billings Yellowstone 6/2/2017 Confirmed

5229 SILVER EXPRESS EXXON 25141 31-13289 Exit 16 & I-90 Haugan Mineral 5/24/2017 7/31/2018 Resolved

5227 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 5 30813 60-15029 1822 E Custer Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/6/2017 6/30/2017 Resolved

5222 CARDLOCK #2 30262 56-08324 3520 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 5/5/2017 Confirmed

5224 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 4/21/2017 6/27/2017 Resolved

5225 TOWN PUMP INC RONAN 23067 24-08718 63459 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 4/21/2017 9/8/2017 Resolved

5220 TOWN PUMP OF WOODSIDE 30896 60-15155 915 US Hwy 93 N Suite 
1

Victor Ravalli 4/17/2017 6/28/2017 Resolved

5219 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
DILLON

17685 01-10034 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 4/12/2017 Confirmed

5215 JANET MARTINSON 31007 60-15308 240 Park Ave Whitefish Flathead 4/10/2017 2/5/2025 Resolved



5216 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 1 19935 12-09326 6940 MT Hwy 1 Ste A Anaconda Deer Lodge 4/6/2017 6/27/2017 Resolved

5212 CIRCLE K STORE 2746272 22350 21-08068 200 1st St W Havre Hill 4/3/2017 Confirmed

5223 OLTROGGE CONSTRUCTION INC UST 28563 48-04172 10 Lehner Ave Absarokee Stillwater 3/17/2017 Confirmed

5214 BIG STONE COLONY 17400 9995196 251 Goon Hill Rd Sand Coulee Cascade 3/9/2017 5/4/2017 Resolved

5226 FALLS CONSTRUCTION 17403 9995194 1001 River Drive N Great Falls Cascade 3/8/2017 6/18/2018 Resolved

5210 MDOT HELENA HEADQUARTERS 23715 25-06849 2701 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 2/23/2017 4/12/2017 Resolved

5173 SAGEBRUSH AERO 17397 9995193 1 Airport Rd Gardiner Park 1/25/2017 11/27/2017 Resolved

5164 SUNKEN TREASURE 28419 47-05772 2902 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 1/10/2017 4/22/2020 Resolved

5170 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BRADY 26390 37-04241 102 Railroad St N Brady Pondera 1/10/2017 6/22/2022 Resolved

5168 CLEAN KARS 20896 15-10889 401 9th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 12/28/2016 5/30/2017 Resolved

5169 RUSS'S AUTO and TRUCK REPAIR 17396 9995191 294 6th Ave W N Kalispell Flathead 12/15/2016 3/1/2017 Resolved

5163 TIM DODD RESIDENCE 17395 9995190 10435 Butler Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 12/1/2016 6/30/2017 Resolved

5166 COSTCO WHOLESALE FUELING MSLA 30639 56-13977 3220 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 12/1/2016 10/17/2017 Resolved

5159 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 11/11/2016 2/13/2017 Resolved

5160 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 11/10/2016 9/28/2018 Resolved

5147 VIRDON PROP FRMR GAS STATION 17391 9995192 1019 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 11/2/2016 8/18/2023 Resolved

5157 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 10/28/2016 Confirmed

5151 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 10/10/2016 9/28/2018 Resolved

5144 BRAKE TIME  253722 18586 07-05777 1225 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 9/20/2016 9/19/2019 Resolved

5158 MALTA 1st ST WEST LUST TRUST INV  17394 9995189 29 S 1st St W Malta Phillips 8/31/2016 Confirmed

5148 FORMER KRANZ FLOWERS and GIFTS 30998 60-15293 1305 3rd Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/31/2016 4/21/2017 Resolved

5146 RED ROCK LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE 
REFUGE

17681 01-09837 27650B S Valley Rd Lima Beaverhead 8/30/2016 Confirmed

5143 BAKER FARMERS UNION OIL 20017 13-09960 303 W Montana Ave Baker Fallon 8/24/2016 Confirmed

5141 TREASURE STATE OIL CO INC 21151 16-01257 622 E Tamarack St Bozeman Gallatin 7/18/2016 11/10/2016 Resolved

5139 GREAT FALLS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT FUEL FARM 1

18828 07-10676 1931 Airport Ct Great Falls Cascade 6/15/2016 9/30/2025 Resolved

5140 DAVEYS USED CARS 17390 9995186 36 W Montana St Kalispell Flathead 6/14/2016 8/7/2018 Resolved

5126 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 6/1/2016 9/28/2018 Resolved

5138 HUNTLEY EXPRESSWAY 29722 56-00627 135 Northern Ave Huntley Yellowstone 5/27/2016 9/30/2022 Resolved

5061 BNSF, FORMER TEPEE MOTOR CO 17369 9995164 1160 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 5/23/2016 Confirmed

4976 VACANT BUILDING FORSYTH 27697 44-11416 N 8th Ave & Main St Forsyth Rosebud 5/23/2016 Confirmed

5137 VILLAGE PUMP AND INFORMATION 
CENTER

24653 28-05399 221 E Wallace St Virginia City Madison 5/12/2016 7/24/2019 Resolved

5136 DIAMOND BAR S FARMS LLC 17389 9995185 2020 Pondera Coulee Conrad Pondera 5/4/2016 10/12/2016 Resolved

5134 CASEYS CORNER 12 29688 56-00062 5550 US Hwy 312 Billings Yellowstone 4/20/2016 Confirmed

5130 UNIONVILLE SCHOOL 17387 9995183 1990 Oro Fino Gulch Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 4/4/2016 9/27/2016 Resolved

5127 FOLKVORD INVESTMENTS LLC 21112 16-00668 2 S Main St Three Forks Gallatin 3/17/2016 7/29/2022 Resolved

5131 CHS PETROLEUM TERMINAL 17388 9995184 2510 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 3/8/2016 3/8/2019 Resolved

5165 DINO MART DEER LODGE 26728 39-10909 1007 Village Ln Deer Lodge Powell 2/24/2016 6/13/2017 Resolved

5135 ROCKY BOY AGENCY SHOP 22363 21-08882 31 Agency Sq Box Elder Hill 2/23/2016 Confirmed

5123 WSPGB MALL LLC 17385 9995040 20 N Main St Kalispell Flathead 12/21/2015 Confirmed

5120 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 19449 09-05859 500 N 5th St Miles City Custer 12/17/2015 5/4/2017 Resolved

5114 BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 30979 60-15266 200 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 12/10/2015 9/19/2019 Resolved

5115 PACIFIC PRIDE POLSON 23328 24-13301 204 Division St Polson Lake 12/3/2015 6/10/2016 Resolved

5117 CIRCLE K STORE 2746731 30741 56-14090 1280 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/30/2015 7/7/2022 Resolved

5106 MDT ROW ORANGE and BROADWAY 17382 9995179 400 Broadway Missoula Missoula 11/17/2015 5/5/2016 Resolved

5121 STOCKMAN BANK 30981 60-15269 301 W Broadway Missoula Missoula 11/13/2015 6/30/2016 Resolved

5113 DALEN DIESEL SERVICE 17384 9995181 5565 US Hwy 2 W Columbia Falls Flathead 11/9/2015 6/30/2016 Resolved

5107 DYKSTRA GRAVEL PIT 17383 9995180 675 Hubert Rd E Belgrade Gallatin 10/23/2015 9/30/2019 Resolved

5110 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 10/14/2015 9/26/2016 Resolved

5108 CHS - WEST 20654 15-05069 120 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 9/25/2015 6/29/2016 Resolved

5104 CITY OF BAKER Alley Prj 17381 9995178 11 W Montana Baker Fallon 9/15/2015 Confirmed

5095 PIPESTONE QUARRY 30973 60-15257 1 Delmoe Lake Rd Whitehall Jefferson 8/11/2015 10/1/2015 Resolved

5109 KELLY RAES INC 20691 15-06101 25 Batavia Ln Kalispell Flathead 8/5/2015 1/26/2016 Resolved

5094 BENNETT MOTORS OFFICE LOT 17377 9995174 10 9th St S Great Falls Cascade 7/29/2015 Confirmed



5093 BENNETT MOTORS PARKING LOT 17376 9995173 801 Central Great Falls Cascade 7/27/2015 Confirmed

5090 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 5/29/2015 9/28/2015 Resolved

5089 CLIMBING ARROW RANCH 17374 9995171 Francis Rd Belgrade Gallatin 5/15/2015 1/28/2016 Resolved

5051 MAJESTIC HOMES INC 17367 9995162 5202 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 4/30/2015 Confirmed

5086 OELKERS SERVICE CENTER 27384 43-00030 4 6th St E Culbertson Roosevelt 4/30/2015 Confirmed

5102 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 4/20/2015 Confirmed

5082 MDOT BOZEMAN 21273 16-04052 907 N Rouse Ave Bozeman Gallatin 4/17/2015 9/29/2015 Resolved

5081 MAIN STREET BILLINGS 30855 60-15095 405 Main St Billings Yellowstone 4/4/2015 6/17/2015 Resolved

5213 PJG MOTORSPORTS UST 20278 14-08126 624 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 4/3/2015 Confirmed

5083 GLASGOW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 29250 53-03271 89 Airport Rd Glasgow Valley 3/24/2015 4/11/2017 Resolved

5079 FLATHEAD COUNTY 30968 60-15251 1115 1st Ave W Kalispell Flathead 3/13/2015 8/10/2015 Resolved

5078 CENEX ZIP TRIP 74 30605 56-13935 902 N Broadway Ave Red Lodge Carbon 2/27/2015 8/27/2019 Resolved

5076 AGLAND COOP FROID BULK PLANT 17372 9995168 Road 2045 NW of Froid Froid Roosevelt 2/24/2015 8/21/2015 Resolved

5071 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 27691 44-10824 200 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 2/19/2015 Confirmed

5077 SCHEITLIN FARM 17373 9995169 Road 223 Lindsay Dawson 2/7/2015 6/28/2016 Resolved

5073 SAMM LLC 17371 9995167 2751 S 56th St W Billings Yellowstone 2/4/2015 8/4/2015 Resolved

5070 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 27691 44-10824 200 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 1/29/2015 Confirmed

5072 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 1/29/2015 8/27/2021 Resolved

5069 OLES COUNTRY STORE 12 25284 32-03190 3705 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 1/26/2015 5/8/2017 Resolved

5067 CARDLOCK #2 30262 56-08324 3520 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 1/9/2015 9/24/2018 Resolved

5066 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 12/31/2014 12/8/2016 Resolved

5058 LOCKWOOD INTERSTATE EXXON 29997 56-05074 1031 US Hwy 87 E Billings Yellowstone 12/11/2014 Confirmed

5040 EXPRESS STOP 25862 33-06612 701 1st Ave W Roundup Musselshell 12/5/2014 1/17/2017 Resolved

5047 VACANT LOT  17366 9995161 115 S High St Lewistown Fergus 12/5/2014 12/31/2014 Resolved

5055 CASCADE COUNTY EMERGENCY 
SERVICES

18533 07-04562 521 1st Ave NW Great Falls Cascade 12/2/2014 7/23/2020 Resolved

5065 FORMER KENS INTERSTATE MOBIL 30959 60-15242 1340 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 10/27/2014 1/16/2015 Resolved

5042 FORMER BARRY O'LEARY SITE 30944 60-15226 410 N 10th St Billings Yellowstone 10/21/2014 7/23/2020 Resolved

5054 HELENA RAILYARD MRL 30900 60-15159 1500 Railroad Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/17/2014 5/22/2025 Resolved

5049 MALMSTROM AFB D 4 20389 14-10841 Bear Springs Road Denton Fergus 10/16/2014 10/15/2020 Resolved

5045 BRAKE TIME 253718 21369 16-05778 717 W College St Bozeman Gallatin 10/15/2014 6/25/2015 Resolved

5048 FORMER STORY MOTOR SUPPLY 30956 60-15239 131 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 10/14/2014 6/26/2015 Resolved

5043 RON WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION 30124 56-06604 2325 9th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 10/13/2014 6/8/2016 Resolved

5046 TONY HOYT RESIDENCE 17365 9995160 30978 Two Crows Ln Arlee Lake 10/8/2014 6/6/2017 Resolved

5053 EQUITY COOP ASSOCIATION MALTA 26305 36-10706 428 S 1st St E Malta Phillips 10/8/2014 3/20/2015 Resolved

5036 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 9/30/2014 Confirmed

5050 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 9/26/2014 Confirmed

5044 MDT R W-VALIER 30943 60-15225 705 Teton Ave Valier Pondera 9/16/2014 Confirmed

5041 MISSOULA #7 FLYING J 30899 60-15158 8745 Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 9/12/2014 6/17/2015 Resolved

5038 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 27691 44-10824 200 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 8/31/2014 Confirmed

5037 CENEX ZIP TRIP 71 20804 15-09708 8840 US Hwy 2 E Hungry Horse Flathead 8/30/2014 9/14/2015 Resolved

5030 CENEX ZIP TRIP 71 20804 15-09708 8840 US Hwy 2 E Hungry Horse Flathead 8/12/2014 8/31/2015 Resolved

5031 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 1 21505 16-08674 803 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 8/7/2014 11/14/2016 Resolved

5028 TA MISSOULA 25272 32-02822 8018 US Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 8/6/2014 Confirmed

5032 CTAP LLC 17362 9995157 2406 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 8/6/2014 1/8/2015 Resolved

5027 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 19449 09-05859 500 N 5th St Miles City Custer 7/31/2014 Confirmed

5029 COMMUNITY OIL CO 17361 9995156 101 W Reserve Rd Reserve Sheridan 7/26/2014 Confirmed

5026 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 30200 56-07797 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 7/18/2014 9/16/2022 Resolved

5021 H AND R #1 18331 07-00092 3200 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 7/10/2014 6/26/2015 Resolved

5023 HOOGIES TRUCK WASH INC 30121 56-06598 2901 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/8/2014 6/22/2017 Resolved

5001 FORMER TREASURE FORMAL WEAR 30955 60-15238 1315 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/30/2014 2/12/2015 Resolved

4990 TOMS BODY SHOP 30940 60-15222 15 2nd St NW Harlowton Wheatland 6/10/2014 Confirmed

4993 TRIPLE M SINCLAIR 27512 43-07758 3 6th St W Culbertson Roosevelt 5/30/2014 6/26/2015 Resolved

4988 WIBAUX COOP OIL CO 29656 55-03348 203 2nd Ave NW Wibaux Wibaux 5/14/2014 12/12/2017 Resolved

4989 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FORT 
BENTON

19068 08-00005 1820 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 5/12/2014 3/11/2015 Resolved

4987 MISSOULA CITY COUNTY SIDEWALK 
PROJECT

25515 32-09726 139 E Main St Missoula Missoula 5/9/2014 1/20/2017 Resolved



4985 SNAKE BUTTE FARMS 17359 9995154 1140 Funk Rd Chinook Blaine 4/15/2014 6/26/2015 Resolved

4982 MARINERS HAVEN STORE 24275 27-09836 21 Mariners Dr Rexford Lincoln 3/26/2014 3/25/2015 Resolved

4978 MATOVICH OIL WEST BULK PLANT 17356 9995151 324 W Railway St Hardin Big Horn 2/12/2014 12/4/2018 Resolved

4979 MATOVICH OIL EAST BULK PLANT 17357 9995152 230 W Railway St Hardin Big Horn 2/10/2014 12/4/2018 Resolved

4980 EMERALD SERVICES BULK PLANT 17358 9995153 172 N Manchester Rd Great Falls Cascade 2/10/2014 6/11/2014 Resolved

4974 FORT PECK STATION 29267 53-04496 301 Missouri Ave Fort Peck Valley 1/24/2014 Confirmed

4975 MISSOULA NISSAN INC 25319 32-03955 2715 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 1/23/2014 12/11/2014 Resolved

4972 ABAGAIL RANCH 21587 16-10388 502 Abagail Ln Bozeman Gallatin 1/7/2014 9/28/2016 Resolved

4973 LITTLE RIVER TRADING POST 17939 03-09729 148 Assiniboine Ave Harlem Blaine 12/23/2013 9/3/2014 Resolved

4969 SANDER RENTALS LLC 19973 13-02648 8253 US Hwy 12 W Baker Fallon 12/5/2013 10/20/2015 Resolved

4971 SIDNEY SUGARS 17355 9995149 35140 County Road 125 Sidney Richland 11/18/2013 9/10/2014 Resolved

4968 PHILIPS RESIDENCE 17354 9995148 32084 Jocko Canyon Rd Arlee Lake 11/5/2013 4/2/2014 Resolved

4970 BILLINGS DIVISION 30300 56-09401 408 N 18th St Billings Yellowstone 10/1/2013 9/30/2019 Resolved

4962 WHITEFISH CREDIT UNION  17351 9995145 215 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 9/26/2013 Confirmed

4964 MILLTOWN MARKET 25613 32-10972 8340 Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 9/10/2013 4/22/2014 Resolved

4959 RAY ZEILER 29958 56-04962 1236 Mullowney Ln Billings Yellowstone 8/30/2013 6/22/2022 Resolved

4957 PACKYS 26212 36-02359 902 S Central Ave Malta Phillips 8/28/2013 Confirmed

4955 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEHALL 22528 22-03645 417 N Whitehall St Whitehall Jefferson 8/6/2013 11/15/2013 Resolved

4934 FORMER MAGRUDER MOTOR CO 30946 60-15228 209 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 7/31/2013 Confirmed

4956 K MART 3072 25404 32-06462 3626 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 7/22/2013 11/15/2013 Resolved

4953 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP CONRAD 26344 37-01649 19 S Main St Conrad Pondera 7/18/2013 8/1/2022 Resolved

4952 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 7/11/2013 9/29/2015 Resolved

4950 AGLAND COOP EAST 27544 43-10279 300 US Hwy 2 Wolf Point Roosevelt 5/15/2013 7/10/2014 Resolved

4951 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 5/13/2013 11/23/2015 Resolved

4947 S W HENDERSON 27201 42-04152 13003 County Road 347 Sidney Richland 5/8/2013 12/8/2016 Resolved

4949 TIMBOS BITTERROOT FUEL SERVICE 
INC

26891 41-04846 410 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 5/7/2013 3/2/2017 Resolved

4948 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 31129 4002755 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 4/26/2013 Confirmed

4946 TOWN AND COUNTRY SUPPLY #48 17744 02-01403 225 W Railroad St Hardin Big Horn 4/10/2013 8/22/2018 Resolved

4944 VFW CLUB 30942 60-15224 111  Main St Kalispell Flathead 3/28/2013 Confirmed

4943 MCKINNEY MOTORS 27497 43-06620 7 1st St E Culbertson Roosevelt 3/4/2013 Confirmed

4941 RED LION LMTD PARTNERSHIPS 17349 9995040 20 N Main St Kalispell Flathead 2/8/2013 Confirmed

4937 MONTANA METAL FABRICATIONS 30941 60-15223 414 14th St SW Great Falls Cascade 1/22/2013 9/4/2014 Resolved

4938 ZIP TRIP 59 19475 09-08212 1321 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 1/14/2013 10/8/2013 Resolved

4936 FORMER BAIRS TRUCK STOP HARDIN 17781 02-05752 315 13th St W Hardin Big Horn 1/2/2013 2/23/2015 Resolved

4935 BREWSTERS (FRMR GULF STATION) 17346 9995142 1219 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 10/24/2012 Confirmed

4933 TOWN PUMP HELENA 8 30528 56-13846 2910 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/22/2012 8/6/2013 Resolved

4928 CITY OF BAKER ROW  17342 9995139 4 S Main Street Baker Fallon 10/10/2012 Confirmed

4919 THRIFTWAY CONOCO 15 21128 16-00987 5 S Main St Three Forks Gallatin 9/21/2012 9/12/2013 Resolved

4927 BEAR CLAW PETROLEUM 17341 9995136 1374 Hwy 10 Livingston Park 9/12/2012 7/31/2013 Resolved

4924 CASEYS CORNER 7 30120 56-06595 2007 Blue Creek Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/14/2012 2/14/2013 Resolved

4932 MITCHELLS OILFIELD SERVICE 17345 4206945 12116 Hwy 16 Sidney Richland 8/7/2012 12/7/2012 Resolved

4920 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 8/2/2012 5/24/2018 Resolved

4921 CHS BIG SKY CHINOOK 17941 03-10274 135 1st St Chinook Blaine 7/28/2012 12/31/2014 Resolved

4918 SHEPHERD STORE 17339 9995135 5449 Carey Ave Shepherd Yellowstone 7/20/2012 6/1/2015 Resolved

4917 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 7/15/2012 6/26/2015 Resolved

4916 THE LOADING DOCK 30933 60-15213 101 E Center St Kalispell Flathead 7/13/2012 8/6/2014 Resolved

4912 COLSTRIP SUPER STOP 27682 44-09736 MT Hwy 39 & 
Commerce Circle

Colstrip Rosebud 6/27/2012 9/29/2015 Resolved

4915 FARMERS UNION TRADING CO 28554 48-03409 101 S Pratten St Columbus Stillwater 6/7/2012 9/28/2018 Resolved

4908 ZIP TRIP 49 22170 21-00103 1004 1st St Havre Hill 6/5/2012 6/14/2016 Resolved

4904 BRYANS AUTO REPAIR 29105 51-07144 400 Main St Shelby Toole 5/7/2012 5/31/2017 Resolved

4907 BRAKE TIME 251715 19756 11-05093 322 E Barry St Glendive Dawson 4/26/2012 10/4/2023 Resolved

4906 MECKLER RESIDENCE 17338 9995134 228 General Polaski St Condon Missoula 4/18/2012 Confirmed

4905 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1082 18722 07-08957 228 75th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 4/11/2012 10/15/2020 Resolved



4901 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 17337 9995133 425 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/22/2012 7/15/2022 Resolved

4896 ENGINEERS DEPOT 29584 54-04934 102 2nd St NE Harlowton Wheatland 3/20/2012 Confirmed

4897 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
STEVENSVILLE

26965 41-10330 115 Main St Stevensville Ravalli 3/14/2012 3/26/2013 Resolved

4899 CORNER CENEX 21097 16-00055 136 N Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 3/12/2012 5/29/2013 Resolved

4900 CANYON FERRY MINI BASKET 23511 25-03122 3012 Canyon Ferry Rd East Helena Lewis and Clark 2/25/2012 1/31/2013 Resolved

4894 CRANE BUILDING 17336 9995132 3005 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 1/9/2012 12/18/2014 Resolved

4902 YOKES FRESH MARKET 22 30684 56-14025 3801 S Reserve St Missoula Missoula 1/6/2012 6/13/2013 Resolved

4888 T and C SUPPLY BRIDGER BULK FAC 17335 9995131 300 E Broadway Bridger Carbon 12/28/2011 9/18/2018 Resolved

4839 GLACIER JET CENTER 30934 9995121, 60-
15215

4170 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 12/27/2011 10/18/2013 Resolved

4887 INMAN PROPERTY 30914 60-15189 101-107 Indiana St Chinook Blaine 12/12/2011 Confirmed

4884 PRATT EMPLOYEE RESIDENCE  17334 9995130 105 Smith Ave Scobey Daniels 12/6/2011 3/8/2023 Resolved

4885 OLES COUNTRY STORE 12 25284 32-03190 3705 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 12/1/2011 5/5/2016 Resolved

4890 ZIP TRIP 48 22169 21-00089 911 11th St W Havre Hill 11/9/2011 7/19/2013 Resolved

4879 THE WELCOME STOP 27568 43-13761 209 N Clinton St Bainville Roosevelt 10/24/2011 2/21/2014 Resolved

4875 MONTGOMERY WARD BILLINGS 30168 56-07126 320 S 24th St Billings Yellowstone 10/20/2011 7/8/2013 Resolved

4877 NAPA AUTO PARTS 17332 9995128 326 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 10/18/2011 Confirmed

4873 BOEING HELENA 30903 60-15176 3200 Skyway Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 9/30/2011 4/15/2013 Resolved

4874 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 2 25228 32-01639 11880 US HWY 93 S, 
STE 1

Lolo Missoula 9/27/2011 Confirmed

4866 WALTER LAWRENCE 28343 47-01126 2219 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 9/22/2011 Confirmed

4868 MT DNRC WHITEFISH 20612 15-03598 7425 US Hwy 93 N Olney Flathead 9/2/2011 6/6/2013 Resolved

4880 H AND R #2 18326 07-00082 1300 12th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/30/2011 7/18/2012 Resolved

4867 JAKES GARAGE 25794 33-01481 221 US Hwy 12 Melstone Musselshell 8/29/2011 9/3/2015 Resolved

4858 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 1 18695 07-08700 401 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/15/2011 Confirmed

4892 FORMER GEM CITY MOTORS 30917 60-15196 201 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 8/9/2011 1/9/2013 Resolved

4865 TOWN PUMP INC FLORENCE 27032 41-12720 5495 US Hwy 93 N Florence Ravalli 8/5/2011 6/23/2014 Resolved

4863 NAVAL and MARINE CORPS 30198 56-07782 717 N 22nd St Billings Yellowstone 8/4/2011 9/28/2018 Resolved

4856 MDOT R W 30908 60-15182 2045 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 7/21/2011 12/11/2013 Resolved

4849 TOWN PUMP INC CUT BANK 22013 18-08693 1101 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 7/8/2011 4/20/2012 Resolved

4831 GAS N GRUB 26860 41-02138 401 N 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 7/7/2011 9/21/2012 Resolved

4857 WESTGATE STATION 21256 16-03734 11 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 7/6/2011 4/4/2013 Resolved

4872 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 2055 18733 07-08968 Ave C Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 6/23/2011 6/29/2017 Resolved

4847 MATOVICH OIL CO INC 17850 02-13423 900 4th St W Hardin Big Horn 6/10/2011 Confirmed

4844 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 6/1/2011 7/16/2012 Resolved

4842 FARMERS UNION TRADING CO 28554 48-03409 101 S Pratten St Columbus Stillwater 5/23/2011 12/19/2013 Resolved

4878 MDT PROJECT 17333 9995129 1st & Main St SW Ronan Lake 4/4/2011 Confirmed

4840 CARQUEST STORE 10380  17326 9995122 207 N 1st Ave Lewistown Fergus 3/29/2011 2/2/2012 Resolved

4835 CARQUESTSTORE #10313 17322 9995118 102 2nd St Havre Hill 3/28/2011 Confirmed

4828 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 3/22/2011 2/11/2016 Resolved

4824 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 3/1/2011 8/13/2012 Resolved

4821 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 2/24/2011 8/4/2011 Resolved

4820 COLEMAN RESIDENCE 17317 9995113 40067 Morris Rd Charlo Lake 2/16/2011 4/30/2018 Resolved

4814 SHEAR FUN SALON AND SPA 17316 9995112 121 N 7th St Miles City Custer 1/7/2011 1/15/2014 Resolved

4816 PAUL R ROBERTS 29789 56-01815 13830 Pryor Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/27/2010 11/1/2013 Resolved

4813 FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE 17315 9995111 810 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 12/17/2010 7/8/2011 Resolved

4809 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 11/24/2010 6/7/2018 Resolved

4810 LEUDTKE PROPERTY 17314 9995110 100 Block of Main St Ekalaka Carter 11/10/2010 3/19/2014 Resolved

4796 CLARUS LYONS 17311 9995107 250 Main St Dutton Teton 11/10/2010 Confirmed

4808 CITY OF POLSON ROW 17313 9995109 106 4th Ave E Polson Lake 11/5/2010 6/6/2017 Resolved

4800 THE SHORT STOP STORE 19431 09-04443 16 N 7th St Miles City Custer 10/27/2010 10/1/2020 Resolved

4852 RONAN SPORT AND WESTERN 17328 9995124 63298 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 10/25/2010 Confirmed

4801 MILLER OIL CO INC CULBERTSON 27402 43-01201 120 1st Ave E Culbertson Roosevelt 10/19/2010 6/23/2015 Resolved

4798 IZAAK WALTON INN 30898 60-15157 200 Izaak Walton Inn Rd Essex Flathead 10/19/2010 4/7/2016 Resolved

4802 FORMER GAS STATION HARLEM 17926 03-07988 318 Central Ave W Harlem Blaine 10/15/2010 Confirmed

4806 SHORT STOP HAVRE 22168 21-00088 1639 5th Ave Havre Hill 10/13/2010 Confirmed



4797 BEN F GUM 29784 56-01683 1495 Northern Ave Worden Yellowstone 9/10/2010 2/10/2012 Resolved

4795 PENNANT BUILDING 17310 9995106 104 S 4th St Great Falls Cascade 9/7/2010 8/1/2013 Resolved

4792 D and H EXXON 30227 56-08285 3919 S Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/11/2010 Confirmed

4793 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 3 - 11th 
Ave

23794 25-08708 847 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/9/2010 Confirmed

4805 BRAKE TIME 253721 18585 07-05776 601 Smelter Ave NW Great Falls Cascade 8/6/2010 7/18/2013 Resolved

4794 FIRESIDE LOUNGE and SUPPER CLUB 
UST

18098 04-12044 188 US Hwy 12 E Townsend Broadwater 8/2/2010 5/22/2012 Resolved

4788 SWALLOWS GARAGE 24946 30-00665 114 Main St Martinsdale Meagher 8/1/2010 8/5/2011 Resolved

4789 HARVEY PROPERTY 30901 60-15160 29 Helena St Dillon Beaverhead 7/28/2010 6/14/2016 Resolved

4784 ZIP TRIP 52 30290 56-08903 1201 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/19/2010 Confirmed

4804 MAIN STREET SERVICE INC 26653 39-04312 520 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 7/12/2010 12/8/2015 Resolved

4787 STATE BANK OF TOWNSEND 17309 9995105 400 Broadway Townsend Broadwater 7/6/2010 8/17/2016 Resolved

4811 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 5/21/2010 Confirmed

4778 THE OLDE DAIRY 25464 32-08475 2106 Clements Rd Missoula Missoula 5/3/2010 1/31/2018 Resolved

4777 LO RANCH ASSKM LLC 17308 9995104 2530 Road 551 Miles City Custer 3/1/2010 7/28/2010 Resolved

4765 RICHARDSON PROPERTY 30891 60-15149 241 N 12th Ave Forsyth Rosebud 2/24/2010 12/30/2010 Resolved

4771 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 2/5/2010 7/14/2011 Resolved

4799 CRAMER OIL BN LEASE SITE 30878 60-15134 417 1st Ave N Lewistown Fergus 1/6/2010 7/22/2016 Resolved

4911 PHILLIPS 66 BOZEMAN TERMINAL 21181 16-01844 318 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 12/16/2009 1/19/2018 Resolved

4762 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 5 18483 07-03463 3700 31st St SW Ste 1 Great Falls Cascade 12/8/2009 2/9/2010 Resolved

4772 CLIFFORD and NORA HAGADONE 27516 43-08029 529 4th Ave S Wolf Point Roosevelt 11/1/2009 3/7/2011 Resolved

4766 VINSON TIMBER PRODUCTS UST 27788 45-05966 11 Timber Ln Trout Creek Sanders 10/26/2009 3/8/2010 Resolved

4759 WESTLAND BLDG  17304 9995096 1017 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 10/12/2009 3/15/2011 Resolved

4756 MDT MABLEL'S KITCHEN 30887 60-15143 801 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 9/28/2009 Confirmed

4753 ZIP TRIP 46 21399 16-06596 1210 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 8/11/2009 10/1/2012 Resolved

4744 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 30200 56-07797 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 7/15/2009 Confirmed

4734 RONS CONOCO 28903 50-09363 225 Main Ave N Choteau Teton 7/2/2009 11/24/2010 Resolved

4742 NORTANA GRAIN CO 27067 42-00317 100 1st Ave SW Lambert Richland 6/29/2009 Confirmed

4740 ZYCHEK RESIDENCE 17301 9995094 2065 W Cameron Bridge 
Rd

Belgrade Gallatin 6/22/2009 1/4/2012 Resolved

4745 HAVRE SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 22162 21-00022 1395 11th St W Havre Hill 6/19/2009 11/15/2013 Resolved

4746 MALMSTROM AFB E 11 20330 14-09029 County Road 236 Winifred Fergus 6/19/2009 3/30/2010 Resolved

4747 DIXON PUBLIC SCHOOL #9 4579 17253 9995047 411 B St Dixon Sanders 6/16/2009 4/20/2010 Resolved

4758 MALMSTROM AFB R 30 26471 37-09172 Road 218 Conrad Pondera 6/2/2009 4/2/2010 Resolved

4737 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 5/17/2009 7/21/2011 Resolved

4736 CJ LEG LLC SAPPHIRE MINE 17300 9995093 Eldorado Bar Helena Lewis and Clark 5/13/2009 6/24/2016 Resolved

4752 TOWN PUMP HAVRE 22359 21-08705 136 1st St W Havre Hill 4/14/2009 4/3/2014 Resolved

4722 ZIP TRIP 59 19475 09-08212 1321 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 4/13/2009 9/30/2021 Resolved

4930 PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 17343 9995137 316 1st St E Polson Lake 3/23/2009 10/15/2019 Resolved

4731 WILLISTON BASIN INTERSTATE 
PIPELINE CO  

17299 9995092 1651 Cabin Creek Rd #1 Baker Fallon 3/18/2009 2/4/2010 Resolved

4718 ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH 
AMERICA LLC

25524 32-09872 1501 Rodgers St Missoula Missoula 3/8/2009 4/2/2014 Resolved

4732 RED BLUFF RESEARCH RANCH 24732 28-09697 MT Hwy 84 Norris Madison 2/25/2009 6/23/2009 Resolved

4729 GUARANTEED MUFFLER SHOP 17298 1339 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 2/19/2009 Confirmed

4721 KEITHS COUNTRY STORE 18394 07-01418 1621 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/19/2009 3/30/2009 Resolved

4717 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 2/6/2009 2/16/2016 Resolved

4738 TOWN OF SUNBURST - FOUND TANKS 30877 60-15132 S Blvd 1st St N Sunburst Toole 2/2/2009 Confirmed

4715 BASIN SCHOOL DIST 22650 22-13128 119 N Quartz St Basin Jefferson 1/28/2009 5/28/2010 Resolved

4710 DEDRICK RESIDENCE 17294 9995088 427 W Thomas St Libby Lincoln 1/9/2009 9/11/2017 Resolved

4712 OELKERS INC BULK PLANT 17296 9995090 17 3rd AVE E Culbertson Roosevelt 12/31/2008 Confirmed

4713 DIXON PUBLIC SCHOOL #9 4579 17253 9995047 411 B St Dixon Sanders 12/29/2008 4/9/2009 Resolved

4714 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY 29815 56-02326 1545 Northern Ave Worden Yellowstone 12/12/2008 8/14/2009 Resolved

4723 TIRE RAMA 30879 60-15135 205 1st St W Havre Hill 12/3/2008 Confirmed

4703 FORMER COURT HOUSE TEXACO 17290 9995084 405 W Bell St Glendive Dawson 11/26/2008 Confirmed

4705 COTTONWOOD HILLS PUBLIC GOLF 
COURSE 

17291 1612276 8955 River Rd Bozeman Gallatin 11/26/2008 8/12/2013 Resolved

4701 MUSICK IMPLEMENT CO 20038 14-00741 622 Broadway Ave Denton Fergus 11/19/2008 6/19/2013 Resolved



4827 BLDG 546 17319 9995115 39 78th St N Malmstrom AFB Cascade 11/12/2008 9/11/2013 Resolved

4700 DIAMOND AIRE LLC LEASEE 20598 15-03172 1893 Airport Rd Kalispell Flathead 11/12/2008 Confirmed

4708 FORMER DAIRY QUEEN 30870 60-15123 1048 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/7/2008 5/16/2012 Resolved

4690 MITCHELLS OIL FIELD SERVICE INC 
BAKER

19996 13-07662 3691 Hwy 7 Baker Fallon 9/18/2008 5/19/2009 Resolved

4681 CROSS PETROLEUM SERVICES  17275 9995076 314 E Allard St Glendive Dawson 9/4/2008 Confirmed

4702 GUST HAUF RESTAURANT 17289 9995083 306 W Bell St Glendive Dawson 9/4/2008 Confirmed

4769 SWAN VALLEY CENTER 25306 32-03617 6799 MT Hwy 83 Condon Missoula 9/4/2008 Confirmed

4674 SHARBONO RESIDENCE 17272 9995065 1202 Big Sky Ln Stevensville Ravalli 8/14/2008 8/4/2011 Resolved

4697 YELLOWSTONE TRUCK STOP GREAT 
FALLS

18583 07-05751 3015 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 7/23/2008 Confirmed

4668 NORTH STAR AVIATION 17269 9995007 516 Airport Rd Hamilton Ravalli 7/1/2008 8/13/2013 Resolved

4667 FALLON CO REDI MIX 19984 13-04766 1295 E Berwald Rd Baker Fallon 6/3/2008 2/23/2015 Resolved

4669 JUDITH GAP OIL 29605 54-07616 302 High St Judith Gap Wheatland 4/28/2008 Confirmed

4657 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
BELGRADE

21757 16-12101 350 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 4/3/2008 6/27/2013 Resolved

4654 WHITEFISH RIVER LAND CO 
(WALGREENS)  

17267 9995060 6595 Hwy 93 Whitefish Flathead 3/20/2008 7/15/2014 Resolved

4652 NORWEGIAN WOOD RANCH 17266 9995059 8445 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 3/14/2008 9/3/2008 Resolved

4675 MOON CREEK COUNTRY STORE 23012 24-06859 US Hwy 93 N Pablo Lake 3/13/2008 9/16/2010 Resolved

4649 MERLIN HEINTZ PROPERTY 17265 9995058 17 Wolf Rd Saltese Mineral 2/28/2008 7/1/2011 Resolved

4648 15TH STREET SERVICE 18672 07-07573 1501 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/25/2008 5/1/2008 Resolved

4653 FORMER HILGER COUNTRY STORE 20099 14-02289 14762 US Hwy 191 Hilger Fergus 2/1/2008 Confirmed

4671 FORMER SAXTON GAS STATION 17270 9995063 US Hwy 91 Hilger Fergus 2/1/2008 7/1/2011 Resolved

4622 JIM CHALLINOR 24278 27-09995 1314 W 2nd St Ext Libby Lincoln 1/24/2008 5/17/2017 Resolved

4620 REICHLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 17263 9995056 6715 Schoolhouse Rd Glen Beaverhead 1/14/2008 6/2/2009 Resolved

4616 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 12/24/2007 Confirmed

4619 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 12/17/2007 Confirmed

4597 BILLINGS TOYOTA INC 30183 56-07473 1532 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 12/12/2007 8/9/2010 Resolved

4617 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 12/9/2007 2/26/2008 Resolved

4673 LARAMEE RESIDENCE 17271 9995064 409 Gregg St Ryegate Golden Valley 12/6/2007 2/9/2016 Resolved

4608 WIBAUX COOP OIL CO BULK PLANT 31131 9995053 400 1st Ave SE Wibaux Wibaux 11/27/2007 9/30/2020 Resolved

4606 LEE REVEAR 28766 50-01978 190 22nd Rd NE Dutton Teton 11/19/2007 3/20/2009 Resolved

4605 ARTHUR ADAMSON 29058 51-04291 293 S Devon Rd Shelby Toole 11/15/2007 11/16/2011 Resolved

4609 WESTERN TRANSPORT 25211 32-01348 9310 Cartage Rd Missoula Missoula 11/15/2007 8/25/2008 Resolved

4615 HERMAN OIL INC HOMESTEAD 28300 46-11342 Homestead Sheridan 11/14/2007 Confirmed

4603 GOLDEN SPIKE FMR UNION OIL GAS 
COMPANY 

17259 9995052 260 1st St W Havre Hill 10/30/2007 Confirmed

4599 KWIK WAY 32 21326 16-05094 401 E Peach St Bozeman Gallatin 10/25/2007 2/5/2015 Resolved

4601 TRI CITY QUICK STOP 20731 15-07490 2604 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 10/23/2007 7/1/2009 Resolved

4598 AUTO SERVICE CENTER GREAT FALLS 18706 07-08809 901 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 10/16/2007 4/27/2015 Resolved

4591 FORMER HERITAGE BANK 17257 9995051 410 3rd Ave Havre Hill 9/28/2007 6/26/2019 Resolved

4596 GLENDIVE COMBUSTION TURBINE 19827 11-09400 366 FAS 335 Glendive Dawson 8/27/2007 7/15/2019 Resolved

4594 JOHNS FUEL FARM AND ENERGY 23032 24-07437 14 Cleveland St SE Ronan Lake 8/22/2007 Confirmed

4586 DUCK INN 17255 9995049 1300 1st St Havre Hill 8/16/2007 Confirmed

4584 CANYON FERRY MINI BASKET 23511 25-03122 3012 Canyon Ferry Rd East Helena Lewis and Clark 8/13/2007 Confirmed

4618 WESTON'S REPAIR 17262 9995055 104 S 29th St Billings Yellowstone 8/8/2007 3/13/2017 Resolved

4604 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/4/2007 7/25/2013 Resolved

4592 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 7/26/2007 3/25/2008 Resolved

4587 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 7/25/2007 Confirmed

4725 BELL MOTOR CO 21918 18-00856 121 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 7/18/2007 Confirmed

4581 TOWN PUMP INC HARDIN 17811 02-08703 1010 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 7/9/2007 Confirmed

4650 CONRAD MOTOR and TIRE 26372 37-03293 227 S Main St Conrad Pondera 6/15/2007 Confirmed

4621 FORMER TEXACO STATION 17264 9995057 216 S Main Conrad Pondera 6/15/2007 Confirmed

4578 PRO CO-OP 1 19572 10-04159 3 Daniels St Scobey Daniels 6/13/2007 10/27/2008 Resolved

4582 EMPIRE MOTORS INC 30265 56-08351 201 N 25th St Billings Yellowstone 6/6/2007 Confirmed

4576 FORMER BADGLEY DISTRIBUTING INC  17252 9995046 716 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 6/5/2007 4/22/2010 Resolved

4575 RIMROCK SUBARU INC 29690 56-00066 324 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 6/1/2007 2/16/2012 Resolved

4614 EZZIES WHOLESALE BIG SANDY 19100 08-00855 418 Judith Landing Rd Big Sandy Chouteau 5/25/2007 9/23/2022 Resolved



4613 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 6 30145 56-06958 2402 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/24/2007 7/3/2014 Resolved

4585 GLACIER BANK 30845 60-15074 15 2nd St W Kalispell Flathead 5/15/2007 5/1/2008 Resolved

4583 QUALITY CONCRETE CO UST 30090 56-06137 2111 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 5/8/2007 Confirmed

4590 BIGFORK READY MIX 23337 24-13438 Old US Hwy 93 S Pablo Lake 5/4/2007 10/18/2010 Resolved

4572 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 5 18483 07-03463 3700 31st St SW Ste 1 Great Falls Cascade 4/26/2007 7/2/2007 Resolved

4571 OLES COUNTRY STORE 12 25284 32-03190 3705 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 4/24/2007 4/13/2017 Resolved

4573 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 4/24/2007 7/2/2007 Resolved

4612 FORMER BEN TAYLOR OIL STORAGE 
WAREHOUSE 

17261 9995054 101 E Main St Shelby Toole 4/23/2007 4/3/2014 Resolved

4570 VINSON TIMBER PRODUCTS UST 27788 45-05966 11 Timber Ln Trout Creek Sanders 4/13/2007 8/9/2011 Resolved

4569 GATES OF THE MOUNTAINS INC 23697 25-06619 3106 Gates of The 
Mountains Rd

Helena Lewis and Clark 4/11/2007 10/27/2023 Resolved

4566 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 4/3/2007 6/23/2009 Resolved

4565 TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE SIDNEY 27301 42-07789 1055 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 4/3/2007 Confirmed

4568 ATWATER RESIDENCE 17251 9995045 717 Upper Sweeney 
Creek Loop

Florence Ravalli 3/29/2007 8/8/2007 Resolved

4595 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA 
MONAD RD

29872 56-03530 1509 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/24/2007 11/5/2009 Resolved

4563 WESTERN TRANSPORT 25211 32-01348 9310 Cartage Rd Missoula Missoula 3/20/2007 10/26/2009 Resolved

4562 EASTGATE CONOCO E BROADWAY 25611 32-10907 1002 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 3/19/2007 10/13/2009 Resolved

4567 KWIK STOP DILLON 17575 01-05780 536 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 3/19/2007 1/5/2009 Resolved

4561 SAMS HIGH COUNTRY TRAVEL PLAZA 23790 25-08659 3122 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 3/12/2007 6/27/2017 Resolved

4556 BUTTE SILVER BOW MAINTENANCE 
CENTER

28444 47-08477 1700 Civic Center Rd Butte Silver Bow 3/2/2007 8/1/2008 Resolved

4557 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25011 20567 15-02094 1405 MT Hwy 35 Kalispell Flathead 3/2/2007 7/20/2009 Resolved

4560 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY 29815 56-02326 1545 Northern Ave Worden Yellowstone 2/26/2007 Confirmed

4558 BAKER TRANSFER AND STORAGE CO 17250 9995044 706 Daniel St Billings Yellowstone 2/22/2007 9/30/2019 Resolved

4555 FORMER MOORE'S MOBIL STATION 19018 07-12966 800 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 2/22/2007 Confirmed

4552 I and J REMEDIATION STAGING AREA 17249 9995043 1606 Miles Crossing Ramsay Silver Bow 2/19/2007 9/8/2014 Resolved

4550 BANNER RESIDENCE 17248 9995042 299 Hayes Creek Rd Hamilton Ravalli 2/16/2007 8/14/2008 Resolved

4549 ELK RIVER CONCRETE PRODUCTS 30027 56-05418 4240 Neibauer Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/14/2007 8/5/2009 Resolved

4551 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
DRUMMOND

30596 56-13926 229 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 2/9/2007 6/2/2009 Resolved

4547 CROMWELLS CONVENIENCE AND 
PETROLEUM

19533 10-01223 101 Railroad Ave W Scobey Daniels 2/6/2007 8/18/2009 Resolved

4548 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/2/2007 7/25/2013 Resolved

4554 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 1/27/2007 5/8/2007 Resolved

4546 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 1/25/2007 2/14/2013 Resolved

4564 ROCKY MOUNTAIN GARAGE 30839 60-15067 9 Main St Lavina Golden Valley 1/24/2007 11/16/2010 Resolved

4543 SINCLAIR RETAIL LEWISTOWN 20132 14-03287 621 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 1/16/2007 4/27/2011 Resolved

4541 ROBERT B MURRAY 18429 07-02177 2960 Old US Hwy 91 Cascade Cascade 1/10/2007 5/10/2007 Resolved

4553 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 1/9/2007 Confirmed

4544 J and S PIONEER SERVICE 29950 56-04953 1303 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/4/2007 Confirmed

4538 FARMERS UNION OIL CO LODGE 
GRASS

17822 02-09976 US Hwy 87 Lodge Grass Big Horn 12/4/2006 7/14/2015 Resolved

4559 CORNER QWIK STOP 25511 32-09690 2480 39th St Missoula Missoula 11/30/2006 8/19/2010 Resolved

4539 SCRUBBYS CAR WASH WEST MAIN 21111 16-00644 1408 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 11/22/2006 1/18/2007 Resolved

4536 FORMER GRANITE HOT SPRINGS 17247 9995041 38000 Lolo Creek Rd Lolo Missoula 10/25/2006 8/6/2013 Resolved

4535 RED LION HOTEL (HERITAGE BANK) 17246 9995040 20 N Main St Kalispell Flathead 10/24/2006 Confirmed

4545 NICK FULLERTON ARCHITECTS 30822 60-15047 30 4th St E Kalispell Flathead 10/11/2006 6/5/2009 Resolved

4540 AGLAND COOP POPLAR 27543 43-10278 211 F St W Poplar Roosevelt 10/10/2006 Confirmed

4577 THE SKI STATION 30830 60-15056 510 N Broadway Ave Red Lodge Carbon 9/20/2006 7/19/2018 Resolved

4512 FORMER TERRY CHEVROLET 17245 9995039 600 Block of 2nd Ave S Glasgow Valley 9/20/2006 3/2/2007 Resolved

4511 BIG SKY WOOD CRAFTERS 30820 60-15045 305 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 9/19/2006 12/3/2019 Resolved

4515 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 26917 41-06546 244 Fairgrounds Rd Hamilton Ravalli 9/18/2006 9/2/2011 Resolved

4509 PHILLIPS 66 EXXON MOBIL JOINTLY 
OWNED MISSOULA  TERMINAL

25472 32-08732 3330 Raser Dr Missoula Missoula 9/5/2006 9/5/2025 Resolved

4611 MODERN REFRIGERATION INC 30256 56-08318 3724 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 9/1/2006 10/12/2012 Resolved

4508 DARBY SCHOOL DIST 9 26954 41-09821 209 School Dr Darby Ravalli 8/31/2006 7/24/2015 Resolved

4507 JOHNSONS CONOCO 28804 50-04024 6 W Bypass N Dutton Teton 8/21/2006 Confirmed



4505 BUFFALO STATION 30663 56-14002 75770 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 8/16/2006 10/26/2007 Resolved

4504 EDS SINCLAIR SERVICE EAST HELENA 23545 25-03907 201 W Main St East Helena Lewis and Clark 8/16/2006 2/23/2007 Resolved

4499 FORMER CHAMPION AUTO STORE 30823 60-15048 1447 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/20/2006 6/28/2010 Resolved

4497 JIM RENTH RESIDENCE 17241 9995035 302 Black Bear Ln Hamilton Ravalli 7/12/2006 1/9/2012 Resolved

4498 RIVERSIDE BAR AND GRILL 23353 24-13755 52 Old US Hwy 93 Arlee Lake 7/7/2006 5/20/2009 Resolved

4495 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 2 25228 32-01639 11880 US HWY 93 S, 
STE 1

Lolo Missoula 6/16/2006 10/13/2006 Resolved

4492 WOODSIDE COUNTRY STORE LLC 26848 41-00977 928 US Hwy 93 N Victor Ravalli 6/5/2006 10/25/2007 Resolved

4579 DIXON PUBLIC SCHOOL #9 4579 17253 9995047 411 B St Dixon Sanders 6/1/2006 5/20/2009 Resolved

4494 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 21051 15-13373 1840 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 5/30/2006 Confirmed

4491 TOWN PUMP INC WOLF POINT 27530 43-08725 401 Cascade St Wolf Point Roosevelt 5/24/2006 9/26/2006 Resolved

4490 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 5/10/2006 10/26/2006 Resolved

4487 INGRAHAM AND SONS 30817 60-15035 602 Utah Ave Butte Silver Bow 4/19/2006 9/29/2006 Resolved

4486 FORMER SCOTTS AUTO BODY 17239 9995030 45 1st St Chinook Blaine 4/18/2006 Confirmed

4485 CENEX FUEL STATION 17238 9995029 MM 44.3 Hwy 83 Condon Missoula 4/13/2006 11/9/2017 Resolved

4651 DANS TIRE SERVICE 26429 37-06903 601 S Main St Conrad Pondera 4/13/2006 Confirmed

4482 PLATINUM MOTORS 28569 48-04575 702 Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 3/29/2006 Confirmed

4480 JOHNSON FORD 29695 56-00134 317 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 3/27/2006 Confirmed

4484 MAIN STREET STANDARD SERVICE 17237 9995028 2100 Main St Billings Yellowstone 3/24/2006 4/28/2014 Resolved

4489 SAINT IGNATIUS SCHOOL 22927 24-03762 4th & Blaine St Saint Ignatius Lake 3/13/2006 5/20/2009 Resolved

4477 F H STOLTZE LAND and LUMBER CO 
COLUMBIA FALLS

20601 15-03285 600 Halfmoon Rd Columbia Falls Flathead 3/11/2006 7/30/2012 Resolved

4474 MINI MART 726 25989 34-03917 721 W Park St Livingston Park 3/2/2006 4/1/2008 Resolved

4472 DARBY SCHOOL DIST 9 26954 41-09821 209 School Dr Darby Ravalli 3/1/2006 7/24/2015 Resolved

4481 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 2/25/2006 6/29/2009 Resolved

4470 KUM AND GO STORE 831 28387 47-03979 1759 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 2/23/2006 Confirmed

4471 ZIP TRIP 47 26145 34-11741 101 Centennial Dr Livingston Park 2/23/2006 9/10/2012 Resolved

4476 SHOWROOM AUTO BODY 17235 9995025 1415 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 2/22/2006 6/25/2015 Resolved

4473 SAMMONS TRUCKING 25227 32-01624 3665 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 2/21/2006 8/16/2007 Resolved

4468 EZZIES WHOLESALE BULK PLANT 26275 36-06671 US Hwy 2 W Malta Phillips 2/13/2006 9/28/2021 Resolved

4503 MISSOULA AIRPORT WASHINGTON 
HANGER

25444 32-07606 5225 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 2/2/2006 7/27/2011 Resolved

4475 DARYL APARTMENT 30812 60-15028 114 N 26th St Billings Yellowstone 2/2/2006 9/19/2006 Resolved

4542 FORMER AMOCO 30841 60-15070 700 Blk 2nd St E Polson Lake 1/30/2006 Confirmed

4510 NILSON LOT 30826 60-15052 3 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/16/2006 12/17/2014 Resolved

4465 DOWNTOWN CONOCO 30152 56-06967 2701 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 1/10/2006 Confirmed

4463 RICHARD HAWK 17232 9995022 320 Smalls Ln Kalispell Flathead 12/27/2005 2/13/2007 Resolved

4479 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 17236 9995027 River & Frontage Rds Hysham Treasure 12/15/2005 7/2/2009 Resolved

4488 ALLARDS STAGE STOP LLC 22982 24-05769 77579 US Hwy 93 N Saint Ignatius Lake 12/8/2005 4/17/2008 Resolved

4457 DALE GILLESPIE 17230 9995020 1500 Hillcrest Dr Polson Lake 12/6/2005 1/26/2011 Resolved

4478 BN GLENDIVE RAIL YARD 19829 11-09528 310 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 11/30/2005 5/1/2006 Resolved

4462 GARY GOTTFRIED 17231 9995021 299 Ewing Rd Belt Cascade 11/22/2005 6/4/2010 Resolved

4466 LIBBY FUEL COMPANY 17233 9995023 California &  Montana Libby Lincoln 11/22/2005 7/10/2017 Resolved

4456 BIG ARM GENERAL STORE 23250 24-12285 314 5th St Big Arm Lake 11/17/2005 Confirmed

4493 MICHAEL MORHARDT 17240 9995034 9 3rd St S Cascade Cascade 11/15/2005 9/3/2014 Resolved

4459 MOOSE CROSSING INC 20822 15-10015 8405 US Hwy 2 W Marion Flathead 11/7/2005 4/20/2010 Resolved

4483 NARA ORIENTAL RESTAURANT 30449 56-13636 3 Custer Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/26/2005 4/23/2007 Resolved

4447 LITHIA BUICK GMC 18808 07-10262 26 9th St S Great Falls Cascade 10/24/2005 6/29/2009 Resolved

4448 WESTGATE STATION 21256 16-03734 11 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/14/2005 Confirmed

4446 JACKSONS FOOD STORES 401 25478 32-08863 1605 S Russell St Missoula Missoula 10/12/2005 10/14/2010 Resolved

4443 JOHN M MANDEVILLE 21118 16-00756 1121 Mandeville Ln Bozeman Gallatin 10/5/2005 12/18/2006 Resolved

4444 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 9/28/2005 11/29/2005 Resolved

4445 CJS DEN 26992 41-11429 324 Main St Stevensville Ravalli 9/14/2005 1/17/2006 Resolved

4450 THE CLUB AT SPANISH PEAKS LLC 17229 9995019 75 Big Sky Spur Rd Big Sky Gallatin 8/26/2005 12/27/2006 Resolved

4435 SUPERIOR LUBE 30804 60-15014 1620 US Hwy 2 E Havre Hill 8/2/2005 Confirmed

4436 WELLS FARGO BANK 17226 9995036 2nd St E & 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 7/29/2005 10/30/2017 Resolved

4430 WEISSMAN CORPORATE OFFICE 17225 9995014 420 3rd St S Great Falls Cascade 7/8/2005 3/21/2013 Resolved

4424 CUSTOM LOG HOMES 26849 41-01022 3662 Hwy 93 N Stevensville Ravalli 7/1/2005 8/20/2008 Resolved



4458 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
BELGRADE

21757 16-12101 350 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 6/30/2005 6/27/2013 Resolved

4425 AVON GENERAL MERCHANDISE CO 26649 39-03863 105 Main St W Avon Powell 6/28/2005 12/15/2016 Resolved

4428 THOMPSON BUILDING 30601 56-13931 124 N Center Ave Hardin Big Horn 6/28/2005 6/2/2010 Resolved

4434 CROSTONS EXXON UST 29571 54-03119 101 2nd Ave NE Harlowton Wheatland 6/28/2005 Confirmed

4420 LOCKWOOD WATER USERS 
ASSOCIATION 

17221 9995010 736 Cerise Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/23/2005 11/9/2010 Resolved

4427 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 6/23/2005 8/21/2020 Resolved

4431 CLARKS BUS SERVICE INC GARAGE 18127 05-00712 723 S Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 6/22/2005 5/19/2009 Resolved

4440 FORMER REED POINT SERVICE 
STATION

30799 60-15009 Division St & US Hwy 10 Reed Point Stillwater 6/22/2005 4/9/2008 Resolved

4749 MALMSTROM AFB A 1 22770 23-08974 US Hwy 87 Raynesford Judith Basin 6/20/2005 8/31/2010 Resolved

4421 CAROLE REUM 17222 9995011 209 Round Butte Rd W Ronan Lake 6/12/2005 4/27/2012 Resolved

4415 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/9/2005 7/25/2013 Resolved

4438 R G LUMBER 17227 9995015 27 Rustad Ln Livingston Park 6/8/2005 10/22/2008 Resolved

4411 BREEN OIL 3RD NE 28741 50-00854 23 3rd St NE Choteau Teton 5/31/2005 11/3/2006 Resolved

4414 RAVALLI COUNTY AIRPORT 17219 9995007 Airport Rd Hamilton Ravalli 5/23/2005 9/5/2008 Resolved

4426 WELLS FARGO CENTER 30634 56-13972 175 N 27th St Billings Yellowstone 5/20/2005 Confirmed

4423 303 E PARK STREET VACANT LOT 17223 9995012 303 E Park St Butte Silver Bow 5/18/2005 6/27/2006 Resolved

4412 E Z STOP WEST 23407 25-01313 1031 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/18/2005 Confirmed

4413 TOWN PUMP INC BELGRADE 3 21453 16-07788 305 E Main St Belgrade Gallatin 5/17/2005 7/25/2005 Resolved

4408 CIRCLE K STORE 2746285 30327 56-09753 785 S 20th St W Billings Yellowstone 5/13/2005 9/27/2018 Resolved

4410 DANNYS DRIVE IN CLEANERS 30795 60-15001 1100 E Lyndale Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/13/2005 2/7/2007 Resolved

4439 BOWEN SERVICE INC 22122 20-06010 731 W Broadway Philipsburg Granite 5/12/2005 8/14/2011 Resolved

4405 JUDITH GAP BULK PLANT 17217 9995005 Railroad Ave Judith Gap Wheatland 5/6/2005 Confirmed

4406 CRIGHTON DISTRIBUTORS INC 17218 9995006 Corner Clinton St & Hwy 
Ave

Bainville Roosevelt 5/6/2005 10/1/2020 Resolved

4407 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 5/3/2005 8/30/2005 Resolved

4409 ST MARY LODGE 21924 18-01907 3 Going To The Sun Rd Saint Mary Glacier 5/3/2005 1/9/2013 Resolved

4404 TOWN PUMP INC ROCKER 28501 47-13173 1000 Grizzly Trl Rocker Silver Bow 5/1/2005 7/13/2005 Resolved

4403 DOUBLE BARREL CAFÉ 17216 9995004 1220 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 4/27/2005 12/14/2011 Resolved

4402 BULK PLANT EAST 20551 15-01678 185 Railroad St W Kalispell Flathead 4/14/2005 Confirmed

4432 RENTER SISTER RUTH 23205 24-11479 312 Buchanan St SW Ronan Lake 3/31/2005 4/22/2013 Resolved

4398 GLACIER CENTER 20898 15-10895 10049 US Hwy 2 E Coram Flathead 3/30/2005 8/16/2010 Resolved

4396 FRONTIER CONSTRUCTION 17215 9995003 47240 Gallatin Rd Big Sky Gallatin 3/28/2005 1/11/2013 Resolved

4401 SAVE RITE SOUTH 24106 27-01240 33934 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 3/28/2005 7/6/2017 Resolved

4394 TOWN PUMP INC CONRAD 26453 37-08692 215 N Main St Conrad Pondera 3/23/2005 10/7/2011 Resolved

4395 FORMER ECONO LUMBER 17214 9995002 US Hwy 2 Glasgow Valley 3/23/2005 Confirmed

4393 ZIP TRIP 40 20572 15-02331 1420 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 2/28/2005 6/27/2025 Resolved

4399 FORMER EXXON STATION 30794 56-14163 1601 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 2/23/2005 6/21/2016 Resolved

4397 CENEX ZIP TRIP 72 28404 47-05148 2801 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 2/18/2005 Confirmed

4391 GINA HINES RESIDENCE 17213 9995001 33736 Finley Point Rd Polson Lake 2/7/2005 8/9/2011 Resolved

4400 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/31/2005 9/13/2007 Resolved

4388 OLES COUNTRY STORE 14 25358 32-05215 11400 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 1/31/2005 6/29/2005 Resolved

4501 TACO TREAT 17243 9995037 1701 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 1/27/2005 8/13/2009 Resolved

4392 ZIP TRIP 39 20624 15-03915 305 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 1/27/2005 Reopened

4416 LOCKWOOD INTERSTATE EXXON 29997 56-05074 1031 US Hwy 87 E Billings Yellowstone 1/26/2005 Confirmed

4385 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FAIRFIELD 28796 50-03596 219 Central Ave Fairfield Teton 1/5/2005 Confirmed

4418 FORMER PACK LUMBER 17220 9995008 7th St E & Division St Polson Lake 1/4/2005 1/29/2009 Resolved

4383 VALIER COOP SUPPLY CENTER 26503 37-10231 10 N Main Valier Pondera 12/21/2004 Confirmed

4384 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BULK PLANT 17209 3703012 1 Sollid Rd Conrad Pondera 12/18/2004 10/10/2012 Resolved

4386 MONTANA AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
UST

18433 07-02294 2800 Airport Ave B Great Falls Cascade 12/13/2004 Confirmed

4461 BIG ARM MARINA 23009 24-06856 509 A St Big Arm Lake 12/8/2004 5/21/2010 Resolved

4380 FERRELLGAS 27340 42-08642 17 E 9th St Fairview Richland 12/1/2004 2/3/2011 Resolved

4379 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
ENNIS

30512 56-13826 4997 US Hwy 287 N Ennis Madison 11/17/2004 1/3/2013 Resolved

4381 GLENN ROSS RESIDENCE 30792 56-14159 17268 E Shore Rte Bigfork Flathead 11/16/2004 10/3/2007 Resolved

4377 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 1 19935 12-09326 6940 MT Hwy 1 Ste A Anaconda Deer Lodge 11/4/2004 6/14/2005 Resolved

4378 FICS KWIK SIX 22104 20-03192 410 E Front St Drummond Granite 11/3/2004 5/4/2009 Resolved



4376 GREENOUGH HILL CABIN FORMER 
GAS STATION

30744 56-14096 MT Hwy 200 Bonner Missoula 11/2/2004 2/14/2006 Resolved

4373 J B MCBRIDE DISTRIBUTORS INC 17208 4703207 1301 Utah Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/26/2004 2/14/2014 Resolved

4375 CHRISTENSEN RESIDENCE 30791 56-14158 170 Skistad Ln Big Arm Lake 10/25/2004 12/1/2006 Resolved

4372 I 90 AUTO TRUCK PLAZA 26710 39-07856 132 I-90 Interchange Deer Lodge Powell 10/15/2004 6/26/2015 Resolved

4371 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FORT 
BENTON

19068 08-00005 1820 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 10/13/2004 8/19/2009 Resolved

4368 VOGUE CLEANERS CORP 28385 47-03757 1850 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/6/2004 Confirmed

4374 ZIP TRIP 58 30221 56-08209 610 Wicks Ln Billings Yellowstone 9/24/2004 3/17/2008 Resolved

4363 MALMSTROM AFB K 1 29612 54-09085 US Hwy 191 Harlowton Wheatland 9/21/2004 4/22/2013 Resolved

4367 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25003 28358 47-02089 2800 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 9/16/2004 Confirmed

4361 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25008 18414 07-01873 1301 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 9/8/2004 Confirmed

4366 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
DILLON

17685 01-10034 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 9/3/2004 5/2/2006 Resolved

4362 SUPER VALU INC GREAT FALLS 18859 07-10905 501 Crescent Cir Great Falls Cascade 8/25/2004 1/24/2008 Resolved

4360 MISSOULA COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 25282 32-03180 1101 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 8/16/2004 12/23/2005 Resolved

4358 RUTH GRAHAM PROPERTY 30770 56-14130 714 34th St NW Great Falls Cascade 8/11/2004 9/12/2016 Resolved

5085 PHILLIPS 66 GREAT FALLS TERMINAL 18413 07-01845 1401 52nd St N Great Falls Cascade 8/5/2004 4/25/2016 Resolved

4345 ZIP TRIP 46 21399 16-06596 1210 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 7/21/2004 10/1/2012 Resolved

4359 WHITEFISH SCHOOL DIST CENTRAL 
SCHOOL

30781 56-14145 600 E Second St Whitefish Flathead 7/21/2004 8/1/2008 Resolved

4346 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BULK PLANT 17206 3703012 1 Sollid Rd Conrad Pondera 7/21/2004 10/10/2012 Resolved

4353 JOYS GLENDIVE SERVICE INC 19800 11-07770 74 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 7/20/2004 6/25/2014 Resolved

4347 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 1 23792 25-08706 1240 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/16/2004 9/22/2004 Resolved

4344 FORMER RODGERS BULK PLANT 17205 5313718 99 Division St Glasgow Valley 7/12/2004 12/11/2013 Resolved

4349 CITY OF KALISPELL 2ND ST PARKING 
LOT

30769 56-14128 135 2nd Ave W Kalispell Flathead 7/12/2004 12/29/2014 Resolved

4355 ELMERS PANCAKE and STEAK HOUSE 17207 703053 1600 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 7/8/2004 Confirmed

4356 GORDON GRANLEY 23290 24-12921 229 Main St SW Ronan Lake 7/7/2004 10/18/2010 Resolved

4442 FORMER JARDINE MOTORS 17228 9995017 416 1st Ave SW Great Falls Cascade 6/28/2004 Confirmed

4343 BOULDER RIVER RANCH 26146 34-11827 2815 Main Boulder Rd Mc Leod Sweet Grass 6/23/2004 8/27/2004 Resolved

4419 FORMER WHITEFISH TITLE SERVICES 30970 60-15254 205 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 6/16/2004 Confirmed

4352 NEW ASIA RESTAURANT 30739 56-14088 709 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 6/16/2004 3/15/2011 Resolved

4357 AMERICAN ENTERPRISES INC 28586 48-05944 19 Woodward Ave Absarokee Stillwater 6/11/2004 Confirmed

4815 MALMSTROM AFB J 1 28891 50-09074 I-15 Dutton Teton 6/7/2004 6/2/2011 Resolved

4337 GILLS POINT S-GLENDIVE 19730 11-03214 2111 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 6/4/2004 8/23/2004 Resolved

4339 ORANGE STREET SINCLAIR 434 25383 32-05766 400 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 6/2/2004 6/17/2013 Resolved

4336 TRIBAL EXPRESS 27566 43-13620 US Hwy 2 E Poplar Roosevelt 5/25/2004 Confirmed

4340 SAINT REGIS TRAVEL CENTER 2 25085 31-07690 100 Mullan Rd W Saint Regis Mineral 5/18/2004 12/6/2010 Resolved

4333 FORMER MIKES MUFFLER 29552 53-13598 320 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 5/17/2004 Confirmed

4332 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
STEVENSVILLE

26918 41-06547 Eastside Hwy & Airport 
Rd

Stevensville Ravalli 5/13/2004 10/20/2006 Resolved

4329 FORMER HUSKY STATION FROMBERG 30678 56-14018 Hwy Ave Fromberg Carbon 5/12/2004 4/8/2008 Resolved

4342 VISOCAN PETROLEUM CO 
TOWNSEND

18002 04-03467 112 S Front St Townsend Broadwater 5/7/2004 2/18/2020 Resolved

4330 ABANDONED TANK IN R O W 30765 56-14124 NW Corner of N 4th St & 
Main St

Miles City Custer 5/3/2004 10/30/2015 Resolved

4338 SELOVER VOLVO 17204 5604940 607 N 30th St Billings Yellowstone 5/3/2004 4/18/2016 Resolved

4331 PAR MONTANA HELENA PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

23795 25-08728 3120 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 4/30/2004 12/17/2020 Resolved

4351 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBIA FALLS 1 20763 15-08690 502 9th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 4/29/2004 9/13/2010 Resolved

4326 BLDG 1439 17202 704868 7120 1st Ave N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 4/7/2004 6/29/2005 Resolved

4334 FORMER HARDEES 17203 1504860 US Hwy 2 & US Hwy 93 Kalispell Flathead 3/12/2004 11/2/2007 Resolved

4328 VALLEY FURNITURE 30764 56-14123 146 N 2nd St Hamilton Ravalli 3/1/2004 1/26/2006 Resolved

4324 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 2/16/2004 12/2/2004 Resolved

4327 BISON FORD 18324 07-00077 500 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/13/2004 9/30/2020 Resolved

4322 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 1/31/2004 3/30/2004 Resolved

4348 BN SANTA FE AUTO RAMP 29685 56-00054 607 E Railroad St Laurel Yellowstone 1/30/2004 6/22/2005 Resolved

4316 ANACONDA PROJECT FACILITATORS 17200 1204641 215 E Pennsylvania Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 1/29/2004 10/17/2014 Resolved

4314 TOWN PUMP INC ENNIS 24722 28-08698 116 W Main St Ennis Madison 1/20/2004 11/15/2004 Resolved



4312 SCHOOL DIST 9 TRANSPORTATION 
DEPT

22038 18-12747 829 SW Boundary St Browning Glacier 1/15/2004 2/27/2004 Resolved

4313 PHILLIPS 66 BOZEMAN TERMINAL 21181 16-01844 318 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 1/13/2004 7/2/2004 Resolved

4307 SUNNY MART 26978 41-10864 501 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 12/23/2003 8/27/2004 Resolved

4308 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
BELGRADE

21757 16-12101 350 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 12/23/2003 6/27/2013 Resolved

4309 BEARTOOTH TRADING POST FMR 
KRUGERS KORNER

28612 48-09373 57 Woodward Ave Absarokee Stillwater 12/15/2003 5/30/2008 Resolved

4321 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 1 25493 32-09414 10955 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 12/12/2003 11/29/2005 Resolved

4323 FORMER CORNER GROCERY 30801 60-15011 Mormon Ave & 
Speelmon St

Ekalaka Carter 12/5/2003 Confirmed

4296 SILVIS CONOCO UST 18273 06-02392 Mormon Ave & 
Speelmon St

Ekalaka Carter 12/3/2003 Confirmed

4320 CENTURY PAVING 30766 56-14125 510 1st Ave N Lewistown Fergus 11/26/2003 11/28/2005 Resolved

4311 BIG HORN COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
HARDIN

17752 02-02296 15 E 8th St Hardin Big Horn 11/18/2003 Confirmed

5286 FORMER CROSS TRIANGLE MOTORS 29582 54-04876 217 N Central Ave Harlowton Wheatland 11/12/2003 Confirmed

4305 WHEELER RESIDENCE 17198 2404566 75899 US Hwy 93 Saint Ignatius Lake 11/10/2003 5/5/2004 Resolved

4306 WESTERN FUEL BULK PLANT 23446 2512776, 25-
01880

549 Stemple Pass Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 11/5/2003 12/2/2004 Resolved

4287 MILLER OIL CO INC E RAILROAD AVE 28240 46-08609 416 W Railroad Ave Plentywood Sheridan 11/4/2003 4/23/2018 Resolved

4315 FRANKS CONOCO 20549 15-01676 403 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 10/28/2003 Confirmed

4931 BLDG 77 FORT BELKNAP ROADS SHOP 17344 9995138 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 28692)

Harlem Blaine 10/22/2003 4/24/2005 Resolved

4304 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 10/10/2003 6/22/2009 Resolved

4288 RICHLAND COUNTY ROAD DEPT 27145 42-02644 2140 W Holly St Sidney Richland 10/10/2003 Confirmed

4294 DIETRICHS COLLEGE EXXON UST 17564 01-05401 636 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 10/8/2003 9/22/2008 Resolved

4301 PHILLIPS 66 EXXON MOBIL JOINTLY 
OWNED MISSOULA TERMINAL

25289 32-03320 3330 Raser Dr Missoula Missoula 10/5/2003 2/26/2020 Resolved

4300 BREEN OIL RAILROAD LEASE 17197 5014049 1st St SE & Main Ave S Choteau Teton 10/3/2003 3/22/2004 Resolved

4286 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 31129 4002755 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 10/1/2003 12/2/2003 Resolved

4285 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 9/30/2003 Confirmed

4283 VISOCAN PETROLEUM POP INN 18038 04-07127 100 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 9/25/2003 4/10/2023 Resolved

4282 SUPERPUMPER 23 27348 42-09718 902 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 9/24/2003 Confirmed

4278 TRI CITY QUICK STOP 20731 15-07490 2604 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 9/17/2003 9/12/2006 Resolved

4292 3 GS CONVENIENCE STORE 30005 56-05087 357 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 9/11/2003 12/23/2010 Resolved

4290 BEARTOOTH VETERINARY SERVICES 30750 56-14107 419 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 9/8/2003 10/12/2012 Resolved

4274 HIGHTOWER PROPERTY 30752 56-14109 110 US Hwy 212 Silver Gate Sheridan 9/8/2003 9/25/2012 Resolved

4298 PEAK DEVELOPMENT 17196 1513998 525 Railroad St Whitefish Flathead 9/4/2003 11/16/2010 Resolved

4335 FARMERS UNION OIL CO TERRY 26797 40-06797 101 McDonald Ave Terry Prairie 8/28/2003 9/30/2019 Resolved

4273 ECONOMY ONE MOTEL 17193 3204558 1144 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 8/22/2003 9/25/2003 Resolved

4281 YELLOWSTONE JET CENTER LLC 21287 16-04440 456 Wings Way Belgrade Gallatin 8/22/2003 9/25/2012 Resolved

4369 TRAIL STAR CAR AND TRUCK STOP 19761 11-05754 11 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 8/20/2003 10/6/2005 Resolved

4254 CENEX HARVEST STATES BROCKTON 
ELEVATOR

27567 43-13651 600 S Tracks Rd Brockton Roosevelt 8/20/2003 9/22/2014 Resolved

4293 BILLINGS METROPOLITAN TRANSIT 30325 711119, 56-
09747

1705 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/18/2003 9/24/2021 Resolved

4253 LODESTAR MILL 17192 4914044 26 Lower Deer Creek Rd Big Timber Sweet Grass 8/16/2003 11/24/2003 Resolved

4469 CARTER BNSF LEASE PROPERTY 30814 60-15031 3rd Ave & Railroad 
Tracks

Carter Chouteau 8/13/2003 Confirmed

4310 FORMER SMALL DOG INVESTMENTS 30753 56-14111 5 S 28th St Billings Yellowstone 8/7/2003 Confirmed

4250 BRUCES QUICK LUBE INC 28421 47-06099 1111 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 8/7/2003 Confirmed

4191 M and F CHEVROLET 26249 36-05955 65 S 3rd St E Malta Phillips 7/21/2003 10/21/2013 Resolved

4252 ANDYS EXXON 17905 03-06483 428 Indiana St Chinook Blaine 7/21/2003 Confirmed

4249 MANION EQUIPMENT 17191 1504503 215 E Center St Kalispell Flathead 7/18/2003 Confirmed

4190 MDOT FORMER MWRR 30749 56-14106 US Hwy 12 Melstone Musselshell 7/17/2003 10/4/2004 Resolved

4189 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBIA FALLS 2 30511 56-13825 6102 US Hwy 2 W Columbia Falls Flathead 7/11/2003 5/20/2009 Resolved

4193 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 7/11/2003 6/9/2009 Resolved

4192 STIMSON LUMBER CO 17182 3204262 8462 MT Hwy 200 E Bonner Missoula 7/7/2003 7/27/2009 Resolved

4187 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 31129 4002755 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 7/7/2003 10/3/2003 Resolved

4291 CUSTER MOTORS UST 19434 09-04479 6 S 11th St Miles City Custer 7/3/2003 6/5/2009 Resolved



4186 ASH GROVE CEMENT WEST INC 22516 22-02928 100 State Hwy 518 MONTANA CITY Jefferson 7/3/2003 1/9/2012 Resolved

4289 NORTHSIDE CONOCO 18657 07-07259 2501 6th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 6/30/2003 11/26/2018 Resolved

4284 FORMER WALTERS BULK PLANT 17194 5604534 3505 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 6/27/2003 4/24/2019 Resolved

4188 PONY EXPRESS 18201 05-06961 401 N Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 6/27/2003 8/11/2007 Resolved

4185 FORMER LITTLE CHIEF STATION 30754 56-14113 1600 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 6/25/2003 11/18/2004 Resolved

4183 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 6/13/2003 4/12/2005 Resolved

4276 RIMROCK CHRYSLER JEEP 29798 56-01932 1838 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 6/13/2003 3/22/2006 Resolved

4303 BN HAVRE RAIL YARD 22426 21-09548 235 Main St Havre Hill 6/9/2003 Confirmed

4182 TOWNSEND SINCLAIR 419 17952 04-00096 401 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 6/9/2003 12/14/2016 Resolved

4184 NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 18362 07-00702 1000 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 5/20/2003 8/15/2007 Resolved

4180 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 5/18/2003 4/13/2017 Resolved

4177 LASER SCHOOL 30743 56-14092 514 E Washington St Kalispell Flathead 5/14/2003 9/17/2003 Resolved

4174 BUILDING 1469 (old pumphouse 1465) 
#4174

17186 704421 6710 Trainer Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/8/2003 Confirmed

4176 BETH METZGAR RESIDENCE #4176 17185 3204429 400 North Ave E Missoula Missoula 5/7/2003 6/6/2003 Resolved

4194 LINDSAY SERVICE 19857 11-13471 4 Main St Lindsay Dawson 5/6/2003 1/31/2020 Resolved

4178 DAILY INTERLAKE #4178 17187 1514031 727 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 4/28/2003 3/5/2004 Resolved

4173 FORMER BALTRUSCH SHOP 30736 56-14085 1287 US Hwy 87 W Havre Hill 4/25/2003 6/6/2016 Resolved

4181 FORMER CONTINENTAL OIL CO #4181 17188 704384 2nd St S & 8th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 4/23/2003 3/1/2018 Resolved

4464 GOOFYS WEST 25179 32-00405 1111 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 4/17/2003 8/9/2006 Resolved

4272 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 4/12/2003 9/18/2003 Resolved

4269 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 4/11/2003 6/25/2025 Resolved

4172 TOWN STATION 26030 34-06531 401 Scott St W Gardiner Park 4/7/2003 5/9/2007 Resolved

4171 COLLEGE E Z STOP 23438 25-01773 306 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/4/2003 7/24/2003 Resolved

4271 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 4/4/2003 10/20/2003 Resolved

4169 ON YOUR WAY 103 20803 15-09707 1278 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 4/3/2003 2/20/2007 Resolved

4170 JOHNSON BROTHERS CONTRACTING 
UST

25688 32-12563 6675 Desmet Rd Missoula Missoula 4/3/2003 6/5/2003 Resolved

4166 EAST BUTTE MINE ELKHORN #4151 17179 2204202 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 28027)

Boulder Jefferson 4/2/2003 4/15/2013 Resolved

4280 FORT LOLO HOT SPRINGS UST 25514 32-09722 38500 US Hwy 12 W Lolo Missoula 3/28/2003 Confirmed

4165 OASIS BP 18353 07-00619 825 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 3/27/2003 6/10/2016 Resolved

4164 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 5 18483 07-03463 3700 31st St SW Ste 1 Great Falls Cascade 3/27/2003 2/6/2014 Resolved

4168 ASSOCIATED FOOD STORES INC 
HELENA

23406 25-01273 2705 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 3/18/2003 3/25/2008 Resolved

4267 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/10/2003 9/18/2003 Resolved

4268 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/10/2003 2/25/2004 Resolved

4159 PPL FEC FORMER GAS STATION #4159 17181 1504960 307 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 3/7/2003 6/5/2009 Resolved

4265 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/6/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4266 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4263 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4264 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4255 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4262 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4261 DEL BONITA RADAR STATION 
FORMER

30709 56-14055 Radar Base Rd Cut Bank Glacier 3/5/2003 9/16/2003 Resolved

4297 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 2/22/2003 8/21/2020 Resolved

4160 TOWN PUMP INC THREE FORKS 21507 16-08721 10800 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 2/20/2003 1/3/2013 Resolved

4158 TOWN PUMP INC BOULDER 22598 22-08673 703 N Main Boulder Jefferson 2/19/2003 5/5/2003 Resolved

4167 TOWN PUMP HAVRE 22359 21-08705 136 1st St W Havre Hill 2/18/2003 Confirmed

4167 TOWN PUMP HAVRE 22359 21-08705 136 1st St W Havre Hill 2/18/2003 Confirmed

4163 DENNIS JONES BULK PLANT #4163 17183 3414022 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 28041)

Clyde Park Park 2/16/2003 5/15/2017 Resolved

4496 SOCO EXPRESS 10 29948 56-04951 5400 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/30/2003 11/1/2019 Resolved

4153 HATHAWAY BAR UST 27583 44-00852 Old Hwy 10 Hathaway Rosebud 1/29/2003 Confirmed



4154 AGLAND COOP POPLAR 27543 43-10278 211 F St W Poplar Roosevelt 1/27/2003 Confirmed

4155 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEFISH 1 20827 15-10105 6600 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 1/27/2003 Confirmed

4151 EAST BUTTE MINE ELKHORN #4151 17179 2204202 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 28027)

Boulder Jefferson 1/26/2003 4/15/2013 Resolved

4152 ANDERSONS CONOCO 18202 05-06970 224 S Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 1/26/2003 6/8/2004 Resolved

4157 BPOE LODGE 1651 30732 56-14080 203 State St Hamilton Ravalli 1/21/2003 6/3/2003 Resolved

4147 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 14 21827 16-13425 206 W Madison Ave Belgrade Gallatin 1/7/2003 4/28/2004 Resolved

4175 MILES CITY RAILYARD 19444 09-05171 N Montana Ave Miles City Custer 1/1/2003 Confirmed

4148 BUTTE AVIATION INC 28509 47-13713 4602 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 12/30/2002 2/14/2005 Resolved

4179 BIG MOUNTAIN TIRE FMR BOBS TIRE 20908 15-11030 540 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 12/30/2002 6/28/2017 Resolved

4149 RANCH PROPERTY #4149 17178 2404184 39603 S Valley Creek 
Rd

Arlee Lake 12/19/2002 5/7/2007 Resolved

4145 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 12/19/2002 6/9/2009 Resolved

4144 TOWN PUMP INC DILLON 1 17673 01-08695 101 E Helena St Dillon Beaverhead 12/11/2002 10/25/2007 Resolved

4143 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 12/3/2002 2/6/2003 Resolved

4142 PAR MONTANA BILLINGS PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

30374 56-11335 607 Exxonmobil Rd Billings Yellowstone 11/20/2002 Confirmed

4141 MOTOR POOL 29890 56-04077 1705 Monad Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/12/2002 8/3/2009 Resolved

4139 TOWN PUMP INC THREE FORKS 21507 16-08721 10800 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 10/25/2002 1/3/2013 Resolved

4138 MATTSON BULK PLANT 17126 709195 220 Russel Dr Cascade Cascade 10/9/2002 2/2/2007 Resolved

4135 PETES 4 X 4 GARAGE 30730 56-14078 16867 Beckwith St Frenchtown Missoula 9/30/2002 1/22/2003 Resolved

4150 SLITERS LUMBER CO 30725 56-14073 55 Somers Rd Somers Flathead 9/23/2002 11/17/2003 Resolved

4132 DARBY SCHOOL DIST 9 26954 41-09821 209 School Dr Darby Ravalli 9/23/2002 12/2/2002 Resolved

4133 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 9/14/2002 6/9/2009 Resolved

4131 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 9/9/2002 1/4/2012 Resolved

4134 ELK HORN GAS and GROCERY 25047 31-03056 17 Frontage Rd E De Borgia Mineral 9/6/2002 6/5/2003 Resolved

4137 EDWARDS RANCH #4137 17175 1404097 522 Barber Ln Denton Fergus 8/19/2002 Confirmed

4128 DONALD SMOOT 28932 50-11598 101 Central Ave Power Teton 8/19/2002 9/24/2013 Resolved

4161 STIMSON LUMBER CO 17182 3204262 8462 MT Hwy 200 E Bonner Missoula 8/15/2002 Confirmed

4126 WESTERN TRANSPORT 25211 32-01348 9310 Cartage Rd Missoula Missoula 8/12/2002 10/26/2009 Resolved

4125 BIG HOLE PETROLEUM INC 17173 9995062 218 N Park Wisdom Beaverhead 8/10/2002 Confirmed

4129 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 8/8/2002 8/25/2020 Resolved

4140 TOWN PUMP INC LIVINGSTON 3 26162 34-13409 2200 Park St S Livingston Park 8/1/2002 1/14/2003 Resolved

4350 CLINTON MARKET E MULLAN RD 25274 32-02902 20331 E Mullan Rd Clinton Missoula 7/23/2002 3/21/2006 Resolved

4121 RONS CORNER STOP 20515 15-00111 610 9th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 7/18/2002 4/30/2003 Resolved

4124 LAND AND CATTLE INC 21983 18-05917 Border Rd Cut Bank Glacier 7/11/2002 1/15/2004 Resolved

4119 THOMPSON MEDICAL OFFICES 30716 56-14063 410 W Spruce St Missoula Missoula 7/2/2002 8/30/2005 Resolved

4118 ROSEBUD FOOD and FUEL 20597 15-03151 235 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 7/1/2002 6/2/2020 Resolved

4116 N and H TRANSPORTATION #4116 17169 706186 3500 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 6/27/2002 3/6/2017 Resolved

4245 3 Gs CONVENIENCE STORE #5 30055 56-05748 4106 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/24/2002 4/24/2017 Resolved

4243 RED SKY LLP CARLSTROM PROPERTY 
#4243

17172 704067 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 27994)

Vaughn Cascade 6/17/2002 7/23/2014 Resolved

4117 SIDNEY CARDTROL 27135 42-02184 901 3rd St NE Sidney Richland 6/11/2002 9/9/2013 Resolved

4114 EP WORTH UNITED METHODIST 
CHURCH

30719 56-14066 329 2nd Ave E Kalispell Flathead 6/11/2002 11/17/2011 Resolved

4112 MEYER RANCH CO #4112 17170 3904770 300 Red Angus Ln Helmville Powell 6/8/2002 12/15/2004 Resolved

4122 FORMER DUMONTIER OIL CO 22855 24-00530 27060 US Hwy 93 N Ravalli Lake 6/7/2002 1/6/2003 Resolved

4110 TOWN PUMP INC WOLF POINT 27530 43-08725 401 Cascade St Wolf Point Roosevelt 6/5/2002 Confirmed

4107 ON YOUR WAY 103 20803 15-09707 1278 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 5/30/2002 10/12/2011 Resolved

4111 OFFICE BUILDING ROUNDUP #4111 17167 3312573 315 Main St Roundup Musselshell 5/29/2002 8/12/2008 Resolved

4108 REX CONKLIN RESIDENCE #4108 17166 4504983 287 Trout Creek Rd Trout Creek Sanders 5/18/2002 9/28/2004 Resolved

4101 DALE HARMS 23765 25-08033 2955 Spokane Creek Rd East Helena Lewis and Clark 5/10/2002 2/7/2012 Resolved

4441 BJORK DISTRIBUTING INC 1ST STREET 
EAST

23079 24-09481 801 1st St E Polson Lake 5/7/2002 8/14/2008 Resolved

4103 KEVIN CALLAGHAN 25574 32-10347 3923 Timberlane St Missoula Missoula 5/6/2002 7/8/2002 Resolved

4106 CHEYENNE DEPOT 2 27702 44-13200 2363 W US Hwy 212 Ashland Rosebud 5/6/2002 Confirmed

4102 POLSON BAY GROCERY 425 22983 24-05770 50451 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 5/2/2002 4/20/2010 Resolved

4094 CIRCLE K STORE 2746273 18687 07-08069 1020 15th St. N Great Falls Cascade 4/26/2002 9/26/2018 Resolved



4098 CHOUTEAU COUNTY SHOP #4098 17163 804011 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 27970)

Geraldine Chouteau 4/25/2002 10/15/2009 Resolved

4095 BTI CONOCO 29119 51-08629 531 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 4/25/2002 Confirmed

4097 FORMER FIRESTONE TIRE AND 
SERVICE

30704 56-14049 202 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/25/2002 6/11/2002 Resolved

4099 ALS AUTOMOTIVE AND SMALL 
ENGINE REPAIR

30693 56-14037 US Hwy 93 & Sweeney 
Creek Rd

Florence Ravalli 4/25/2002 3/11/2003 Resolved

4096 TOWN STATION 26030 34-06531 401 Scott St W Gardiner Park 4/24/2002 8/14/2002 Resolved

4655 MOORE FARM 17268 9995061 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 28440)

Baker Fallon 4/23/2002 1/20/2010 Resolved

4093 TIMBOS BITTERROOT FUEL SERVICE 
INC

26891 41-04846 410 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 4/20/2002 9/24/2013 Resolved

4130 HUNSAKER BROS INC 18048 04-07670 144 Lone Mountain Rd Toston Broadwater 4/16/2002 9/15/2006 Resolved

4100 BUTTREYS GREAT FALLS 
DISTRIBUTION CENTER

18323 07-00021 601 6th St SW Great Falls Cascade 4/10/2002 1/4/2012 Resolved

4060 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 4/4/2002 7/6/2011 Resolved

4092 3RD STREET MARKET 30713 56-14060 244 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 3/26/2002 Confirmed

4088 TOWN PUMP INC ENNIS 24722 28-08698 116 W Main St Ennis Madison 3/22/2002 9/25/2012 Resolved

4109 OWNER NOT DETERMINED AT THIS 
TIME

30712 56-14059 5701 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/14/2002 Confirmed

4162 PARK SUPER SERVICE UST 26558 38-05046 322 S Park Ave Broadus Powder River 3/14/2002 12/4/2017 Resolved

4104 FORMER VICTOR AUTO 26929 41-07637 2781 US Hwy 93 N Victor Ravalli 3/12/2002 11/6/2003 Resolved

4086 FORMER SCHWINKS GAS STATION 
#4086

17162 3213779 525 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 3/5/2002 2/3/2011 Resolved

4087 FORMER LAUREL SERVICE CENTER 29751 56-01069 201 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 2/11/2002 Confirmed

4113 LONGS MACHINERY #4113 17171 1514005 3500 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 1/27/2002 1/7/2014 Resolved

4089 MONTANA DEVELOPMENT CENTER 22567 22-06046 110 4th Ave Boulder Jefferson 1/23/2002 7/22/2002 Resolved

4083 PACK AND CO 20540 15-01349 2355 US Hwy 93 N Kalispell Flathead 1/14/2002 5/17/2002 Resolved

4090 ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH 
AMERICA LLC

25524 32-09872 1501 Rodgers St Missoula Missoula 1/4/2002 8/14/2003 Resolved

4081 FORT BENTON WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT

30702 56-14047 8th St & River St Fort Benton Chouteau 12/18/2001 12/31/2002 Resolved

96 AAGESON GRAIN AND CATTLE 22201 2102656, 21-
01656

24976 RD 165 N Gildford Hill 12/12/2001 2/22/2018 Resolved

4084 T and D PUMP ROSCOE 19505 09-12372 MT Hwy 78 Roscoe Carbon 12/11/2001 6/26/2015 Resolved

4506 US FOODS INC. 9J - BILLINGS 30089 56-06132 802 Parkway Ln Billings Yellowstone 12/3/2001 6/30/2015 Resolved

4066 HELENA SAND and GRAVEL CO UST 23666 25-06003 900 Gibbon St Helena Lewis and Clark 11/16/2001 Confirmed

4079 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FORT 
BENTON

19068 08-00005 1820 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 11/14/2001 10/11/2011 Resolved

4074 IVANS TIRE and FUEL BULK PLANT 30705 56-14051 2915 Washington St Fort Benton Chouteau 11/14/2001 8/8/2007 Resolved

4078 9TH STREET CONOCO 18671 07-07572 116 9th St N Great Falls Cascade 11/13/2001 Confirmed

4076 PRONTO AUTO PARTS STORE 18545 07-04761 217 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/13/2001 Confirmed

4075 SUN MOUNTAIN SPORTS INC W 
RAILROAD

25531 32-09923 401 Railroad St W Missoula Missoula 10/30/2001 11/12/2008 Resolved

4067 PHILLIPS 66 CO 040275 22362 21-08826 405 1st St W Havre Hill 10/25/2001 10/3/2016 Resolved

4068 SHEPHERDS GARAGE UST 30500 56-13813 107 Jardine Ave Jackson Beaverhead 10/23/2001 3/6/2017 Resolved

4069 CITY OF KALISPELL FRED ZAVODNY 30694 56-14038 420 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 10/16/2001 5/20/2009 Resolved

4588 FORMER BERG LUMBER 17256 9995050 Joyland Rd Lewistown Fergus 10/16/2001 11/5/2012 Resolved

4070 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 10/12/2001 4/29/2002 Resolved

4065 DOROTHY MEYERHOFER RESIDENCE 
#4065

17160 2412618 30983 Station Creek 
Way

Polson Lake 10/3/2001 5/7/2009 Resolved

4063 OLD NOONS STORE 438 23547 25-03918 608 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 10/1/2001 Confirmed

4062 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 9/28/2001 3/8/2010 Resolved

4061 SITE 8069 30680 56-14021 Mullan Trail Rd Drummond Granite 9/28/2001 10/29/2004 Resolved

4041 MDOT LIBBY 2708751 24246 27-08751 35838 US Hwy Libby Lincoln 9/25/2001 4/22/2003 Resolved

4071 COMMUNITY SERVICES BUILDING 30692 56-14036 221 5th St SW Sidney Richland 9/10/2001 8/27/2012 Resolved

4072 COUNTY SHOP RONAN 22978 24-05664 Round Butte Rd Ronan Lake 9/5/2001 7/1/2011 Resolved

4059 PEOPLES MARKET 30688 4112084, 56-
14029

801 N Main St Darby Ravalli 8/31/2001 4/29/2002 Resolved

4054 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 31129 4002755 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 8/31/2001 10/3/2003 Resolved

4057 GARDEN CITY MARKET 25360 32-05217 624 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 8/24/2001 11/15/2013 Resolved

4052 TRAVELERS REST 25632 32-11303 10565 Lolo Creek Rd Lolo Missoula 8/14/2001 8/2/2002 Resolved

4080 LUBE N OIL PLUS 23588 25-04623 1514 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/13/2001 Confirmed



4077 ROCKY BOY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 22164 21-00034 81 Mission Taylor Rd Box Elder Hill 8/6/2001 3/10/2017 Resolved

4048 JERRY NOBLE TIRES INC #4048 17155 712274 712 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 8/3/2001 9/23/2009 Resolved

4051 TOWN PUMP INC CUT BANK 2 21942 18-03417 510 W Main St Cut Bank Glacier 8/3/2001 12/1/2001 Resolved

4045 QWEST BOZEMAN CENTRAL OFFICE 21510 16-08763 114 S Willson Ave Bozeman Gallatin 7/31/2001 8/23/2012 Resolved

4044 H AND R 3 ON YOUR WAY 18550 07-04945 1608 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 7/29/2001 6/18/2009 Resolved

4085 CIRCLE K STORE 2746282 25517 32-09733 605 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 7/25/2001 1/4/2012 Resolved

4042 SE CUTBANK SAND UNIT 30677 56-14017 US Hwy 2 Cut Bank Glacier 7/24/2001 12/3/2001 Resolved

4036 MONTANA RAIL LINK #4036 17180 48-12059 701 E Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 7/24/2001 Confirmed

4040 BROADWATER COUNTY HIGH 
SCHOOL

17997 04-03309 201 N Spruce St Townsend Broadwater 7/17/2001 4/27/2012 Resolved

4047 VILLAGE MART KALISPELL 20575 15-02334 490 W Reserve Dr Kalispell Flathead 7/9/2001 7/1/2011 Resolved

4033 TOWN PUMP INC HAMILTON 1 26952 41-09670 1117 N 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 6/25/2001 9/19/2002 Resolved

4038 GODFATHERS PIZZA #4038 17168 712083 1300 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 6/15/2001 2/17/2016 Resolved

4031 ALLEN OIL BULK PLANT 23396 25-01025 1131 Phoenix Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 6/15/2001 Confirmed

4055 LOHSE FLYING SERVICE INC 19135 08-02488 Road 387 Fort Benton Chouteau 6/14/2001 Confirmed

4032 BARTSCH FARMS INC 26355 37-02473 6788 Brady Rd Brady Pondera 6/14/2001 11/10/2014 Resolved

4058 FOX SERVICE CENTER UST 17780 02-05561 25 3rd St E Hardin Big Horn 6/13/2001 9/30/2020 Resolved

4043 SAFEWAY GASOLINE HELENA 30661 56-14000 611 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 6/12/2001 Confirmed

4030 NELSON REPAIR SERVICE 29553 53-13643 US Hwy 2 & Minnesota 
St

Hinsdale Valley 6/12/2001 Confirmed

4247 DONALDSON BROS READY MIX INC 26869 41-03103 477 US Hwy 93 N Hamilton Ravalli 6/4/2001 3/29/2010 Resolved

4029 FORMER GRIZZLY AUTO CENTER 
#4029

17148 32-02112 2000 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/29/2001 4/11/2002 Resolved

4034 SPEEDY SINGHS INC 17715 01-13101 4055 Rebich Ln Dillon Beaverhead 5/25/2001 12/1/2001 Resolved

4028 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 5/23/2001 Confirmed

4035 ZIP TRIP 56 29782 56-01664 16 Shiloh Rd Billings Yellowstone 5/18/2001 2/9/2004 Resolved

4246 SLEEPING BUFFALO HOT SPRINGS 
MGMT INC

26270 36-06664 669 Buffalo Trl Saco Phillips 5/1/2001 Confirmed

4242 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 2 21506 16-08675 2607 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/25/2001 9/24/2021 Resolved

4027 WESTERN SECURITY BANK #4027 17149 711830 16 5th St N Great Falls Cascade 4/23/2001 Confirmed

4021 FORMER HUSKY STATION EAST 
GLACIER PARK

30658 56-13997 US Hwy 2 & MT Hwy 49 East Glacier 
Park

Glacier 4/19/2001 7/23/2003 Resolved

4019 HOWARD POPNOE 20097 14-02271 Hwy 236 Winifred Fergus 4/13/2001 6/9/2003 Resolved

4020 EZZIES WHOLESALE TANK FARM 
#4020

17145 302226 State Road 241 Turner Blaine 4/12/2001 Confirmed

4053 TOWN PUMP INC LAUREL 1 30282 56-08710 312 S 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 4/12/2001 3/13/2020 Resolved

4014 FORMER TERRYS CHEVROLET #4014 17146 5313990 600 Block of 2nd Ave S Glasgow Valley 4/10/2001 8/13/2008 Resolved

4244 DENNIS TALBOT #4244 17147 2409720 Missoula Ave & 2nd St Elmo Lake 4/6/2001 1/7/2011 Resolved

4015 V 1 OIL CO MISSOULA 25242 32-02116 1704 S Russell St Missoula Missoula 4/5/2001 12/3/2001 Resolved

4012 GITS CONOCO 28599 48-07859 740 E Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 4/3/2001 9/26/2019 Resolved

4013 FLATHEAD YOUTH SHELTER 30672 56-14012 295 Homestead Rd Kalispell Flathead 3/29/2001 11/29/2004 Resolved

4011 FARMERS ELEVATOR RICHEY 19762 11-05898 111 Railroad Ave Richey Dawson 3/28/2001 9/24/2013 Resolved

4049 ACCOLA RANCH  #4049 17156 1612275 77 Centenial Dr Bozeman Gallatin 3/26/2001 4/28/2005 Resolved

4006 PETER VINK JR 25914 34-00721 Dry Creek Rd Emigrant Park 3/20/2001 1/29/2002 Resolved

4091 COLSTRIP SUPER STOP 27682 44-09736 MT Hwy 39 & 
Commerce Circle

Colstrip Rosebud 3/16/2001 12/14/2010 Resolved

4026 BN SANTA FE LEASE PROPERTY 30668 56-14008 3301 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 3/15/2001 3/14/2011 Resolved

4007 WEST END LOGAN INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT

29876 56-03656 MT Hwy 3 Billings Yellowstone 3/14/2001 4/20/2012 Resolved

4017 BILLINGS METROPOLITAN TRANSIT 30325 711119, 56-
09747

1705 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/14/2001 8/4/2011 Resolved

4005 KERNAGHANS SERVICE 8TH AVE N 18524 07-04508 1507 8th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/12/2001 Confirmed

4984 PAR MONTANA BOZEMAN PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

21508 16-08730 220 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 3/1/2001 11/2/2018 Resolved

4010 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 2/25/2001 7/16/2002 Resolved

4009 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 2/24/2001 7/16/2002 Resolved

4002 TOWN PUMP INC BOULDER 22598 22-08673 703 N Main Boulder Jefferson 2/5/2001 2/4/2002 Resolved

4001 LEE REYNOLDS CUSTER AVE 23767 25-08176 606 W Custer Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 1/19/2001 9/10/2001 Resolved

3992 MOUNTAIN VIEW CO-OP 158 28795 50-03593 215 Main Ave S Choteau Teton 1/9/2001 Confirmed

3994 OILPATCH JUNCTION INC 29144 51-11194 1st & Front St Kevin Toole 1/5/2001 12/12/2014 Resolved

4008 SAVAGE MINE #4008 17150 4202225 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 27902)

Savage Richland 1/4/2001 7/18/2003 Resolved



3993 BIG SKY BIBLE COLLEGE 20263 14-08109 Maiden Canyon Rd Lewistown Fergus 1/3/2001 4/11/2008 Resolved

3997 NOONS 439 23548 25-03919 1201 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/20/2000 Confirmed

3989 HARDING READY MIX INC UST 20890 15-10849 350 McCaffery Rd Bigfork Flathead 12/19/2000 5/2/2001 Resolved

4127 MDOT BIG TIMBER SITE 28710 49-09494 701 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 12/15/2000 11/24/2003 Resolved

3986 TOWN STATION 25944 34-02285 126 E  Park St Gardiner Park 12/14/2000 4/9/2001 Resolved

4056 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 12/13/2000 Confirmed

3995 MDOT BUSBY SITE 17815 02-09497 US Hwy 212 Busby Big Horn 12/13/2000 7/10/2009 Resolved

3987 WEST PARK CENEX 19822 11-08908 2200 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 12/12/2000 1/12/2004 Resolved

3998 TOWN PUMP INC THOMPSON FALLS 27808 45-08720 1301 W Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 12/7/2000 7/23/2012 Resolved

3985 BN GREAT FALLS 18778 07-09517 617 Bay Dr Great Falls Cascade 12/6/2000 Confirmed

3999 MDOT LODGE GRASS 17817 02-09502 Exit 530 & I-90 Lodge Grass Big Horn 12/1/2000 6/19/2001 Resolved

3984 I 90 AUTO TRUCK PLAZA 26710 39-07856 132 I-90 Interchange Deer Lodge Powell 11/29/2000 Confirmed

3977 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 500 18720 07-08954 21 77th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 11/20/2000 5/29/2003 Resolved

3982 OSTREM FARM UST 29075 51-05208 161 Galata Rd Galata Toole 11/20/2000 12/19/2016 Resolved

3991 CIRCLE K STORE 2746108 30655 56-13994 790 S Billings Blvd Billings Yellowstone 11/16/2000 7/29/2011 Resolved

3976 PRO CO-OP 1 19572 10-04159 3 Daniels St Scobey Daniels 11/16/2000 6/6/2013 Resolved

4004 VIDEO EXCITEMENT 30659 56-13998 115 1st Ave N Lewistown Fergus 11/15/2000 3/2/2001 Resolved

3980 OLD NOONS STORE 438 23547 25-03918 608 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 11/7/2000 2/6/2001 Resolved

3974 TOWN PUMP INC SUPERIOR 25093 31-08719 3961 Diamond Match Rd Superior Mineral 11/1/2000 1/22/2001 Resolved

3970 CITY OF GREAT FALLS UTILITY PIPE 
YARD #3970

17165 704061 1610 6th St NE Great Falls Cascade 10/20/2000 5/5/2021 Resolved

3972 NEFZGER SERVICE STATION (MDOT) 
#3972

17144 5303185 US Hwy 2 Oswego Valley 10/19/2000 Confirmed

3983 TOM ADSIT 17824 02-10214 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32369)

Decker Big Horn 10/17/2000 3/15/2017 Resolved

3971 TOWN PUMP INC LEWISTOWN 20301 14-08711 520  NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 10/16/2000 9/18/2003 Resolved

3968 LINKER OIL BULK PLANT #3968 17143 1403184 W End of Denton Denton Fergus 10/13/2000 Confirmed

4016 MDOT NW CORNER OF MAIN and 
IDAHO ST

30666 56-14006 US Hwy 93 & US Hwy 2 Kalispell Flathead 10/8/2000 7/30/2012 Resolved

4046 SCHWARTZ FAMILY TRUST #4046 17151 5611902 2255 N. Road 5 Huntley Yellowstone 10/6/2000 Confirmed

3969 MANY GLACIER HOTEL SERVICE 
STATION

22017 18-09486 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36562)

Saint Mary Glacier 10/5/2000 7/27/2009 Resolved

3967 ELEANOR WILLIAMS 30654 56-13993 9850 Derby Dr Missoula Missoula 10/5/2000 2/23/2001 Resolved

3978 WILD TORNADO 30148 56-06963 1225 Mullowney Ln Billings Yellowstone 10/5/2000 6/30/2017 Resolved

3956 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 1 25739 32-13336 5310 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 9/18/2000 12/3/2001 Resolved

3962 MAIN STREET INSURANCE 30656 56-13995 68 Castner St Belt Cascade 9/18/2000 5/8/2007 Resolved

4891 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1465 18728 07-08963 1st Avenue North Great Falls Cascade 9/18/2000 Confirmed

3961 AUTO TECH SERVICES 27977 46-01524 327 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 9/10/2000 12/27/2000 Resolved

3988 MDOT SWAN LAKE SITE 23068 24-08739 24526 Highway 83 Swan Lake Lake 9/8/2000 2/11/2002 Resolved

4050 COTTONWOOD HILLS GOLF CLUB 
#4050

17157 1612276 8955 River Rd Bozeman Gallatin 8/31/2000 9/1/2005 Resolved

3953 HIGHWOOD FIRE and MEETING HALL 30651 56-13990 159 Main St S Highwood Chouteau 8/16/2000 10/9/2002 Resolved

3952 TOWN PUMP INC DEER LODGE 26716 39-08694 203 N Main St Deer Lodge Powell 8/11/2000 6/12/2013 Resolved

3951 GARNET KNOLL MICROWAVE FACILITY 
#3951

17137 3901274 Carten Creek Rd Gold Creek Powell 8/11/2000 10/24/2000 Resolved

3950 MIDTOWN AUTO REPAIR INC #3950 17136 1601271 109 N Rouse Ave Bozeman Gallatin 8/9/2000 11/13/2002 Resolved

3954 FORMER NOONS 565 CLOSED 28322 47-00099 3280 Nettie St Butte Silver Bow 8/9/2000 5/30/2002 Resolved

3963 MONTANA RAIL LINK #3963 17141 2803166 Park Ave & Front St Harrison Madison 8/1/2000 Confirmed

3949 TRIPLE M OIL UST 28191 46-07757 217 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 7/28/2000 10/5/2000 Resolved

3948 FAW CHEVROLET #3948 17138 4912621 236 McLeod St Big Timber Sweet Grass 7/26/2000 10/30/2000 Resolved

3947 SPEAR LAZY U RANCH #3947 17140 3401300 18 Hill Rd Wilsall Park 7/20/2000 4/18/2003 Resolved

3946 TOWN PUMP INC TOWNSEND 17999 04-03456 202 N Front St Townsend Broadwater 7/18/2000 3/18/2020 Resolved

3945 MALMSTROM AFB E 1 20320 14-09019 County Road 236 Winifred Fergus 7/17/2000 4/29/2008 Resolved

3973 PATICINI TIRE 22462 22-00143 12 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 7/14/2000 7/14/2009 Resolved

3944 TOFTE OIL INC 27372 42-12429 Railway Ave Sidney Richland 7/13/2000 Confirmed

3934 SPRING CREEK FOREST PROD INC 
PLANT SITE

29576 54-03751 401 Steele St Judith Gap Wheatland 6/29/2000 5/8/2001 Resolved

3943 MALMSTROM AFB F 1 28877 50-09030 US Hwy 287 Augusta Lewis and Clark 6/28/2000 2/12/2014 Resolved

3937 ECONO MART 21581 16-10356 307 Firehole Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 6/28/2000 6/23/2017 Resolved



3958 OUTBACK COUNTRY STORE 18451 07-02719 5435 Lower River Rd Great Falls Cascade 6/19/2000 11/13/2000 Resolved

3933 NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY #3933 17135 713878 501 2nd St S Great Falls Cascade 6/12/2000 6/28/2000 Resolved

3965 ENGEL & VOELKERS BILLINGS 30644 56-13982 1921 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/1/2000 Confirmed

3932 TOWN AND COUNTRY SUPPLY 
BRIDGER

18171 05-04498 209 N Main St Bridger Carbon 5/22/2000 Confirmed

3955 ARIES GAS AND GROCERY 21062 15-13487 7254 US Hwy 93 Lakeside Flathead 5/20/2000 Confirmed

3931 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 22107 20-03611 350 E Front St Drummond Granite 5/19/2000 9/10/2001 Resolved

3926 ASSOCIATED FOOD STORES INC 
HELENA

23406 25-01273 2705 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 5/13/2000 2/4/2005 Resolved

3936 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FORT 
BENTON

19068 08-00005 1820 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 5/10/2000 3/1/2012 Resolved

4000 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 10035-
Billings

30138 56-06948 1219 Main St Billings Yellowstone 5/8/2000 9/30/2020 Resolved

3927 WADES DRIVE INN 29632 54-09676 US Hwy 191 Harlowton Wheatland 5/8/2000 6/17/2015 Resolved

3942 LOG CABIN BAR 30516 56-13832 206 Central Ave E Brady Pondera 5/5/2000 2/5/2014 Resolved

3929 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 5/3/2000 7/16/2012 Resolved

3959 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 4/27/2000 11/13/2015 Resolved

3922 MDOT STANFORD 22700 23-04071 MT Hwy 80 Stanford Judith Basin 4/24/2000 11/26/2008 Resolved

3921 NORTHSIDE CONOCO 18657 07-07259 2501 6th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 4/24/2000 8/17/2021 Resolved

3920 MALTA AUTO CO US 2 26248 36-05844 47243 US Hwy 2 E Malta Phillips 4/21/2000 6/23/2014 Resolved

3964 FORMER PHILLIPS 66 SERVICE 
STATION

30807 60-15021 1155 MT Hwy 200 Noxon Sanders 4/18/2000 Confirmed

3930 FLIPPINS QUALITY IMPORT REPAIR 
#3930

17139 5610250 2222 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 4/7/2000 11/22/2019 Resolved

3919 BENCHLAND FARMERS COOP ASSOC 22843 23-12808 1 Elevator Way Benchland Judith Basin 4/6/2000 9/13/2014 Resolved

3924 SCHOBERS TRUCK STOP 25074 31-05864 10 Mullan Gulch Rd Saint Regis Mineral 4/6/2000 4/27/2017 Resolved

3918 YELLOWSTONE TRAVEL PLAZA 26137 34-11200 1226 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 4/3/2000 Confirmed

3907 APPLEBEES NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL 
AND BAR #3907

17134 704088 223 River Dr S Great Falls Cascade 3/30/2000 4/11/2003 Resolved

3913 SOCO EXPRESS 10 29948 56-04951 5400 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/28/2000 9/10/2007 Resolved

3910 JAYS FOOD STORE CARDLOCK 25378 32-05761 2738 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 3/20/2000 6/5/2000 Resolved

3909 US FOODS INC. 9J - BILLINGS 30089 56-06132 802 Parkway Ln Billings Yellowstone 3/15/2000 1/22/2009 Resolved

3917 GAS SHACK 20760 15-08511 2169 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 3/9/2000 6/12/2003 Resolved

3966 AMERIGAS PROPANE LP 27653 44-06618 100 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 3/9/2000 11/25/2016 Resolved

3915 DAVIDSEN JEWELERS #3915 17132 2708293 403 W 9th St Libby Lincoln 3/1/2000 12/10/2001 Resolved

3905 TOWN SQUARE BUILDING #3905 17133 4113963 102 Main St Victor Ravalli 2/23/2000 4/18/2000 Resolved

4003 PACIFIC PRIDE BILLINGS 29720 56-00625 4840 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/23/2000 Confirmed

3912 FORMER DODSON CONOCO 30860 60-15101 US Hwy 2  & Barret Ave Dodson Phillips 2/17/2000 Confirmed

3941 SWAN VALLEY CENTER 25306 32-03617 6799 MT Hwy 83 Condon Missoula 2/14/2000 4/11/2001 Resolved

3914 DEER LODGE PETROLEUM UST 26723 39-09804 1206 Kelley St Deer Lodge Powell 2/8/2000 6/18/2018 Resolved

3911 RICKS EXXON, INC 27428 43-02484 330 US Hwy 2 E Wolf Point Roosevelt 2/8/2000 Confirmed

3908 HAMILTON AVIATION INC 26887 41-04455 303 Airport Rd Hamilton Ravalli 1/27/2000 8/30/2000 Resolved

3916 MARTINSDALE REPAIR 24966 30-05663 102 Main St Martinsdale Meagher 1/27/2000 4/24/2001 Resolved

3902 H A BOLINGER 21356 16-05504 2001 Swamp Rd Belgrade Gallatin 1/24/2000 4/15/2001 Resolved

3901 ROBINSON RANCH INC 21182 16-01851 1234 Hendrickson Rd Wilsall Park 1/18/2000 6/30/2017 Resolved

3900 DAVEY MOTOR CO 28590 48-06438 44 W 5th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 1/17/2000 Confirmed

3899 ERNIES AUTO SALES 30629 56-13967 1901 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 1/13/2000 5/31/2001 Resolved

3886 BULK PLANT OPERATION and AUTO 
SHOP

21292 16-04502 22 Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 1/10/2000 6/30/2017 Resolved

3898 DELL MERC 17476 01-01523 24 Main St Dell Beaverhead 1/10/2000 1/5/2001 Resolved

3904 WESTGATE STATION 21256 16-03734 11 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 1/7/2000 9/13/2018 Resolved

3906 MACINTYRES INC 30628 56-13962 3124 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 1/4/2000 3/24/2017 Resolved

3884 BEST INN MOTEL 30496 56-13809 630 Main St Roundup Musselshell 1/3/2000 6/13/2000 Resolved

3881 B and D SERVICE MAIN STREET 26183 35-05551 117 E Main St Winnett Petroleum 1/3/2000 5/8/2023 Resolved

3879 JAMES S YOUNG FARM 19771 11-06398 2170 Hwy 200 S Lindsay Dawson 1/2/2000 6/29/2015 Resolved

4914 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 1/1/2000 Confirmed

3867 G and L TRANSIT INC 23670 25-06059 1310 Birch St Helena Lewis and Clark 12/23/1999 8/6/2007 Resolved

3893 FARMERS UNION BULK PLANT #3893 17130 809911 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 27778)

Carter Chouteau 12/23/1999 9/25/2015 Resolved

3897 BIRCH CREEK RANCH 24979 30-07672 543 Birch Creek Rd White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 12/21/1999 7/1/2011 Resolved



3865 FORMER MWRR HAUGAN 25105 31-09658 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39650)

Haugan Mineral 12/20/1999 Confirmed

3864 HI NOON PETROLEUM 4040 25564 32-10280 1101 S 6th St W Missoula Missoula 12/18/1999 6/17/2013 Resolved

3873 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 12/17/1999 8/5/2011 Resolved

3928 GAGNON FARM INC 24010 26-03825 Road 232 S Chester Liberty 12/17/1999 5/30/2007 Resolved

3863 MOORE SHOP 20167 14-04811 313 1st Ave S Moore Fergus 12/13/1999 2/12/2015 Resolved

3859 PRAIRIE NEST RANCH 18592 07-05823 527 Prairie Nest Rd Great Falls Cascade 12/8/1999 7/1/2011 Resolved

3870 KORNER ONE STOP 29372 53-11603 US Hwy 2 & 117 Nashua Valley 12/7/1999 1/2/2007 Resolved

3857 FERGUS COUNTY ROAD and BRIDGE 
DEPT

20124 14-03016 205 Armory Rd Lewistown Fergus 12/7/1999 4/22/2013 Resolved

3874 RONS SERVICE 27765 45-03886 611 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 12/7/1999 2/18/2000 Resolved

3869 TOWN PUMP INC MISSOULA 1 25470 32-08714 401 N Russell St Missoula Missoula 12/7/1999 4/28/2005 Resolved

3854 ROBINS CONOCO SERVICE 19718 11-02466 1302 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 12/3/1999 Confirmed

3853 TOWN PUMP INC BLACK EAGLE 18694 07-08672 1100 Smelter Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 12/2/1999 9/12/2002 Resolved

3858 OLD POST OFFICE #3858 17122 806731 Main St Highwood Chouteau 12/1/1999 11/28/2006 Resolved

3878 TERRY J WILLIAMS 26239 36-05195 Hwy 66 Dodson Phillips 12/1/1999 7/7/2015 Resolved

3883 SCHIFFER RANCH CO UST 27619 44-03251 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42164)

Rosebud Rosebud 12/1/1999 10/25/2013 Resolved

3885 MATTSON LUMBER CO 18516 07-04277 120 Central Ave Cascade Cascade 11/30/1999 4/7/2003 Resolved

3850 BEAVERHEAD COUNTY ROAD DEPT 17593 01-06185 100-199 MT 43 Wisdom Beaverhead 11/29/1999 12/3/2001 Resolved

3868 BEAVERHEAD COUNTY FAIR 
GROUNDS

17573 01-05667 705 S Rife St Dillon Beaverhead 11/24/1999 3/13/2002 Resolved

3832 PUBLIC WORKS WASH BAY #3832 17121 1508233 1400 1st Ave W Kalispell Flathead 11/24/1999 5/24/2001 Resolved

4325 RAPLEY PROPERTY 17201 704772 205 31st Ave S Great Falls Cascade 11/24/1999 Confirmed

3842 YOUTH WITH A MISSION BLACKTAIL 
ROAD

20876 15-10671 500 Blacktail Rd Lakeside Flathead 11/24/1999 12/14/2010 Resolved

3852 RIVERSIDE PARK PUMP STATION 30589 56-13919 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 11/23/1999 8/1/2003 Resolved

3843 LIMA ROAD DEPT YARD 17678 01-09315 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32223)

Lima Beaverhead 11/22/1999 12/3/2001 Resolved

3851 WEERES TEXACO BLDG SITE 26236 36-04837 205 North 1st Street 
East

Malta Phillips 11/22/1999 Confirmed

3844 PRAY STORE 25959 34-02875 1392 E River Rd Pray Park 11/19/1999 6/27/2012 Resolved

3923 BELT SERVICE INC 18321 07-00010 7 5th St S Belt Cascade 11/18/1999 10/20/2000 Resolved

3840 AAA STORAGE #3840 17125 2508847 1530 Columbia Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 11/18/1999 Confirmed

3848 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 11/17/1999 8/1/2008 Resolved

3838 ROCK CREEK SERVICE 25680 32-12439 I-90 & Rock Creek Rd Clinton Missoula 11/17/1999 4/12/2000 Resolved

3849 ZIP TRIP 45 18375 07-01057 625 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 11/16/1999 8/31/2000 Resolved

3845 BUSTERS SUMMIT PROVISIONS 25972 34-03041 US Hwy 212 Cooke City Park 11/16/1999 7/29/2003 Resolved

3835 EQUITY COOP ASSOCIATION CENTRAL 
AVE W

30480 56-13793 119 Central Ave W Harlem Blaine 11/16/1999 Confirmed

3846 TOWN PUMP INC BELGRADE 1 21840 16-13625 206 W Jefferson Ave Belgrade Gallatin 11/12/1999 2/24/2000 Resolved

3836 FLYING J INC CUT BANK 22009 18-08666 101 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 11/12/1999 Confirmed

3837 PRO COOP RICHLAND 29203 53-00078 Main St Richland Valley 11/10/1999 Confirmed

3860 OLD FOX STATION CAFE 27674 44-09359 US Hwy 212 Lame Deer Rosebud 11/5/1999 Confirmed

3872 OUR STATION 27636 44-05714 Cheyenne Ave Lame Deer Rosebud 11/5/1999 Confirmed

3862 CADYS GAS 27637 44-05715 Cheyenne Ave Lame Deer Rosebud 11/5/1999 Confirmed

3818 MERGENTHALER TRANSFER and 
STORAGE MONTANA AVE

23411 25-01322 1414 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 11/3/1999 4/19/2017 Resolved

3875 FRANKS CONOCO 20549 15-01676 403 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 11/3/1999 4/20/2010 Resolved

3834 HOLTER LAKE LODGE INC 23574 25-04300 1 Beartooth Rd Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 11/2/1999 Confirmed

3888 WOLFE BROTHERS RANCH and FARM 28993 51-00724 924 Benjamin Rd Shelby Toole 11/1/1999 3/13/2017 Resolved

3824 PEHRSON EXXON 17903 03-06475 100 Illinois St Chinook Blaine 10/28/1999 Confirmed

3856 RICHARD CARY #3856 17124 2508827 1407 N Lamborn St Helena Lewis and Clark 10/28/1999 6/30/2016 Resolved

3841 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 10/28/1999 9/12/2013 Resolved

3830 LINDBURG DRUG 23225 24-11810 128 Main St SW Ronan Lake 10/27/1999 10/8/2010 Resolved

3895 CEDED STRIP RANCH 17804 02-07965 Tullock Creek Rd Hardin Big Horn 10/27/1999 Confirmed

3828 PRYOR TRADING POST 17797 02-06955 Main St Pryor Big Horn 10/26/1999 11/24/2004 Resolved

3890 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS TERRY 
REPEATER STATION

30640 56-13978 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 45185)

Terry Prairie 10/22/1999 12/29/2000 Resolved

3831 POLSON READY MIX CONCRETE INC 22873 24-01210 37463 N Commerce Ln Polson Lake 10/22/1999 11/3/2004 Resolved



3889 PAXSONS CARPETS 30610 56-13940 1710 Valley Dr E Miles City Custer 10/20/1999 Confirmed

3819 SUTEY OIL CO INC 28434 47-07933 2000 Holmes Ave #2 Butte Silver Bow 10/20/1999 Confirmed

3839 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 3 28453 47-08682 2328 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 10/19/1999 4/21/2017 Resolved

3847 MOUNT ELLIS ACADEMY UST 21264 16-03802 3641 Bozeman Trail Rd Bozeman Gallatin 10/19/1999 7/11/2016 Resolved

3940 VISOCAN PETROLEUM POP INN 18038 04-07127 100 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 10/14/1999 3/16/2018 Resolved

3820 BELL MOTOR CO QUICKLUBE 21921 18-01267 122 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 10/14/1999 Confirmed

3821 NASH BROS INC SCOBEY 19643 10-10800 402 Railroad Ave Scobey Daniels 10/13/1999 Confirmed

3892 HARLEM J REPEATER FACILITY #3892 17129 313960 State Road 241 Harlem Blaine 10/12/1999 3/14/2000 Resolved

3877 CIRCLE K STORE 2746273 18687 07-08069 1020 15th St. N Great Falls Cascade 10/12/1999 11/26/2019 Resolved

3823 CHRISS CHEVRON 17603 01-06537 335 E Glendale St Dillon Beaverhead 10/12/1999 12/3/2001 Resolved

3825 FRANKLIN GROSFIELD RANCH 28704 49-08237 589 Swamp Creek Rd Big Timber Sweet Grass 10/8/1999 3/26/2004 Resolved

4365 FLYING J INC MILES CITY 19483 09-08661 I-94 Miles City Custer 10/7/1999 Confirmed

3826 CROSS PETROLEUM SERVICE UST 19683 11-00032 320 E Allard St Glendive Dawson 10/6/1999 Confirmed

3855 CHEVRON GAS STATION and BULK 
PLANT

30611 56-13941 104 N Cottage Grove Miles City Custer 10/5/1999 Confirmed

3891 BRADY J #3891 17128 3713959 Hanson St & 3rd St Brady Pondera 10/5/1999 3/14/2000 Resolved

3815 VALLEY SALES 18032 04-06543 7675 US Hwy 287 Townsend Broadwater 9/30/1999 2/28/2007 Resolved

3822 CLAYTON HILDRETH 17691 01-10791 25 Webster Ln Dillon Beaverhead 9/30/1999 8/31/2000 Resolved

3814 PYRAMID MOUNTAIN LUMBER INC 
UST

25153 32-00121 379 Boyscout Rd Seeley Lake Missoula 9/29/1999 4/17/2000 Resolved

3829 MARION STORE UST 20556 15-01850 350 Pleasant Valley Rd Marion Flathead 9/28/1999 6/25/2002 Resolved

3816 MARTINS PEAT INC 22875 24-01369 81788 MT Hwy 83 Bigfork Flathead 9/27/1999 6/16/2016 Resolved

3817 PIEGAN BORDER STATION 22001 18-08076 US Hwy 89 Babb Glacier 9/27/1999 7/7/2017 Resolved

3876 WILSON DUNHAM SERVICE INC 30197 56-07756 2511 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 9/23/1999 8/14/2009 Resolved

3810 CENEX HARVEST STATES 31163 3113514 213 Mullan Rd E Superior Mineral 9/21/1999 9/23/2002 Resolved

3894 MATTSON BULK PLANT 17126 709195 220 Russel Dr Cascade Cascade 9/21/1999 11/12/2004 Resolved

3808 TOWN PUMP INC CONRAD 26453 37-08692 215 N Main St Conrad Pondera 9/15/1999 10/10/2003 Resolved

3805 QWEST SHELBY CENTRAL OFFICE 29121 51-08782 330 1st St S Shelby Toole 9/9/1999 6/7/2002 Resolved

3809 ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
TRANSPORTATION INC

20544 15-01371 1410 E Edgewood Dr Whitefish Flathead 9/9/1999 11/30/2015 Resolved

3812 ROCKY MTN HI AT TETON PASS 28906 50-09814 4076 Teton River Road Choteau Teton 9/8/1999 12/4/2001 Resolved

3813 DENNIS NAFFZINGER #3813 17120 2404012 111 Cleveland St SW Ronan Lake 9/7/1999 7/1/2009 Resolved

3811 BIGHORN LODGE 27836 45-10081 710 Bull River Rd Noxon Sanders 9/3/1999 2/28/2000 Resolved

3801 TOWN PUMP INC OLD BUTTE 2 28452 47-08681 500 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 9/2/1999 6/5/2000 Resolved

3797 TAYLORS BULK PLANT 29031 51-02025 55 Railroad Ave Sunburst Toole 8/31/1999 Confirmed

3804 4 U HUSKY 19960 13-01243 Main St & US Hwy 12 Plevna Fallon 8/31/1999 Confirmed

3794 PACK AND CO 20540 15-01349 2355 US Hwy 93 N Kalispell Flathead 8/27/1999 7/17/2002 Resolved

3784 BNSF MISSOULA YARD 25626 32-11226 101 International Dr Missoula Missoula 8/26/1999 9/21/2000 Resolved

3802 SHEPHERD COUNTRY MARKET 30229 56-08287 5437 Carey Ave Shepherd Yellowstone 8/26/1999 Confirmed

3798 CROSS PETROLEUM SERVICE UST 19683 11-00032 320 E Allard St Glendive Dawson 8/26/1999 11/10/1999 Resolved

3793 MDOT DUTTON SECTION YARD 28806 50-04046 1326 16th Rd NE Dutton Teton 8/25/1999 7/24/2001 Resolved

3833 FORMER CENEX COOP #3833 17123 2408823 405 Main St SW Ronan Lake 8/25/1999 Confirmed

4025 FORMER CIRCLE K LUST TRUST 17154 9995206 33 Division Rd Great Falls Cascade 8/25/1999 8/13/2003 Resolved

3788 HOLMAN AVIATION CO 18689 07-08108 1940 Airport Ct Great Falls Cascade 8/23/1999 6/6/2002 Resolved

3796 FLYNN CO INC 29780 56-01630 2302 S 40th St W Billings Yellowstone 8/20/1999 2/29/2000 Resolved

3790 ON YOUR WAY 3 LEWISTOWN 20371 14-09853 723 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 8/19/1999 Confirmed

3785 CRAIG BAR 23786 25-08541 50 Front St Craig Lewis and Clark 8/18/1999 6/21/2016 Resolved

3789 BIG SKY CONTRACTORS INC 24153 27-04516 US Hwy 2 & Cedar St Libby Lincoln 8/16/1999 4/23/2010 Resolved

3777 FARMERS STATE BANK DENTON 20460 14-13090 423 Broadway St Denton Fergus 8/10/1999 8/6/2002 Resolved

3779 BAKERS SERVICE CENTER INC 17883 03-04515 31 Central Ave E Harlem Blaine 8/7/1999 Confirmed

3768 WEST PARK CENEX 19822 11-08908 2200 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 8/5/1999 6/30/2016 Resolved

3780 FOUR WAY FUEL UST 19171 08-04021 US Hwy 87 236 432 Big Sandy Chouteau 8/5/1999 Confirmed

3778 SILVER FOREST INN UST 21660 16-11170 15325 Bridger Canyon 
Rd

Bozeman Gallatin 8/4/1999 11/15/1999 Resolved

3769 CENEX HARVEST STATES BROCKTON 
ELEVATOR

27567 43-13651 600 S Tracks Rd Brockton Roosevelt 8/4/1999 9/22/2014 Resolved

3771 CROSSROADS CONOCO GLENDIVE 30551 56-13872 56 Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 8/3/1999 Confirmed

3772 GENERATIONAL PROPERTIES RENTAL 20008 13-08221 908 E Montana Ave Baker Fallon 8/3/1999 Confirmed

3887 JASPERS PUB and PIZZA #3887 17127 04-13955 216 N Front St Townsend Broadwater 8/3/1999 6/21/2016 Resolved

3896 MUSTANG MOTEL #3896 17131 413956 412 N Front St Townsend Broadwater 8/3/1999 3/11/2003 Resolved



3882 TOP 40 VIDEO 30625 56-13958 108 1st St E Polson Lake 8/2/1999 4/7/2000 Resolved

3773 LAUREL CONOCO BULK PLANT 30208 56-07986 210 E Railroad St Laurel Yellowstone 8/2/1999 Confirmed

3770 EARLS CONOCO 23528 25-03460 1030 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/30/1999 7/10/2000 Resolved

3781 PRAIRIE STATES COOP TERMINAL 27936 46-00762 Main St Dagmar Sheridan 7/29/1999 2/15/2008 Resolved

3764 WINNINGHOFF MOTORS INC 201 W 
BROADWAY

22098 20-02190 201 W Broadway Rd Philipsburg Granite 7/29/1999 6/3/2021 Resolved

3782 9TH STREET CONOCO 18671 07-07572 116 9th St N Great Falls Cascade 7/28/1999 10/11/2011 Resolved

3774 SHAKESPEARE RESIDENCE #3774 17075 4501679 23 Henry Creek Rd Plains Sanders 7/28/1999 4/30/2013 Resolved

3803 Farmers Union Oil Co (Repair Shop) 
Circle

32428 906 A Avenue Circle McCone 7/28/1999 Reopened

3763 CAMERON STORE and CABINS 24670 28-06264 3800 US Hwy 287 Cameron Madison 7/27/1999 2/15/2007 Resolved

3795 DESIGNER GLASS BY SGO 30633 56-13971 1201 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/23/1999 Confirmed

3767 REALTY ONE #3767 17076 1113942 322 S Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 7/22/1999 Confirmed

3756 CAR WASH BUILDING 25206 32-01296 5225 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 7/22/1999 Confirmed

3761 MELS EXXON UST 27743 45-02637 2963 MT Hwy 200 Trout Creek Sanders 7/21/1999 10/8/2010 Resolved

3807 CENEX HARVEST STATES BULK 
FACILITY #3807

17119 1105497 318 E Allard St Glendive Dawson 7/21/1999 Confirmed

3755 MELROSE BAR 28431 47-07486 120 Main St Melrose Silver Bow 7/20/1999 5/14/2024 Resolved

3762 FARMERS UNION TRADING CO 28554 48-03409 101 S Pratten St Columbus Stillwater 7/19/1999 9/28/2018 Resolved

4843 LONGBRANCH CASINO 29799 56-01984 2131 W Arrow Creek Rd Ballantine Yellowstone 7/18/1999 9/20/2018 Resolved

3752 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1447 18726 07-08961 2nd St Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 7/15/1999 3/25/2003 Resolved

3758 BRENCES SERVICE INC 21445 16-07626 502 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 7/14/1999 1/31/2012 Resolved

3760 FARMERS UNION OIL CO KREMLIN 22440 21-10030 110 Main St Kremlin Hill 7/13/1999 Confirmed

4215 BLACKFEET COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 22002 18-08086 US Hwy 2 Browning Glacier 7/13/1999 Confirmed

3757 AGRINEEDS CO 30619 56-13950 924 E Park St Livingston Park 7/12/1999 11/15/1999 Resolved

3750 SEELEY SWAN HIGH SCHOOL 25421 32-06943 456 Airport Rd Seeley Lake Missoula 7/12/1999 6/23/2015 Resolved

3751 FLANAGANS MAZDA UST 30623 56-13955 909 Strand Ave Missoula Missoula 7/9/1999 8/23/1999 Resolved

3753 HAYS LODGE POLE SCHOOL DIST 50 17951 03-11578 MT Hwy 66 & Rte 8 Hays Blaine 7/9/1999 2/24/2000 Resolved

4239 RAY JUDD FORD INC 18188 05-05655 120 N Broadway Ave Red Lodge Carbon 7/7/1999 6/2/2017 Resolved

4241 B and B HEATING AND AIR 
CONDITIONING #4241

17074 713937 427 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 7/6/1999 5/5/2022 Resolved

4237 HELENA REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY

23427 25-01689 2850 Skyway Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 7/1/1999 11/1/2016 Resolved

4240 C BREWER INC 25810 33-02133 1501 4th St W Roundup Musselshell 6/28/1999 9/27/1999 Resolved

3765 LANGS CEMETERY SERVICE INC 30018 56-05323 48 Riverside Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/25/1999 11/29/2016 Resolved

3775 VALLEY INN BAR and CAFE 18309 06-10229 US Hwy 212 Alzada Carter 6/23/1999 10/8/1999 Resolved

4232 BJORGE OIL and TRUCKING UST 27487 43-06021 E Flynn Ave Bainville Roosevelt 6/23/1999 Confirmed

4236 RONS CONOCO LIBBY 24111 27-01785 1000 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 6/22/1999 5/11/2009 Resolved

4230 GRANITE COUNTY ROAD DEPT HALL 22138 20-08540 MT Hwy 1 Hall Granite 6/17/1999 5/12/2000 Resolved

4231 GRANITE COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
PHILIPSBURG

22115 20-05275 School Hill Rd Philipsburg Granite 6/16/1999 5/3/2000 Resolved

4229 WARM SPRINGS STORE AND BAR 19903 12-04701 Exit 201 & I-90 Warm Springs Deer Lodge 6/15/1999 3/11/2016 Resolved

4225 OCONNELLS STORE 23641 25-05639 105 Bridge St Craig Lewis and Clark 6/15/1999 Confirmed

4235 CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH 24306 27-10298 200 W Larch St Libby Lincoln 6/12/1999 12/10/2001 Resolved

4228 EHLERT BROS SERVICE CENTER 20080 14-01870 100 2nd Ave Winifred Fergus 6/11/1999 Confirmed

4238 SILVER SADDLE BAR CAFE GAS 22492 22-01805 134 W Basin St Basin Jefferson 6/11/1999 2/1/2013 Resolved

3776 SURE STOP 30014 56-05291 523 2nd Ave Custer Yellowstone 6/11/1999 Confirmed

4227 TOPPERS CUSTER AVENUE GROCERY 23549 25-03922 607 W Custer Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 6/9/1999 7/13/1999 Resolved

4223 HAYS LODGE POLE HIGH SCHOOL 17950 03-11577 MT Hwy 66 Hays Blaine 6/8/1999 1/4/2012 Resolved

4234 INTERSTATE SINCLAIR BILLINGS 29869 56-03391 1302 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 6/7/1999 10/19/2014 Resolved

4224 DONALD A BOLKE 27970 46-01249 704 Sheridan St Plentywood Sheridan 6/3/1999 4/23/2018 Resolved

4219 WEST BROADWAY SINCLAIR 046 25379 32-05762 1340 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/25/1999 8/4/1999 Resolved

4221 HILLTOP CHEVRON 21149 16-01255 1007 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 5/25/1999 5/15/2006 Resolved

4209 YELLOWSTONE AIR SERVICE 
LIVINGSTON

25917 34-00847 82 Airport Rd Livingston Park 5/21/1999 2/21/2006 Resolved

4210 RED DOOR LOUNGE INC 30612 56-13942 16 6th St S Great Falls Cascade 5/21/1999 Confirmed

4218 VACANT LOT BOZEMAN 30617 56-13948 N Broadway Ave & E 
Main St

Bozeman Gallatin 5/21/1999 7/17/2000 Resolved

4211 MDOT DEEP CREEK SITE 24956 30-02607 2655 US Hwy 12 W White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 5/21/1999 5/9/2013 Resolved

4214 OIE MOTOR CO INC BULK PLANT 28668 49-05152 119 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 5/19/1999 2/22/2000 Resolved



4213 OIE MOTOR CO INC BIG TIMBER 28669 49-05153 119 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 5/19/1999 2/26/2020 Resolved

4208 MDOT RIGHT OF WAY #4208 17073 3613121 US Hwy 191 Malta Phillips 5/19/1999 12/2/2004 Resolved

4233 HALLS CONOCO 505576 18185 05-05576 128 E Front Ave Joliet Carbon 5/19/1999 11/4/1999 Resolved

4082 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 5/19/1999 2/19/2002 Resolved

4226 JIMS BULK PLANT INC 21972 18-05266 304 Central Ave W Browning Glacier 5/18/1999 12/4/2018 Resolved

4217 FRONTIER GAS and GROCERY 25214 32-01356 2120 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/14/1999 7/27/2000 Resolved

4206 KINGS HILL GROCERY 18477 07-03244 208 N Main St Neihart Cascade 5/13/1999 Confirmed

3754 PRINCE INC BILLINGS 29763 56-01285 1516 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 5/10/1999 Confirmed

4207 LIVINGSTON BULK PLANT UST 26060 34-07601 12th St & Lewis St Livingston Park 5/6/1999 12/12/2006 Resolved

3766 COUNTY VEHICLE FUELING STATION 17767 02-04153 126 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 5/4/1999 Confirmed

4205 CONTINENTAL LIME INC UST 18024 04-05465 1250 Indian Creek Rd Townsend Broadwater 4/29/1999 7/6/1999 Resolved

4203 BOHEMIAN CORNER 20251 14-07569 MT Hwy 19 & US Hwy 
191

Roy Fergus 4/26/1999 11/1/2000 Resolved

4220 FINEST OIL CO MISSOULA 
NORTHGATE

25257 32-02295 3665 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 4/26/1999 4/16/2001 Resolved

4204 FORMER MOUNTAIN BELL 
TELEPHONE HUT

26681 39-06356 101 US Hwy 12 E Garrison Powell 4/23/1999 11/16/1999 Resolved

4200 BTI 813 E RAILROAD CARDLOCK 30464 56-13775 813 E Railroad St Cut Bank Glacier 4/20/1999 Confirmed

4216 SANDER RENTALS LLC 19973 13-02648 8253 US Hwy 12 W Baker Fallon 4/14/1999 Confirmed

4199 BIG SKY CHEVRON 21150 16-01256 920 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/5/1999 2/14/2019 Resolved

4195 CENEX HARVEST STATES 31163 3113514 213 Mullan Rd E Superior Mineral 4/3/1999 9/20/2002 Resolved

4198 JBS TIRE INC 24383 27-11009 32032 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 4/1/1999 7/8/2004 Resolved

3759 WAGNER TRAVEL SHOPPE EXPRESS 
STOP

17774 02-04841 1424 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 3/31/1999 Confirmed

3699 MARY ELDER RESIDENCE #3699 17072 1409823 1109 W Washington St Lewistown Fergus 3/30/1999 4/23/1999 Resolved

3698 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 3/30/1999 12/14/2006 Resolved

3697 BERG GARAGE INC 24982 30-07694 11 W Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 3/29/1999 Confirmed

3689 FARMERS UNION OIL CO CIRCLE 24902 29-06376 906 A Ave Circle McCone 3/29/1999 Confirmed

3696 ZIP TRIP 55 30291 56-08904 236 Main St Billings Yellowstone 3/26/1999 6/26/2015 Resolved

3695 LYLE ORELUP 29738 56-00894 441 Hallowell Ln Billings Yellowstone 3/26/1999 3/15/2017 Resolved

3694 WINNETT TIRE AND SERVICE 26168 35-00536 115 N Broadway Winnett Petroleum 3/25/1999 Confirmed

3212 KEITHS COUNTRY STORE 18394 07-01418 1621 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 3/25/1999 Confirmed

3693 LITTLE MONTANA TRUCK STOP 20208 14-06338 530 US Hwy 87 S Grass Range Fergus 3/24/1999 7/20/2011 Resolved

3686 CROW NATION EXPRESS 17827 02-10867 US Hwy 212 & I-90 Crow Agency Big Horn 3/18/1999 Confirmed

3692 JUMPING HORSE RANCH INC 24629 28-04318 287 Jack Creek Rd Ennis Madison 3/11/1999 12/23/2013 Resolved

3691 JUMPING HORSE RANCH INC 24629 28-04318 287 Jack Creek Rd Ennis Madison 3/11/1999 12/23/2013 Resolved

4202 PRESTIGE SERVICE CENTER 20569 15-02272 193 N Main St Kalispell Flathead 3/11/1999 Confirmed

3688 OLD DAW MILL SITE 25113 31-10673 480 Diamond Rd Superior Mineral 3/8/1999 1/23/2001 Resolved

3679 FARSTAD OIL BULK PLANT 30033 56-05548 3317 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 3/8/1999 9/22/2000 Resolved

3682 MISSOURI RIVER LOGISTICS 27434 43-03015 515 6th St E Culbertson Roosevelt 3/5/1999 2/24/2004 Resolved

3680 ANDERSEN and HOVLAND RANCH 
INC

18322 07-00011 2807 Huckleberry Dr Great Falls Cascade 3/4/1999 7/8/1999 Resolved

3684 STROMBERGS SINCLAIR 22209 21-02166 1200 1st St Havre Hill 3/3/1999 Confirmed

3687 EZZIES WHOLESALE GLASGOW 29361 53-10475 1330 US Hwy 2 W Glasgow Valley 3/2/1999 Confirmed

4201 ROBERT TINDALL CONTRACTOR 20142 14-03850 400 Park Ave Lewistown Fergus 2/27/1999 5/7/2003 Resolved

3675 HARVEST HILLS CONOCO 18482 07-03461 5600 7th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/24/1999 Confirmed

3676 RINDAL OIL CO LEWISTOWN 20172 14-05108 1003 Joyland Rd Lewistown Fergus 2/23/1999 Confirmed

3672 WINNETT TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICES LLC

30570 56-13897 305 N BROADWAY AVE Winnett Petroleum 2/22/1999 4/9/1999 Resolved

3673 FARMERS UNION OIL CO JORDAN 21878 17-05702 201 Jordan Ave Jordan Garfield 2/19/1999 4/16/2013 Resolved

3671 CENEX HARVEST STATES BULK PLANT 
#3671

17069 4213655 2920 West Holly Street 
(Highway 16)

Sidney Richland 2/17/1999 7/14/2025 Resolved

3683 CHRISTOFFERSONS LOGLINERS INC 25224 32-01573 3820 S 3rd St W Missoula Missoula 2/17/1999 8/5/2016 Resolved

3670 BUTTE'S HOMETOWN AUTO REPAIR 28353 47-01835 910 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 2/16/1999 2/8/2001 Resolved

3674 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
TOWNSEND - closed

18051 04-07862 310 S Front St Townsend Broadwater 2/16/1999 5/26/1999 Resolved

4197 CECILIA BLUES RESIDENCE #4197 17071 2405430 5th St & 1st Ave W Charlo Lake 2/15/1999 9/23/2008 Resolved

3677 CEDAR STREET CONOCO 23531 25-03466 1701 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 2/12/1999 Confirmed

3669 PRINCE INC FORSYTH 27646 44-06209 W Frontage Rd Forsyth Rosebud 2/12/1999 2/2/2012 Resolved

3690 EMPIRE SAND and GRAVEL CO INC 
5606978

30161 56-06978 1215 Mary St Billings Yellowstone 2/11/1999 2/2/2001 Resolved

3668 MERCURY EXPLORATION CO 
MONTANA

26494 37-09503 US Hwy 89 Dupuyer Pondera 2/10/1999 9/22/1999 Resolved



3667 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 2/9/1999 4/2/2014 Resolved

3666 MAIN STREET SERVICE INC 26653 39-04312 520 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 2/3/1999 12/8/2015 Resolved

3663 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 2/3/1999 11/28/2000 Resolved

3800 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 30200 56-07797 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 2/2/1999 3/1/2013 Resolved

3662 RALPHS EXXON 17463 01-00671 114 S Harrison St Lima Beaverhead 2/1/1999 9/24/2013 Resolved

3903 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 1/29/1999 Confirmed

3654 TIMBOS BITTERROOT FUEL SERVICE 
INC

26891 41-04846 410 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 1/26/1999 11/16/1999 Resolved

3665 MISSOULA WHITE PINE SASH CO 25148 32-00037 1301 Scott St Missoula Missoula 1/22/1999 Confirmed

3799 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 30065 56-05861 1819 Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/19/1999 Confirmed

3660 PETERSEN TRUCKING 25288 32-03272 3909 S 7th St W Missoula Missoula 1/19/1999 3/8/2012 Resolved

3653 L and B LAST STOP 17783 02-05856 531 E Railway St Hardin Big Horn 1/19/1999 Confirmed

3652 LITTLE BIG HORN CAMP 17812 02-08937 I-90 & US Hwy 212 Crow Agency Big Horn 1/19/1999 6/17/2003 Resolved

3650 BROOKS HANNA FORD INC 28447 47-08592 3547 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 1/18/1999 8/8/2023 Resolved

3658 PROFORMANCE AUTO 25540 32-10052 901 N Orange St Missoula Missoula 1/15/1999 3/5/2001 Resolved

3661 TORGYS CASINO 24143 27-03804 405 E 9th St Libby Lincoln 1/15/1999 5/30/2007 Resolved

3644 HAVRE SHOP 22319 21-06767 195 12th Ave W Havre Hill 1/14/1999 1/27/1999 Resolved

3645 CHOUTEAU COUNTY EOC 19223 08-05931 2610 Main St Fort Benton Chouteau 1/14/1999 Confirmed

3659 BOBS EXXON 19147 08-03014 101 N Main St Geraldine Chouteau 1/14/1999 Confirmed

3664 HIGHLAND LIVESTOCK CO 26066 34-07792 356 Frontage Rd E Livingston Park 1/13/1999 9/19/2011 Resolved

3681 TERMINAL STANDBY BUILDING 18642 07-06786 2800 Terminal Dr Great Falls Cascade 1/13/1999 8/17/1999 Resolved

3641 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP CENEX 27727 45-01347 224 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 1/8/1999 9/13/2006 Resolved

3649 BOS CHEVRON AND TIRE SERVICE 24698 28-07478 100 S Main St Twin Bridges Madison 1/7/1999 6/23/2016 Resolved

3639 AAA TRANSMISSION CO 30527 56-13845 2122 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 1/6/1999 11/6/2002 Resolved

3640 WESTERN TRANSPORT CRANE and 
RIGGING

25216 32-01362 100 Western Way Missoula Missoula 1/6/1999 3/1/2001 Resolved

3638 EAST END CONOCO LIVINGSTON 26056 34-07597 813 E Park St Livingston Park 1/4/1999 3/28/2011 Resolved

3633 ON YOUR WAY INC NW BYPASS 18779 07-09699 1099 Northwest Byp Great Falls Cascade 12/30/1998 Confirmed

3636 FARMERS UNION OIL CO CIRCLE 24902 29-06376 906 A Ave Circle McCone 12/29/1998 2/24/1999 Resolved

3648 MYRON L GACKLE 24870 29-02494 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39415)

Circle McCone 12/29/1998 3/30/1999 Resolved

3632 H AND R #1 18331 07-00092 3200 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/29/1998 Confirmed

3637 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
BOZEMAN

21830 16-13523 10 E Babcock St Bozeman Gallatin 12/29/1998 1/28/1999 Resolved

3647 LINCOLN FARMS INC 22214 21-02493 Central Ave & 1st St N Hingham Hill 12/23/1998 6/28/2000 Resolved

3630 LAUREL MANTZ 25980 34-03476 100 Elliot St N Wilsall Park 12/18/1998 12/10/2007 Resolved

3629 CITY OF MISSOULA 25458 32-08064 111 N Orange St Missoula Missoula 12/18/1998 11/15/1999 Resolved

3631 RIVERSIDE STATION 21290 16-04500 215 N Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 12/17/1998 6/2/2017 Resolved

3628 CANYON FERRY DAM 23355 25-00043 7700 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 12/16/1998 2/5/1999 Resolved

3625 RIEDLINGER CORP 24465 27-12062 7464 Bull Lake Rd Troy Lincoln 12/16/1998 8/26/2004 Resolved

3627 TOWN PUMP INC HARLOWTON 29611 54-08704 703 2nd W Harlowton Wheatland 12/16/1998 7/23/2003 Resolved

3623 7TH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH LIBBY 24200 27-06655 1368 Airfield Rd Libby Lincoln 12/15/1998 12/29/2009 Resolved

3622 SHIPMAN BROS INC 23422 25-01607 4288 Hart Ln Helena Lewis and Clark 12/15/1998 2/17/1999 Resolved

3624 PRO LUBE 1 18417 07-01930 400 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/15/1998 Confirmed

3620 SHELBY SHOP STORAGE 28991 51-00657 Frontage Rd N Shelby Toole 12/14/1998 12/2/2004 Resolved

3619 PRAIRIE STATES COOP TERMINAL 27936 46-00762 Main St Dagmar Sheridan 12/10/1998 8/1/2018 Resolved

3685 CIRCLE FOUR RANCH 21332 16-05251 1706 Terrace Ave Belgrade Gallatin 12/9/1998 9/4/2012 Resolved

3612 CITY SERVICE VALCON LLC 20552 15-01680 52 5th Ave W N Kalispell Flathead 12/9/1998 Confirmed

3621 KALISPELL FEED and GRAIN SUPPLY 20755 15-08356 3450 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 12/9/1998 10/1/2007 Resolved

3608 HARLEM SHOP 17871 03-02195 237 4th Ave SW Harlem Blaine 12/8/1998 8/2/2002 Resolved

3611 H AND R #4 18330 07-00090 5600 3rd Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/7/1998 8/8/2003 Resolved

3610 HOGELAND SHOP 17869 03-02193 Road 11 & Polock Ave Hogeland Blaine 12/4/1998 10/22/1999 Resolved

3609 TURNER SHOP 17870 03-02194 Main St Turner Blaine 12/4/1998 10/22/1999 Resolved

3605 PRO CO-OP 1 19572 10-04159 3 Daniels St Scobey Daniels 12/3/1998 Confirmed

3613 TRUMBLE CREEK HUB 20939 15-11445 5535 US Hwy 2 W Columbia Falls Flathead 12/3/1998 8/16/2004 Resolved

3606 HORIZON RESOURCES FAIRVIEW 
STORE

27175 42-03363 605 S Ellery Ave Fairview Richland 12/3/1998 Confirmed



3600 CANYON STORE EXXON 23568 25-04132 175 Recreation Rd Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 12/3/1998 8/30/2006 Resolved

3607 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
DILLON

17685 01-10034 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 12/3/1998 9/27/2002 Resolved

3618 LOWER PRYOR RANCH 30192 56-07680 18201 Pryor Rd Pryor Big Horn 12/2/1998 7/5/2017 Resolved

3678 FLATHEAD COUNTY COLUMBIA FALLS 20706 15-06289 299 Truck Rte Columbia Falls Flathead 12/2/1998 11/29/2000 Resolved

3617 ROSEBUD COUNTY ROAD DEPT 27592 44-01288 2975 US Hwy 10 Forsyth Rosebud 12/2/1998 12/3/2000 Resolved

3604 KEYLOCK PUMPS 24798 28-12389 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39343)

Ennis Madison 12/1/1998 6/9/2003 Resolved

3603 CIRCLE R SERVICES 21970 18-05188 402 US Hwy 2 E East Glacier 
Park

Glacier 12/1/1998 11/14/2006 Resolved

3614 FLATHEAD COURIER 22859 24-00604 213 Main St Polson Lake 11/30/1998 5/20/2009 Resolved

3626 BIG SKY GAS O MART 28864 50-07465 327 N Main Ave Choteau Teton 11/30/1998 12/9/2016 Resolved

3616 COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY 30594 56-13924 2100 16th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 11/25/1998 5/23/2006 Resolved

3643 ZIP TRIP 58 30221 56-08209 610 Wicks Ln Billings Yellowstone 11/25/1998 2/3/2011 Resolved

3599 STILLWATER MINING CO 31075 4808896 S of Nye Nye Stillwater 11/23/1998 2/22/2000 Resolved

3594 FITNESS and RCENTER 26085 34-09286 704 1/2 E Gallatin St Livingston Park 11/20/1998 Confirmed

3595 GREAT FALLS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT FUEL FARM 1

18828 07-10676 1931 Airport Ct Great Falls Cascade 11/20/1998 1/9/2014 Resolved

3588 MADISON COUNTY ROAD DEPT SHOP 24564 28-01589 MT Hwy 287 Alder Madison 11/19/1998 2/2/2009 Resolved

3598 GEORGETOWN LANDING 19945 12-12896 14411 MT Hwy 1 W Anaconda Deer Lodge 11/19/1998 Confirmed

3602 COP CONSTRUCTION CO 29740 56-00903 242 S 64th St W Billings Yellowstone 11/19/1998 9/1/1999 Resolved

3597 MOUNTAIN WEST COOP 25260 32-02437 4570 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 11/18/1998 2/6/2008 Resolved

3586 S J PERRY CO 28409 47-05219 712 S Arizona St Butte Silver Bow 11/18/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3587 PANTHER EXPRESS 25115 31-10826 116 Railroad Ave Alberton Mineral 11/18/1998 9/28/2011 Resolved

3596 FORMER G D EASTLICK BUILDING 30084 56-06095 223 S 23rd St Billings Yellowstone 11/16/1998 9/30/2019 Resolved

3615 TCI MICROWAVE INC ALENS PEAK 24311 27-10328 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38856)

Poplar Roosevelt 11/16/1998 2/8/1999 Resolved

3585 JOHNIES STANDARD 17873 03-02291 61 1st St Chinook Blaine 11/15/1998 Confirmed

3582 MISSION MOUNTAIN ENTERPRISES 23149 24-10595 330 Main St SW Ronan Lake 11/13/1998 9/21/1999 Resolved

3786 BIG HORN COUNTY COMMUNITY 
SERVICE FACILITY

17825 02-10287 809 N Custer Ave Hardin Big Horn 11/12/1998 8/20/2014 Resolved

3581 BRAKE TIME 253718 21369 16-05778 717 W College St Bozeman Gallatin 11/12/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3591 TURAH STORE and CAMPGROUND 25351 32-04899 13555 Turah Rd TURAH Missoula 11/11/1998 9/10/2001 Resolved

3601 PLAINS TRAVEL PLAZA 27721 45-01147 100 E Railroad Ave Plains Sanders 11/11/1998 5/9/2014 Resolved

3580 TAYLOR BROS INC 18502 07-04091 4800 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 11/11/1998 9/2/2015 Resolved

3578 CITY OF BIG TIMBER 113 E 3RD 28660 49-03750 113 E 3rd Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 11/10/1998 12/17/1998 Resolved

3579 DINO MART DEER LODGE 26728 39-10909 1007 Village Ln Deer Lodge Powell 11/10/1998 9/10/2003 Resolved

3646 MDOT EUREKA SITE 24244 27-08749 65971 MT Hwy 37 Eureka Lincoln 11/9/1998 4/7/2000 Resolved

3576 WISE RIVER CLUB 17542 01-04531 MT Hwy 43 Wise River Beaverhead 11/6/1998 Confirmed

3577 MALMSTROM AFB B 1 22772 23-08986 US Hwy 87 Geyser Judith Basin 11/5/1998 3/28/2013 Resolved

3575 MALMSTROM AFB I 1 18755 07-09063 Hwy 330 Cascade Cascade 11/4/1998 1/8/2001 Resolved

3574 WEST PARK CENEX 19822 11-08908 2200 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 11/3/1998 6/30/2016 Resolved

3584 COUNTRY CORNER JOLIET 18186 05-05577 110 E Front St Joliet Carbon 11/3/1998 5/12/2020 Resolved

3573 MALMSTROM AFB N 1 20343 14-09118 US Hwy 87 Grass Range Fergus 10/30/1998 4/22/2013 Resolved

3564 INDUSTRIAL ENGINE SERVICE CO 19759 11-05666 2515 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 10/28/1998 1/27/2005 Resolved

3565 WATKINS and SHEPARD TRUCKING 
MISSOULA

25198 32-00920 6400 US Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 10/28/1998 11/17/1999 Resolved

3567 EZZIES WHOLESALE INC 26227 36-04082 Main St Whitewater Phillips 10/28/1998 1/8/1999 Resolved

3563 TRAIL STAR CAR AND TRUCK STOP 19761 11-05754 11 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 10/27/1998 Confirmed

3572 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEHALL 22528 22-03645 417 N Whitehall St Whitehall Jefferson 10/26/1998 1/2/2001 Resolved

3546 BOBS SINCLAIR INC 25947 34-02398 125 N C St Livingston Park 10/24/1998 8/3/2000 Resolved

3590 BRUCES QUICK LUBE INC 28421 47-06099 1111 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 10/23/1998 2/25/1999 Resolved

3562 ST LUKES HOSPITAL FMR CRAWFORD 
RESIDENCE #3562

31169 2408307 520 Adams St SW Ronan Lake 10/23/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3787 NORMS SERVICE FORMER 30276 56-08596 1724 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 10/22/1998 Confirmed

3570 SKYVIEW HIGH SCHOOL DIST 2 30356 56-10585 1775 High Sierra Blvd Billings Yellowstone 10/21/1998 7/21/1999 Resolved

3571 PRYOR SELF SERVICE 17823 02-10164 704 Mak Pua Ave Pryor Big Horn 10/21/1998 1/5/1999 Resolved

3561 CHESTER MOTORS INC 23998 26-03321 303 E Washington Ave Chester Liberty 10/21/1998 Confirmed

3589 NORTHERN TIRE BUFF N SHINE 22171 21-00131 2 2nd St Havre Hill 10/21/1998 Confirmed

3583 CROSSROADS MARKET and CABINS 24668 28-06262 5564 US Hwy 287 Mc Allister Madison 10/21/1998 3/24/1999 Resolved



3558 SLIDE INN INC 24665 28-05820 150 US Hwy 287 S Cameron Madison 10/20/1998 1/5/1999 Resolved

3559 MOORE FARMERS OIL CO 1405510 20188 14-05510 113 Fergus Ave Moore Fergus 10/20/1998 9/8/2025 Resolved

3569 POWELL COUNTY SHOPS 26705 39-07761 200 Fair St Deer Lodge Powell 10/20/1998 1/6/1999 Resolved

3568 JAKES GARAGE 25794 33-01481 221 US Hwy 12 Melstone Musselshell 10/20/1998 2/14/2013 Resolved

3560 HERBERTS EXXON 27200 42-04135 222 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 10/19/1998 Confirmed

3557 PRO LUBE 1 18417 07-01930 400 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/16/1998 11/27/2000 Resolved

3544 NORTHWEST PROTECTIVE COATING 19693 11-00791 3 Cactus Ln Glendive Dawson 10/15/1998 4/22/2002 Resolved

3542 GARLICK HELICOPTERS INC 26888 41-04579 132 Skalkaho Hwy Hamilton Ravalli 10/13/1998 12/31/1998 Resolved

3593 CAMP CUSTER SERVICE 17818 02-09709 219 E Railroad St Hardin Big Horn 10/12/1998 3/19/2021 Resolved

3541 TALCOTT BUILDING CO UST 18377 07-01119 711 3rd St NW Great Falls Cascade 10/9/1998 6/12/2001 Resolved

3556 HEATING PLANT 25184 32-00505 Physical Plant Bldg #32 Missoula Missoula 10/8/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3540 7 DAY MART ART IS EVERYWHERE 28577 48-05095 340 E Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 10/8/1998 Confirmed

3539 SHEPHERD OF THE VALLEY LUTHERAN 
CHURCH

18018 04-04731 301 N Cherry St Townsend Broadwater 10/8/1998 3/8/2017 Resolved

3536 CASEYS CORNER 2 21482 16-08188 1211 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 10/6/1998 12/1/1998 Resolved

3543 RISING WOLF CONSTRUCTION #3543 31168 712031 4106 N Star Blvd Great Falls Cascade 10/5/1998 12/4/1998 Resolved

3535 TRAIL STAR II I 94 19770 11-06378 54 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 10/2/1998 2/4/2010 Resolved

3551 TIMBERLINE AUTO CENTER INC 24117 27-02383 617 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 10/2/1998 2/13/1999 Resolved

3534 RAMBUR CHAROLAIS LTD 27303 42-07913 34790 County Road 118 Sidney Richland 10/2/1998 6/29/2015 Resolved

3512 BRIAN RICHARDSON 26835 41-00273 396 Camas Creek Loop Hamilton Ravalli 10/1/1998 10/9/1998 Resolved

3537 CIRCLE K STORE 2746272 22350 21-08068 200 1st St W Havre Hill 10/1/1998 Confirmed

3792 TOWN PUMP INC LAUREL 1 30282 56-08710 312 S 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 10/1/1998 1/22/2002 Resolved

3533 PRO LUBE 2 18464 07-02988 2929 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/1/1998 Confirmed

3783 CASTLE ROCK JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 30357 56-10586 1441 Governors Blvd Billings Yellowstone 10/1/1998 6/30/2017 Resolved

3538 KLASNER OIL CO 18855 07-10836 19 Cottonwood Ave Stockett Cascade 9/30/1998 1/28/1999 Resolved

3531 TEE PEE AUTO 30582 56-13912 US Hwy 2 & US Hwy 89 Browning Glacier 9/30/1998 6/26/2017 Resolved

3532 STILLWATER MINING CO 31075 4808896 S of Nye Nye Stillwater 9/30/1998 2/22/2000 Resolved

3635 SANDERS COUNTY COURTHOUSE 27839 45-10151 111 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 9/29/1998 5/11/1999 Resolved

3530 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 8 21319 16-05064 8192 Huffine Ln Bozeman Gallatin 9/28/1998 6/5/2002 Resolved

3566 FERNDALE MARKET 20719 15-07199 1845 MT Hwy 209 Bigfork Flathead 9/28/1998 12/14/1998 Resolved

3553 MINERAL PLAZA 30498 56-13811 417 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 9/28/1998 4/24/1999 Resolved

3529 BRAKE TIME  253722 18586 07-05777 1225 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 9/25/1998 Confirmed

3527 ABSAROKEE GARAGE BUS BARN 28519 48-00713 B St & Lehner Ave Absarokee Stillwater 9/25/1998 6/6/2001 Resolved

3528 AT and T FORMER SITE DILLON 30574 56-13902 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 45119)

Dillon Beaverhead 9/23/1998 12/17/1998 Resolved

3526 JAC and JILS 23960 26-00105 113 Washington Ave Chester Liberty 9/23/1998 Confirmed

3525 YVONNE and MILES LAIRD #3525 31165 310331 8530 Paradise Valley Rd Zurich Blaine 9/22/1998 1/26/2017 Resolved

3552 NOXON STATION 27815 45-09265 1591 MT Hwy 200 Noxon Sanders 9/22/1998 1/31/2013 Resolved

3545 THOMPSON FALLS FEED AND FUEL 
LLC

27741 45-02633 1201 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 9/18/1998 7/16/2009 Resolved

3514 NOONS 413 23361 25-00084 4760 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/18/1998 10/13/2006 Resolved

3524 RALPHS EXXON 17463 01-00671 114 S Harrison St Lima Beaverhead 9/17/1998 9/24/2013 Resolved

3511 MINI MART 769 18587 07-05779 626 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 9/16/1998 Confirmed

3523 HI LINE TRUCKING INC #3523 31164 426935 12116 Hwy 16 Sidney Richland 9/15/1998 12/7/2012 Resolved

3592 WARREN TRANSPORT INC #3592 31170 5605569 2348 N Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/14/1998 2/29/2000 Resolved

3791 MASTER LUBE 24TH ST W 5606807 30134 56-06807 423 N 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 9/14/1998 8/29/2016 Resolved

3522 A and C MOTEL 18427 07-02111 308 1st St N Cascade Cascade 9/11/1998 Confirmed

3521 CUT RANCH OFFICE 25977 34-03402 558 Old Yellowstone Trl 
S

Gardiner Park 9/10/1998 12/3/1999 Resolved

3520 CASEYS CORNER 8 30119 56-06594 2816 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/10/1998 7/1/2020 Resolved

3515 CEDAR STREET CONOCO 23531 25-03466 1701 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 9/10/1998 12/1/1998 Resolved

3513 TA MISSOULA 25272 32-02822 8018 US Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 9/10/1998 8/16/2010 Resolved

4600 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/9/1998 8/1/2013 Resolved

3518 CENEX HARVEST STATES 31163 3113514 213 Mullan Rd E Superior Mineral 9/8/1998 4/11/2002 Resolved

3519 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 9/8/1998 7/16/2012 Resolved



4196 CENEX SUPPLY and MARKETING BULK 
PLANT

23047 24-07909 1407 US Hwy 93 S Ronan Lake 9/8/1998 6/10/2010 Resolved

3657 RAPID MART 29955 56-04958 2017 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 9/1/1998 5/11/1999 Resolved

3509 GREAT FALLS TRANSIT DISTRICT 18560 07-05346 3905 N Star Blvd Great Falls Cascade 9/1/1998 5/10/2010 Resolved

3508 HIAWATHA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 28131 46-06305 177 Hiawatha Rd Dagmar Sheridan 8/31/1998 12/2/1999 Resolved

3549 SWAN LAKE SCHOOL DIST 73 22967 24-05441 71414 MT Hwy 83 Swan Lake Lake 8/31/1998 7/13/2010 Resolved

3507 BRAKE TIME 253719 18493 07-03920 3726 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 8/27/1998 11/24/1998 Resolved

3506 LONE MOUNTAIN GUEST RANCH UST 21312 16-04848 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35857)

Big Sky Gallatin 8/26/1998 4/9/2001 Resolved

3550 CITY OF RONAN 2ND AVE SW 30583 56-13913 2nd Ave SW & Main St 
SW

Ronan Lake 8/26/1998 10/25/2010 Resolved

3517 NAPI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #3517 31162 1812701 124 1st Ave SE Browning Glacier 8/25/1998 Confirmed

3505 GREAT FALLS TRANSIT DISTRICT 18560 07-05346 3905 N Star Blvd Great Falls Cascade 8/25/1998 11/15/1999 Resolved

3504 ROYAL TETON INDUSTRIAL PARK 25978 34-03404 I-90 & US Hwy 89 
Business Loop

Livingston Park 8/24/1998 1/6/2006 Resolved

3548 NEIGHBORHOOD STORE 20519 15-00133 4485 MT Hwy 35 Creston Flathead 8/20/1998 7/15/1999 Resolved

4422 UNOCAL BULK FACILITY 30466 56-13778 203 Division St Polson Lake 8/18/1998 Confirmed

3501 CENEX ZIP TRIP 73 28330 47-00386 848 W Park St Butte Silver Bow 8/18/1998 2/24/1999 Resolved

3496 VALLEY COUNTY ROAD DEPT 29226 53-02065 54145 US Hwy 2 W Glasgow Valley 8/18/1998 Confirmed

3502 LAUREL TRAVEL CENTER 29721 56-00626 11360 S Frontage Rd Laurel Yellowstone 8/18/1998 Confirmed

3495 A FRAME GAS STATION 29208 53-00630 1220 US Hwy 2 W Glasgow Valley 8/17/1998 Confirmed

3503 CASCADE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 18465 07-03031 Central Ave W End Cascade Cascade 8/17/1998 5/8/2001 Resolved

3547 FRESH LIFE CHURCH 30567 56-13893 120 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 8/14/1998 3/20/1999 Resolved

3493 JOYCE FUEL and FEEDS GERALDINE 19310 08-09375 MT Hwy 80 Geraldine Chouteau 8/13/1998 6/13/2013 Resolved

3492 BRAKE TIME 253720 18584 07-05775 900 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 8/11/1998 Confirmed

3491 BIG SKY OF MONTANA SHOP 24607 28-03419 1 Lone Mountain Trl Big Sky Gallatin 8/10/1998 1/24/2013 Resolved

3490 EVANS CHEVRON 21971 18-05257 216 S Boundary St Browning Glacier 8/6/1998 1/19/2010 Resolved

3494 GEORGETOWN LAKE LODGE 22113 20-04155 2015 Denton Point Rd Anaconda Deer Lodge 8/6/1998 11/25/1998 Resolved

3485 US POST OFFICE SAINT IGNATIUS 30571 56-13898 116 1st Ave N Saint Ignatius Lake 8/6/1998 12/1/2006 Resolved

3489 HAWLEY and DESIMON 26330 37-00591 280 Gallup City Rd Conrad Pondera 8/6/1998 9/24/1998 Resolved

3516 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 5600861 29733 56-00861 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 8/6/1998 11/13/2001 Resolved

3484 GLACIER GOLD LLC 20589 15-02973 255 Good Creek Rd Olney Flathead 8/4/1998 1/16/2001 Resolved

3510 ASSOCIATED FOOD STORES INC 
BILLINGS

29847 56-02823 332 S Plainview St Billings Yellowstone 8/3/1998 4/22/2013 Resolved

3479 RINDALS WEST END SERVICE 20128 14-03118 1015 Truck Byp Lewistown Fergus 8/3/1998 9/3/2020 Resolved

3480 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 14 21827 16-13425 206 W Madison Ave Belgrade Gallatin 8/3/1998 9/28/1998 Resolved

3478 THIS N THAT 19629 10-08508 119 Main St Scobey Daniels 8/3/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3500 LODGE GRASS SCHOOL DIST 27 17826 02-10772 124 N George St Lodge Grass Big Horn 8/3/1998 5/1/2013 Resolved

3477 REDLODGE TRAVEL CENTER 18215 05-07985 403 S Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 7/30/1998 11/21/2000 Resolved

3554 THE GREENHOUSE #3554 31167 1504010 185 Swan River Rd Bigfork Flathead 7/29/1998 10/30/2008 Resolved

3473 TOWN PUMP INC DEER LODGE 26716 39-08694 203 N Main St Deer Lodge Powell 7/28/1998 Reopened

3476 CITY OF FORSYTH UST 30576 56-13905 9th Ave & Park St Forsyth Rosebud 7/23/1998 5/28/1999 Resolved

3498 WOODLAND QUIKSTOP 20518 15-00115 81 Woodland Park Dr Kalispell Flathead 7/22/1998 6/9/2009 Resolved

3474 JERRYS HIWAY SERVICE 23604 25-05099 1901 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 7/22/1998 Confirmed

3471 JUNCTION ETHANOL CARD STOP 23409 25-01315 1330 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/20/1998 1/16/2018 Resolved

3465 WILSALL CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL 26005 34-05391 Shannon St W & 
Hannaford St S

Wilsall Park 7/16/1998 12/29/2000 Resolved

3467 CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS LIMA 17690 01-10771 31 N Harrison St Lima Beaverhead 7/15/1998 10/21/1998 Resolved

3468 STAR TRAVEL PLAZA 2 25301 32-03610 5055 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 7/15/1998 11/25/1998 Resolved

3463 MADISON RANGER DISTRICT #3463 31159 2811115 5 Forest Service Rd Ennis Madison 7/14/1998 8/21/1998 Resolved

3483 BIG MOUNTAIN SKI RESORT SHOP 20672 15-05579 3910 Big Mountain Rd Whitefish Flathead 7/14/1998 6/5/2009 Resolved

3464 GEORGETOWN LANDING 19945 12-12896 14411 MT Hwy 1 W Anaconda Deer Lodge 7/14/1998 10/13/1998 Resolved

3459 BIG SKY HUSKY 24067 26-08510 Main St Joplin Liberty 7/14/1998 9/2/1998 Resolved

3453 HELTNES SERVICE CENTER 22311 21-06481 140 1st St Havre Hill 7/14/1998 Confirmed

3499 ALDERMAN OIL CO 26549 38-03951 601 S Park Ave Broadus Powder River 7/10/1998 6/15/2017 Resolved

3466 FOUR WINDS INN 28717 49-12368 US Hwy 10 E Greycliff Sweet Grass 7/10/1998 10/31/2001 Resolved

3462 HARVEST STATES COOP #3462 31158 5306601 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 7/10/1998 1/22/2014 Resolved

3456 SUN RANCH 24596 28-03377 2021 US Hwy 287 N Cameron Madison 7/9/1998 3/10/2010 Resolved

3449 BOBS VALLEY SERVICE INC UST 23734 25-07404 7507 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/8/1998 9/27/2019 Resolved

3482 ZIP TRIP 39 20624 15-03915 305 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 7/7/1998 2/12/2003 Resolved



3481 HIGH COUNTRY LINEN SUPPLY CO 21000 15-12664 121 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 7/6/1998 1/22/2013 Resolved

3457 SUSAN SNYDER PROPERTY 30562 56-13887 110 S 1st St Ennis Madison 7/2/1998 11/29/2004 Resolved

3458 MADISON VALLEY HOSPITAL 24639 28-04928 217 N Main St Ennis Madison 7/1/1998 4/10/2003 Resolved

3470 MOLERWAY FREIGHT LINES INC 30293 56-08926 1420 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/30/1998 2/15/2022 Resolved

3460 ROVEROS 30890 60-15146 3182 Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 6/25/1998 8/17/1998 Resolved

3447 US ARMY SUPPORT DETACHMENT FT 
MISSOULA

25258 32-02325 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39803)

Missoula Missoula 6/24/1998 11/25/1998 Resolved

3454 WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS SCHOOL 
DIST 8

24962 30-04720 405 Central Ave S White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 6/24/1998 10/19/1999 Resolved

3451 GREAT WESTERN PETROLEUM 25437 32-07431 1002 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 6/24/1998 8/15/2013 Resolved

3475 CULBERTSON SCHOOL DIST 17 
ARMORY

27546 43-10526 423 1st Ave W Culbertson Roosevelt 6/23/1998 7/7/1999 Resolved

3446 FINEST OIL EASTGATE 25565 32-10284 940 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 6/19/1998 1/15/2004 Resolved

3445 CARBON COUNTY DIST 3 SHOP RED 
LODGE

18141 05-01854 1219 S White Ave Red Lodge Carbon 6/17/1998 3/29/2017 Resolved

3472 FORMER FLATHEAD COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

20963 15-11983 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 6/16/1998 7/27/1998 Resolved

3450 PLENTY COUPS HIGH SCHOOL 17735 02-01131 1 High School Ln Pryor Big Horn 6/12/1998 3/7/2012 Resolved

3642 TOWN and COUNTRY RIVERSIDE DR 24215 27-07148 101 Riverside Dr Eureka Lincoln 6/10/1998 6/4/2002 Resolved

3438 MICHELS GARAGE UST 22701 23-04133 10085 US Hwy 87 Raynesford Judith Basin 6/10/1998 7/9/1998 Resolved

3439 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 268 25459 32-08066 1701 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 6/10/1998 5/21/2002 Resolved

3452 CONNOR EXXON CARDTROL FACILITY 31078 2208846 308 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 6/10/1998 8/28/1998 Resolved

3436 THREE BEAR LODGE INC 21582 16-10357 217 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 6/9/1998 7/7/2000 Resolved

3488 JTL GROUP INCS HOT PLANT #3488 31161 5609691 1139 Shiloh Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/8/1998 10/26/2011 Resolved

3487 JWK INDUSTRIES 30100 56-06337 2050 Main St Billings Yellowstone 6/5/1998 9/10/2002 Resolved

3455 JACK YURKO 30371 56-11193 1002 2nd Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/5/1998 11/30/2016 Resolved

3441 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 10 28458 47-08687 901 N Excelsior Ave Butte Silver Bow 6/4/1998 Confirmed

3443 TRIPLE W EQUIPMENT INC 25255 32-02262 3201 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/29/1998 9/14/1998 Resolved

3440 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 5/22/1998 Confirmed

3433 TOMMYS EXXON SERVICE 29282 53-06421 221 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 5/20/1998 Confirmed

3427 PETES NORTHSIDE GARAGE 29066 51-04477 807 Oilfield Ave Shelby Toole 5/20/1998 Confirmed

3448 ENERGETIC SOLUTIONS #3448 31156 2213886 150 Sheep Camp Rd Whitehall Jefferson 5/20/1998 7/16/1999 Resolved

3434 MALMSTROM AFB Q 18 29132 51-09159 US Hwy 2 Shelby Toole 5/19/1998 7/12/2010 Resolved

4212 JOE BLOGZ 20867 15-10513 7170 US Hwy 93 S Lakeside Flathead 5/19/1998 9/1/2000 Resolved

3431 DUGOUT BAR UST 19947 12-13279 1308 Galen Vlg Deer Lodge Powell 5/14/1998 Confirmed

3425 ON YOUR WAY 107 30360 56-10797 702 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 5/14/1998 3/31/2025 Resolved

3426 DIAMOND HILL MINE #3426 31153 412385 Indian Creek Rd Townsend Broadwater 5/14/1998 Confirmed

3435 FLATHEAD COUNTY ROAD DEPT 20703 15-06286 1249 Willow Glen Dr Kalispell Flathead 5/13/1998 1/23/2012 Resolved

3421 MILLS MOTOR CO INC 28855 50-07145 302 Central Ave Fairfield Teton 5/11/1998 Confirmed

3418 BLDG 1996 #3418 31152 709929 Perimeter Rd Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/8/1998 10/17/2012 Resolved

3423 TIMBOS BITTERROOT FUEL SERVICE 
INC

26891 41-04846 410 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 5/7/1998 6/18/1998 Resolved

3419 COAL CORRAL 27638 44-05747 2690 Wagoneer Dr Colstrip Rosebud 5/6/1998 6/4/2018 Resolved

3432 NEIBAUER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 29700 56-00254 305 Calhoun Ln Billings Yellowstone 5/4/1998 9/1/2020 Resolved

3415 FARMERS MERCANTILE CO BULK 
PLANT

28780 50-02963 3rd Ave E Frontage Rd Dutton Teton 5/4/1998 8/12/1998 Resolved

3430 COUNTRY CUSTOM CABINETS 26959 41-10150 935 US Hwy 93 N Victor Ravalli 4/29/1998 6/12/2001 Resolved

3429 ROCKY MOUNTAIN LABS NIAID NIH 
USPHS

26942 41-09261 903 S 4th St Hamilton Ravalli 4/28/1998 11/2/1999 Resolved

3417 MALMSTROM AFB A 1 22770 23-08974 US Hwy 87 Raynesford Judith Basin 4/28/1998 3/10/1999 Resolved

3442 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25002 18423 07-02088 1401 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 4/27/1998 9/29/2005 Resolved

3486 MDOT 43 4402 INGOMAR 27681 44-09687 US Hwy 12 Ingomar Rosebud 4/27/1998 12/30/2010 Resolved

3416 WESTERN ENERGY CO #3416 31155 4406650 Castle Rock Rd Colstrip Rosebud 4/25/1998 6/18/1998 Resolved

3422 HELENA SERVICE CENTER 23405 25-01183 1315 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 4/24/1998 Confirmed

3420 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 2 25228 32-01639 11880 US HWY 93 S, 
STE 1

Lolo Missoula 4/23/1998 7/20/1998 Resolved

3497 MEISSNER TRACTORS INC 22296 21-05796 US Hwy 2 W Havre Hill 4/22/1998 Confirmed

3407 LARRY TABISH CONOCO 25213 32-01355 1451 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 4/21/1998 7/30/1998 Resolved

3411 OLD HOLIDAY GAS STATION 26070 34-08071 1019 W Park St Livingston Park 4/21/1998 9/22/1999 Resolved

3469 DUANES CONOCO 30153 56-06968 204 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 4/21/1998 11/16/1998 Resolved

3402 BN PLACER MICROWAVE 18071 04-09511 US Hwy 12 Winston Broadwater 4/20/1998 6/22/1998 Resolved



3428 CONTINENTAL GARDENS HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT #3428

31154 4701931 Continental Dr Butte Silver Bow 4/17/1998 8/12/1998 Resolved

3414 DOLINE A STANAWAY 30452 56-13669 2122 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 4/15/1998 8/25/1998 Resolved

3400 KERNAGHANS SERVICE 9TH AVE N 18525 07-04509 1504 9th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 4/14/1998 Confirmed

3413 BIG SKY LINEN SUPPLY 29895 56-04214 715 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 4/14/1998 Confirmed

3405 VALIER COOP SUPPLY CENTER 26503 37-10231 10 N Main Valier Pondera 4/14/1998 12/1/2000 Resolved

3408 NOACK OIL CO 24577 28-02198 4997 US Hwy 287 N Ennis Madison 4/14/1998 3/27/2020 Resolved

3401 SWELEY OIL INC BULK PLANT 27064 42-00183 1123 10th Ave SE Sidney Richland 4/14/1998 Confirmed

3403 GREAT FALLS SINCLAIR 18422 07-02087 620 57th St S Great Falls Cascade 4/10/1998 7/30/2012 Resolved

3409 OTTOS TOWING and CRANE SERVICE 25530 32-09921 514 Defoe St Missoula Missoula 4/9/1998 7/1/2011 Resolved

3399 MISSOULA URBAN TRANSPORTATION 25341 32-04427 1221 Shakespeare St Missoula Missoula 4/8/1998 7/30/1998 Resolved

3424 BEN TAYLOR INC - CUT BANK BULK 
PLANT

21958 18-04137 201 BN Industrial Site Cut Bank Glacier 4/8/1998 Confirmed

3437 TOWN PUMP INC HARDIN 17811 02-08703 1010 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 4/6/1998 Confirmed

3444 BISON FORD 18324 07-00077 500 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 4/6/1998 8/4/1998 Resolved

3383 COLLEGE EXXON SERVICE STATION 21108 16-00472 723 S 8th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 4/6/1998 Confirmed

3394 WESTERN FUEL BULK PLANT 23446 2512776, 25-
01880

549 Stemple Pass Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 3/31/1998 10/7/2011 Resolved

3390 CAMP SULA 26969 41-10411 7060 US Hwy 93 S Sula Ravalli 3/30/1998 4/28/2006 Resolved

3389 YELLOWSTONE COUNTY PROPERTY 
FORMER GAS STATION

30532 56-13850 2512 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 3/27/1998 6/8/2014 Resolved

3391 EXPRESS STOP 25862 33-06612 701 1st Ave W Roundup Musselshell 3/27/1998 9/16/2022 Resolved

3387 OLD BRADY STORE 26354 37-02377 216 Central Brady Pondera 3/26/1998 8/20/2014 Resolved

3397 BEST OIL DISTRIBUTING INC 18596 07-05852 5401 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 3/26/1998 3/15/2007 Resolved

3404 TEDS CAR WASH 24724 28-08832 3rd Ave & Main St Twin Bridges Madison 3/25/1998 Confirmed

4073 CIRCLE K 1357 28324 47-00102 1001 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 3/25/1998 9/28/2020 Resolved

3384 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 16 28486 47-10657 4701 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 3/24/1998 8/17/1998 Resolved

3385 WOODHALL DISTRIBUTING DENTON 
CARDTROL

20207 14-06219 603 Broadway Ave Denton Fergus 3/24/1998 Confirmed

3386 WATKINS and SHEPARD TRUCKING 
MISSOULA

25198 32-00920 6400 US Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 3/23/1998 10/29/1998 Resolved

3388 PACIFIC PRIDE BILLINGS 29720 56-00625 4840 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/20/1998 Confirmed

3378 GAS HAUS 25491 32-09351 3180 MT Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 3/19/1998 Confirmed

3377 MONTANA RESOURCES INC 28507 47-13549 600 Shields Ave Butte Silver Bow 3/18/1998 5/18/1998 Resolved

3380 MAGNUM OIL CO INC 28438 47-07937 1480 Continental Dr Butte Silver Bow 3/17/1998 4/8/1998 Resolved

3395 DAVES COUNTRY STATION 42 25382 32-05765 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 3/12/1998 3/1/2001 Resolved

3382 WHEATLAND COUNTY SHOP 29589 54-05389 305 N Central Harlowton Wheatland 3/12/1998 4/29/1998 Resolved

3381 SWAN RANCH 19342 08-11360 1458 Swan Ranch Ln Highwood Chouteau 3/11/1998 4/9/1998 Resolved

3365 THE MINI INC 17471 01-01215 410 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 3/10/1998 8/25/2004 Resolved

3366 COOP SUPPLY INC BULK PLANT 17686 01-10035 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 3/6/1998 4/9/1998 Resolved

3375 CIRCLE K STORE 2746271 19804 11-08061 701 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 3/3/1998 Confirmed

3376 FOUR WINDS INN 28717 49-12368 US Hwy 10 E Greycliff Sweet Grass 3/2/1998 10/31/2001 Resolved

3410 CIRCLE K STORE 2746284 30326 56-09752 3226 Rosebud Dr Billings Yellowstone 2/27/1998 10/25/2013 Resolved

3412 GRACE FUNKE 30010 56-05118 5221 Midland Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/24/1998 Confirmed

3379 TABISH BROTHERS DISTRIBUTORS INC 25407 32-06523 501 Taylor St Missoula Missoula 2/23/1998 3/19/1998 Resolved

3370 FIRESTONE STORE 4840 18428 07-02165 1325 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/23/1998 4/20/2012 Resolved

3363 CRAIG SCHOOL DIST 25 2509345 23822 25-09345 Craig Rte Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 2/20/1998 6/18/1998 Resolved

3362 MAHAFFEY TRUCKING 30534 56-13854 1003 Smelter Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 2/19/1998 6/18/2001 Resolved

3361 MEISSNER TRACTORS INC 22296 21-05796 US Hwy 2 W Havre Hill 2/17/1998 3/9/2005 Resolved

3372 BILLINGS REGIONAL LANDFILL 30322 56-09744 5240 Jellison Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/17/1998 6/21/2016 Resolved

3373 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 1 23792 25-08706 1240 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 2/12/1998 Confirmed

3368 SPIC and SPAN CLEANERS 30332 56-09822 601 8th St W Billings Yellowstone 2/10/1998 6/11/2010 Resolved

3364 FORMER VALLEY MART 29856 56-03076 4102 Clevenger Ave Billings Yellowstone 2/10/1998 8/5/2009 Resolved

3367 MIDWEST LEATHER CLEANERS INC 29862 56-03277 603 8th St W Billings Yellowstone 2/10/1998 6/11/2010 Resolved

3350 CONOCO CONVENIENCE CENTER 25845 33-05030 806 Main St Roundup Musselshell 2/3/1998 3/19/1998 Resolved

3352 FALCON AVIATION #3352 31149 907008 77 Frank Wiley Field Miles City Custer 2/1/1998 3/9/2018 Resolved

3347 FARM BUREAU INSURANCE CHECKERS 
BEAUTY

30525 56-13843 13 3rd Ave E Polson Lake 1/30/1998 Confirmed

3358 STAGE COACH INN CORP 21107 16-00464 209 Madison Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 1/28/1998 Confirmed

3359 POLSON AIRPORT 23194 24-11325 470 Regatta Rd Polson Lake 1/27/1998 9/27/2004 Resolved



3340 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 
HELENA

23393 25-00848 3402 Cooney Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 1/27/1998 5/11/1998 Resolved

3348 SUPER VALU INC GREAT FALLS 18859 07-10905 501 Crescent Cir Great Falls Cascade 1/23/1998 3/9/1998 Resolved

3356 BN REED POINT MICROWAVE 28615 48-09629 Kenfields Karral Rd Reed Point Stillwater 1/23/1998 3/6/1998 Resolved

3651 COLUMBUS SCHOOL DISTRICT 6 28606 48-08453 224 W 4th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 1/18/1998 3/24/1999 Resolved

3333 NOONS FOOD STORE 28986 51-00104 602 W Roosevelt Hwy 2 Shelby Toole 1/14/1998 Confirmed

3334 H AND R #4 18330 07-00090 5600 3rd Ave S Great Falls Cascade 1/14/1998 Reopened

3329 H AND R #2 18326 07-00082 1300 12th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 1/13/1998 8/20/2003 Resolved

3331 NOONS 577 18328 07-00086 1001 9th St NW Great Falls Cascade 1/13/1998 Confirmed

3327 GAS N SHOP 2 18333 07-00097 101 Truman Ave Great Falls Cascade 1/13/1998 1/26/1999 Resolved

3328 ZIP TRIP 49 22170 21-00103 1004 1st St Havre Hill 1/13/1998 11/24/1998 Resolved

3330 NOONS 563 23587 25-04619 1752 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 1/13/1998 Confirmed

3332 JOYCO STORE 19071 08-00093 816 13th Street Fort Benton Chouteau 1/13/1998 7/12/2018 Resolved

3320 NORMANS EXCAVATING 23418 25-01576 4530 Valley Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 1/9/1998 6/19/2013 Resolved

3343 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 6 30315 56-09701 5043 Neibauer Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/8/1998 8/26/2015 Resolved

3336 HORNING PARK POOL 25109 31-09974 5th Ave E Superior Mineral 1/8/1998 5/28/1998 Resolved

3341 FRESNO DAM GATE HOUSE 22252 21-03876 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36797)

Havre Hill 1/8/1998 7/17/1998 Resolved

3938 MONTANA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
ARMORY #3938

31148 5606939 1961 State Rd 3 W Billings Yellowstone 1/8/1998 12/28/2010 Resolved

3346 NOXON COUNTY SHOP 27736 45-02061 105 3rd St Noxon Sanders 1/7/1998 5/20/2009 Resolved

3338 DANHOF CHEVROLET INC 21153 16-01367 6605 Amsterdam Rd Manhattan Gallatin 1/7/1998 3/6/1998 Resolved

3351 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 286 30328 56-09754 405 Alkali Creek Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/6/1998 5/13/2014 Resolved

3353 GARDINER LAUNDRY 26083 34-08873 E Park St Gardiner Park 1/6/1998 2/23/1998 Resolved

3345 YELLOWTAIL MARKET 17785 02-05862 Park Dale Ct Fort Smith Big Horn 1/6/1998 8/14/2009 Resolved

3344 ZIP TRIP 51 29683 56-00050 1544 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/5/1998 Confirmed

3323 BECKER LAND and LIVESTOCK 30231 56-08289 7646 E Cormier Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/2/1998 4/9/1998 Resolved

3398 DEARBORN RANCH CO #3398 31151 2509011 US Hwy 287 Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 12/30/1997 4/9/1998 Resolved

3374 ROCKER FLYING J 28472 47-09893 122000 N Browns Gulch 
Rd

Butte Silver Bow 12/24/1997 Confirmed

3324 BUSBY SCHOOL OF THE NORTHERN 
CHEYENNE

17765 02-04022 1 Campus Dr Busby Big Horn 12/19/1997 7/27/2015 Resolved

3355 DUTTON SCHOOL DIST 28 28797 50-03600 101 2nd St NE Dutton Teton 12/18/1997 9/17/1998 Resolved

3299 BN BIG TIMBER MICROWAVE 28712 49-09631 US Hwy 10 Big Timber Sweet Grass 12/17/1997 2/10/1998 Resolved

3314 THOMPSONS STORE 26381 37-03869 Bia Rd 1 Heart Butte Pondera 12/17/1997 1/19/2010 Resolved

3296 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 12/15/1997 12/30/1997 Resolved

3335 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 12/15/1997 Confirmed

3315 HIGHLANDS GOLF CLUB 25629 32-11257 1028 Whitaker Dr Missoula Missoula 12/12/1997 12/14/1998 Resolved

3304 LUBE N OIL PLUS 23588 25-04623 1514 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/12/1997 5/26/1999 Resolved

3305 BUFFALO HILL FUNERAL HOME 20666 15-05523 1890 US Hwy 93 N Kalispell Flathead 12/12/1997 11/9/1998 Resolved

3337 EL MAR RV MH VILLAGE INC 25468 32-08578 3450 Tina Ave Missoula Missoula 12/11/1997 4/11/2002 Resolved

3298 GAS HAUS 25491 32-09351 3180 MT Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 12/10/1997 2/3/1998 Resolved

3316 OASIS BP 3 23530 25-03465 2955 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/10/1997 12/15/2003 Resolved

3310 PAR MONTANA BILLINGS PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

30374 56-11335 607 Exxonmobil Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/9/1997 Confirmed

3342 FORMER TEXACO STATION 30491 56-13804 US Hwy 87 Grass Range Fergus 12/9/1997 9/29/2015 Resolved

3309 FARSTAD OIL BULK PLANT 30033 56-05548 3317 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 12/8/1997 9/30/2019 Resolved

3302 OASIS BP 2 18575 07-05640 526 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 12/5/1997 Confirmed

3300 SHELBY DISTRIBUTORS LLC 30550 56-13871 130 W Central Ave Shelby Toole 12/5/1997 Confirmed

3307 DAVES EXXON SERVICE 17904 03-06482 237 Pennsylvania St Chinook Blaine 12/4/1997 8/17/1998 Resolved

3318 GUS and JACKS TIRE SHOP 18392 07-01373 1107 7th St S Great Falls Cascade 12/4/1997 1/27/1998 Resolved

3339 CORSCADDEN STEEL CONSTRUCTION 29254 53-03601 101 Cindy Ln Glasgow Valley 12/3/1997 2/10/1998 Resolved

3294 JAMES CATTANEO 27148 42-02651 1205 15th St SW Sidney Richland 12/1/1997 Confirmed

3308 MALMSTROM AFB H 1 28885 50-09052 US Hwy 89 Fairfield Teton 12/1/1997 11/22/2013 Resolved

3286 BROOKS STREET CONOCO 25542 32-10054 510 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 11/26/1997 1/22/1998 Resolved

5074 PHILLIPS 66 BOZEMAN TERMINAL 21181 16-01844 318 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 11/25/1997 9/30/2022 Resolved

3288 NOONS 413 23361 25-00084 4760 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 11/25/1997 10/13/2006 Resolved



3306 FORMER MONTANA CHILDRENS 
CENTER

30523 56-13839 MT Hwy 41 Twin Bridges Madison 11/25/1997 12/2/2016 Resolved

3282 JOHN KEIL and SONS 26420 37-06740 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40965)

Conrad Pondera 11/20/1997 1/8/1998 Resolved

3293 CITY TRANSFER AND STORAGE OF 
CONRAD INC

26527 37-13436 3 N Main St Conrad Pondera 11/19/1997 Confirmed

3325 ZIP TRIP 57 29783 56-01665 1046 N 27th St Billings Yellowstone 11/19/1997 2/2/2012 Resolved

3290 STANLEY and CAROL MILLER 30521 56-13837 310 Packer Creek Rd Saltese Mineral 11/14/1997 7/16/2012 Resolved

3311 FARMERS UNION OIL CO LODGE 
GRASS

17822 02-09976 US Hwy 87 Lodge Grass Big Horn 11/12/1997 9/30/2020 Resolved

3406 NOONS 422 23832 25-09772 1801 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 11/10/1997 Confirmed

3274 FARMERS UNION OIL CO 
BLOOMFIELD

19748 11-04222 MT Hwy 254 Bloomfield Dawson 11/7/1997 Confirmed

3285 FINEST OIL EASTGATE 25565 32-10284 940 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 11/6/1997 1/4/2012 Resolved

3268 HOWARD HENSLEY #3268 31143 404670 292 MT Hwy 437 Toston Broadwater 11/6/1997 9/27/2006 Resolved

3279 NORTHWEST EQUIPMENT UST 30462 56-13773 54 Gibson Flats Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/5/1997 9/2/2011 Resolved

3292 LAKESIDE SCHOOL SOMERS SCHOOL 
DIST 29

30520 56-13836 255 Adams St Lakeside Flathead 11/5/1997 8/1/2003 Resolved

3280 ROBERTS BIG SKY EXXON 22310 21-06480 501 1st St Havre Hill 11/5/1997 Confirmed

3322 ERNIES AUTO 20379 14-10407 411 E Main St Lewistown Fergus 11/5/1997 12/1/2017 Resolved

3278 COMANCHE DRILLING CO 29065 51-04470 E Frontage Rd Oilmont Toole 11/4/1997 4/17/1998 Resolved

3277 GOLDEN RIDGE SCHOOL 28927 50-11568 Hwy 408 Fairfield Teton 11/4/1997 12/17/1997 Resolved

3275 HOBSONS LANDSCAPING #3275 31144 5608895 3716 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 10/30/1997 8/27/1998 Resolved

3297 HOT SPRINGS SCHOOL DIST 14 J 27792 45-06275 325 Broadway Ave Hot Springs Sanders 10/29/1997 Confirmed

3281 MCFINY'S 3 30056 56-05749 446 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/29/1997 7/18/2024 Resolved

3317 AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY 23606 25-05101 3151 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 10/28/1997 1/26/1998 Resolved

3267 CENTRAL MONTANA COOP BULK 
PLANT #3267

31142 1408178 611 Broadway Denton Fergus 10/27/1997 8/12/2013 Resolved

3264 WINDY RIDGE FARMS 26376 37-03415 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40921)

Pendroy Teton 10/24/1997 1/5/1998 Resolved

3270 TOWN PUMP INC BROWNING 3 22012 18-08678 US Hwy 89 Browning Glacier 10/23/1997 1/28/1999 Resolved

3269 HILLCO INC 25241 32-02084 9th St & W Riverside Dr Missoula Missoula 10/22/1997 4/17/1998 Resolved

3273 MDT-FORMER GREYHOUND LINES 29857 56-03095 2502 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 10/21/1997 Confirmed

3261 CENEX TROY MINI MART 24134 27-03253 217 E Missoula Ave Troy Lincoln 10/20/1997 8/9/2008 Resolved

3321 MAIN MOBILE COURT 31147 402013 604 N Front St Trlr 8 Townsend Broadwater 10/18/1997 11/6/2013 Resolved

3259 C & H TIRES INC 22212 21-02475 103 Main St Rudyard Hill 10/17/1997 Confirmed

3262 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BLACK EAGLE 18509 07-04232 2200 Old Havre Hwy Black Eagle Cascade 10/17/1997 Confirmed

3369 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 
MISSOULA

25155 32-00132 1500 Burns St Missoula Missoula 10/16/1997 12/1/1998 Resolved

3272 POVERTY KNOLL FARM INC 26389 37-04237 3 North Rd Brady Pondera 10/16/1997 11/19/1997 Resolved

3295 SAINT REGIS EXXON 25073 31-05827 6 Old US Hwy 10 E Saint Regis Mineral 10/15/1997 1/8/1998 Resolved

3276 LINCOLNS SILVER DOLLAR 25009 31-00412 Exit 16 & I-90 Haugan Mineral 10/15/1997 1/22/2013 Resolved

3319 LAKE PIT STOP 27958 46-01127 729 Main St Medicine Lake Sheridan 10/14/1997 Confirmed

3303 FARMERS UNION OIL CO GILDFORD 22285 21-05421 5th St Gildford Hill 10/13/1997 Confirmed

3256 WESTERN SUGAR CO 29730 56-00773 3020 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/10/1997 Confirmed

3250 EAST END CENEX 19684 11-00033 1803 Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 10/9/1997 9/28/2018 Resolved

3251 TOWN PUMP INC CUT BANK 22013 18-08693 1101 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 10/8/1997 7/11/2013 Resolved

3249 PACIFIC PRIDE POLSON 23328 24-13301 204 Division St Polson Lake 10/8/1997 Confirmed

3241 EDS AUTO REPAIR 17602 01-06329 19 E Sebree St Dillon Beaverhead 10/7/1997 11/20/1997 Resolved

3255 SIDNEY HEALTH CENTER 27255 42-06159 216 14th Ave SW Sidney Richland 10/7/1997 11/20/1997 Resolved

3265 FORMER LAUREL SERVICE CENTER 29751 56-01069 201 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 10/7/1997 3/17/2004 Resolved

3349 GLACIER COUNTY RD DEPT CUT BANK 22005 18-08572 2705 Valier Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 10/6/1997 2/1/2013 Resolved

3263 RINDALS FORT LEWIS TRADING POST 20027 14-00095 1502 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 10/6/1997 5/28/1998 Resolved

3247 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 2 25228 32-01639 11880 US HWY 93 S, 
STE 1

Lolo Missoula 10/2/1997 1/22/1998 Resolved

3248 BILLINGS RENDERING PLANT 29723 56-00629 2106 Five Mile Road Billings Yellowstone 9/30/1997 9/24/2013 Resolved

3258 FORMER BRUCE HELMING BULK 
PLANT #3258

31145 108015 100 County Rd Wisdom Beaverhead 9/26/1997 10/30/2015 Resolved

3266 HOT SPRINGS SCHOOL DIST 14 J 27792 45-06275 325 Broadway Ave Hot Springs Sanders 9/25/1997 6/5/2009 Resolved

3244 HANSON MERSEN MOTORS 30502 56-13815 311 Klein Ave Glasgow Valley 9/25/1997 5/23/2002 Resolved

3240 SUPER D GROCERY 22076 19-13735 203 E Railway Ave Ryegate Golden Valley 9/22/1997 12/24/1997 Resolved

3253 BOB HERMES RESIDENCE #3253 31140 3110625 101 Main St Saint Regis Mineral 9/22/1997 12/2/1997 Resolved



3461 USAF B 1B BOMBER CRASH SITE 
#3461

31157 607791 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 49799)

Alzada Carter 9/19/1997 Confirmed

4454 CITY OF WHITEFISH RAILROAD ST 30508 56-13822 Railway St Whitefish Flathead 9/17/1997 12/27/2013 Resolved

3284 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BRADY 26390 37-04241 102 Railroad St N Brady Pondera 9/17/1997 Confirmed

3287 MOORE OIL INC KEYLOCK 24292 27-10131 1328 US Hwy 2 S Libby Lincoln 9/17/1997 Confirmed

3283 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BRADY 26390 37-04241 102 Railroad St N Brady Pondera 9/16/1997 1/22/1998 Resolved

3246 MISSOULA COUNTY ROAD DEPT UST 25299 32-03547 3095 Stockyard Rd Missoula Missoula 9/16/1997 6/19/1998 Resolved

3326 FORMER MILWAUKEE RAILROAD 
ROUNDHOUSE SITE

29630 54-09667 US Hwy 191 Harlowton Wheatland 9/10/1997 Confirmed

3243 CITY SERVICE VALCON CARDLOCK 3 29764 56-01290 1004 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 9/9/1997 Confirmed

3232 BUTTREYS GREAT FALLS 
DISTRIBUTION CENTER

18323 07-00021 601 6th St SW Great Falls Cascade 9/9/1997 4/8/2013 Resolved

3231 SILVER SADDLE BAR CAFE GAS 22492 22-01805 134 W Basin St Basin Jefferson 9/5/1997 5/14/2012 Resolved

3239 MDOT CRYSTAL CREEK SECTION 24242 27-08745 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 9/4/1997 5/20/2009 Resolved

3245 MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL GALEN 
CAMPUS

19925 12-07584 1316 Galen St Deer Lodge Powell 9/2/1997 Confirmed

3254 GREENOUGH CATTLE RANCH #3254 31141 3201458 40060 Paws Up Road Greenough Missoula 9/2/1997 7/16/2012 Resolved

3233 GRAHAM STAUNTON INC 16 W 3RD 17742 02-01311 16 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 8/29/1997 4/6/1999 Resolved

3252 MONTANA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 23821 25-09298 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38366)

Helena Lewis and Clark 8/29/1997 11/20/1997 Resolved

3226 LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP BELGRADE 21522 16-09280 400 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 8/28/1997 2/1/2002 Resolved

3257 FORMER FARMERS UNION MADISON 
VALLEY ENTERPRISES

30533 56-13852 337 E Main St Ennis Madison 8/28/1997 Confirmed

3227 HANSON MERSEN MOTORS 30502 56-13815 311 Klein Ave Glasgow Valley 8/27/1997 Confirmed

3260 WBY LLC 30226 56-08284 1305 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 8/27/1997 Confirmed

3237 PARKWAY MOTEL #3237 31139 5612514 4808 Upas Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/27/1997 Confirmed

3236 FIRST STUDENT INC 29913 56-04467 425 Sugar Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/25/1997 9/20/2018 Resolved

3214 HELEN W CARLSON 29903 56-04354 3110 Cel Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/22/1997 Confirmed

3229 PAR MONTANA HELENA PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

23795 25-08728 3120 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 8/21/1997 Confirmed

3228 INTERSTATE EXXON 29750 56-01068 305 S 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 8/21/1997 Confirmed

3235 TRAIL EXXON SERVICE 30128 56-06652 324 4th St Custer Yellowstone 8/19/1997 Confirmed

3215 BOWMAN FIELD ANACONDA AIRPORT 19941 12-10882 1 Mertzig Rd Anaconda Deer Lodge 8/19/1997 8/30/2005 Resolved

3216 WILLARD GENERAL 19970 13-02181 1 Main St Willard Fallon 8/19/1997 Confirmed

3217 SWAN VILLAGE MARKET 22954 24-04829 22998 MT Hwy 83 Bigfork Flathead 8/18/1997 1/16/2008 Resolved

3224 EXXON MINI MART 26037 34-06715 1203 W Park St Livingston Park 8/14/1997 2/9/1998 Resolved

3222 BERNARD HANSON 24611 28-03569 2342 MT Hwy 287 Alder Madison 8/8/1997 7/1/2011 Resolved

3218 CITY OF BIG TIMBER 107 E 3RD 30499 56-13812 107 E 3rd Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 8/8/1997 9/4/1997 Resolved

3219 BN TWIN MEADOWS PRINT 332 
COMP 21

24268 27-09572 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38813)

Stryker Lincoln 8/7/1997 2/18/2000 Resolved

3211 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF 
MONTANA LIBBY

24216 27-07256 504 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 7/31/1997 10/3/1997 Resolved

3238 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 7/31/1997 3/10/1998 Resolved

3204 SAVE RITE WEST 24105 27-01239 31978 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 7/28/1997 6/23/2003 Resolved

3202 DENTON SCHOOL DIST 84 20238 14-07245 1200 Lehman St Denton Fergus 7/24/1997 9/24/1997 Resolved

3203 4 CORNERS 26798 40-06798 3 Ten Mile Rd Terry Prairie 7/24/1997 Confirmed

3242 TAYLORS BULK PLANT 29031 51-02025 55 Railroad Ave Sunburst Toole 7/23/1997 9/10/2021 Resolved

3201 RONAN SHOP 23064 24-08549 1010 Main St SW Ronan Lake 7/23/1997 8/23/2012 Resolved

3200 CENEX PETROLEUM INC PLAZA 19486 09-08911 Valley Dr E Miles City Custer 7/23/1997 2/18/2014 Resolved

3230 WEST END LOGAN INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT

29876 56-03656 MT Hwy 3 Billings Yellowstone 7/23/1997 8/6/2012 Resolved

3208 TOWN PUMP INC PLAINS 27807 45-08716 335 Railroad Ave Plains Sanders 7/22/1997 12/16/1997 Resolved

3210 HILLCO INC 25241 32-02084 9th St & W Riverside Dr Missoula Missoula 7/22/1997 9/18/1997 Resolved

3199 SANDERS COUNTY ROAD DEPT UST 27746 45-02727 Little Bitterroot Rd Hot Springs Sanders 7/21/1997 10/29/2000 Resolved

3271 MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 
PHYSICAL PLANT

21509 16-08753 S 6th Ave & W Grant St Bozeman Gallatin 7/16/1997 11/20/1997 Resolved

3207 SWANK ENTERPRISES 26415 37-06080 MT Hwy 44 Valier Pondera 7/16/1997 Confirmed

3198 MDOT POLSON SITE 23069 24-08740 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 7/15/1997 4/16/2002 Resolved

3223 SHELBY PETROLEUM REFINERY SITE 29164 51-13716 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43709)

Shelby Toole 7/15/1997 7/28/2015 Resolved

3221 MCLEOD MERC 24797 28-12388 MT Hwy 287 N Alder Madison 7/14/1997 10/6/1997 Resolved



3197 AUGUST HABETS JR 30489 56-13802 Main St & MT Hwy 206 Valier Pondera 7/14/1997 Confirmed

3196 PLUM CREEK MANUFACTURING CO 22924 24-03719 121 Light Rd Pablo Lake 7/10/1997 11/8/1999 Resolved

3209 HELLGATE CONOCO SERVICE CENTER 25156 32-00144 711 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 7/9/1997 9/15/1997 Resolved

3234 GRANITE TIMBER INC 22161 20-13773 34 Metesh Ln Philipsburg Granite 7/8/1997 Confirmed

3193 MDOT ELMO MAINTENCE 23070 24-08741 MT Hwy 28 & US Hwy 
93

Elmo Lake 7/2/1997 8/26/2004 Resolved

3194 ASSOCIATE FINANCIAL SERVICE CO 30479 56-13792 703 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 7/2/1997 8/4/1997 Resolved

3206 SANDY MACS DISTRIBUTING OLD 
WAREHOUSE

30599 56-13929 830 1/2 Front St Helena Lewis and Clark 7/2/1997 1/27/1998 Resolved

3183 KING RANCH GOLF COURSE 25570 32-10297 17775 Mullan Rd Frenchtown Missoula 7/1/1997 8/7/1997 Resolved

3191 AYRSHIRE DAIRY FARM 18562 07-05512 4510 13th St S Great Falls Cascade 6/27/1997 8/1/2003 Resolved

3192 STACEY OIL CO 20635 15-04428 243 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 6/26/1997 12/11/2001 Resolved

3184 LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP MISSOULA 25207 32-01298 3300 Raser Dr Missoula Missoula 6/24/1997 10/31/1997 Resolved

3190 BJORK DISTRIBUTING INC 7TH AVE E 23339 24-13447 500 7th Ave E Polson Lake 6/24/1997 5/14/2015 Resolved

3213 MDOT 32 3702 CONRAD SITE 26385 37-04038 I-15 MP 339.3 Conrad Pondera 6/24/1997 12/4/2014 Resolved

3189 SUPERPUMPER 74 29716 56-00503 1240 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 6/23/1997 Confirmed

3171 ULRICH 26359 37-02704 309 2nd Ave NE Brady Pondera 6/19/1997 1/10/2023 Resolved

3169 GARY J GOTTFRIED 19103 08-00899 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33648)

Fort Benton Chouteau 6/18/1997 9/24/2013 Resolved

3177 FORMER PETERSON HARDWARE 28234 46-08564 122 N Main St Plentywood Sheridan 6/18/1997 7/22/1997 Resolved

3178 RONAN AUTO BODY SALES and 
SERVICE INC

22883 24-01551 703 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 6/17/1997 11/20/1997 Resolved

3188 FORMER AMOCO STATION 22135 20-07855 Front St Drummond Granite 6/17/1997 5/20/2016 Resolved

3187 COLSTRIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS 27689 44-10784 216 Olive Dr Colstrip Rosebud 6/12/1997 Confirmed

3168 BOBS SINCLAIR HUNGRY HORSE 20733 15-07506 8930 US Hwy 2 E Hungry Horse Flathead 6/11/1997 8/9/2011 Resolved

3172 TERRA NOVA CABINS 21623 16-10793 35 Kirkwood Creek Rd West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 6/11/1997 11/20/1998 Resolved

3186 COLSTRIP HIGH SCHOOL 27699 44-12626 5000 Pine Butte Dr Colstrip Rosebud 6/10/1997 1/7/1998 Resolved

3173 GAS N SHOP 3 18552 07-05008 133 US Highway 89 Vaughn Cascade 6/9/1997 1/3/2001 Resolved

3174 MDOT DIXON MACHINE SHOP 30481 56-13794 MT Hwy 200 Dixon Sanders 6/9/1997 11/24/1997 Resolved

3180 FORMER COAST TO COAST 30488 56-13801 320 2nd St Havre Hill 6/6/1997 12/1/2014 Resolved

3175 BISON FORD 18324 07-00077 500 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 6/6/1997 9/2/1998 Resolved

3176 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 30200 56-07797 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 6/6/1997 4/5/2013 Resolved

3165 OLD LAKE HOTEL PROPERTY 30483 56-13796 107 1st Ave E Polson Lake 6/2/1997 11/7/1997 Resolved

3182 HIGHWAY TRADING FORMER 20809 15-09826 4375 US Hwy 2 W Kila Flathead 6/1/1997 12/14/2010 Resolved

3167 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 5600861 29733 56-00861 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 5/30/1997 11/13/2001 Resolved

3170 BN SHADOAN MICROWAVE SITE 21528 16-09540 US Hwy 10 Bozeman Gallatin 5/29/1997 7/18/1997 Resolved

3157 REAL LOG HOMES INC 25373 32-05616 9575 Futurity Dr Missoula Missoula 5/28/1997 10/29/1997 Resolved

3179 PRAIRIE PETROLEUM BULK PLANT 
#3179

31138 4007843 Logan Ave & Montague 
Ave

Terry Prairie 5/28/1997 Confirmed

3205 MDOT KALISPELL 20766 15-08733 85 5th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 5/22/1997 5/30/2007 Resolved

3158 TOWN PUMP BIG TIMBER 2 28709 49-09311 20 A Big Timber Loop 
Rd

Big Timber Sweet Grass 5/21/1997 7/2/1997 Resolved

3225 DAVES SINCLAIR 28696 49-07674 217 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 5/20/1997 5/18/1998 Resolved

3162 CIRCLE K STORE 2746273 18687 07-08069 1020 15th St. N Great Falls Cascade 5/19/1997 2/20/2019 Resolved

3159 JUMPING HORSE RANCH INC 24629 28-04318 287 Jack Creek Rd Ennis Madison 5/19/1997 1/27/1999 Resolved

3154 SCHWEITZER RESIDENCE 22259 21-04240 3000 Johnson Ave Hingham Hill 5/16/1997 8/4/1997 Resolved

3155 FRASERS CONOCO 24045 26-07328 US Hwy 2 Chester Liberty 5/15/1997 Confirmed

3181 LIVERY TRAVEL 30513 56-13827 25 Neill Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/14/1997 4/7/1998 Resolved

3145 INTERMOUNTAIN BUS DEPOT 19889 12-02237 7 Main St Anaconda Deer Lodge 5/14/1997 4/14/1998 Resolved

3152 LAKE COUNTY REFUSE SHOP 23175 24-11060 54825 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 5/13/1997 12/9/2010 Resolved

3153 CLARK FORK BAPTIST CHURCH 27801 45-07561 105 W Lynch St Plains Sanders 5/13/1997 11/17/2011 Resolved

3163 ANCHOR DRILLING FLUIDS 31110 4211546 E Industrial Park Sidney Richland 5/13/1997 3/3/1998 Resolved

3146 CASEYS CORNER 6 21410 16-06923 47650 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 5/8/1997 11/8/1999 Resolved

3148 MDOT DUPUYER OLD POST OFFICE 30477 56-13789 Montana St Dupuyer Pondera 5/8/1997 9/2/1998 Resolved

3147 MONTANA MUFFLER 19880 12-01407 901 W Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 5/7/1997 11/17/1997 Resolved

3160 FORMER KWIK WAY 10 30007 56-05089 904 Main St Billings Yellowstone 5/6/1997 Confirmed

3156 BUTTE SILVER BOW MAINTENANCE 
CENTER

28444 47-08477 1700 Civic Center Rd Butte Silver Bow 4/30/1997 7/18/1997 Resolved

3138 FORMER SERVICE STATION BOULDER 22624 22-11481 315 N Main St Boulder Jefferson 4/28/1997 1/26/2009 Resolved



3137 PIONEER CONCRETE and FUEL INC 
UST

28347 47-01252 843 Maryland Ave Butte Silver Bow 4/23/1997 12/13/2001 Resolved

3166 BLAINE COUNTY ROAD DEPT 17866 03-02076 4th St & Montana St Chinook Blaine 4/23/1997 3/10/1998 Resolved

3925 HINSDALE CONOCO UST 29280 53-06092 US Hwy 2 W Hinsdale Valley 4/23/1997 Confirmed

3151 FORMER ROBERTS EXXON 30475 56-13787 1 Railroad Ave Roberts Carbon 4/22/1997 9/14/2016 Resolved

3139 S AND S FOODS 25138 31-12870 205 4th Ave E Superior Mineral 4/22/1997 12/17/1997 Resolved

3140 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 12 21242 16-03431 404 S Broadway St Manhattan Gallatin 4/22/1997 7/15/2011 Resolved

3164 STEVE MICHELS #3164 31136 4508892 233 Whitepine Creek Rd Trout Creek Sanders 4/22/1997 8/4/1998 Resolved

3149 CLAYTON CARTER 30472 56-13784 131 N Granite Ave Shelby Toole 4/21/1997 1/16/1998 Resolved

3150 HI LINE TERRACE MOBILE HOME PARK 30476 56-13788 1025 US Hwy 2 W Glasgow Valley 4/19/1997 3/10/1998 Resolved

3144 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 5 28454 47-08683 2412 Farrell St Butte Silver Bow 4/11/1997 7/3/1997 Resolved

3142 DOUMA TRANSFER INC YADON ROAD 21406 16-06914 1085 Yadon Rd Manhattan Gallatin 4/8/1997 7/31/2001 Resolved

3143 DOUMA TRANSFER INC N 5TH 21407 16-06915 102 N 5th St Manhattan Gallatin 4/8/1997 6/18/2014 Resolved

3135 BRAND S LUMBER CO LIVINGSTON 26032 34-06641 US Hwy 89 S Livingston Park 3/25/1997 4/16/1997 Resolved

3134 BUFFINGTONS AUTO REPAIR 30467 56-13779 1027 Ronan St Missoula Missoula 3/25/1997 5/19/1997 Resolved

3136 FORMER MR TS SINCLAIR 21503 16-08623 1310 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 3/25/1997 8/6/1997 Resolved

3161 EXPRESS TRAILER LEASING and SALES 
OF MT INC

29686 56-00056 1140 N Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/25/1997 Confirmed

3129 MATOVICH OIL CO INC 17850 02-13423 900 4th St W Hardin Big Horn 3/24/1997 Confirmed

3132 EQUITY COOP ASSOCIATION US 2 17942 03-10408 404 4th Ave SW Harlem Blaine 3/24/1997 Confirmed

3131 CIRCLE K STORE 2746285 30327 56-09753 785 S 20th St W Billings Yellowstone 3/22/1997 Confirmed

3128 HARRINGTON PEPSI COLA BOZEMAN 30463 56-13774 105 Bridger Center Dr Bozeman Gallatin 3/21/1997 11/15/2004 Resolved

3127 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
DRUMMOND

30596 56-13926 229 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 3/11/1997 7/2/1997 Resolved

3118 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BRADY 26390 37-04241 102 Railroad St N Brady Pondera 3/10/1997 12/14/1998 Resolved

3133 UNCLE MILTYS DRIVE IN 30474 56-13786 704 S Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 3/7/1997 9/29/2023 Resolved

3125 RAVALLI COUNTY ELECTRIC COOP 26867 41-02905 1051 Eastside Hwy Corvallis Ravalli 3/5/1997 2/20/2001 Resolved

3121 CHEYENNE DEPOT 1 27686 44-10431 221 Cheyenne Ave Lame Deer Rosebud 3/4/1997 2/2/2010 Resolved

3393 TOWN PUMP OF PLAINS 27764 45-03803 325 E Railroad Ave Plains Sanders 2/28/1997 11/7/2018 Resolved

4387 TOBACCO PLAINS 2 DUTY FREE SHOP 17210 9995000 Roosville Border Xing Eureka Lincoln 2/27/1997 8/16/1999 Resolved

3123 L and L TIRE 17854 02-13776 204 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 2/26/1997 Confirmed

3122 THE WAGGONERS TRUCKING UST 29888 56-03989 5220 Midland Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/26/1997 Confirmed

3117 DON AADSEN FORD INC PARTS and 
SERVICE

23348 24-13662 5 3rd Ave NW Ronan Lake 2/25/1997 10/18/2010 Resolved

3126 HISTORIC DEBORGIA SCHOOL #3126 31137 3108900 Deborgia Thompson Rd De Borgia Mineral 2/25/1997 1/7/2004 Resolved

3124 MCKEEVER FARM and SEED INC 19155 08-03414 1494 Mc Keever Rd Loma Chouteau 2/20/1997 8/6/1998 Resolved

3114 MILLER OIL CO INC CULBERTSON 27402 43-01201 120 1st Ave E Culbertson Roosevelt 2/18/1997 Confirmed

3130 MDOT KALISPELL 20766 15-08733 85 5th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 2/12/1997 Confirmed

3185 NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBAL 
SCHOOLS FIRE STATION

17745 02-01769 US Hwy 212 Hardin Big Horn 2/4/1997 Confirmed

3110 OIL WEST SERVICES 22003 18-08553 218 US Hwy 2 W East Glacier Glacier 1/23/1997 Confirmed

3115 FARMERS UNION OIL CO 
PLENTYWOOD

28147 46-06801 301 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 1/23/1997 8/14/1997 Resolved

3113 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 1/22/1997 7/28/2011 Resolved

3109 BILLINGS LIVESTOCK COMMISSION 30465 56-13776 2443 N Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/21/1997 3/24/1997 Resolved

3107 TOWN PUMP INC LIVINGSTON 2 26078 34-08713 716 E Park St Livingston Park 1/17/1997 1/3/2007 Resolved

3105 COOKE CITY SINCLAIR AND CABINS 26103 34-10046 115 Main St Cooke City Park 1/16/1997 8/14/2003 Resolved

3111 CARDLOCK #2 30262 56-08324 3520 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 1/16/1997 1/23/1997 Resolved

3104 ZIP TRIP 43 23652 25-05774 1318 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 1/15/1997 3/6/1998 Resolved

3108 FERRELLGAS 27340 42-08642 17 E 9th St Fairview Richland 1/12/1997 3/6/1998 Resolved

3102 BLAHNIK CONSTRUCTION INC 26938 41-08565 1525 US Hwy 93 N Hamilton Ravalli 1/10/1997 7/21/1997 Resolved

3112 MDOT CRYSTAL CREEK SECTION 24242 27-08745 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 1/9/1997 7/29/1997 Resolved

3098 HOLLANDS EXXON 18644 07-06831 600 13th St S Great Falls Cascade 1/8/1997 2/4/1999 Resolved

3106 TOWN PUMP INC LIVINGSTON 2 26078 34-08713 716 E Park St Livingston Park 1/8/1997 3/10/1998 Resolved

3099 EMIGRANT GENERAL STORE 26035 34-06713 3 Murphy Ln Emigrant Park 1/7/1997 5/12/1997 Resolved

3120 HANKS HUSKY SERVICE 17771 02-04643 127 1/2 E Railway St Hardin Big Horn 1/6/1997 3/27/2002 Resolved

3093 MDOT HELENA MOTOR POOL 23776 25-08429 E 6th Ave & N Roberts 
St

Helena Lewis and Clark 12/31/1996 10/31/1997 Resolved

3095 WESTSIDE SELF SERVICE INC 26274 36-06668 200 US Hwy 2 Malta Phillips 12/30/1996 Confirmed



3092 MDOT WHITEHALL MAINTENANCE 22526 22-03573 MT Hwy 69 & MT Hwy 
359

Whitehall Jefferson 12/30/1996 2/19/1997 Resolved

3091 MDOT HELENA FAIRGROUNDS 23490 25-02606 W Custer Ave & 
Henderson St

Helena Lewis and Clark 12/30/1996 9/10/2003 Resolved

1548 MDOT HELENA FAIRGROUNDS 23490 25-02606 W Custer Ave & 
Henderson St

Helena Lewis and Clark 12/30/1996 9/10/2003 Resolved

3101 RANCH HAND INC 24484 27-12713 1000 US Hwy 93 N Eureka Lincoln 12/26/1996 3/25/1997 Resolved

3088 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 12/22/1996 3/3/1997 Resolved

3100 LAME DEER SCHOOL DIST 6 27696 44-11182 4th St & W Boundary Rd Lame Deer Rosebud 12/20/1996 Confirmed

3089 MDOT OLNEY 20771 15-08747 US Hwy 93 N Olney Flathead 12/19/1996 2/10/1997 Resolved

3090 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 12/19/1996 9/23/2014 Resolved

3087 JACKMAN BRINK and MALLORY 25347 32-04698 MT Hwy 209 Seeley Lake Missoula 12/18/1996 10/24/1997 Resolved

3094 PAR MONTANA BILLINGS PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

30374 56-11335 607 Exxonmobil Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/12/1996 Confirmed

3084 SHUMAKER TRUCKING AND 
EXCAVATING

19067 07-13778 2920 15th St Black Eagle Cascade 12/12/1996 1/16/1997 Resolved

3086 CARDINAL DRILLING CO 29983 56-04992 525 Jerrie Ln Billings Yellowstone 12/10/1996 2/13/2001 Resolved

3082 CONOCO CONVENIENCE CENTER 25845 33-05030 806 Main St Roundup Musselshell 12/6/1996 Confirmed

3076 CUT BANK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 21903 18-00137 2705 Valier Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 12/3/1996 Confirmed

3081 MDOT COLUMBIA FALLS 20768 15-08735 US Hwy 2 Columbia Falls Flathead 12/2/1996 7/29/1997 Resolved

3077 PALMER BROS AUTO SUPPLY 25782 32-13774 1421 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 11/29/1996 12/20/1996 Resolved

3075 ZERBE BROTHERS INC 29352 53-09939 54324 US Hwy 2 E Glasgow Valley 11/27/1996 12/18/1996 Resolved

3119 PLENTY COUPS HIGH SCHOOL 17735 02-01131 1 High School Ln Pryor Big Horn 11/27/1996 3/13/1997 Resolved

3096 BN RAVALLI MICROWAVE 23083 24-09556 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37628)

Ravalli Lake 11/26/1996 4/2/1997 Resolved

3220 BN EVARO MICROWAVE 25505 32-09578 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40050)

Missoula Missoula 11/26/1996 12/9/1997 Resolved

3073 MAIN GRANULATED SLAG PILE - 
ANACONDA SMELTER NPL SITE

19943 12-10912 247 RDM Plant Road 
1982

Anaconda Deer Lodge 11/25/1996 1/2/1997 Resolved

3083 FAC 41101 18738 07-08973 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33283)

Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 11/20/1996 Confirmed

3079 ST PETERS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 23542 25-03793 2475 E Broadway St Helena Lewis and Clark 11/20/1996 12/19/1996 Resolved

3072 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 2 25228 32-01639 11880 US HWY 93 S, 
STE 1

Lolo Missoula 11/20/1996 4/7/1997 Resolved

3064 HEBGEN LAKE DEVELOPMENT INC 21676 16-11281 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36221)

West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 11/19/1996 7/17/1997 Resolved

3066 SUTAS SUPPLY SOUTH SITE 29017 51-01378 1st St N Sunburst Toole 11/15/1996 Confirmed

3057 BUER BROTHERS 13 MILES SE OF 
SCOBEY

19666 10-11862 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34211)

Scobey Daniels 11/14/1996 9/19/1997 Resolved

3068 FRONT STREET CONOCO 22127 20-06570 242 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 11/14/1996 5/12/2009 Resolved

3061 SUTAS SUPPLY NORTH SITE 28999 51-01073 1st St N Sunburst Toole 11/13/1996 Confirmed

3069 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 11/13/1996 11/21/1996 Resolved

3058 ZIP TRIP 53 30433 56-13245 2975 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/7/1996 4/9/1998 Resolved

3049 WIBAUX COOP OIL CO BULK PLANT 31131 9995053 400 1st Ave SE Wibaux Wibaux 11/6/1996 1/2/1997 Resolved

3055 OLES COUNTRY STORE 12 25284 32-03190 3705 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 11/5/1996 1/24/1997 Resolved

3046 A C AUTO RECYCLING 25325 32-03961 6705 Juniper Dr Missoula Missoula 11/4/1996 12/3/1996 Resolved

3053 RICHLAND COUNTY S ELLERY 27229 42-04828 501 S Ellery Ave Fairview Richland 11/4/1996 Confirmed

3062 FROID SCHOOL TEACHERAGE #3062 31062 4304299 405 1st St S Froid Roosevelt 11/4/1996 9/30/1997 Resolved

3047 CYPRUS INDUSTRIAL MINERAL 24730 28-09422 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39275)

Cameron Madison 10/31/1996 11/23/1998 Resolved

3059 FOUR SQUARE CHURCH LIBBY 24168 27-05164 422 California Ave Libby Lincoln 10/31/1996 5/14/1999 Resolved

3041 BORDER PORT OF ENTRY 28057 46-03898 PO Box 158 Raymond Sheridan 10/30/1996 1/16/1997 Resolved

3060 POLY CONOCO 29908 56-04414 1704 Poly Dr Billings Yellowstone 10/29/1996 Confirmed

3051 CASCADE COUNTY SURVEYOR 18582 07-05708 415 3rd St NW Great Falls Cascade 10/28/1996 Confirmed

3044 COUNTRY HOUSE CAFE 18209 05-07552 MT Hwy 72 & Road 308 Belfry Carbon 10/28/1996 3/12/2001 Resolved

3045 FRANK and FAY MANLEY 21969 18-05132 Chalk Butte Rd Cut Bank Glacier 10/28/1996 12/5/1996 Resolved

3050 REDS TOWING SERVICE #3050 31090 3202710 321 N Russell St Missoula Missoula 10/28/1996 1/10/1997 Resolved

3039 MALMSTROM AFB G 1 23811 25-09041 MT Hwy 200 Simms Cascade 10/24/1996 11/26/2010 Resolved

3038 NOONS 561 29896 56-04225 4562 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/24/1996 9/15/2020 Resolved

3054 OLES COUNTRY STORE 12 25284 32-03190 3705 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 10/24/1996 1/27/1997 Resolved

3042 CENTRAL SERVICE 27202 42-04166 202 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 10/23/1996 12/6/1996 Resolved



3036 HENSLEY FLYING SERVICE INC 22275 21-04882 5180 9th St W Havre Hill 10/22/1996 11/1/1996 Resolved

3078 BIA NORTHERN CHEYENNE AGENCY 
BLDG 41

17751 02-02192 Hwy 212 Lame Deer Rosebud 10/22/1996 Confirmed

3048 PRO CO-OP 3 19535 10-01331 MT Hwy 5 & Main St Flaxville Daniels 10/21/1996 9/1/1998 Resolved

3035 CLASSIC CLEANERS 19884 12-01879 1621 E Commercial Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 10/21/1996 10/25/1996 Resolved

3030 SHORT STOP 25543 32-10055 820 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/21/1996 11/12/1996 Resolved

3071 BIRNEY SCHOOL 27613 44-02620 Hwy 315 Birney Rosebud 10/21/1996 Confirmed

3043 GASAMAT 562 28394 47-04621 2606 Farrell St Butte Silver Bow 10/17/1996 12/17/1996 Resolved

3029 MDOT FLOWING WELLS SECTION 24873 29-02616 MT Hwy 200 & MT Hwy 
24

Cohagen Garfield 10/17/1996 12/18/1996 Resolved

3033 MANY GLACIER HOTEL SERVICE 
STATION

22017 18-09486 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36562)

Saint Mary Glacier 10/16/1996 12/5/1996 Resolved

3031 WHITEFISH WESTSIDE MARKET 20516 15-00112 145 2nd St W Whitefish Flathead 10/16/1996 3/25/1997 Resolved

3032 MDOT DILLON SECTION 
HEADQUARTERS

17484 01-01770 3625 MT Hwy 91 N Dillon Beaverhead 10/16/1996 12/19/1996 Resolved

3037 HIGH COUNTRY LINEN SUPPLY CO 21000 15-12664 121 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 10/15/1996 5/7/2007 Resolved

3040 CHS BIG SKY WINIFRED 20062 14-01292 108 Main St Winifred Fergus 10/11/1996 Confirmed

3074 FORMER BIG SKY STANDARD 22050 18-13777 US Hwy 2 & 2nd St NW Browning Glacier 10/10/1996 6/9/2023 Resolved

3634 CENEX BULK PLANT #3634 31172 4813552 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 49974)

Molt Stillwater 10/10/1996 Confirmed

3034 KEENAN and ASSOCIATES 30461 56-13771 711 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 10/9/1996 Confirmed

3656 TRAVELERS LODGE 21305 16-04795 235 Yellowstone Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/8/1996 8/11/2008 Resolved

3023 BOWDOIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE 
REFUGE

26278 36-07180 194 Bowdoin Auto Tour 
Rd

Malta Phillips 10/2/1996 1/14/2019 Resolved

3016 BEN FRANKLIN STORE MIRPS INC 28235 46-08568 107 N Main St Plentywood Sheridan 10/1/1996 10/8/1996 Resolved

3025 WOODYS FUEL STOP 22675 23-01526 36653 US Hwy 87 Stanford Judith Basin 10/1/1996 12/30/1996 Resolved

3024 PINES MERCANTILE 26957 41-10096 1661 Bowman Road Pinesdale Ravalli 10/1/1996 4/20/2012 Resolved

3021 BALDINGS USED CARS INC 20820 15-09994 1010 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 10/1/1996 12/11/1998 Resolved

3028 DODDS WHOLESALERS INC 21920 18-01266 US Hwy 2 Browning Glacier 10/1/1996 3/8/2010 Resolved

3026 DR JAMES ARMSTRONG 21093 15-13754 795 Sunset Blvd Kalispell Flathead 9/30/1996 12/5/1996 Resolved

3015 RICE FORD SALES 22599 22-08914 310 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 9/28/1996 4/30/2009 Resolved

3020 VALCON DISTRIBUTING COLUMBIA 
FALLS RAILROAD ST

21024 15-13043 453 Railroad St E Columbia Falls Flathead 9/27/1996 12/15/2009 Resolved

3011 CASCADE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 
DISTRICT

18612 07-06023 501 3rd St NW Great Falls Cascade 9/27/1996 Confirmed

3018 MALMSTROM AFB L 1 20331 14-09096 US Hwy 191 Judith Gap Wheatland 9/25/1996 12/9/2016 Resolved

3052 BIG MOOSE RESORT 26142 34-11349 715 US Hwy 212 Cooke City Park 9/25/1996 12/2/1996 Resolved

3013 DALES FUEL INC 26059 34-07600 301 1st Ave Clyde Park Park 9/24/1996 Confirmed

3012 MDOT CIRCLE SITE 24872 29-02613 MT Hwy 200 E Circle McCone 9/24/1996 10/6/1997 Resolved

3009 DIRKES INC FAIRFIELD 28776 50-02580 503 Central Ave Fairfield Teton 9/18/1996 Confirmed

3312 BN SANTE FE BELT 19064 07-13758 7259 US Hwy 89 Belt Cascade 9/18/1996 2/9/1998 Resolved

3008 CHS BIG SKY WINIFRED 20062 14-01292 108 Main St Winifred Fergus 9/17/1996 9/28/2018 Resolved

3002 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 9/15/1996 9/30/1996 Resolved

3007 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 9/13/1996 Confirmed

3003 RYEGATE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DIST 1 22067 19-07975 207 2nd Ave W Ryegate Golden Valley 9/11/1996 4/8/1997 Resolved

3000 LTS RODS and CUSTOMS 19906 12-04905 600 E Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/11/1996 1/28/1997 Resolved

3006 MDOT 51 0506 RED LODGE 18228 05-09495 US Hwy 212 Red Lodge Carbon 9/10/1996 10/21/1998 Resolved

3001 CORNER STORE 21980 18-05813 330 W Central Ave Browning Glacier 9/10/1996 8/11/2025 Resolved

2999 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 82110 COAL 
HEAT PLANT

18709 07-08942 Perimeter Rd Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 9/9/1996 3/28/2013 Resolved

3360 CHEYENNE DEPOT 1 27686 44-10431 221 Cheyenne Ave Lame Deer Rosebud 9/9/1996 2/2/2010 Resolved

2997 GARY and ERNESTINE MADER 24088 26-13256 US Hwy 2 Chester Liberty 9/6/1996 11/15/1996 Resolved

2995 THE WELCOME STOP 27568 43-13761 209 N Clinton St Bainville Roosevelt 9/6/1996 10/7/1996 Resolved

2998 MOUNTAIN WEST COOP 25260 32-02437 4570 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 9/5/1996 10/9/1996 Resolved

2993 FORMER RAYS CONOCO 24624 28-04154 334 E Main St Ennis Madison 9/4/1996 8/17/1999 Resolved

2994 RICHARD R HIRST 18254 05-12954 201 Main St Bridger Carbon 9/4/1996 11/27/1996 Resolved

3141 ARSR GATR BLDG 20613 15-03618 Blacktail Mountain Rd Lakeside Flathead 9/4/1996 12/29/1997 Resolved

2992 OLD MALT PLANT PROPERTY 19058 07-13728 125 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 9/4/1996 10/29/1996 Resolved

2991 DALLAS AERO and SALES 27458 43-04216 128 Airport Rd Poplar Roosevelt 8/28/1996 1/5/1998 Resolved

2989 CAPITAL FORD SALES INC 2500485 23378 25-00485 1315 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/27/1996 10/3/1996 Resolved

3005 LARRY TABISH CONOCO 25213 32-01355 1451 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 8/26/1996 10/9/1996 Resolved



3080 SVO SPECIALTY PRODUCTS 27397 43-00901 US Hwy 2 Culbertson Roosevelt 8/24/1996 Confirmed

3004 SUNSHINE STATION 417 22120 20-05771 3830 MT Hwy 1 Philipsburg Granite 8/24/1996 9/27/1996 Resolved

3022 WORDEN BULK PLANT 31046 5606478 1506 Hwy 312 Worden Yellowstone 8/23/1996 12/30/2010 Resolved

2979 JOHN and VICKI SCOTT 29771 56-01406 2262 4th St W Ballantine Yellowstone 8/22/1996 8/27/1996 Resolved

2986 FARMERS UNION OIL CO 
PLENTYWOOD

28147 46-06801 301 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 8/22/1996 9/30/1996 Resolved

2977 ZERBE BROS INC and PARTS SERVICE 
LUSTRE

29298 53-07779 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43843)

Frazer Valley 8/21/1996 7/3/1997 Resolved

2978 THE MERC FRESH MARKET INC 26862 41-02402 1000 Main St Corvallis Ravalli 8/20/1996 1/6/1997 Resolved

2987 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1480 1482 18844 07-10733 6705 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 8/19/1996 6/30/2017 Resolved

2976 JOE YATES AUTO SALES UST 18120 05-00205 108 Hwy Ave Fromberg Carbon 8/16/1996 10/4/1996 Resolved

2973 SONGERS EXXON SERVICE 29566 54-02242 310 High St Judith Gap Wheatland 8/16/1996 7/12/2016 Resolved

2975 MALMSTROM AFB T 0 26480 37-09184 MT Hwy 44 Valier Pondera 8/14/1996 3/5/1999 Resolved

2996 CROMWELLS CONVENIENCE AND 
PETROLEUM

19533 10-01223 101 Railroad Ave W Scobey Daniels 8/14/1996 1/5/1998 Resolved

2982 PLUMMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 24186 27-05436 247 Indian Head Rd Libby Lincoln 8/12/1996 9/12/1996 Resolved

2985 OLD CROW HOSPITAL 17829 02-11110 Bacheeitche Ave Crow Agency Big Horn 8/9/1996 1/22/2009 Resolved

2990 TRINDER FARMS 27413 43-02000 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41958)

Poplar Roosevelt 8/8/1996 11/26/1996 Resolved

2966 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1450 18842 07-10731 6936 First Ave N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 8/5/1996 5/15/2017 Resolved

2984 JC PENNY 24500 27-13078 520 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 8/5/1996 11/20/1996 Resolved

2983 EXXON 93 23014 24-06861 107 2nd Ave E Polson Lake 8/2/1996 8/20/1998 Resolved

2967 WESTERN TRADE CENTER 25219 32-01385 1600 North Ave W Missoula Missoula 8/1/1996 9/4/1996 Resolved

2971 RED RANCH INC DBA THE WYE 26852 41-01441 3953 US Hwy 93 N Stevensville Ravalli 7/30/1996 8/30/1996 Resolved

2969 BN RAILROAD 29296 53-07702 317 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 7/30/1996 12/10/1996 Resolved

2980 RUAN LEASING CO 29745 56-00916 251 Sugar Avenue Billings Yellowstone 7/25/1996 Confirmed

2957 BRAKE TIME 251715 19756 11-05093 322 E Barry St Glendive Dawson 7/24/1996 12/4/1996 Resolved

3065 YELLOWSTONE BOYS and GIRLS 
RANCH

29956 56-04959 1732 S 72nd St W Billings Yellowstone 7/24/1996 5/2/2017 Resolved

2981 LONGBRANCH TRUCK STOP 29880 56-03732 2133 W Arrow Creek Rd Ballantine Yellowstone 7/23/1996 9/26/2018 Resolved

2968 ULM COUNTRY STORE 18878 07-11297 27 Ulm Cascade Rd Ulm Cascade 7/23/1996 11/15/2013 Resolved

3027 ZIP TRIP 45 18375 07-01057 625 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 7/19/1996 Reopened

2965 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 2040 18877 07-11290 468 74th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 7/18/1996 4/24/2002 Resolved

2972 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 248 18907 07-11521 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33452)

Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 7/18/1996 4/24/2003 Resolved

2955 FARMEX ELEVATOR 29297 53-07778 Main St Frazer Valley 7/18/1996 4/17/1997 Resolved

2964 THE FORT 28652 49-02680 228 Big Timber Loop Big Timber Sweet Grass 7/17/1996 1/17/1997 Resolved

2962 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 7/15/1996 9/12/1996 Resolved

2959 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1082 18722 07-08957 228 75th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 7/11/1996 6/23/2003 Resolved

2952 PINE HILLS SCHOOL 19398 09-00515 108 N Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 7/11/1996 9/18/2023 Resolved

2951 PINE HILLS SCHOOL 19398 09-00515 108 N Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 7/10/1996 9/18/2023 Resolved

2950 PINE HILLS SCHOOL 19398 09-00515 108 N Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 7/9/1996 9/30/2021 Resolved

2963 BLUE SKY DISTRIBUTING 25822 33-03371 512 2nd Street East Melstone Musselshell 7/9/1996 Confirmed

2961 MDOT EAST GLACIER PARK SITE 21926 18-02018 US Hwy 2 East Glacier 
Park

Glacier 7/3/1996 Confirmed

2949 TOOLE COUNTY SHERIFF 29060 51-04305 235 Deer Lodge Ave Shelby Toole 7/2/1996 8/5/1996 Resolved

2936 J E WILLIAMS TRUCKING INC 5612348 30393 56-12348 305 Sugar Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/2/1996 Confirmed

2958 HUNTLEY RANCH #2958 31040 104700 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 46840)

Dell Beaverhead 7/2/1996 10/18/1996 Resolved

2960 TOWN PUMP INC WOLF POINT 27530 43-08725 401 Cascade St Wolf Point Roosevelt 7/2/1996 9/27/1996 Resolved

2954 ST PATRICKS HOSPITAL 25338 32-04266 500 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 7/1/1996 8/15/1996 Resolved

2970 TEAM POLARIS 21846 16-13701 415 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 7/1/1996 4/27/2012 Resolved

2943 FARMERS EXCHANGE HAMILTON 26964 41-10326 1001 N 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 6/27/1996 8/6/2002 Resolved

2942 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
STEVENSVILLE

26965 41-10330 115 Main St Stevensville Ravalli 6/27/1996 7/23/2012 Resolved

2944 BLACKFOOT COMMERCIAL CO LLC 26616 39-02276 406 Pine St W Ovando Powell 6/26/1996 8/7/1996 Resolved

2947 RUDY DEBRUYCKER RANCH 28736 50-00559 1061 20th Rd NE Dutton Teton 6/25/1996 8/21/1996 Resolved

2941 CIRCLE 17 18233 05-09748 1022 S Adams Ave Red Lodge Carbon 6/25/1996 11/9/2018 Resolved



2946 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 870 18839 07-10728 Goddard Ave Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 6/21/1996 4/9/2002 Resolved

2935 OLD PRICE BUILDING 20026 13-13740 106 S Main St Baker Fallon 6/19/1996 9/24/1996 Resolved

2956 CINDIES STATION 27663 44-08371 Old Hwy 10 Rosebud Rosebud 6/19/1996 10/26/1998 Resolved

2953 EAST VALLEY TRUCKING 23354 25-00017 3045 10th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 6/18/1996 Reopened

2945 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1880 19057 07-13727 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33602)

Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 6/18/1996 4/21/2003 Resolved

2938 FRANKS SHORT STOP II 19462 09-07083 305 Main St Miles City Custer 6/18/1996 Confirmed

2937 BEACON CARTER BULK PLANT 19463 09-07084 601 Atlantic Ave Miles City Custer 6/18/1996 5/1/2013 Resolved

3103 STUARTS SERVICE CENTER INC MAIN 
ST

23257 24-12446 153 N Main St Saint Ignatius Lake 6/17/1996 1/24/1997 Resolved

2921 LANES SERVICE INC 22060 19-05056 202 Main Lavina Golden Valley 6/13/1996 1/3/2000 Resolved

2918 THOMAE LUMBER SALES 30445 56-13590 501 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 6/13/1996 Confirmed

2917 KATHY KORF and DAN JURY 23333 24-13354 9 2nd Ave E Polson Lake 6/12/1996 6/26/1996 Resolved

2926 TOWN PUMP INC BONNER-
MILLTOWN

25772 32-13629 7985 MT Hwy 200 E Milltown Missoula 6/11/1996 6/28/1996 Resolved

2916 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP CENEX 27727 45-01347 224 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 6/11/1996 9/12/2000 Resolved

3056 SODA BUTTE LODGE 25938 34-02162 209 US Hwy 212 Cooke City Park 6/11/1996 11/20/1996 Resolved

2940 TOWN PUMP INC DILLON 1 17673 01-08695 101 E Helena St Dillon Beaverhead 6/10/1996 10/29/2002 Resolved

2923 CIRCLE V STORE 24941 30-00476 308 3rd Ave SW White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 6/10/1996 11/23/1998 Resolved

2988 SAMS HIGH COUNTRY TRAVEL PLAZA 23790 25-08659 3122 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 6/9/1996 Confirmed

2939 CHS - WEST 20654 15-05069 120 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 6/7/1996 9/23/2021 Resolved

2948 HAGER BROTHERS 28807 50-04076 270 9th Ln NE Fairfield Teton 6/7/1996 Confirmed

2924 MALMSTROM AFB R 0 26465 37-09162 Hwy 365 Brady Pondera 6/6/1996 3/5/1999 Resolved

2934 WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 17605 01-06569 710 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 6/3/1996 7/16/1996 Resolved

2928 EUREKA MIDDLE SCHOOL 24154 27-04550 335 6th St E Eureka Lincoln 5/30/1996 9/25/2013 Resolved

2922 NEW POST OFFICE LOCATION 22048 18-13743 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36593)

Browning Glacier 5/30/1996 7/3/1996 Resolved

2925 MALMSTROM AFB R 0 26465 37-09162 Hwy 365 Brady Pondera 5/29/1996 3/5/1999 Resolved

2931 JOREEN MILLS 18221 05-08436 4557 US Hwy 310 Joliet Carbon 5/28/1996 8/12/1997 Resolved

2929 YOUR TURN CONVENIENCE STOP 20582 15-02482 7505 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 5/28/1996 Confirmed

2919 3 Gs CONVENIENCE STORE #5 30055 56-05748 4106 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/27/1996 8/26/2003 Resolved

2930 YELLOWSTONE COUNTY PUBLIC 
WORKS DEPT

29878 56-03658 3321 King Ave E Billings Yellowstone 5/20/1996 2/12/2015 Resolved

2927 SPRING STREET EXXON 27770 45-04109 104 Spring St N Hot Springs Sanders 5/17/1996 Confirmed

2913 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 2 23793 25-08707 1140 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/17/1996 4/21/1997 Resolved

2912 PLACER MOTORS INC 23517 25-03216 1515 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/15/1996 5/28/1996 Resolved

2910 TORGYS CASINO 24143 27-03804 405 E 9th St Libby Lincoln 5/14/1996 12/3/2001 Resolved

2911 CHS - CENTRAL 20802 15-09705 55 4th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 5/14/1996 9/15/2021 Resolved

3014 MONTANA PIONEER MANOR INC 28282 46-10679 605 Sheridan St Plentywood Sheridan 5/9/1996 10/14/1998 Resolved

2909 CORNER STORE 21980 18-05813 330 W Central Ave Browning Glacier 5/7/1996 8/8/2025 Resolved

2920 MONTANA TRACTOR INC 20843 15-10271 3167 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 5/3/1996 6/15/2009 Resolved

2908 GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER 29910 56-04434 1002 Main St Billings Yellowstone 5/3/1996 7/29/1996 Resolved

2905 JACKSONS FOOD STORES 400 25304 32-03614 540 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/2/1996 4/5/2006 Resolved

2899 CALS EASTSIDE 29227 53-02170 341 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 5/2/1996 Confirmed

2915 OIE MOTOR CO INC BIG TIMBER 28669 49-05153 119 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 4/30/1996 7/11/1996 Resolved

2906 SOLBERG TRUCKING INC 20695 15-06211 3560 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 4/30/1996 11/6/1996 Resolved

2900 LINCOLN COUNTY SHOP EUREKA 24182 27-05432 Airport Rd Rte 1 Eureka Lincoln 4/23/1996 6/13/1996 Resolved

2896 TOWN PUMP INC SHELBY 29136 51-09749 1350 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 4/22/1996 Reopened

2895 MILLS REPAIR 21376 16-05915 119 W Main St Belgrade Gallatin 4/19/1996 2/17/1998 Resolved

2932 SAINT REGIS TRAVEL CENTER 2 25085 31-07690 100 Mullan Rd W Saint Regis Mineral 4/18/1996 6/21/2010 Resolved

2902 WITHEYS HEALTH FOODS 20674 15-05634 1231 S Main St Kalispell Flathead 4/17/1996 1/24/2022 Resolved

2893 ALLEN OIL BULK PLANT 23396 25-01025 1131 Phoenix Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/17/1996 1/26/2017 Resolved

2898 BTI TIRE WAREHOUSE 26506 37-10717 727 Teton Valier Pondera 4/17/1996 8/21/2014 Resolved

2907 WINDJAMMER BAR 23352 24-13733 15321 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 4/15/1996 11/8/1999 Resolved

2897 WEST PARK CENEX 19822 11-08908 2200 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 4/13/1996 10/16/1996 Resolved

2894 COUNTY SHOP MAINTENANCE YARD 26532 38-00548 3 County Shop Rd Broadus Powder River 4/10/1996 9/29/2021 Resolved



2892 GLACIER PARK LODGE SERVICE 
STATION

22020 18-09489 MT Hwy 49 N East Glacier 
Park

Glacier 4/9/1996 Confirmed

2903 CONNOR EXXON CARDTROL FACILITY 31078 2208846 308 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 4/9/1996 1/27/2014 Resolved

2904 CONNOR EXXON BULK PLANT #2904 31112 2208899 N End of S Jefferson Whitehall Jefferson 4/9/1996 8/23/2012 Resolved

2885 BROADVIEW OASIS LLC 29819 56-02373 16437 Iowa Ave Broadview Yellowstone 4/4/1996 8/18/1998 Resolved

2887 GARDINER SERVICE CENTER 26081 34-08868 US Hwy 89 S Gardiner Park 4/2/1996 3/10/1997 Resolved

2901 FRIENDLYS SINCLAIR 23408 25-01314 1831 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/1/1996 Confirmed

2891 FARMERS OIL CO 27988 46-01646 123 W Main Outlook Sheridan 3/29/1996 Confirmed

2888 MISSOURI RIVER LOGISTICS 27434 43-03015 515 6th St E Culbertson Roosevelt 3/28/1996 4/29/1996 Resolved

2889 SAVE RITE WEST 24105 27-01239 31978 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 3/22/1996 4/23/1996 Resolved

2884 MONTANA RAIL LINK INC LAUREL 30372 56-11224 1923 Shannon Rd Laurel Yellowstone 3/20/1996 Confirmed

2890 MONTANA BEVERAGES LTD 23917 25-12938 1439 N Harris St Helena Lewis and Clark 3/14/1996 5/14/1996 Resolved

2886 MDOT TERRY 26769 40-02612 MT Hwy 40 & I-94 Terry Prairie 3/14/1996 6/17/1996 Resolved

2879 LAUREL COOP ASSOC CENEX PUMP 
24

29874 56-03605 US Hwy 310 S Laurel Yellowstone 3/6/1996 5/10/1996 Resolved

2882 IMPORT PALACE 25201 32-01140 1358 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 3/1/1996 10/29/1997 Resolved

3291 LEWISTOWN AFS COMMUNICATION 
ANNEX #3291

31146 1408758 Top of Judith Peak Lewistown Fergus 3/1/1996 1/13/1998 Resolved

3116 DIAMOND CAB 30478 56-13790 1420 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 2/28/1996 2/21/1997 Resolved

2880 SHOOTING STAR RANCH INC 26143 34-11361 10 Shooting Star Trl Gardiner Park 2/27/1996 6/12/2017 Resolved

304 FUELING STATION #304 31097 3213236 13350 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 2/27/1996 1/5/1998 Resolved

2883 KENCO REFINING INC 27486 43-05961 MT Hwy 13 E Wolf Point Roosevelt 2/23/1996 Confirmed

2875 MDOT HOT SPRINGS SITE 27809 45-08742 MT Hwy 28 & Hot 
Springs Rd

Hot Springs Sanders 2/15/1996 4/19/1996 Resolved

2873 BRAKE TIME 253719 18493 07-03920 3726 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 2/13/1996 1/8/1999 Resolved

2874 MDOT ROGERS PASS MAINTENANCE 23562 25-04041 MT Hwy 200 Lincoln Lewis and Clark 2/12/1996 5/10/1996 Resolved

2868 WOODHALL DISTRIBUTING HOBSON 22738 23-06450 21 Sawmill Rd Hobson Judith Basin 2/8/1996 7/17/2014 Resolved

2876 GUS and JACKS TIRE SHOP 18392 07-01373 1107 7th St S Great Falls Cascade 2/4/1996 1/13/1998 Resolved

2881 ZOSEL PROPERTY #2881 31055 3912423 Address  Unavailable Avon Powell 1/25/1996 4/18/1996 Resolved

2864 MIDTOWN MARKET INC 29644 54-13714 13 S Central Ave Harlowton Wheatland 1/25/1996 3/4/1996 Resolved

2865 SWIFT ELECTRIC CO 27782 45-04650 203 W Lynch St Plains Sanders 1/18/1996 2/12/1996 Resolved

2863 CB RANCH SANDY VANDERLANS 24802 28-12458 1 Indian Creek Rd Cameron Madison 1/17/1996 3/15/1996 Resolved

2856 R DOUGLAS and LINDA T HAKERT 29734 56-00864 4538 Scandia Rd Shepherd Yellowstone 1/11/1996 Confirmed

2857 ROCKVALE TRAVEL PLAZA UST 18210 05-07633 4293 US Hwy 310 Joliet Carbon 1/10/1996 9/29/2020 Resolved

2861 DEPT OF ANIMAL and RANGE SCIENCE 26700 39-07583 400 Conley Lake Rd Deer Lodge Powell 1/9/1996 12/21/2016 Resolved

2860 REFRIGERATION SPECIALTIES INC 25312 32-03778 3535 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 1/9/1996 4/15/1996 Resolved

2870 OLD MALT PLANT PROPERTY 19058 07-13728 125 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 1/9/1996 8/29/2017 Resolved

2851 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 
HELENA

23393 25-00848 3402 Cooney Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 1/4/1996 7/23/1996 Resolved

2847 HILLDALE COLONY INC 22165 21-00036 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36710)

Havre Hill 1/2/1996 2/5/1996 Resolved

2872 PETRICK FARMS INC 22235 21-03483 PO Box 114 Hingham Hill 12/29/1995 8/15/1996 Resolved

2869 BOBOTH FARM 26511 37-11497 12 Mi E & 3 Mi N Conrad Pondera 12/29/1995 3/1/1996 Resolved

2846 FAGAN GRAIN INC 26349 37-01898 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40894)

Brady Pondera 12/27/1995 11/1/1996 Resolved

2848 ARTS TIRES and SERVICE 27647 44-06377 1487 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 12/26/1995 Confirmed

2852 SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP 22878 24-01479 MT Hwy 83 Swan Lake Lake 12/22/1995 5/15/1996 Resolved

2859 FORMER KILLION MOORE 18396 07-01501 34th Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 12/22/1995 3/3/1997 Resolved

2855 WILLIAM STEIN ET AL 21089 15-13712 2416 Carver Bay Rd Whitefish Flathead 12/21/1995 1/30/1996 Resolved

2850 MALMSTROM AFB Q 0 29125 51-09151 Hwy 366 Conrad Pondera 12/21/1995 3/5/1999 Resolved

2844 DON DAVALL 21025 15-13046 35 5th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 12/19/1995 2/8/1999 Resolved

2842 CAPITAL TOYOTA 23834 25-09854 1330 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/19/1995 1/18/1996 Resolved

2854 SINCLAIR STATION 20648 15-04804 140 Baker Ave Whitefish Flathead 12/18/1995 Confirmed

2840 WESTERN TRANSPORT 25211 32-01348 9310 Cartage Rd Missoula Missoula 12/18/1995 8/5/1996 Resolved

2843 HAMILTON ROCK PRODUCTS LLC 21084 15-13684 1860 Commerce St Whitefish Flathead 12/15/1995 5/16/1996 Resolved

2841 TOWN PUMP INC BROWNING 1 22010 18-08676 US Hwy 89 S Browning Glacier 12/14/1995 1/5/1999 Resolved

2845 FARMERS UNION OIL CO LODGE 
GRASS

17822 02-09976 US Hwy 87 Lodge Grass Big Horn 12/14/1995 9/30/2020 Resolved



2839 CHS - WEST 20654 15-05069 120 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 12/13/1995 4/15/1996 Resolved

2853 SOUTH 27TH EXPRESS CENTER 29952 56-04955 1239 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 12/13/1995 Confirmed

2834 MILLER LIVESTOCK PAVILION 21358 16-05518 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35903)

Bozeman Gallatin 12/12/1995 10/25/1996 Resolved

2836 ROBERT MARTINSON 20502 14-13650 722 Idaho St Lewistown Fergus 12/12/1995 12/29/1995 Resolved

2833 OLD PAUMIE CLEANERS BUILDING 28510 47-13719 60 W Galena St Butte Silver Bow 12/12/1995 Confirmed

2838 LEOPOLD SOMERFELD 28727 50-00026 1471 7th Rd NE Power Teton 12/8/1995 3/22/2018 Resolved

2858 MALMSTROM AFB H 1 28885 50-09052 US Hwy 89 Fairfield Teton 12/6/1995 8/28/1996 Resolved

2862 DUNCAN SAMPSON BUILDING 21088 15-13709 301 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 12/6/1995 6/25/1996 Resolved

2815 GARDINER SERVICE CENTER 26081 34-08868 US Hwy 89 S Gardiner Park 12/6/1995 3/27/1997 Resolved

2849 GRIFFIN AUTOMOTIVE ENTERPRISES 
#2849

31103 5613721 1501 2nd Ave N Billings Yellowstone 12/4/1995 2/2/1996 Resolved

2818 E R RANCH CORP 21239 16-03427 33133 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 12/1/1995 12/17/1999 Resolved

2837 NORTHERN AGRICULTURAL 
RESEARCH

22263 21-04344 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36808)

Havre Hill 12/1/1995 12/9/1997 Resolved

2835 EZZIES WHOLESALE INC CHINOOK 17922 03-07801 40450 US Hwy 2 Chinook Blaine 12/1/1995 Confirmed

2820 ROYAL TETON RANCH 26061 34-07602 4576 Trail Creek Rd Livingston Park 11/30/1995 1/26/1999 Resolved

2821 WINNETT SCHOOL DIST 1 B 26172 35-00677 205 S Broadway Ave Winnett Petroleum 11/29/1995 9/10/1998 Resolved

2822 ECS 6 ARMY RESERVE 23365 25-00217 2150 Williams St Helena Lewis and Clark 11/29/1995 2/21/1996 Resolved

2801 PELTIER OIL CO 24170 27-05255 122 Dewey Ave Eureka Lincoln 11/29/1995 Confirmed

2827 EUGENE MANLEY 22117 20-05505 15 Willow Tree Ln Drummond Granite 11/29/1995 1/4/1996 Resolved

2817 DOROTHY J VALENTINE 22809 23-11075 214 3rd Ave S Stanford Judith Basin 11/29/1995 2/28/1996 Resolved

2823 ALPHA CLEANING CORP 18773 07-09411 325 Smelter Ave NW Great Falls Cascade 11/29/1995 1/23/1996 Resolved

2816 LEE REVEAR 28766 50-01978 190 22nd Rd NE Dutton Teton 11/28/1995 1/16/1996 Resolved

2819 ERNIES AUTO 20379 14-10407 411 E Main St Lewistown Fergus 11/28/1995 3/27/1997 Resolved

2832 KENNETH and PAM MUUS 29727 56-00707 4338 Bennett Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/28/1995 Confirmed

2825 MDOR WEST YELLOWSTONE AIRPORT 21388 16-06333 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35933)

West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 11/27/1995 1/17/1997 Resolved

3097 MADISON REALTY INC 24783 28-11508 219 E Main St Ennis Madison 11/21/1995 Confirmed

2871 LARRY ANDERSON 24055 26-07621 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38600)

Chester Liberty 11/20/1995 5/31/1996 Resolved

2810 BIG FLAT ELEVATOR INC 17943 03-10773 PO Box 106 Hogeland Blaine 11/17/1995 8/1/1996 Resolved

2830 GLENDIVE MEDICAL CENTER 19832 11-09735 202 Prospect Dr Glendive Dawson 11/17/1995 12/26/1995 Resolved

2831 HOOK RANCH 19516 09-13698 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34061)

Miles City Custer 11/17/1995 11/4/1996 Resolved

2866 F and W ENTERPRISES 27671 44-09260 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42216)

Rosebud Rosebud 11/17/1995 12/10/1996 Resolved

2877 ENNIS OFFICE PARK 24635 28-04835 220 Steffens St Ennis Madison 11/15/1995 7/16/2012 Resolved

2878 ENNIS OFFICE PARK 24635 28-04835 220 Steffens St Ennis Madison 11/15/1995 7/16/2012 Resolved

2814 ENNIS OFFICE PARK 24635 28-04835 220 Steffens St Ennis Madison 11/15/1995 6/19/2017 Resolved

2826 DAHL CORP 5301996 29224 53-01996 1731 Oswego Road 
North

Frazer Valley 11/15/1995 Confirmed

2808 BN WOLF POINT MICROWAVE 24933 29-09575 Hwy 528 Wolf Point Roosevelt 11/14/1995 11/21/1997 Resolved

2829 DR E P HIGGINS 21087 15-13703 128 Charlotte Ave Kalispell Flathead 11/13/1995 1/8/1996 Resolved

2828 MELVIN NELSON SAINT IGNATIUS 23343 24-13499 201 N Main St Saint Ignatius Lake 11/13/1995 6/4/2009 Resolved

2806 DENNIS L MONGER 25590 32-10562 1890 Big Flat Rd Missoula Missoula 11/7/1995 11/9/1995 Resolved

2811 BN MALTA MICROWAVE 26296 36-09588 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40841)

Malta Phillips 11/7/1995 1/6/1999 Resolved

2813 BN CHINOOK MICROWAVE 17934 03-09505 US Hwy 2 Chinook Blaine 11/7/1995 5/11/1999 Resolved

2812 BN HARLEM MICROWAVE 17935 03-09506 US Hwy 2 & 367 Harlem Blaine 11/7/1995 1/6/1999 Resolved

2799 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 11/6/1995 Confirmed

2802 DIAMOND J RANCH 24634 28-04834 Jack Creek Rd Ennis Madison 11/6/1995 1/22/1996 Resolved

2809 DAVID A DEVLAEMINCK 21283 16-04258 552200 Gallatin Rd Big Sky Gallatin 11/3/1995 5/7/1996 Resolved

2803 MALMSTROM AFB Q 0 29125 51-09151 Hwy 366 Conrad Pondera 11/1/1995 3/5/1999 Resolved

2804 BN BLACK HORSE MICROWAVE 18776 07-09515 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33321)

Black Eagle Cascade 11/1/1995 12/26/1997 Resolved

2792 BEARTOOTH TRADING POST FMR 
KRUGERS KORNER

28612 48-09373 57 Woodward Ave Absarokee Stillwater 10/30/1995 1/23/2006 Resolved

2805 MDOT RED LODGE US 212 18257 05-13673 524 Broadway Ave S Red Lodge Carbon 10/30/1995 7/25/1996 Resolved



2788 FIRST STUDENT INC 29913 56-04467 425 Sugar Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/30/1995 6/29/2017 Resolved

2800 ON YOUR WAY 18494 07-03973 3601 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/30/1995 1/29/2008 Resolved

2797 SINCLAIR BUTTE 28329 47-00385 1200 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 10/27/1995 12/19/2016 Resolved

2798 OMALLEYS TAVERN INC 23850 25-10752 8030 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 10/27/1995 12/4/1995 Resolved

2790 FORMER STONERS STAGE STOP 23955 25-13704 110 Stemple Pass Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/26/1995 8/17/2016 Resolved

2776 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 10/26/1995 Confirmed

2793 FORMER K and L GROCERY 26309 36-11371 US Hwy 2 Dodson Phillips 10/24/1995 Confirmed

2794 TAYLOR STREET BUILDING 25445 32-07607 500 Taylor St Missoula Missoula 10/24/1995 3/20/1996 Resolved

2785 SOUTHGATE TIRE and AUTO 25364 32-05413 1926 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 10/23/1995 11/6/1995 Resolved

2782 MT AVIATION RESEARCH BLDG CO 
BLDG 649A

29550 53-12774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44095)

Saint Marie Valley 10/23/1995 Confirmed

2796 GARDINER HOUSE INC 26025 34-06321 US Hwy 89 & Main St Gardiner Park 10/18/1995 4/6/2017 Resolved

2779 BIG SKY MOTEL 25036 31-02511 103 4th Ave E Superior Mineral 10/17/1995 7/17/1996 Resolved

2772 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 269 21473 16-08060 119 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 10/17/1995 9/24/2013 Resolved

2784 MDOT EUREKA 24535 27-13694 US Hwy 93 Eureka Lincoln 10/17/1995 2/7/2017 Resolved

2783 WORDEN BULK PLANT 31046 5606478 1506 Hwy 312 Worden Yellowstone 10/17/1995 12/30/2010 Resolved

2770 BERT MOONEY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 28445 47-08575 101 Airport Rd Butte Silver Bow 10/13/1995 4/15/1996 Resolved

2773 COORS COUNTRY INC 29985 56-04995 1345 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/13/1995 9/23/1996 Resolved

2768 VISOCAN PETROLEUM POP INN 18038 04-07127 100 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 10/11/1995 4/10/2023 Resolved

2769 FLYING J INC CUT BANK 22009 18-08666 101 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 10/10/1995 4/6/1998 Resolved

2789 HAZEL M BALLARD 19286 08-08431 3521 Darby Rd Floweree Chouteau 10/9/1995 11/16/2016 Resolved

2775 MINI MART 720 20625 15-03916 803 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 10/6/1995 5/12/2023 Resolved

2765 DAHLGRIN MOTEL 20487 14-13367 115 NE Main St Lewistown Fergus 10/5/1995 6/27/1996 Resolved

2753 CENTRAL AG RESEARCH CENTER 22665 23-00534 52583 US Hwy 87 Moccasin Judith Basin 10/5/1995 4/17/1996 Resolved

2807 ENNIS MAINTENANCE SHOP #2807 31108 2813276 State Road 287 Ennis Madison 10/5/1995 2/28/1996 Resolved

2760 NORTHWESTERN AG RESEARCH 
CENTER

20772 15-08756 4570 MT Hwy 35 Kalispell Flathead 10/4/1995 10/30/1995 Resolved

2781 CRYSTAL LAKES RESORT INC 24145 27-03824 Crystal Lakes Rd Fortine Lincoln 10/3/1995 11/21/1995 Resolved

2774 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 10038 - 
Laurel

30150 56-06965 519 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 10/3/1995 3/31/2016 Resolved

2755 KMAY RADIO STATION 30455 56-13683 5044 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/28/1995 11/5/1997 Resolved

2758 MARKET BASKET STORE 30228 56-08286 8014 S Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/27/1995 Confirmed

2761 BERNIES GLASS and BODY SHOP 19544 10-02180 8 Timmons St Scobey Daniels 9/26/1995 7/14/1998 Resolved

2777 PHILLIP L WHITE 21578 16-10327 22 Madison Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 9/25/1995 7/29/1998 Resolved

2762 WILLISTON SIDNEY TRANSFER INC 
SIDNEY

27264 42-06456 813 2nd St NE Sidney Richland 9/25/1995 6/10/2016 Resolved

2763 SACO CONOCO 26203 36-00573 303 Taylor St Saco Phillips 9/25/1995 Confirmed

2795 FOOD ROUNDUP SUPERMARKET 21266 16-03831 107 Dunraven St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 9/23/1995 7/30/1998 Resolved

2754 RON JOHNSON LIBBY 24533 27-13652 300 California Ave Libby Lincoln 9/21/1995 11/6/1995 Resolved

2710 MONTANA AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
UST

18433 07-02294 2800 Airport Ave B Great Falls Cascade 9/19/1995 Confirmed

2711 TOWN PUMP INC BROWNING 2 22011 18-08677 304 SE Boundary St Browning Glacier 9/17/1995 1/13/1998 Resolved

2786 R WADE NELSON 27863 45-11775 410 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 9/16/1995 10/3/1996 Resolved

2722 BJ SERVICES CO USA 27125 42-01869 Power Plant Rd Sidney Richland 9/15/1995 12/4/1996 Resolved

2756 ROBERT THOMAS SECURITIES 21076 15-13594 525 3rd St W Whitefish Flathead 9/13/1995 9/5/1996 Resolved

2723 NOONS 415 23362 25-00098 200 Montana Ave East Helena Lewis and Clark 9/13/1995 11/8/1995 Resolved

2719 MT STREET SERVICE CENTER 28346 47-01195 400 Oxford St Butte Silver Bow 9/13/1995 10/27/1995 Resolved

2718 GEORGE KRICK 19053 07-13647 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33598)

Neihart Cascade 9/13/1995 10/12/1995 Resolved

2720 PORT POLSON INN 23144 24-10501 49825 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 9/12/1995 5/2/1996 Resolved

2771 A M WELLES INC 24672 28-06266 US Hwy 287 N Norris Madison 9/12/1995 11/18/2013 Resolved

2764 CHARLIES FUEL SUPPLY 23975 26-01710 100 Washington Ave Chester Liberty 9/12/1995 Confirmed

2721 KEN MILLER 25026 31-01533 69 Old US Hwy 10 E Saint Regis Mineral 9/11/1995 1/16/1996 Resolved

2716 SWEET PEAKS ICE CREAM 20649 15-04894 343 S Main St Kalispell Flathead 9/6/1995 Confirmed

2715 MADISON REALTY INC 24783 28-11508 219 E Main St Ennis Madison 9/6/1995 Confirmed

2759 COP CONSTRUCTION CO 29740 56-00903 242 S 64th St W Billings Yellowstone 9/6/1995 11/20/1995 Resolved

2691 DORRIEN H WOLFE 27768 45-03990 202 W 3rd St Plains Sanders 9/5/1995 3/21/1996 Resolved

2693 VANDYKE IRRIGATION SERVICE INC 21124 16-00881 5651 Love Ln Bozeman Gallatin 9/1/1995 12/12/1995 Resolved



2696 FAA SMITH RIVER GLIDE SLOPE 18440 07-02535 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32985)

Great Falls Cascade 8/31/1995 11/16/1995 Resolved

2933 FRANCES MAHON DEACONESS 
HOSPITAL

29273 53-05192 621 3rd St S Glasgow Valley 8/31/1995 8/13/1996 Resolved

2713 AUTO SERVICE CENTER LEWISTOWN 20165 14-04762 203 4th Ave S Lewistown Fergus 8/30/1995 3/6/2015 Resolved

2767 GRANTREE CONOCO 21148 16-01254 1417 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 8/30/1995 3/18/1996 Resolved

2690 EXPRESS MART 55 25305 32-03616 3700 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 8/30/1995 1/12/1996 Resolved

2712 FORMER ANDYS D and K TIRE SHOP 19016 07-12863 2424 Old Havre Hwy Black Eagle Cascade 8/30/1995 10/5/1995 Resolved

2766 G W SALES BULK PLANT #2766 31119 2312064 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 48996)

Stanford Judith Basin 8/30/1995 Confirmed

2695 MONTANA POWER BROADVIEW 230 
KV SUBSTATION

29774 56-01430 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44319)

Broadview Yellowstone 8/28/1995 3/30/1999 Resolved

2694 ERNEST M SMITH 25599 32-10638 5655 US Hwy 93 S Missoula Missoula 8/28/1995 1/24/2012 Resolved

2697 BIGFORK OUTDOOR RENTALS INC 20728 15-07361 110 Swan River Rd Bigfork Flathead 8/28/1995 Confirmed

2778 LOUISE B MUNSON 23646 25-05658 2325 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/27/1995 Confirmed

2674 JESSE LAIR 21659 16-11161 7300 Bridger Canyon Rd Bozeman Gallatin 8/25/1995 7/31/1996 Resolved

2673 MARTINSDALE BULK PLANT #2673 31030 3005242 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 46606)

Martinsdale Meagher 8/24/1995 3/24/1999 Resolved

2757 D EUGENE FLETCHER 30385 56-11886 4145 Bennett Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/24/1995 2/18/1999 Resolved

2708 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 2/1/2013 Resolved

2705 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 8/13/2012 Resolved

2703 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 7/18/2011 Resolved

2707 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 10/1/2012 Resolved

2702 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 1/25/2010 Resolved

2704 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 1/23/2012 Resolved

2706 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/23/1995 10/1/2012 Resolved

2672 MT DEPT OF STATE LANDS RURAL 
LOCATION

22917 24-03179 MT Hwy 83 Swan Lake Lake 8/23/1995 8/21/1998 Resolved

2867 BN RAILROAD 29296 53-07702 317 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 8/22/1995 12/10/1996 Resolved

2699 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/22/1995 7/3/2014 Resolved

2701 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/22/1995 12/10/2009 Resolved

2677 GYPSUM PLANT 20501 14-13648 555 E Fork Rd Lewistown Fergus 8/22/1995 9/19/2016 Resolved

2700 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 8/22/1995 6/24/2009 Resolved

2692 OFFICE STOP 28377 47-03007 55 E Galena St Butte Silver Bow 8/21/1995 Confirmed

2679 FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
LIBBY

24123 27-02717 713 Main Ave Libby Lincoln 8/19/1995 3/15/2011 Resolved

2689 DAIRYLAND WHOLESALE 23624 25-05381 2315 Dodge Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/18/1995 9/5/1995 Resolved

2670 PLUM CREEK TIMBER CO MISSOULA 25777 32-13676 140 S Russell St Missoula Missoula 8/18/1995 12/24/2002 Resolved

2680 DON AADSEN FORD INC PARTS and 
SERVICE

23348 24-13662 5 3rd Ave NW Ronan Lake 8/16/1995 8/16/2010 Resolved

2681 CELESTE G GRAHAM APT BLDG 20628 15-04100 825 6th Ave E Kalispell Flathead 8/16/1995 10/3/1995 Resolved

2687 CABLE INC #2687 31052 1111947 N Anderson St Glendive Dawson 8/16/1995 Confirmed

2751 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 908 29532 53-12680 BLDG 908, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 8/16/1995 5/4/1999 Resolved

2750 GLASGOW AFB BUILDING 669 29328 53-09776 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43873)

Saint Marie Valley 8/15/1995 5/4/1999 Resolved

2752 BUILDING 649 29326 53-09774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43871)

Saint Marie Valley 8/14/1995 Confirmed

2675 FLO NINNEMAN RESIDENCE 24390 27-11127 413 Mineral Ave Troy Lincoln 8/14/1995 11/27/2009 Resolved

2688 RIGLER OIL BULK PLANT #2688 31049 3412073 Spring & Water Sts Gardiner Park 8/14/1995 11/22/2011 Resolved

2665 PONDERA COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 26400 37-04614 805 Sunset Blvd Conrad Pondera 8/8/1995 4/15/2013 Resolved

2682 EAGLES TRUSTEES 23349 24-13667 417 Main St Polson Lake 8/8/1995 9/19/1995 Resolved

2678 MICHAEL W and SUSAN M JOHNSON 30077 56-06067 1644 Heath St Huntley Yellowstone 8/7/1995 11/22/2013 Resolved



2663 BENTON LAKE NATL WILDLIFE REFUGE 18790 07-09889 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33335)

Black Eagle Cascade 8/7/1995 7/14/1997 Resolved

2664 PEGASUS GOLD CORP BEAL MTN 
MINE

31133 1211723 1500 Fairmont Rd Anaconda Deer Lodge 8/7/1995 1/4/2012 Resolved

2552 ISLE OIL #2552 31094 4308893 420 Front St Wolf Point Roosevelt 8/4/1995 3/22/2017 Resolved

2666 DOYLE AIR SPRAY INC 17881 03-03674 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32426)

Turner Blaine 8/4/1995 11/27/2006 Resolved

2667 CIRCLE K STORE 2746278 25460 32-08072 403 S Russell St Missoula Missoula 8/2/1995 12/12/1995 Resolved

2653 DANIELS COUNTY AIRPORT 19569 10-03988 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34114)

Scobey Daniels 7/28/1995 9/20/1995 Resolved

2683 MCGRADE SCHOOL UST 24185 27-05435 933 Farm to Market Rd 
Ste C

Libby Lincoln 7/28/1995 10/24/1995 Resolved

2668 E L OR PATRICIA J MIKEL 18957 07-11811 398 N Fort Shaw Rd Fort Shaw Cascade 7/28/1995 10/29/1998 Resolved

2656 ROAD and POLICE DEPT 19901 12-04355 800 Main St Anaconda Deer Lodge 7/27/1995 4/2/1997 Resolved

2658 HINGHAM MOTORS LLC 22185 21-00783 310 6th Ave Hingham Hill 7/26/1995 Reopened

2649 MARYLNS TRUCK STOP 22637 22-12450 S Main St Boulder Jefferson 7/26/1995 5/5/1998 Resolved

2714 CIRCLE K STORE 2746285 30327 56-09753 785 S 20th St W Billings Yellowstone 7/26/1995 12/19/1995 Resolved

2659 ROBIN SPARBOE 30447 56-13618 3847 Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/25/1995 4/17/2017 Resolved

2660 HEIGHTS CAR CARE 30146 56-06960 1320 Main St Billings Yellowstone 7/25/1995 Confirmed

2654 GLASGOW ARMY AIR FORCE BASE 29555 53-13656 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44100)

Glasgow Valley 7/25/1995 Confirmed

2657 BLACKFOOT VALLEY GENERAL STORE 26600 39-01135 101 Main St Ovando Powell 7/24/1995 10/18/1995 Resolved

2652 ZIP TRIP 59 19475 09-08212 1321 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 7/23/1995 6/30/2015 Resolved

2698 TRANSPORT LEASING CO BLACK 
EAGLE

18564 07-05541 1600 25th Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 7/21/1995 2/29/1996 Resolved

2662 MALMSTROM AFB P O 26455 37-09140 Hwy 218 Conrad Pondera 7/20/1995 12/15/2015 Resolved

2644 BRAXTON RANCH CORP 24767 28-11108 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39312)

Ennis Madison 7/19/1995 1/2/1996 Resolved

2650 BOB FAW UST 18561 07-05452 221 N Main St Neihart Cascade 7/17/1995 5/10/1999 Resolved

2651 RAY MASTERS 19052 07-13645 Granite St & Main St Neihart Cascade 7/17/1995 1/3/1996 Resolved

2636 HOLTHUES TRUCKING 24975 30-07174 807 3rd Ave SW White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 7/13/1995 Confirmed

2629 K B OIL INC 27168 42-03220 BN Rte E Box 1308 Sidney Richland 7/10/1995 11/6/1995 Resolved

2630 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
BELGRADE

21757 16-12101 350 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 7/10/1995 8/11/1995 Resolved

2646 CIRCLE K STORE 2746280 30314 56-09695 1020 Main St Billings Yellowstone 7/9/1995 8/23/1995 Resolved

2647 BAKER FARMERS UNION OIL 20017 13-09960 303 W Montana Ave Baker Fallon 7/7/1995 Confirmed

2643 MONTURE RANCH 26752 39-13638 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41297)

Ovando Powell 7/3/1995 8/17/1995 Resolved

2638 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 8 28457 47-08686 2001 Dewey Blvd Butte Silver Bow 6/28/1995 7/28/2008 Resolved

2628 NOONS 422 23832 25-09772 1801 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 6/27/1995 8/10/2020 Resolved

2632 MDOT 32 2101 HAVRE SITE 22254 21-04032 US Hwy 2 Havre Hill 6/27/1995 5/3/1996 Resolved

2684 MOUNTAIN VIEW CENEX 23153 24-10647 240 Mountain View Dr Saint Ignatius Lake 6/27/1995 5/4/2015 Resolved

2635 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP GREAT FALLS 18320 07-00004 1000 Smelter Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 6/23/1995 4/24/2017 Resolved

2631 NARA ORIENTAL RESTAURANT 30449 56-13636 3 Custer Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/23/1995 12/26/1995 Resolved

2639 DIXON COUNTRY STORE 27799 45-07456 MT Hwy 200 Dixon Sanders 6/23/1995 6/2/2000 Resolved

2637 CRAVEN GARAGE 28420 47-05909 215 S Main St Butte Silver Bow 6/22/1995 7/14/2014 Resolved

2724 KEY PUMP 26058 34-07599 US Hwy 89 Clyde Park Park 6/21/1995 7/24/2008 Resolved

2640 GEORGE J and NANCY WELDON 27869 45-12055 416 Central Ave Paradise Sanders 6/21/1995 11/14/1995 Resolved

2642 TOWN PUMP WHITE SULPHUR 
SPRINGS

24989 30-08724 309 E Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 6/20/1995 Confirmed

2633 JOLLY OS GAS N GO 23600 25-04966 1200 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 6/19/1995 Confirmed

2648 JERE L QUINN 30448 56-13627 619 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 6/19/1995 9/19/1997 Resolved

2626 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 6/18/1995 1/5/1998 Resolved

2624 MIDLAND ELECTRIC CO 30244 56-08304 5514 King Ave E Billings Yellowstone 6/15/1995 5/20/2020 Resolved

2645 MPC CABIN 27705 44-13622 Power Rd Colstrip Rosebud 6/15/1995 4/2/1999 Resolved

2625 RAPELJE SERVICE CENTER 28628 48-12777 MT Hwy 306 & Main St Rapelje Stillwater 6/15/1995 9/29/1995 Resolved

2622 ARSR GATR BLDG 20613 15-03618 Blacktail Mountain Rd Lakeside Flathead 6/13/1995 8/28/1997 Resolved

2655 GREENS SERVICE and REPAIR INC 29699 56-00251 129 Northern Ave Huntley Yellowstone 6/13/1995 Confirmed

2620 CITY STREET DEPT 25230 32-01728 800 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 6/12/1995 8/8/1995 Resolved



2623 PLAINS AUTO CLINIC INC 27776 45-04357 102 W McGowan St Plains Sanders 6/12/1995 4/9/1996 Resolved

2618 FOUHY BROTHERS INC 19644 10-10854 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34189)

Richland Valley 6/9/1995 6/16/2014 Resolved

2671 BRUCE WATKINS DISTRIBUTING #2671 31082 707760 624 3rd St S Great Falls Cascade 6/8/1995 4/2/1996 Resolved

2612 CIRCLE K STORE 2746266 30210 56-08058 745 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/7/1995 Confirmed

4105 BITTERROOT MOTORS INC 25291 32-03347 3943 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 6/6/1995 4/17/2003 Resolved

2615 TRI CITY QUICK STOP 20731 15-07490 2604 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 6/6/1995 10/8/1996 Resolved

2611 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES INC GREAT 
FALLS

18346 07-00532 312 3rd Ave S Great Falls Cascade 6/6/1995 Confirmed

2614 WILLIE WILCOX 23655 25-05896 1963 Oro Fino Gulch Helena Lewis and Clark 6/6/1995 1/12/2016 Resolved

2617 WIBAUX COUNTY UST 29654 55-02446 225 2nd Ave NW Wibaux Wibaux 6/6/1995 12/3/1996 Resolved

2634 CENEX HARVEST STATES BROCKTON 
ELEVATOR

27567 43-13651 600 S Tracks Rd Brockton Roosevelt 6/6/1995 10/9/1998 Resolved

2780 FORMER LEDUC MOTORS #2780 31063 1501473 1100 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 6/3/1995 8/29/2017 Resolved

2610 ROVEROS 25158 32-00152 3186 MT Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 6/2/1995 10/3/2008 Resolved

2616 EMETT TRUCKING and LOGGING 24312 27-10348 732 E 5th St Ext Libby Lincoln 6/2/1995 8/15/1995 Resolved

2608 MIKE QUALLEY 27287 42-07001 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41832)

Lambert Richland 6/2/1995 1/26/2017 Resolved

2605 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 1 21505 16-08674 803 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 6/1/1995 7/1/1998 Resolved

2621 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 6/1/1995 Confirmed

2609 ELLISON RESIDENCE 18023 04-05464 504 North Railroad 
Avenue

Townsend Broadwater 5/31/1995 Confirmed

2601 WAGON WHEEL MOTEL 24838 28-13572 211 N Main St Twin Bridges Madison 5/31/1995 4/2/2018 Resolved

2604 INTERSTATE CONOCO 26057 34-07598 1617 W Park St Livingston Park 5/26/1995 11/13/2008 Resolved

2619 FARMERS UNION OIL BULK PLANT 31129 4002755 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 5/26/1995 Confirmed

2676 FORMER GREENS DISPOSAL WASTE 
MNG

19014 07-12829 525 19th St N Great Falls Cascade 5/25/1995 9/29/1995 Resolved

2606 JACK WIEDERRICK 18899 07-11483 568 Armington Rd Belt Cascade 5/25/1995 11/29/1995 Resolved

2607 MANY GLACIER BOAT CONCESSION 22029 18-09851 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36574)

Babb Glacier 5/24/1995 7/15/1996 Resolved

2603 FORMER BAIRS TRUCK STOP HARDIN 17781 02-05752 315 13th St W Hardin Big Horn 5/24/1995 Confirmed

2613 JEANNINE L BOYD 24342 27-10549 113 W Poplar St Libby Lincoln 5/24/1995 6/26/1995 Resolved

2602 SAVE RITE SOUTH 24106 27-01240 33934 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 5/22/1995 8/2/1996 Resolved

2599 TROY UNIT ASARCO INC 24201 27-06673 MT Hwy 56 S Troy Lincoln 5/18/1995 7/5/1995 Resolved

2598 GREAT FALLS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT UST

18412 07-01834 1600 Airport Dr Great Falls Cascade 5/18/1995 1/5/1998 Resolved

2600 CASEYS CORNER 10 30003 56-05085 3443 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/16/1995 8/4/2011 Resolved

2597 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 267 18686 07-08065 1700 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 5/15/1995 Confirmed

2586 CITY SERVICE VALCON CARDLOCK 3 29764 56-01290 1004 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 5/12/1995 6/19/1995 Resolved

2584 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 1 18695 07-08700 401 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 5/11/1995 Confirmed

2593 PARDIS CHIROPRACTIC 18702 07-08801 826 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 5/11/1995 Confirmed

2589 FRIENDLY CORNER 29186 52-06316 718 Elliot Ave Hysham Treasure 5/11/1995 Confirmed

2595 PRO LUBE 2 18464 07-02988 2929 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 5/11/1995 6/26/1995 Resolved

2592 BILLINGS FIRE STATION 2 30318 56-09740 501 S 28th St Billings Yellowstone 5/11/1995 6/12/1995 Resolved

2585 RANCH HAND INC 24484 27-12713 1000 US Hwy 93 N Eureka Lincoln 5/10/1995 1/28/2003 Resolved

2591 FLATHEAD COUNTY WHITEFISH 20705 15-06288 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 5/8/1995 7/10/1996 Resolved

2596 COMBINED CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
FACILITY

23395 25-00945 221 Breckenridge St Helena Lewis and Clark 5/8/1995 7/25/1995 Resolved

2577 GLACIER CENTER 20898 15-10895 10049 US Hwy 2 E Coram Flathead 5/1/1995 6/29/2016 Resolved

2590 PLUM CREEK TIMBER CO THOMPSON 
FALLS

27738 45-02374 Thompson River Rd Thompson Falls Sanders 4/28/1995 2/8/2006 Resolved

2594 CENEX FORMER 19420 09-03212 US Hwy 10 & Leighton 
Blvd

Miles City Custer 4/28/1995 12/15/1997 Resolved

2579 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 245 18713 07-08947 1st St Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 4/27/1995 7/10/2020 Resolved

2578 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 334 18715 07-08949 1st St Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 4/27/1995 Confirmed

2588 STILLWATER COUNTY SHOP #2588 31029 4802629 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 46547)

Fishtail Stillwater 4/27/1995 9/10/1997 Resolved

2572 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 4/27/1995 5/18/1995 Resolved

2575 BN FORMERLY CENEX 19515 09-13608 1000 Atlantic Ave Miles City Custer 4/26/1995 7/3/2014 Resolved

2582 PAR MONTANA HELENA PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

23795 25-08728 3120 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 4/26/1995 Confirmed



2574 LAUREL CENEX C STORE 30215 56-08161 315 S 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 4/26/1995 Confirmed

2580 E F SCHWAEBLE 23437 25-01765 7500 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 4/25/1995 7/7/1998 Resolved

2581 DONALD W BURK CANOE RACK 25290 32-03338 630 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 4/25/1995 8/22/1996 Resolved

2573 GREENS SALES INC US 2 26322 36-13519 435 N 1st St E Malta Phillips 4/24/1995 Confirmed

2570 SHELBY AUTOCRAFT SHOP 29020 51-01487 824 Oilfield Ave Shelby Toole 4/21/1995 7/12/1995 Resolved

2576 BUTTE SILVER BOW COURTHOUSE 28381 47-03230 109 N Wyoming St Butte Silver Bow 4/20/1995 3/24/2014 Resolved

2569 MDOT MAINTENCE SHOP #2569 31058 5613274 924 US Hwy 87 E Billings Yellowstone 4/20/1995 2/9/1998 Resolved

2564 BRAD SHEFLOE 25771 32-13624 500 W Artemos Dr Missoula Missoula 4/19/1995 9/12/1996 Resolved

2567 TOWN PUMP INC KALISPELL 1 20764 15-08709 445 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 4/18/1995 Confirmed

3935 KICKING HORSE JOB CORPS CENTER 23130 24-10386 33091 Mollmann Pass 
Trl

Ronan Lake 4/15/1995 6/1/2015 Resolved

2661 MR TS FOOD AND FUEL 26829 41-00028 101 S Main St Darby Ravalli 4/12/1995 2/18/1998 Resolved

2568 CIRCLE K 28730 50-00085 6th St & 3rd Ave Fairfield Teton 4/12/1995 4/4/1996 Resolved

2824 FRANCIS SARGENT 27057 41-13613 US Hwy 93 S Darby Ravalli 4/11/1995 5/8/2003 Resolved

2560 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
TOWNSEND - closed

18051 04-07862 310 S Front St Townsend Broadwater 4/10/1995 Confirmed

2563 KAYE K STEVENS 21078 15-13616 130 7th St E Kalispell Flathead 4/7/1995 5/15/1995 Resolved

2562 JOSEPH GALLE 21071 15-13564 132 12th St W Kalispell Flathead 4/7/1995 1/4/2012 Resolved

2559 CHS BIG SKY CHINOOK 17941 03-10274 135 1st St Chinook Blaine 4/6/1995 Confirmed

2556 MIDAS MUFFLER MISSOULA 25770 32-13619 332 S Orange St Missoula Missoula 4/5/1995 5/16/1995 Resolved

2554 PIONEER GARAGE INC 21872 17-04330 402 Main St Jordan Garfield 4/4/1995 Confirmed

2561 MDOT THOMPSON FALLS 27810 45-08743 MT Hwy 200 E Thompson Falls Sanders 4/3/1995 5/10/1995 Resolved

2553 GOODYEAR ASC 23582 25-04435 715 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 4/1/1995 3/17/1998 Resolved

2551 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 3/30/1995 5/5/1997 Resolved

2557 TOWNSEND FULL SERVICE 17953 04-00122 320 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 3/30/1995 9/30/2021 Resolved

2550 WHITE BEAR ISLAND MARINE INC 18640 07-06744 4250 Lower River Rd Great Falls Cascade 3/29/1995 5/22/1995 Resolved

2565 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 26917 41-06546 244 Fairgrounds Rd Hamilton Ravalli 3/28/1995 7/2/1997 Resolved

2566 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
STEVENSVILLE

26918 41-06547 Eastside Hwy & Airport 
Rd

Stevensville Ravalli 3/28/1995 7/2/1997 Resolved

2558 PINE HILLS COUNTRY STORE 30125 56-06607 1638 Dickie Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/27/1995 2/9/2016 Resolved

2546 DON AADSEN FORD INC 23028 24-07355 1718 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 3/24/1995 Confirmed

2549 THEODORE E OR GLADYS HERMAN 17809 02-08276 Old US Hwy 87 Hardin Big Horn 3/24/1995 10/13/2016 Resolved

2547 UNION OIL BULK PLANT #2547 31116 1802574 Kevin Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 3/24/1995 11/15/1995 Resolved

2548 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 4 18470 07-03217 700 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 3/21/1995 7/23/2012 Resolved

2544 CARL KANTOROWICZ 18439 07-02504 746 Highwood Rd Great Falls Cascade 3/20/1995 4/17/1995 Resolved

2686 CIRCLE K STORE 2746281 29324 53-09712 108 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 3/17/1995 Confirmed

2542 H and R BLOCK BUILDING 19389 08-13614 US Hwy 87 Big Sandy Chouteau 3/16/1995 7/22/1998 Resolved

2555 BOZEMAN CENEX 21517 16-08906 23 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 3/15/1995 5/8/1995 Resolved

2539 TOWN PUMP INC TOWNSEND 17999 04-03456 202 N Front St Townsend Broadwater 3/14/1995 4/10/1997 Resolved

2543 BENCHMARK EQUIPMENT CUT BANK 22045 18-13607 23 W Railroad St Cut Bank Glacier 3/14/1995 2/17/1998 Resolved

2538 GARRYOWEN CONOCO 17761 02-03284 200 Town Hall Garryowen Big Horn 3/13/1995 5/30/1997 Resolved

2537 RIVERSIDE COUNTRY CLUB 21622 16-10788 2500 Springhill Rd Bozeman Gallatin 3/8/1995 9/26/1996 Resolved

2540 BLAINE COUNTY COURTHOUSE 17876 03-03163 4th St & Illinois St Chinook Blaine 3/6/1995 3/20/1995 Resolved

2535 TOWN PUMP INC BELGRADE 3 21453 16-07788 305 E Main St Belgrade Gallatin 3/6/1995 10/3/1996 Resolved

2545 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 370 19036 07-13368 7202 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 3/2/1995 7/27/1995 Resolved

2531 GARY OR NORMA GRANLEY 22903 24-02705 207 Main St SW Ronan Lake 3/2/1995 3/28/1995 Resolved

2522 COOP SUPPLY INC BULK PLANT 17686 01-10035 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 2/28/1995 2/10/1998 Resolved

2523 CENEX ZIP TRIP 71 20804 15-09708 8840 US Hwy 2 E Hungry Horse Flathead 2/27/1995 7/29/1997 Resolved

2541 AFFCO INC 19951 12-13603 E 6th St & Jefferson St Anaconda Deer Lodge 2/24/1995 12/23/1997 Resolved

2524 MANY HILLS RANCH 19197 08-04844 1979 Upper Highwood 
Creek Rd

Highwood Chouteau 2/24/1995 5/23/1995 Resolved

2525 FORMER DICK GRIEB BUICK INC 18390 07-01334 13 5th St S Great Falls Cascade 2/24/1995 Confirmed

2526 REINERTSON GARAGE 27887 45-13284 Spring St & E Broadway Hot Springs Sanders 2/23/1995 Confirmed

2521 MATTSON BULK PLANT 17126 709195 220 Russel Dr Cascade Cascade 2/23/1995 2/28/1997 Resolved

2536 STEVE and GEORGIA LARSON 24413 27-11428 156 Enders Dr Libby Lincoln 2/23/1995 5/1/1995 Resolved

2520 H W DISTRIBUTORS INC CONRAD 26430 37-06904 Pendroy Rd Conrad Pondera 2/22/1995 Confirmed

2532 BOB OHLSON #2532 31109 1511832 1702 8th Ave E Kalispell Flathead 2/22/1995 10/19/1995 Resolved

2530 OVERBY JENSEN PARTNERSHIP 29753 56-01096 1721 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 2/13/1995 2/4/2009 Resolved



2528 ON YOUR WAY 104 30057 56-05750 1031 N 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 2/13/1995 5/31/1995 Resolved

2514 CITY OF DEER LODGE UST 26657 39-04858 300 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 2/10/1995 7/8/1996 Resolved

2517 LELAND OVERHOLSER 19293 08-08654 1512 Franklin St Fort Benton Chouteau 2/7/1995 3/1/1995 Resolved

2515 BAYVIEW RESORT and MARINA 23345 24-13558 14742 Yenne Point Rd Bigfork Flathead 2/6/1995 1/10/1996 Resolved

2513 HAMMA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 26510 37-11438 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41055)

Brady Pondera 2/6/1995 3/7/1995 Resolved

2511 MIDAS MUFFLER #2511 31074 5613589 2254 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 2/2/1995 3/3/1995 Resolved

2516 ROBERT THOMAS SECURITIES 21076 15-13594 525 3rd St W Whitefish Flathead 1/31/1995 9/5/1996 Resolved

2505 HARBINGER HOUSE 21075 15-13579 501 3rd Ave E Kalispell Flathead 1/27/1995 2/24/1995 Resolved

2503 BILL RATHERT 27549 43-11102 924 5th Ave N Wolf Point Roosevelt 1/26/1995 2/6/1995 Resolved

2504 EDITH E ANDERSON 23046 24-07904 19728 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 1/24/1995 2/8/1995 Resolved

2507 MCELROY and WILKEN INC 
WHITEFISH STAGE PIT 2

20538 15-01294 801 Whitefish Stage #2 Kalispell Flathead 1/20/1995 3/14/2005 Resolved

2742 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 7 22365 21-09196 HAFS BLDG 7 Havre Hill 1/12/1995 2/9/1998 Resolved

2518 CORCORAN PARTNERSHIP 30428 56-13124 532 Klenck Ln Billings Yellowstone 1/10/1995 8/17/2016 Resolved

2493 POWELL COUNTY SHOPS HELMVILLE 26708 39-07764 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41253)

Helmville Powell 1/5/1995 2/3/2017 Resolved

2497 STANDING ARROW TRADING POST 
INC

22928 24-03906 77070 US Hwy 93 Elmo Lake 12/29/1994 Confirmed

2494 LLOYD R STEVENS 21050 15-13369 122 N Cedar Dr Kalispell Flathead 12/29/1994 5/11/1999 Resolved

2499 RALPH M PAULUS 28756 50-01559 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43301)

Choteau Teton 12/28/1994 12/29/1995 Resolved

2492 RUTLEDGE RANCHES INC 26598 39-00808 1644 Greenhouse Rd Deer Lodge Powell 12/27/1994 12/4/1996 Resolved

2496 MCLEOD MERCANTILE 2802043 24575 28-02043 202 S Main St Sheridan Madison 12/27/1994 Confirmed

2495 DEAN E STIPE 22950 24-04681 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37495)

Charlo Lake 12/23/1994 4/24/1995 Resolved

2491 WHITEFISH FURNITURE INC 21074 15-13576 326 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 12/21/1994 4/16/2007 Resolved

2498 JAMES HALFPENNY 26074 34-08249 300 5th St W Gardiner Park 12/21/1994 5/3/1995 Resolved

2743 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 27 22368 21-09199 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36913)

Havre Hill 12/19/1994 2/17/1998 Resolved

2733 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 154 22400 21-09231 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36945)

Havre Hill 12/19/1994 2/10/1998 Resolved

2741 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 64 22384 21-09215 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36929)

Havre Hill 12/19/1994 2/9/1998 Resolved

2727 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 66 22386 21-09217 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36931)

Havre Hill 12/19/1994 5/7/2019 Resolved

2731 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 69 22389 21-09220 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36934)

Havre Hill 12/19/1994 7/2/2019 Resolved

2732 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 80 22396 21-09227 80 Hi Line Loop Havre Hill 12/19/1994 5/7/2019 Resolved

2488 KWIK STOP INC 28591 48-06610 1 N Clark St Park City Stillwater 12/16/1994 4/4/1995 Resolved

2489 AGLAND COOP WEST 27498 43-06866 603 US Hwy 2 Wolf Point Roosevelt 12/16/1994 8/5/1996 Resolved

2487 FORMER FARMEX GRAIN COOP 27423 43-02239 Front St & RR tracks Wolf Point Roosevelt 12/16/1994 3/22/1995 Resolved

2506 GARDINER SERVICE CENTER #2506 31113 3413376 E Park St Gardiner Park 12/15/1994 1/2/1996 Resolved

2486 RENTAL PROPERTY LIBBY 24294 27-10153 1020 Nevada Ave Libby Lincoln 12/14/1994 6/7/1995 Resolved

2749 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 23 22367 21-09198 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36912)

Havre Hill 12/12/1994 10/12/1999 Resolved

2464 UNION BUS DEPOT 18430 07-02236 326 1st Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/8/1994 Confirmed

2468 BRIANS INC 20807 15-09820 1319 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 12/8/1994 7/1/2020 Resolved

2508 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1029 29346 53-09795 PO Box 1239 Saint Marie Valley 12/8/1994 Confirmed

2470 BETHLEHEM LUTHERAN CHURCH 21070 15-13557 603 S Main St Kalispell Flathead 12/7/1994 2/7/1995 Resolved

2466 MINUTEMAN AERIAL APP INC 26391 37-04243 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40936)

Conrad Pondera 12/7/1994 9/25/1995 Resolved

2467 LARCHMONT MUNICIPAL GOLF 
COURSE

25754 32-13495 3200 Fort Missoula Rd Missoula Missoula 12/7/1994 9/21/1998 Resolved

2473 LAU FARMING MONTANA LLC 19210 08-05363 1256 Sheep Coulee Rd Big Sandy Chouteau 12/6/1994 4/6/1995 Resolved

2474 BETTY OSTERHOLM 20494 14-13488 532 E Broadway St Lewistown Fergus 12/5/1994 8/2/2016 Resolved

2471 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 12/5/1994 2/16/1995 Resolved



2469 SIDNEY OIL CO 27110 42-01287 415 2nd St NW Sidney Richland 12/5/1994 4/19/2016 Resolved

2475 HOWARDS PIZZA 29157 51-13153 649 Oilfield Ave Shelby Toole 12/3/1994 8/15/1995 Resolved

2472 BILLS SOCO UST 18633 07-06614 301 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 12/2/1994 3/3/2016 Resolved

2465 LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP DEER 
LODGE

26648 39-03774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41193)

Deer Lodge Powell 12/2/1994 11/27/1996 Resolved

2739 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 174 22410 21-09241 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36955)

Havre Hill 12/1/1994 2/9/1998 Resolved

2738 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION 
DORMITORY

22420 21-09251 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36965)

Havre Hill 12/1/1994 2/10/1998 Resolved

2480 CUT BANK CHRYSLER 21959 18-04239 305 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 11/30/1994 9/21/2012 Resolved

2477 CITY OF HARDIN UST 17750 02-02159 406 N Cheyenne Ave Hardin Big Horn 11/30/1994 9/3/2015 Resolved

2479 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25002 18423 07-02088 1401 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 11/29/1994 3/13/1995 Resolved

2454 LIMA GAS N SNACKS 17560 01-05357 7 Harrison St Lima Beaverhead 11/28/1994 12/6/1994 Resolved

2452 THE HERON STORE AND CAFÉ 27838 45-10136 150 Railroad Ave Heron Sanders 11/22/1994 1/23/1995 Resolved

2476 MONTANA AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
UST

18433 07-02294 2800 Airport Ave B Great Falls Cascade 11/22/1994 2/7/1995 Resolved

2450 WHEATLAND IMPLEMENT and REPAIR 29565 54-01937 US Hwy 12 W Harlowton Wheatland 11/22/1994 6/18/1996 Resolved

2456 STRAWBERRY CREEK PROPERTY 26164 34-13545 E River Rd Livingston Park 11/21/1994 2/26/1998 Resolved

2439 NORTHWEST ERECTION INC 25355 32-05174 9660 Summtt Dr Ste A Missoula Missoula 11/17/1994 12/30/1994 Resolved

2440 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 1 19935 12-09326 6940 MT Hwy 1 Ste A Anaconda Deer Lodge 11/17/1994 8/22/1996 Resolved

2458 CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS DARBY 26970 41-10565 107 W Tin Cup Rd Darby Ravalli 11/17/1994 1/14/2014 Resolved

2437 D D DAVIS 17965 04-00694 8537 US Hwy 287 Townsend Broadwater 11/16/1994 1/13/1998 Resolved

2451 TOWN PUMP INC DILLON 1 17673 01-08695 101 E Helena St Dillon Beaverhead 11/16/1994 10/29/2002 Resolved

2441 SPORTSMAN CONSERVATION CLUB 29930 56-04664 137 Minecha Ave Huntley Yellowstone 11/15/1994 8/20/2014 Resolved

2457 FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
HELENA

23945 25-13563 535 N Ewing St Helena Lewis and Clark 11/15/1994 11/15/2016 Resolved

2460 LIBERTY COUNTY RD DEPT 24016 26-04345 3rd St W Jackson Chester Liberty 11/15/1994 12/30/1994 Resolved

2453 WESTERN CHOICE COOPERATIVE 
SIDNEY

27176 42-03364 2920 West Holly Street 
(Highway 16)

Sidney Richland 11/15/1994 12/27/1994 Resolved

2455 ROCCOS STORE 20973 15-12312 3792 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 11/15/1994 1/19/1995 Resolved

2442 M AND H GAS MILES CITY 19402 09-01058 1019 Main St Miles City Custer 11/10/1994 Confirmed

1409 MANGOLD ENTERPRISES 25046 31-03055 I-90 Saltese Mineral 11/10/1994 11/10/1994 Resolved

2422 EAST PARKWAY CENEX TRUCKSTOP 30289 56-08902 501 E Main St Billings Yellowstone 11/9/1994 Confirmed

2430 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1021 29344 53-09793 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43889)

Saint Marie Valley 11/7/1994 5/4/1999 Resolved

2434 BERNICE CARTWRIGHT 18046 04-07482 133 N Maple St Townsend Broadwater 11/7/1994 11/28/1994 Resolved

2425 GLACIER WELL SERVICE INC 21929 18-02186 14 Lewis Rd Cut Bank Glacier 11/4/1994 7/9/2012 Resolved

2426 FORMER KING OIL CO 28552 48-03135 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43097)

Absarokee Stillwater 11/4/1994 2/7/1995 Resolved

2438 TAMARA DUNN 26134 34-11089 PO Box 371 Emigrant Park 11/4/1994 5/5/1997 Resolved

2448 FORMER CONSOLIDATED DAIRIES OF 
RONAN

23335 24-13400 1317 Hwy 93 S Ronan Lake 11/4/1994 5/9/1996 Resolved

2444 H AND R 3 ON YOUR WAY 18550 07-04945 1608 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/3/1994 9/11/2018 Resolved

2527 ALZADA GARAGE UST 18277 06-02931 US Hwy 212 Alzada Carter 11/3/1994 6/6/2016 Resolved

2510 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 840 29530 53-12678 BLDG 840, 5th St and 
Ave A

Saint Marie Valley 11/3/1994 2/3/1998 Resolved

2432 MONTANA AVIATION RESEARCH CO 29548 53-12702 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44093)

Saint Marie Valley 11/2/1994 Confirmed

2423 MISSOULA COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
SEELEY LAKE

25298 32-03546 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39843)

Seeley Lake Missoula 11/2/1994 8/28/1997 Resolved

2436 PROJECT MERCANTILE 30277 56-08624 2416 Main St Worden Yellowstone 11/2/1994 5/20/2020 Resolved

2482 STARVIN MARVINS 23346 24-13581 US Hwy 93 & N Main 
Ave

Saint Ignatius Lake 11/1/1994 8/26/2010 Resolved

3301 SWEETGRASS GAP FILLER ANNEX 28725 49-13508 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43270)

Sweet Grass Toole 11/1/1994 12/29/1997 Resolved

2433 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1020 29343 53-09792 BLDG 1020, Ave A and 
POL Road

Saint Marie Valley 10/31/1994 5/4/1999 Resolved

2421 HAMILTON RANCHES 22642 22-12771 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37187)

Boulder Jefferson 10/31/1994 2/3/1998 Resolved

2409 EQUIPMENT SERVICE BLDG 18641 07-06785 2800 Terminal Dr Great Falls Cascade 10/28/1994 8/6/1998 Resolved



2139 MINUTEMAN AVIATION INC 25240 32-02040 5225 Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 10/27/1994 Confirmed

2411 LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY JAIL 23555 25-03993 222 E Broadway St Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/27/1994 7/25/2013 Resolved

2415 CASEYS CORNER 6 21410 16-06923 47650 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 10/26/1994 11/8/1999 Resolved

2416 CHIEF MOTEL 22654 22-13327 303 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 10/26/1994 4/25/2008 Resolved

2398 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 63 22383 21-09214 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36928)

Havre Hill 10/26/1994 4/5/2018 Resolved

2394 GLACIER COUNTY RD DEPT 
BROWNING

22006 18-08573 E Boundary St Browning Glacier 10/26/1994 9/6/1996 Resolved

2431 FORMER GLASGOW AFB BOWLING 
ALLEY

29331 53-09779 BLDG 713, 6th St and 
Ave E

Saint Marie Valley 10/25/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2395 NELSON G BINGHAM 24036 26-06708 595 Flat Coulee Rd Whitlash Liberty 10/25/1994 Confirmed

2410 ZORTMAN WORK CENTER 26320 36-13322 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40865)

Zortman Phillips 10/25/1994 Confirmed

2401 COLONIAL MOTEL 25762 32-13546 1410 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/25/1994 11/18/1994 Resolved

2509 FORMER GLASGOW AFB HOSPITAL 29525 53-12672 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44070)

Saint Marie Valley 10/25/1994 2/3/1998 Resolved

2402 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1024 29538 53-12689 BLDG 1024, Ave A and 
POL Road

Saint Marie Valley 10/24/1994 Confirmed

2400 CUSTER SERVICE CENTER 29713 56-00482 423 2nd Ave Custer Yellowstone 10/24/1994 Confirmed

2420 MDOT  MISSOULA 25486 32-09304 2100 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/24/1994 3/18/1998 Resolved

2399 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 152 22399 21-09230 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36944)

Havre Hill 10/24/1994 8/9/1995 Resolved

2405 WILLIAM ROBERT EDWARDS 21834 16-13541 3443 Kent Spur Rd Bozeman Gallatin 10/21/1994 Confirmed

2390 MONTANA TALC CO JOHNNY GULCH 24712 28-08030 US Hwy 287 Cameron Madison 10/21/1994 1/27/1997 Resolved

2419 BN GREAT FALLS 18778 07-09517 617 Bay Dr Great Falls Cascade 10/21/1994 Confirmed

2389 ART and LILLIAN CHAMPION #2389 31122 3103902 114 Adams St Alberton Mineral 10/21/1994 7/3/2000 Resolved

2383 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1157 29543 53-12696 BLDG 1157 Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2386 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1160 29544 53-12697 BLDG 1160 Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2387 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1160 29544 53-12697 BLDG 1160 Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 5/4/1999 Resolved

2385 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 880 29339 53-09787 PO Box 1239 Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2384 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 672 29329 53-09777 BLDG 672  3rd St and 
Av E

Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2380 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 923 29341 53-09790 BLDG 923, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2379 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 923 29341 53-09790 BLDG 923, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2377 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 925 29342 53-09791 BLDG 925, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2378 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 925 29342 53-09791 BLDG 925, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 10/20/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2427 VALLEY PARK INC 49 JULIA MAXINE 
AVE

29420 53-12156 49 Julia Maxine Ave Saint Marie Valley 10/19/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2429 VALLEY PARK INC 14 LAKE VIEW DR S 29441 53-12177 14 Lake View Dr S Saint Marie Valley 10/19/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2391 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 
KALISPELL

21044 15-13292 707 W Center St Kalispell Flathead 10/19/1994 Confirmed

2408 OLTROGGE CONSTRUCTION INC UST 28563 48-04172 10 Lehner Ave Absarokee Stillwater 10/19/1994 9/29/1995 Resolved

2392 JOHN L SMITHLIN 20851 15-10332 1390 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 10/18/1994 2/5/1997 Resolved

2376 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 925 29342 53-09791 BLDG 925, 3rd St and 
Ave D

Saint Marie Valley 10/18/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2406 INTERSTATE CHEVRON 21103 16-00215 1230 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 10/17/1994 5/11/1995 Resolved

2404 WILD TORNADO 30148 56-06963 1225 Mullowney Ln Billings Yellowstone 10/17/1994 Confirmed

2403 JORDAN WILDLIFE STATION 21858 17-02303 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36403)

Jordan Garfield 10/14/1994 7/31/1996 Resolved

2381 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1110 29539 53-12692 BLDG 1110 Saint Marie Valley 10/14/1994 5/4/1999 Resolved

2382 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1114 29540 53-12693 BLDG 1114 Saint Marie Valley 10/14/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2352 J R HEDRICK 22842 23-12603 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37387)

Stanford Judith Basin 10/13/1994 12/8/1994 Resolved

2417 FORT PECK WILDLIFE STATION 29231 53-02304 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43776)

Fort Peck Valley 10/13/1994 7/31/1996 Resolved

2353 RED LODGE EXXON 18134 05-01419 524 S Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 10/12/1994 7/15/2014 Resolved



2418 MONTANA RAIL LINK INC LAUREL 30372 56-11224 1923 Shannon Rd Laurel Yellowstone 10/12/1994 Confirmed

2414 ROOSEVELT COUNTY CULBERTSON 27467 43-04609 US Hwy 2 Culbertson Roosevelt 10/12/1994 4/7/1997 Resolved

2412 ROOSEVELT COUNTY FROID 27468 43-04610 Bryan St & 2nd Ave Froid Roosevelt 10/12/1994 12/4/1995 Resolved

2413 ROOSEVELT COUNTY POPLAR 27469 43-04611 3rd & E St Poplar Roosevelt 10/12/1994 4/18/1996 Resolved

2363 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 740 29528 53-12676 BLDG 740, 5th St and 
Ave E

Saint Marie Valley 10/11/1994 Confirmed

2359 MARKLE INC 29247 53-03162 202 4th St S Glasgow Valley 10/11/1994 8/18/1998 Resolved

2365 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1042 29349 53-09798 PO Box 1239 Saint Marie Valley 10/11/1994 Confirmed

2364 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 914 29340 53-09789 PO Box 1239 Saint Marie Valley 10/7/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2351 YELLOWSTONE HOLIDAY RESORT 21649 16-11066 16990 Hebgen Lake Rd West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/7/1994 10/11/2000 Resolved

2362 FOUR WHEEL DRIVE PRODUCTS INC 21547 16-09999 915 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 10/6/1994 Confirmed

2366 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 664 29327 53-09775 BLDG 664 3rd St and 
Ave F

Saint Marie Valley 10/6/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2478 CHUCKS EXXON 18603 07-05958 3053 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/5/1994 Confirmed

2397 MILL IRON RESTAURANT 18283 06-04114 1620 Mill Iron Camp 
Crook Road

Mill Iron Carter 10/5/1994 Confirmed

2358 L JOHNSON INC 18534 07-04587 123 Gibson Flats Rd Great Falls Cascade 10/5/1994 2/8/1995 Resolved

2367 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1150 29542 53-12695 BLDG 1150 Saint Marie Valley 10/5/1994 Confirmed

2355 EASTGATE CONOCO E BROADWAY 25611 32-10907 1002 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/4/1994 2/20/1998 Resolved

2356 SAND CREEK WILDLIFE STATION 20100 14-02305 US Hwy 191 Roy Fergus 10/4/1994 9/3/1996 Resolved

2428 VALLEY PARK INC 96 LAKE VIEW DR N 29479 53-12215 96 Lake View Dr N Saint Marie Valley 10/3/1994 1/27/1995 Resolved

2393 GLACIER COUNTY RD DEPT CUT BANK 22005 18-08572 2705 Valier Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 9/30/1994 10/7/2011 Resolved

2368 GLASGOW AIR FORCE BASE FAC 1102 29350 53-09799 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43889)

Saint Marie Valley 9/29/1994 7/27/1995 Resolved

2407 DONS WESTLAND 19646 10-10870 12 Railroad Ave Scobey Daniels 9/28/1994 2/13/1998 Resolved

2361 COOP SUPPLY CENTER E RAILROAD 21923 18-01668 318 E Railroad St Cut Bank Glacier 9/27/1994 8/15/1995 Resolved

2360 ANDERSON OIL CO INC GLASGOW 29281 53-06093 316 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 9/26/1994 Confirmed

2459 FIVE JOHNS 18662 07-07346 807 3rd St NW Great Falls Cascade 9/26/1994 12/15/1999 Resolved

2357 MSU SOUTHERN AGRICULTURE 
RESEARCH CENTER

30283 56-08755 748 Railroad Hwy Ste 1 Huntley Yellowstone 9/22/1994 11/24/2009 Resolved

2332 KOLCZAK DIESEL WELDING and 
REPAIR

26245 36-05690 US Hwy 2 E Malta Phillips 9/22/1994 11/24/1997 Resolved

2350 DONS CAR WASH GRAND AVE 30028 56-05491 1121 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 9/21/1994 Confirmed

2344 V M PETROLEUM CO 17601 01-06212 535 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 9/20/1994 12/8/2005 Resolved

2373 VALLEY PARK INC 38 JULIA MAXINE 
AVE

29378 53-12114 38 Julia Maxine Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/20/1994 Confirmed

2372 VALLEY PARK INC 39 JULIA MAXINE 
AVE

29388 53-12124 39 Julia Maxine Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/20/1994 1/26/1995 Resolved

2375 VALLEY PARK INC 37 JULIA MAXINE 
AVE

29389 53-12125 37 Julia Maxine Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/20/1994 8/17/1995 Resolved

2374 VALLEY PARK INC 35 JULIA MAXINE 
AVE

29390 53-12126 35 Julia Maxine Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/20/1994 1/26/1995 Resolved

2343 AUTO REPAIR CENTER 19859 11-13535 803 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 9/20/1994 12/27/1994 Resolved

2388 FRANK YURCZYK #2388 31092 4513539 314 Wood St Thompson Falls Sanders 9/17/1994 2/18/1998 Resolved

2371 VALLEY PARK INC 161 DELPHIA LEORN 
AVE

29504 53-12240 161 Delphia Leorn Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/15/1994 Confirmed

2449 TRAPPERS CABIN RANCH CORP 24550 28-00941 PO Box 267 Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 9/15/1994 11/12/1996 Resolved

2348 VEHICLE MAINT DIV 25247 32-02185 800 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 9/15/1994 9/10/1996 Resolved

2345 U HAUL CENTER OF HELENA 23440 25-01796 990 E Lyndale Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/14/1994 8/17/1998 Resolved

2335 MAIN MALL SHOPPING CTR 21822 16-13297 2825 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 9/13/1994 10/19/1994 Resolved

2370 VALLEY PARK INC 123 N STAR AVE N 29467 53-12203 123 N Star Ave N Saint Marie Valley 9/12/1994 1/26/1995 Resolved

2369 VALLEY PARK INC 115 KADENA AVE 29471 53-12207 115 Kadena Ave Saint Marie Valley 9/12/1994 1/26/1995 Resolved

2341 OKEEFE DRILLING CO INC 28382 47-03527 2000 4 Mile Rd Butte Silver Bow 9/9/1994 10/8/1996 Resolved

2336 FORMER WEST YELLOWSTONE 
SCHOOL

21367 16-05728 121 Madison Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 9/8/1994 8/13/1998 Resolved

2338 FRANCIS M MACKEY RANCH ESTATE 30439 56-13437 127 N. Magelssen Road Laurel Yellowstone 9/7/1994 Confirmed

2334 BRIDGER MARKET 21119 16-00758 2020 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 9/2/1994 6/10/2016 Resolved

2424 MATES 101 20564 15-02014 1645 US Hwy 93 S Kalispell Flathead 9/1/1994 Confirmed

2337 SUPERIOR JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 25129 31-12451 410 Arizona Ave Superior Mineral 9/1/1994 4/27/2012 Resolved



2329 SWAN and SONS CONSTRUCTION 
YARD

19914 12-06139 118 Schuyler Ln Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/1/1994 11/15/1994 Resolved

2328 PRO CO-OP 2 19562 10-03710 108 1st St Scobey Daniels 8/31/1994 6/18/1996 Resolved

2327 MDOT BUTTE 28342 47-01062 3751 Wynne Ave Butte Silver Bow 8/31/1994 4/2/1996 Resolved

2340 GARRISON SUBSTATION 26704 39-07751 Pikes Peak Cr Rd Gold Creek Powell 8/29/1994 12/13/1994 Resolved

2326 AGLAND COOP POPLAR 27543 43-10278 211 F St W Poplar Roosevelt 8/26/1994 8/23/1996 Resolved

2325 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
GLENDIVE

19715 11-02407 Belle Prairie Rd Glendive Dawson 8/25/1994 7/5/1996 Resolved

2320 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH RONAN 22892 24-01794 512 Buchanan St SW Ronan Lake 8/25/1994 1/26/1995 Resolved

2321 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY SURE STOP 28529 48-01521 8 Divison St Reed Point Stillwater 8/24/1994 6/30/2017 Resolved

2322 BIG SKY PIT 23664 25-05993 2930 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/19/1994 9/14/1994 Resolved

2323 SUPERIOR JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 25129 31-12451 410 Arizona Ave Superior Mineral 8/19/1994 3/13/1995 Resolved

2446 TOWN PUMP INC BILLINGS 2 30280 56-08670 602 N 16th St Billings Yellowstone 8/18/1994 Confirmed

2319 MDOT BOZEMAN 21273 16-04052 907 N Rouse Ave Bozeman Gallatin 8/17/1994 2/3/1995 Resolved

2317 HARRISON PUBLIC SCHOOL 24836 28-13518 PO Box 66 Harrison Madison 8/17/1994 10/4/1999 Resolved

2263 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 1 30149 56-06964 2918 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/15/1994 9/19/1995 Resolved

2298 MEDICINE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE 
REFUGE 4602269

28013 46-02269 223 N Shore Rd Medicine Lake Sheridan 8/15/1994 2/23/1998 Resolved

2297 MILFORD COLONY INC 23520 25-03255 US Hwy 287 Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 8/15/1994 12/1/1994 Resolved

2296 WILLIAM K WILSON 20814 15-09948 1655 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 8/11/1994 10/11/1994 Resolved

2293 R E SVARE 29021 51-01513 151 1st St S Shelby Toole 8/10/1994 9/13/1994 Resolved

2286 CAROLYN CAMPBELL 25757 32-13517 402 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 8/10/1994 8/19/1994 Resolved

2294 BITTERROOT MOTORS INC 25291 32-03347 3943 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 8/9/1994 6/11/2002 Resolved

2331 GREAT FALLS GAS CO 18481 07-03316 904 9th St N Great Falls Cascade 8/8/1994 9/26/1996 Resolved

2290 TOWNSEND STAR 18114 04-13269 417 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 8/8/1994 9/24/1996 Resolved

2299 TIRE RAMA 29773 56-01414 2208 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/8/1994 1/18/1995 Resolved

2342 WESTERN MATERIALS INC 25756 32-13515 2800 40th St Missoula Missoula 8/5/1994 1/13/1998 Resolved

2291 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25511 18426 07-02097 1620 6th St NE Great Falls Cascade 8/4/1994 1/12/1996 Resolved

2292 RABES AUTO REPAIR 24963 30-05138 409 E Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 8/3/1994 Confirmed

2318 FRASER OIL INC CHESTER 24087 26-13006 119 Washington Ave Chester Liberty 8/2/1994 9/21/1994 Resolved

2301 L M CLAYTON AIRPORT 27396 43-00843 MT Hwy 13 Wolf Point Roosevelt 8/2/1994 11/9/1994 Resolved

2281 RMC KALISPELL SHOP 20634 15-04359 2214 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 7/29/1994 5/10/1995 Resolved

2274 MONTANA RAIL LINK INC LAUREL 30372 56-11224 1923 Shannon Rd Laurel Yellowstone 7/29/1994 Confirmed

2282 KEPFERLE MERCANTILE 28526 48-01246 1 Wolfskill Rd Molt Stillwater 7/28/1994 Confirmed

2276 JIM DOWEN IMPORTS INC 21066 15-13512 1212 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 7/28/1994 8/22/1995 Resolved

2275 BELL MONT PROPERTIES 18590 07-05800 1340 13th Ave SW Great Falls Cascade 7/28/1994 3/31/2021 Resolved

2277 BILLINGS METROPOLITAN TRANSIT 30325 711119, 56-
09747

1705 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 7/27/1994 11/9/2010 Resolved

2280 ROUNDUP POWDER CO INC COLSTRIP 27666 44-08605 County Road 12 Colstrip Rosebud 7/26/1994 7/26/1994 Resolved

2266 BIG SKY COLONY INC 21966 18-04544 Del Bonita Star Rte Cut Bank Glacier 7/25/1994 2/7/1995 Resolved

2295 KEITH RUSH 17726 01-13511 Monida Star Rte Lima Beaverhead 7/24/1994 9/6/1996 Resolved

2463 WESTSIDE SELF SERVICE INC 26274 36-06668 200 US Hwy 2 Malta Phillips 7/22/1994 Confirmed

2265 GORDON A LUND 27459 43-04303 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42004)

Wolf Point Roosevelt 7/22/1994 12/29/2000 Resolved

2278 PIERCE TRUCK and EQUIPMENT 29691 56-00117 1635 N Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 7/22/1994 11/15/1995 Resolved

2289 FORMER STANDARD BATTERY 
FACILITY

30444 56-13510 3823 Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/21/1994 Confirmed

2271 RED ROCK LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE 
REFUGE

17681 01-09837 27650B S Valley Rd Lima Beaverhead 7/21/1994 Confirmed

2279 NICK CLAUSON 19512 09-13422 108 S Merriam Ave Miles City Custer 7/20/1994 5/16/2017 Resolved

2302 BROWNS SELF SERVICE 17847 02-13113 Mitchell Ave & 3rd St Hardin Big Horn 7/19/1994 12/5/2014 Resolved

2288 MATTHEW V and BONNIE S RIGG 21067 15-13513 213 Main St #217 Kalispell Flathead 7/19/1994 1/30/1995 Resolved

2267 JAMES WALEN 24524 27-13477 507 Nevada Ave Libby Lincoln 7/19/1994 2/24/1995 Resolved

2268 LOUIS VOURNAS 27365 42-10782 32899 County Road 152 Culbertson Roosevelt 7/19/1994 6/7/1999 Resolved

2262 BRAKE TIME 251717 27193 42-03914 516 S Ellery Ave Fairview Richland 7/18/1994 9/7/2022 Resolved

2254 LIBBY HIGH SCHOOL DIST 4 24187 27-05437 150 Education Way Libby Lincoln 7/18/1994 8/29/1994 Resolved

2256 QUICK STOP 24368 27-10863 36175 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 7/14/1994 Confirmed

2264 CURTISS SERVICE CENTER 18399 07-01612 12742 MT Hwy 200 Simms Cascade 7/14/1994 11/29/2001 Resolved

2258 HOLTZ FARMS 18432 07-02257 150 Bickford Rd Great Falls Cascade 7/13/1994 11/23/1998 Resolved

2333 DOUG STEPHENS SPRING ST 20479 14-13299 1102 W Spring St Lewistown Fergus 7/13/1994 2/7/1995 Resolved



2257 FARMERS UNION OIL CO LODGE 
GRASS

17822 02-09976 US Hwy 87 Lodge Grass Big Horn 7/13/1994 9/30/2020 Resolved

2270 ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELK FOUNDATION 25233 32-01740 2291 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 7/12/1994 3/21/2000 Resolved

2255 ERNEST BERLAND 28090 46-04603 222 Highland Ave Plentywood Sheridan 7/11/1994 11/27/2000 Resolved

2250 AGRI BASICS FERTILIZER PLANT GREAT 
FALLS

18653 07-07129 4700 18th Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 7/11/1994 3/29/1996 Resolved

2283 RONAN TELEPHONE CO #2283 31095 2409648 Round Butte Rd Ronan Lake 7/11/1994 1/7/2011 Resolved

2251 MYRL ROSE GARAGE 23505 25-02953 5320 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/7/1994 9/4/1997 Resolved

2269 US POST OFFICE GALLATIN GATEWAY 21209 16-02764 Mill St Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 7/7/1994 4/29/1997 Resolved

2339 ROVEROS 25158 32-00152 3186 MT Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 7/7/1994 2/5/2008 Resolved

2249 LAZY KT RANCH INC 30440 56-13449 5938 Buffalo Trail Rd Molt Stillwater 7/6/1994 6/19/1996 Resolved

2248 5 BAR 6 RANCH 26106 34-10684 Mill Creek Rd Pray Park 7/6/1994 7/3/1997 Resolved

2246 MAYNARD STEPHENS 22884 24-01564 133 Franklin St SW Ronan Lake 7/5/1994 7/21/1994 Resolved

2247 4 CORNERS 26798 40-06798 3 Ten Mile Rd Terry Prairie 7/5/1994 12/18/1996 Resolved

2245 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS HELENA 
JUNCTION

26621 39-02525 191 Microwave Hill Rd MONTANA CITY Jefferson 7/5/1994 12/18/1995 Resolved

2330 GEORGE STROBEL 19855 11-13370 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34400)

Richey Dawson 7/1/1994 7/8/1996 Resolved

2243 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH PLAINS 27892 45-13427 604 S 5th Ave Plains Sanders 7/1/1994 11/28/1994 Resolved

2260 SHEPHERD HIGH SCHOOL 30230 56-08288 5453/5449 Carey Ave Shepherd Yellowstone 7/1/1994 5/4/2017 Resolved

2259 BISON FORD 18324 07-00077 500 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 6/30/1994 8/4/1995 Resolved

2232 ELDON F KEMMIS 27228 42-04827 714 W Holly St Sidney Richland 6/29/1994 8/25/1994 Resolved

2241 MDOT KALISPELL 20766 15-08733 85 5th Ave E N Kalispell Flathead 6/28/1994 8/16/2011 Resolved

2627 JMT CORP MONTANA DBA JMT 
TRISTOP AND CASINO

28406 47-05202 2544 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 6/28/1994 10/28/1998 Resolved

2253 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 6/27/1994 11/17/1994 Resolved

2239 GARY KNUDSON 19311 08-09390 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33856)

Highwood Chouteau 6/25/1994 11/16/1994 Resolved

2273 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CROW 
AGENCY

17772 02-04651 Makawasha Ave Crow Agency Big Horn 6/24/1994 4/18/2012 Resolved

2272 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CROW 
AGENCY

17772 02-04651 Makawasha Ave Crow Agency Big Horn 6/24/1994 4/24/2012 Resolved

2252 OLD MILES CITY FORD 19508 09-12842 7th St & Bridge St Miles City Custer 6/23/1994 9/16/1994 Resolved

2287 OLD GLENDIVE STEAM PLANT 19843 11-11929 121 Clough St Glendive Dawson 6/22/1994 Confirmed

2244 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
SUPERIOR RADIO

25264 32-02533 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39809)

Superior Mineral 6/22/1994 7/26/1994 Resolved

2261 LINCOLN COUNTY COURTHOUSE 24176 27-05398 512 California Ave Libby Lincoln 6/21/1994 2/21/1995 Resolved

2242 EDITH C KAIR 24211 27-06993 503 Nevada Ave Libby Lincoln 6/17/1994 9/1/1994 Resolved

2237 SALTAS BIG COUNTRY GARAGE 18153 05-02954 322 Broadway Avenue Belfry Carbon 6/16/1994 9/19/2022 Resolved

2234 HALLS CONOCO 501867 18144 05-01867 128 E Front Ave Joliet Carbon 6/15/1994 12/1/1994 Resolved

2240 VINSON TIMBER PRODUCTS UST 27788 45-05966 11 Timber Ln Trout Creek Sanders 6/15/1994 11/19/1996 Resolved

2235 DIETRICHS COLLEGE EXXON UST 17564 01-05401 636 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 6/14/1994 4/6/1998 Resolved

2307 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 70 22390 21-09221 70 Hi Line Loop Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/3/2019 Resolved

2308 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 74 22393 21-09224 74 Hi Line Loop Havre Hill 6/14/1994 2/9/1998 Resolved

2309 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 76 22394 21-09225 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36939)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 12/2/2002 Resolved

2310 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 78 22395 21-09226 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36940)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/9/2019 Resolved

2316 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 58 22378 21-09209 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36923)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 2/9/1998 Resolved

2314 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION FAC 
82100

22419 21-09250 HAFS BLDG 29 Havre Hill 6/14/1994 2/17/1998 Resolved

2313 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 176 22411 21-09242 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36956)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/9/2019 Resolved

2311 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 162 22404 21-09235 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36949)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 2/17/1998 Resolved

2303 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 52 22372 21-09203 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36917)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/3/2019 Resolved



2304 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 53 22373 21-09204 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36918)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/3/2019 Resolved

2305 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 54 22374 21-09205 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36919)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/3/2019 Resolved

2315 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 55 22375 21-09206 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36920)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 5/3/2019 Resolved

2306 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 57 22377 21-09208 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36922)

Havre Hill 6/14/1994 2/9/1998 Resolved

2238 JAMES C PHILLIPS 21651 16-11085 800 E Ash St Three Forks Gallatin 6/14/1994 4/28/2017 Resolved

2300 MT STATE WOMENS PRISON 29788 56-01757 701 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 6/14/1994 1/18/1995 Resolved

2236 BECKER'S GLASS SHOP INC 30431 56-13199 3325 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/13/1994 Confirmed

2233 BLUE NUGGET BAR 22673 23-01389 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37218)

Hobson Judith Basin 6/11/1994 8/1/1994 Resolved

2225 MONTANA DEVELOPMENT CENTER 22567 22-06046 110 4th Ave Boulder Jefferson 6/7/1994 8/21/1995 Resolved

2216 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP CENEX 27727 45-01347 224 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 6/6/1994 10/2/1996 Resolved

2228 CHRISTINE and STEPHEN VALENTINE 
MAIN ST

27694 44-10884 1 Hill House Birney Rosebud 6/6/1994 10/28/1997 Resolved

2215 OLD FARMERS UNION GAS STATION 
SW

29551 53-13478 Main St Opheim Valley 6/6/1994 8/29/1994 Resolved

2218 JOHN HOWARD MULLIGAN 22653 22-13314 750 MT Hwy 2 E Cardwell Jefferson 6/2/1994 1/5/1998 Resolved

2217 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 5 28334 47-00942 901 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 6/2/1994 2/28/1995 Resolved

2214 STEINER CORP 30106 56-06426 348 Calhoun Ln Billings Yellowstone 6/1/1994 9/7/1994 Resolved

2210 TONY BERGET 24523 27-13465 321 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 6/1/1994 7/19/1994 Resolved

2220 C JS CHEVRON 29110 51-07718 100 Main St Shelby Toole 5/31/1994 9/13/1994 Resolved

5128 ST04 MAFB HYDRANT SYSTEM 17386 9995182 341st CES/CEANQ 39 
78th St N

Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/31/1994 Confirmed

5129 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 450 19041 07-13411 7824 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/31/1994 Confirmed

5129 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 450 19041 07-13411 7824 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/31/1994 Confirmed

5129 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 450 19041 07-13411 7824 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/31/1994 Confirmed

2219 L C ANVIK INC 27066 42-00262 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41611)

Sidney Richland 5/26/1994 7/28/1994 Resolved

2212 CASEYS CORNER 3 21484 16-08190 1420 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 5/26/1994 1/20/2016 Resolved

2221 LOREN YOUNG INC 27310 42-08227 13705 County Road 351 Fairview Richland 5/25/1994 6/29/2015 Resolved

2222 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25011 20567 15-02094 1405 MT Hwy 35 Kalispell Flathead 5/25/1994 11/29/1994 Resolved

2787 ANCHOR DRILLING FLUIDS 31110 4211546 E Industrial Park Sidney Richland 5/25/1994 3/3/1998 Resolved

2223 THEODORE F LUND 21053 15-13407 549 Wisconsin Ave Whitefish Flathead 5/24/1994 7/19/1994 Resolved

2224 US POST OFFICE LIBBY 24233 27-08006 518 Main Ave Libby Lincoln 5/24/1994 9/21/1994 Resolved

2226 ROSS RANCH and LIVESTOCK CO 21898 17-11176 PO Box 43 Jordan Garfield 5/22/1994 12/20/1999 Resolved

2229 CENEX LTD FERTILIZER DEPT 27347 42-09706 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41892)

Savage Richland 5/19/1994 10/11/1994 Resolved

2227 HORIZON RESOURCES FAIRVIEW 
STORE

27175 42-03363 605 S Ellery Ave Fairview Richland 5/19/1994 5/3/1996 Resolved

2230 URBANEC MOTORS INC 19746 11-03949 100 Ford Ave Glendive Dawson 5/18/1994 7/8/1996 Resolved

1761 PHILIP NORMAN 23338 24-13443 161 Westshore Dr Polson Lake 5/17/1994 5/18/1994 Resolved

2204 FLYING J INC BILLINGS 30405 56-12585 2775 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 5/16/1994 5/30/2008 Resolved

2211 MDOT ANACONDA CARPET SHOP 19948 12-13480 320 E Commercial Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 5/16/1994 12/23/1994 Resolved

2199 BOS CHEVRON AND TIRE SERVICE 24698 28-07478 100 S Main St Twin Bridges Madison 5/16/1994 8/29/2023 Resolved

2201 SUNNYSIDE RANCH 18926 07-11575 Highwood Dr Great Falls Cascade 5/13/1994 Confirmed

2207 CIRCLE K STORE 2746273 18687 07-08069 1020 15th St. N Great Falls Cascade 5/11/1994 8/1/1996 Resolved

2206 DICK SOLBERG 21060 15-13461 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35605)

Whitefish Flathead 5/11/1994 11/29/1995 Resolved

2208 NASHUA CONOCO 29242 53-02916 Main St Nashua Valley 5/11/1994 12/1/1994 Resolved

2192 JOHN L AMSDEN 26589 38-13293 123 N Park Ave Broadus Powder River 5/11/1994 8/14/2012 Resolved

2213 EPSIE STORE ABANDONED 26590 38-13441 Burley Rd Epsie Powder River 5/11/1994 6/24/1994 Resolved

2349 MDOT  MISSOULA 25486 32-09304 2100 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/11/1994 12/15/1994 Resolved

2143 MONTANA POWDER and EQUIPMENT 
CO

23429 25-01691 2650 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/10/1994 7/8/1998 Resolved

2194 MISSOULA COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 25282 32-03180 1101 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 5/10/1994 11/23/1994 Resolved



2202 BLUE STAR CANVAS PRODUCTS INC 25750 32-13459 300 W Main St Missoula Missoula 5/9/1994 8/31/1994 Resolved

2284 WORDEN BULK PLANT 31046 5606478 1506 Hwy 312 Worden Yellowstone 5/5/1994 6/30/2016 Resolved

2195 ST MARYS CEMETERY 25277 32-02961 641 Turner St Missoula Missoula 5/4/1994 6/22/1994 Resolved

2189 NEWGARD OIL CO INC 22945 24-04559 610 Main St Polson Lake 5/4/1994 3/13/1995 Resolved

2190 GEORGE R FARIS 24232 27-07871 411 Louisiana Ave Libby Lincoln 5/4/1994 10/13/1994 Resolved

2196 TOWN PUMP INC THREE FORKS 21507 16-08721 10800 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 5/3/1994 4/6/2000 Resolved

2191 GOLDEN GRAIN FARMS INC 28997 51-00999 HC 74 Box 32 Ledger Pondera 5/3/1994 8/3/1994 Resolved

2188 GLASGOW HIGHLAND CEMETERY 29368 53-11163 5th Ave N Glasgow Valley 5/3/1994 12/18/2006 Resolved

2198 BURGER KING #2198 31106 3210677 2405 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 5/3/1994 7/9/2012 Resolved

2186 ANACONDA UNIT HEADQUARTERS 
DSL

19913 12-06090 7916 MT Hwy 1 W Anaconda Deer Lodge 5/2/1994 1/27/1998 Resolved

2179 FRONTIER GAS and GROCERY 25214 32-01356 2120 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 4/29/1994 4/10/1996 Resolved

2180 LUNDA REDI MIX INC 21911 18-00498 901 E Railroad St Cut Bank Glacier 4/27/1994 7/7/1994 Resolved

2185 RALPH SKAW 26748 39-13454 50035 MT Hwy 200 Ovando Powell 4/26/1994 7/26/1994 Resolved

2177 ST PETERS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 23542 25-03793 2475 E Broadway St Helena Lewis and Clark 4/26/1994 10/31/1997 Resolved

2183 GEORGES BP UST 23035 24-07532 1018 US Hwy 93 S Ronan Lake 4/25/1994 Confirmed

2178 BIG O TIRES 25635 32-11386 3848 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 4/22/1994 10/13/1995 Resolved

2184 MONTANA ORTHOTICS and 
PROSTHETICS

30442 56-13462 3400 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 4/22/1994 1/12/2007 Resolved

2182 GALLATIN FLYING CLUB 21401 16-06624 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35946)

Three Forks Gallatin 4/19/1994 5/3/1996 Resolved

2181 JACKSONS FOOD STORES 402 25380 32-05763 1250 39th St Missoula Missoula 4/15/1994 9/20/1995 Resolved

2209 RAYSE IN GAS AND WASH 25522 32-09840 4901 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 4/12/1994 4/12/1994 Resolved

2169 TOWN PUMP INC CUT BANK 22013 18-08693 1101 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 4/12/1994 8/9/1996 Resolved

2168 GLASS TRUCKING INC UST 20181 14-05130 623 Broadway Ave Denton Fergus 4/12/1994 4/6/2020 Resolved

2170 FAITH BIBLE CHURCH LIBBY 24288 27-10110 239 Education Way Libby Lincoln 4/12/1994 1/11/2011 Resolved

2165 MONTANA TECH AUTO BODY SHOP 
#2165

31120 4707629 Basin Crk Rd Butte Silver Bow 4/12/1994 9/29/1994 Resolved

2166 ROSENQUIST RANCH #2166 31064 2708821 Hwy 2 South Libby Lincoln 4/11/1994 7/21/1994 Resolved

2172 FORMER CONSOLIDATED DAIRIES OF 
RONAN

23335 24-13400 1317 Hwy 93 S Ronan Lake 4/11/1994 5/5/1994 Resolved

2205 HEATING PLANT 25184 32-00505 Physical Plant Bldg #32 Missoula Missoula 4/11/1994 7/11/1994 Resolved

2231 LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP TROUT 
CREEK

27891 45-13413 Trout Creek Rd Trout Creek Sanders 4/8/1994 12/30/1996 Resolved

2167 GARTH TAYLOR 17646 01-07046 6825 MT Hwy 91 N Dillon Beaverhead 4/6/1994 9/22/2021 Resolved

2171 GOLDEN SUNLIGHT MINES INC UST 22546 22-04689 453 MT Hwy 2 E Whitehall Jefferson 4/6/1994 9/17/2019 Resolved

2173 NICHOLLS GENERAL STORE 24587 28-02665 PO Box 65 Silver Star Madison 4/6/1994 5/17/1994 Resolved

2144 W R GRACE and CO LIBBY TANK FARM 24421 27-11457 2nd St Ext Libby Lincoln 4/6/1994 3/6/2013 Resolved

2435 WOODHALL DISTRIBUTING HOBSON 22738 23-06450 21 Sawmill Rd Hobson Judith Basin 4/6/1994 5/9/2014 Resolved

2151 SWEET GRASS COUNTY SHOP 28656 49-03353 200 W 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 4/4/1994 7/25/1994 Resolved

2152 SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION CO UST 18486 07-03635 4801 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 3/31/1994 6/22/1998 Resolved

1946 D H RANCH HAMILTON 26881 41-04191 950 Sleeping Child Rd Hamilton Ravalli 3/30/1994 3/30/1994 Resolved

2155 SAVE RITE WEST 24105 27-01239 31978 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 3/29/1994 8/8/2008 Resolved

2175 INTERSTATE CONOCO 26057 34-07598 1617 W Park St Livingston Park 3/29/1994 11/13/2008 Resolved

2193 GARDEN CITY MARKET 25360 32-05217 624 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 3/28/1994 7/12/1994 Resolved

2154 HAMILTON SERVICE CENTER 26845 41-00858 1316 S 1st St Pinesdale Ravalli 3/28/1994 8/22/1994 Resolved

2156 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 3/27/1994 Confirmed

2153 EQUITY COOP ASSOCIATION MALTA 26305 36-10706 428 S 1st St E Malta Phillips 3/25/1994 Confirmed

2145 MONTANA READY MIX #2145 31101 1610641 209 Cedar St Bozeman Gallatin 3/24/1994 9/24/2001 Resolved

2133 MCCONE COUNTY HOSPITAL 24866 29-02122 308 Meridian Ave Circle McCone 3/23/1994 Confirmed

2163 FOLEYS QUALITY SERVICE and SUPPLY 
UST

22118 20-05514 MT Hwy 1 Hall Granite 3/23/1994 7/2/2007 Resolved

2164 OLD BLACKSMITH SHOP 22159 20-13100 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36704)

Hall Granite 3/23/1994 9/10/1996 Resolved

2160 MINI MART 726 25989 34-03917 721 W Park St Livingston Park 3/22/1994 4/15/1997 Resolved

2174 DIXON MONTANA POST OFFICE 
PROPER

27888 45-13290 MT Hwy 200 Dixon Sanders 3/21/1994 10/4/1996 Resolved

2134 US POST OFFICE HOT SPRINGS 27831 45-09689 106 Main St Hot Springs Sanders 3/18/1994 3/11/2008 Resolved

2159 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 3/17/1994 3/24/2017 Resolved

2200 LIBBY READY MIX INC 24239 27-08615 1076 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 3/16/1994 4/19/1995 Resolved



2131 POLSON OPTICAL BUILDING 
PARTNERSHIP

23331 24-13352 49487 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 3/15/1994 Confirmed

2052 FARMERS STATE BANK HYSHAM 29183 52-04495 719 Elliot Ave Hysham Treasure 3/14/1994 9/13/1996 Resolved

2158 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO MISSOULA 25248 32-02187 2147 Ernest Ave Missoula Missoula 3/10/1994 6/6/1995 Resolved

2125 THRIFTWAY CONOCO 15 21128 16-00987 5 S Main St Three Forks Gallatin 3/8/1994 9/24/2003 Resolved

2129 SOUTH AVENUE MARKET #11 25381 32-05764 2401 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 3/8/1994 10/1/1996 Resolved

2126 MINERS MERCANTILE 18351 07-00616 100 Miners Ln Sand Coulee Cascade 3/8/1994 8/6/1998 Resolved

2078 PIERSON CONSTRUCTION INC 29778 56-01519 3319 Horton Smith Ln Billings Yellowstone 3/8/1994 Confirmed

2148 BROOKS RANCH #2148 31076 207365 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 47999)

Hardin Big Horn 3/7/1994 1/19/1995 Resolved

1760 H L OSTERMILLER CONST INC 29843 56-02782 2847 Bitterroot Dr Billings Yellowstone 3/7/1994 1/18/1995 Resolved

2128 RAINBOW VALLEY MOTEL 24775 28-11312 US Hwy 287 Ennis Madison 3/7/1994 3/22/1994 Resolved

2127 MARJORIE CHRISTENSEN 17724 01-13421 603 E Reeder St Dillon Beaverhead 3/7/1994 3/23/1994 Resolved

2147 PABLO PIT #2147 31111 2403136 4 Miles S of Polson Polson Lake 3/2/1994 4/21/2007 Resolved

2150 WESTLAND SERVICE STATION 29358 53-10156 303 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 3/1/1994 Confirmed

2132 MDOT TWIN BRIDGES SECTION 
HEADQUARTERS

24557 28-01060 MT Hwy 287 S Twin Bridges Madison 2/28/1994 3/28/1995 Resolved

2080 TOWNSEND TIMBER INDUSTRIES 18045 04-07481 85 Mill Rd Townsend Broadwater 2/24/1994 8/21/2014 Resolved

2101 TOM HUFF 25737 32-13312 314 University Ave Missoula Missoula 2/24/1994 3/14/1994 Resolved

1743 MORRIS MARKETING CO 28485 47-10410 610 E Iron St Butte Silver Bow 2/22/1994 5/13/2020 Resolved

2069 STACEY OIL BULK PLANT 31033 1512462 N Sommers Ave Whitefish Flathead 2/18/1994 7/13/2017 Resolved

2119 PHILLIPS 66 GREAT FALLS TERMINAL 18413 07-01845 1401 52nd St N Great Falls Cascade 2/17/1994 5/9/2016 Resolved

2123 ROUNDUP MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 25799 33-01842 1202 3rd St W Roundup Musselshell 2/14/1994 5/2/1994 Resolved

2108 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 2/11/1994 12/14/1994 Resolved

2111 R H GROVER INC 25363 32-05380 9550 Derby Dr Missoula Missoula 2/9/1994 5/2/1994 Resolved

2087 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 2/9/1994 6/29/2015 Resolved

2116 CARL and GERTRUDE GUSE 17669 01-07768 512 S Rife St Dillon Beaverhead 2/8/1994 3/10/1994 Resolved

2086 DONALD W NELSON 17501 01-02393 405 S California St Dillon Beaverhead 2/8/1994 6/8/1999 Resolved

2114 JEAN E KINSMAN 25112 31-10301 6 Maple St Superior Mineral 2/7/1994 3/10/1994 Resolved

2085 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN RCAG 
LEWISTOWN

20114 14-02552 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34659)

Lewistown Fergus 2/7/1994 5/2/1994 Resolved

2089 GEORGE STONEHOCKER 23021 24-07167 48548 Haegg Ln Ronan Lake 2/3/1994 3/3/1994 Resolved

2104 EASTERN WELL SERVICE INC 19974 13-02649 Hwy 7 N Baker Fallon 1/31/1994 3/10/1994 Resolved

2094 CITY HALL 27854 45-10739 108 Fulton St Thompson Falls Sanders 1/31/1994 7/18/1994 Resolved

2092 FLATHEAD COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 
KALISPELL

20701 15-06255 265 N Meridian Rd Kalispell Flathead 1/27/1994 Confirmed

2093 FRANK K MUTCH 23334 24-13391 11 3rd Ave W Polson Lake 1/26/1994 5/14/1999 Resolved

2534 JOHN WOODS #2534 31104 2302828 Block 35 Lots 9 10 11 & 
12

Hobson Judith Basin 1/26/1994 1/11/1996 Resolved

2091 THOMAS PETERSON RANCH 17604 01-06542 1325 MT Hwy 278 Dillon Beaverhead 1/25/1994 4/9/1996 Resolved

2081 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 1/21/1994 9/30/2019 Resolved

2082 BILLINGS LOGAN INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT UST

29743 56-00909 1901 Terminal Cir Ste 
216

Billings Yellowstone 1/20/1994 7/14/2015 Resolved

2110 POWELL COUNTY SHOPS DEER LODGE 26706 39-07762 200 Fair St Deer Lodge Powell 1/20/1994 5/12/1994 Resolved

2112 EDWIN F COVELL 20872 15-10612 1490 Karrow Ave Whitefish Flathead 1/20/1994 3/10/1994 Resolved

2197 SWENSONS BULK PLANT #2197 31114 302863 1st St W Chinook Blaine 1/19/1994 4/7/2016 Resolved

2146 OLD UNION 76 BULK PLANT #2146 31125 1508839 Somers Ave Whitefish Flathead 1/19/1994 7/29/1997 Resolved

2073 C G JOHNSON 27730 45-01546 207 W Stanton St Plains Sanders 1/18/1994 10/21/1994 Resolved

2071 DEPT OF STATE LANDS NURSERY 25397 32-06088 2705 Spurgin Rd Missoula Missoula 1/17/1994 10/13/1995 Resolved

2074 DONALDSON BROS READY MIX INC 26869 41-03103 477 US Hwy 93 N Hamilton Ravalli 1/17/1994 3/29/2010 Resolved

2122 GTF ASR 18444 07-02557 2830 Airport Ave A Great Falls Cascade 1/15/1994 5/2/1994 Resolved

2120 EZZIES MIDTOWN 29276 53-05709 204 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 1/14/1994 Confirmed

2102 DONALLYS INC 25062 31-03586 40 Donally Ln Superior Mineral 1/13/1994 2/10/1994 Resolved

1850 KELLY RAES INC 20691 15-06101 25 Batavia Ln Kalispell Flathead 1/12/1994 Confirmed

2077 FARMERS STATE BANK WORDEN 30073 56-06032 2450 Main St Worden Yellowstone 1/12/1994 7/12/1994 Resolved

2097 SHIRLEY MCKEAN 24479 27-12525 509 E 8th St Libby Lincoln 1/12/1994 2/7/1994 Resolved

1633 CLAUDE ANGLE 24743 28-10346 317 E Hugel St Ennis Madison 1/12/1994 7/8/1997 Resolved

2076 PETES REPAIR SHOP 26399 37-04522 1st Ave N Brady Pondera 1/12/1994 2/6/1998 Resolved

2106 CHARLO SCHOOL DIST 7 J 22907 24-02789 405 2nd Ave E Charlo Lake 1/11/1994 3/10/1994 Resolved



2065 KEOGH RANCH 22533 22-03861 1233 Whitetail Rd Whitehall Jefferson 1/11/1994 Confirmed

1989 GARY D HART 25143 31-13403 9 Mullan Gulch Rd Saint Regis Mineral 1/11/1994 4/2/2013 Resolved

2161 WESTERN CREDIT CO INC LESSEE 18376 07-01112 626 1st Ave S Great Falls Cascade 1/11/1994 Confirmed

2115 CHARLES R and PATRICIA S IRVIN 20710 15-06675 1530 Columbia Falls 
Stage

Columbia Falls Flathead 1/10/1994 5/2/1994 Resolved

1861 BUTTE CONVALESCENT HOME 28484 47-10132 2400 Continental Dr Butte Silver Bow 1/10/1994 7/9/2012 Resolved

2095 HOWARD M BOLLAND 28802 50-03975 111 1 St NW Dutton Teton 1/10/1994 2/1/1994 Resolved

2099 GORDON YOUNG 28745 50-00979 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43290)

Fairfield Teton 1/7/1994 2/8/1994 Resolved

2053 MDOT  MISSOULA 25486 32-09304 2100 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 1/7/1994 3/18/1998 Resolved

2066 RICHARD DIEHL 18066 04-09317 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32611)

Winston Broadwater 1/5/1994 2/17/1994 Resolved

2113 VIDA AG SUPPLY 24898 29-05334 MT Hwy 13 Vida McCone 1/5/1994 3/20/1996 Resolved

2090 ROBERT E WILLEMS 29643 54-13379 15 2nd St SE Harlowton Wheatland 1/5/1994 2/1/1994 Resolved

2061 BN LIVINGSTON REPAIR FACILITY 26092 34-09585 704 E Gallatin St Livingston Park 1/4/1994 Confirmed

2057 VAN MOTORS INC 26342 37-01342 502 N Main St Conrad Pondera 12/31/1993 8/9/1996 Resolved

2058 HARVEST STATES COOP HIGHWOOD 19380 08-13219 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33925)

Highwood Chouteau 12/30/1993 3/1/1994 Resolved

1835 21 MILE RANCH 29796 56-01886 15251 Roundup Rd Shepherd Yellowstone 12/30/1993 3/15/2017 Resolved

2063 BILL CHRISTENSEN 22879 24-01506 MT Hwy 28 Hot Springs Sanders 12/30/1993 5/11/1999 Resolved

2059 RICK LABERE 21052 15-13386 1340 8th Ave E Kalispell Flathead 12/27/1993 1/18/1994 Resolved

2050 RICE OIL CO 28075 46-04382 122 E 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 12/23/1993 2/24/1994 Resolved

2118 GEORGE SPANGLER 25142 31-13338 203 3rd Ave W Superior Mineral 12/23/1993 5/25/1994 Resolved

1412 RAINBOW HOTEL PARKING LOT 18385 07-01276 206 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 12/22/1993 2/28/1994 Resolved

2040 OLD AAMCO TRANSMISSION SHOP 21048 15-13360 141 2nd Ave W Kalispell Flathead 12/22/1993 5/20/1994 Resolved

2051 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 12/22/1993 6/23/2016 Resolved

2117 NELSON PLUMBING and HEATING 18678 07-07825 3815 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 12/22/1993 5/2/1994 Resolved

2060 JOLLY ROGER ANGUS RANCH BURLEY 
HILL RD

18925 07-11574 152 Burley Hill Rd Belt Cascade 12/22/1993 2/2/1998 Resolved

1631 BERNARD GOOSEN 19824 11-08936 RR 1 Box 9 Richey Dawson 12/22/1993 Confirmed

2044 MONTANA OIL WELL CEMENTERS INC 21974 18-05540 601 E Railroad St Cut Bank Glacier 12/21/1993 8/21/1996 Resolved

2130 KAY CASSENS 27046 41-13246 2216 US Hwy 93 N Victor Ravalli 12/20/1993 8/20/1996 Resolved

2096 VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 23656 25-05908 3687 Veterans Dr Bldg 
141

Fort Harrison Lewis and Clark 12/20/1993 2/7/1994 Resolved

2041 PATRICK L LASALLE 23599 25-04931 2386 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 12/19/1993 11/16/2016 Resolved

2047 J C JENSEN INC 22056 19-02390 177 Jensen Rd Lavina Golden Valley 12/17/1993 2/24/1994 Resolved

2107 MDOT LOST TRAIL SITE 26944 41-09308 US Hwy 93 Darby Ravalli 12/16/1993 3/10/1994 Resolved

1805 SOMONT OIL CO INC 29064 51-04460 419 Ferdig Rd Oilmont Toole 12/16/1993 7/21/1994 Resolved

2068 BIG HORN COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
HARDIN

17752 02-02296 15 E 8th St Hardin Big Horn 12/16/1993 Confirmed

2045 BROADWATER COUNTY REST HOME 18011 04-03896 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32556)

Townsend Broadwater 12/16/1993 2/17/1994 Resolved

1801 BERNADINE L GERFEN 26160 34-13345 235 Old Clyde Park Rd Livingston Park 12/16/1993 4/29/1996 Resolved

2048 KEVA SYMES 27709 45-00246 109 Wall St Hot Springs Sanders 12/16/1993 7/20/1994 Resolved

2070 US POST OFFICE WORDEN 29809 56-02160 2430 3rd St Worden Yellowstone 12/16/1993 5/11/2012 Resolved

2121 MONTANA SNOW BOWL 25333 32-04126 1700 Snow Bowl Rd Missoula Missoula 12/15/1993 3/13/1995 Resolved

2038 LOUDEN FARMS INC 20639 15-04519 2415 Lower Valley Rd Kalispell Flathead 12/15/1993 1/18/1994 Resolved

2067 GREAT FALLS TRANSIT DISTRICT 18560 07-05346 3905 N Star Blvd Great Falls Cascade 12/15/1993 6/12/1995 Resolved

2033 THOMAS A MAY DESHAZER 24095 27-00338 Mahoney Rd Libby Lincoln 12/15/1993 3/2/1994 Resolved

2046 CUT BANK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 21903 18-00137 2705 Valier Hwy Cut Bank Glacier 12/15/1993 2/18/1994 Resolved

2036 WILLOW CREEK RANCH INC 22186 21-00789 HC 36 Box 58 Havre Hill 12/15/1993 2/10/1994 Resolved

2037 TOWN PUMP INC POLSON 23066 24-08717 50667 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 12/13/1993 1/4/2012 Resolved

2075 JENKINS MOTORS 24113 27-01909 400 California Ave Libby Lincoln 12/13/1993 1/18/1994 Resolved

2035 MCCAULEY RANCH LOWER 22483 22-01396 16 Quantance Ln S Boulder Jefferson 12/13/1993 3/19/1998 Resolved

2029 CARDWELL SCHOOL DIST 16 and 31 22577 22-07112 80 MT Hwy 359 Cardwell Jefferson 12/13/1993 4/8/1997 Resolved

2030 AMBER HEIGHTS FARM LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP RESIDENCE

19145 08-02956 993 Broadway Ave W Highwood Chouteau 12/13/1993 1/3/1996 Resolved

2032 CHOUTEAU COUNTY DIST 1 SHOP 19131 08-02363 Park St & US Hwy 87 Big Sandy Chouteau 12/13/1993 Confirmed

2025 L S READY MIX CONCRETE 17546 01-04616 2500 MT Hwy 91 N Dillon Beaverhead 12/13/1993 12/29/1995 Resolved



694 GIT N GO INC 27496 43-06608 132 US Hwy 2 E Wolf Point Roosevelt 12/13/1993 3/1/2006 Resolved

2026 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS THREE 
FORKS RADIO

21200 16-02421 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35745)

Three Forks Gallatin 12/12/1993 6/2/2000 Resolved

2013 WILCOXSONS ICE CREAM BILLINGS 30067 56-05935 114 N 19th St Billings Yellowstone 12/10/1993 Confirmed

2012 LOMA COUNTY SHOP 19132 08-02364 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33677)

Loma Chouteau 12/10/1993 1/25/1994 Resolved

2018 HARLEM AIRPORT 17874 03-02519 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32419)

Harlem Blaine 12/10/1993 12/9/1994 Resolved

2023 PAUL J JAUQUAY 18256 05-13355 4 Boggio Ln Bridger Carbon 12/10/1993 8/13/1996 Resolved

2014 TOWN PUMP INC KALISPELL 1 20764 15-08709 445 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 12/10/1993 1/25/1994 Resolved

2016 TREASURE COUNTY SHOP 29175 52-03247 405 Pioneer Ave Hysham Treasure 12/9/1993 Confirmed

2034 T and D PUMP RED LODGE 18169 05-04228 US Hwy 212 N Red Lodge Carbon 12/9/1993 4/3/2013 Resolved

2028 BARRY HANDY 19588 10-05259 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34133)

Scobey Daniels 12/8/1993 5/24/1995 Resolved

2027 PETROLANE 29158 51-13183 761 Oilfield Ave Shelby Toole 12/8/1993 2/22/2008 Resolved

2006 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 4 28435 47-07934 2610 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 12/8/1993 10/16/2012 Resolved

2042 VERNON STIRM 25152 32-00114 1110 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 12/8/1993 5/18/1994 Resolved

2007 ON YOUR WAY 105 30281 56-08671 942 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 12/7/1993 Confirmed

2019 SAVAGE SERVICE CENTER 27380 42-13233 Main St Savage Richland 12/4/1993 2/15/1994 Resolved

2010 TABER TRUCK SALES 25727 32-13210 3655 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 12/3/1993 1/23/1995 Resolved

2009 JOHN M MANDEVILLE 21118 16-00756 1121 Mandeville Ln Bozeman Gallatin 12/3/1993 1/22/1998 Resolved

2021 EDWIN FREIBOTH 18677 07-07811 Address Unavailble Cascade Cascade 12/3/1993 6/22/1994 Resolved

2015 HOLMES PLUMBING and HTG 17808 02-08268 202 N Custer Ave Hardin Big Horn 12/3/1993 1/20/2010 Resolved

2157 WEST ENTRANCE BLDG 130 21633 16-10926 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36177)

West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 12/3/1993 9/20/1994 Resolved

2008 OIE MOTOR CO INC 28667 49-05151 214 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 12/3/1993 7/15/1994 Resolved

2000 GARY E ELMORE 24150 27-04374 1520 Lolo Ave Libby Lincoln 12/2/1993 7/25/1994 Resolved

2011 EARL R LEIBRAND 19638 10-10065 305 Timmons St Scobey Daniels 12/2/1993 3/19/1998 Resolved

3996 RICHARD R JONAS 19716 11-02430 PO Box 165 Lindsay Dawson 12/2/1993 8/19/2002 Resolved

2017 J PERRY WOLFE 19652 10-11682 101 2nd St Scobey Daniels 12/2/1993 1/5/1998 Resolved

2020 MDOT RAVALLI MAINTENCE 23073 24-09296 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37618)

Ravalli Lake 12/2/1993 6/22/1994 Resolved

2002 BRIGGS CONSTRUCTION PRTNSHP 17617 01-07015 550 Skyline Dr Dillon Beaverhead 12/2/1993 2/18/1994 Resolved

1992 CANYON CREEK COUNTRY STORE 23448 25-01916 8703 Lincoln Rd W Canyon Creek Lewis and Clark 12/1/1993 11/30/2002 Resolved

1996 MDOT 11 2006 DRUMMOND SHOP 22140 20-09294 MT Hwy 1 Drummond Granite 12/1/1993 1/9/1996 Resolved

1569 TEEPEE SERVICE INC 17799 02-07334 6959 E Makawasha Ave Crow Agency Big Horn 12/1/1993 8/1/1996 Resolved

1990 ART HABEL 28980 50-13249 1st St Lot 1 H E Clak Sta Dutton Teton 12/1/1993 1/2/1996 Resolved

1997 SCHUBERT BROTHERS 
CONSTRUCTION

22314 21-06486 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36859)

Havre Hill 11/30/1993 5/16/2008 Resolved

1995 MONTE DVORAK 29805 56-02042 Road S 19 Worden Yellowstone 11/30/1993 3/24/2017 Resolved

1993 MCCAULEY RANCH UPPER 22484 22-01397 Elkhorn Rte 5 Boulder Jefferson 11/30/1993 4/6/1998 Resolved

1994 QWEST SACO 26321 36-13358 106 Nelson St Saco Phillips 11/30/1993 5/23/1994 Resolved

2043 BROOKE HUNTER 23857 25-11123 2812 Kain Quarry Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 11/29/1993 1/25/1994 Resolved

1991 BARNEY and JOANN FLESCH 20471 14-13209 906 W Watson St Lewistown Fergus 11/29/1993 5/28/1996 Resolved

1983 SAM DUVALL 24852 29-01115 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39397)

Wolf Point Roosevelt 11/29/1993 12/23/1993 Resolved

1986 FLYING J INC MILES CITY 19483 09-08661 I-94 Miles City Custer 11/29/1993 Confirmed

1985 SHEFFIELD RANCH CORP 19510 09-12945 1337 Road 158 Rosebud Rosebud 11/26/1993 Confirmed

2669 EVA PORTER 17717 01-13212 MT Hwy 43 Wisdom Beaverhead 11/26/1993 8/13/1996 Resolved

2054 BN EXTREME SE CORNER EXXON REF 30419 56-12909 Exxon Refinery Rd Billings Yellowstone 11/23/1993 6/1/2011 Resolved

1974 MALTA CITY SHOP 26263 36-06636 735 S 1st Ave E Malta Phillips 11/23/1993 5/10/1994 Resolved

2072 ST JOHN BAPTIST CATHOLIC CHURCH 25555 32-10181 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40100)

Frenchtown Missoula 11/23/1993 9/28/1994 Resolved

1980 JOHNSON NICHOLSON CO ROUNDUP 25865 33-06707 221 2nd St E Roundup Musselshell 11/22/1993 5/9/1996 Resolved

2079 PARK COUNTY ROAD DEPT SHOP 26046 34-07336 414 E Callender St Livingston Park 11/22/1993 4/29/1996 Resolved



1979 MARCHIES NURSERY UST 25235 32-01755 1845 S 3rd St W Missoula Missoula 11/22/1993 3/7/1995 Resolved

1970 HALFWAY HOUSE GROCERY STORE 24162 27-04757 14891 Bull Lake Rd Troy Lincoln 11/22/1993 Confirmed

1981 YACHT BASIN MARINA 23737 25-07483 7035 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 11/20/1993 1/8/1998 Resolved

1978 WEISNER RANCH 23717 25-06893 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38262)

Augusta Lewis and Clark 11/19/1993 7/21/1994 Resolved

1977 MILDRED TORGRIMSON 25786 33-00355 935 Main St Roundup Musselshell 11/19/1993 5/9/1996 Resolved

1976 JEROME M and GENEVIEVE WALTH 26407 37-05451 902 S Iowa St Conrad Pondera 11/19/1993 7/20/1994 Resolved

1973 ANDERSON APARTMENTS 24308 27-10304 118 E Lincoln Blvd Libby Lincoln 11/18/1993 2/14/1994 Resolved

1975 B and R VILLAGE 27631 44-05098 Hwy 21 Colstrip Rosebud 11/18/1993 1/10/1995 Resolved

1982 FORMER BAIRS TRUCK STOP HARDIN 17781 02-05752 315 13th St W Hardin Big Horn 11/17/1993 7/6/1995 Resolved

2083 BOKMA RANCH SUPPLY 28723 49-13248 214 W 2nd Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 11/17/1993 12/28/1993 Resolved

1966 HOLZHEY RANCH 26198 36-00434 864 Holzhey Ln Malta Phillips 11/17/1993 12/1/1993 Resolved

2056 MDOT SUPERIOR 25095 31-09299 41 Diamond Rd Superior Mineral 11/17/1993 12/14/1993 Resolved

1972 MDOT MAINTENANCE SHOP 
ALBERTON

25097 31-09303 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39642)

Alberton Mineral 11/17/1993 1/27/1998 Resolved

1964 E BAR L RANCH GREENOUGH 25193 32-00822 8470 Sunset Hill Rd Greenough Missoula 11/16/1993 9/12/1996 Resolved

1971 JOSEPH P and BEVERLY A ERCHUL 27722 45-01208 505 2nd Ave S Hot Springs Sanders 11/16/1993 3/26/1999 Resolved

1962 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
BOULDER RADIO

22505 22-02417 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37050)

Boulder Jefferson 11/15/1993 3/11/1994 Resolved

1988 DOHRMANN ENT INC 19710 11-02249 Sand Creek Rd Glendive Dawson 11/15/1993 7/22/1997 Resolved

1963 CALDWELLS SERVICE 18692 07-08561 MT Hwy 200 Fort Shaw Cascade 11/15/1993 12/1/2025 Resolved

1959 JON KVAALEN 27225 42-04798 County Road 329 #1 Lambert Richland 11/12/1993 2/23/1996 Resolved

1947 SPLIT DIAMOND RANCH 22477 22-00879 53 Ridder Ln Whitehall Jefferson 11/12/1993 6/19/2017 Resolved

1377 JULIE DAER 20480 14-13302 510 Farewell St Lewistown Fergus 11/12/1993 1/11/1994 Resolved

1961 RONALD S BERGESON 17606 01-06694 20 N Walnut St Dillon Beaverhead 11/12/1993 10/11/2016 Resolved

2049 LONG MACHINERY CO 25482 32-09259 3760 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 11/11/1993 3/9/1995 Resolved

1969 CENTRAL AG RESEARCH CENTER 22665 23-00534 52583 US Hwy 87 Moccasin Judith Basin 11/11/1993 4/17/1996 Resolved

1960 COUNTY SHOP MAINTENANCE YARD 26532 38-00548 3 County Shop Rd Broadus Powder River 11/10/1993 6/30/2017 Resolved

1799 MARY A PERSON 23107 24-10114 105 4th Ave W Polson Lake 11/9/1993 11/30/1993 Resolved

1953 MONTANA HONEY INC 19273 08-08050 2800 Washington St Fort Benton Chouteau 11/9/1993 1/12/1994 Resolved

1999 SAINT VINCENT HOSPITAL AND 
HEALTH CENTER

29838 56-02666 1233 N 30th St Billings Yellowstone 11/9/1993 6/26/2015 Resolved

1949 MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC 30000 56-05077 1240 Ave C Billings Yellowstone 11/9/1993 9/29/2023 Resolved

1952 CIRCLE S RANCH 17626 01-07024 30300 MT Hwy 278 Jackson Beaverhead 11/9/1993 2/23/1994 Resolved

2004 KENNETH D COLLINS AGENCY 28316 46-13143 103 Hawkeye Ave Plentywood Sheridan 11/8/1993 11/30/1993 Resolved

1945 ST JOSEPH PARISH 24218 27-07289 719 Utah Ave Libby Lincoln 11/6/1993 4/17/1995 Resolved

2100 ALVIN NEWMNAM 28170 46-07306 509 Glenwood Ave Plentywood Sheridan 11/5/1993 2/8/1994 Resolved

1942 BEAVER SLIDE RANCH 19473 09-07897 MT Hwy 59 Miles City Custer 11/5/1993 8/9/1994 Resolved

1951 LASHER RESIDENCE 23316 24-13126 MT Hwy 35 MP 21 Polson Lake 11/5/1993 12/7/1994 Resolved

1950 BIG SKY CAMPGROUND 19455 09-06605 US Hwy 12 Miles City Custer 11/4/1993 5/14/1996 Resolved

1944 DELTA AIRLINES 28370 47-02711 101 Airport Rd Butte Silver Bow 11/4/1993 3/8/1994 Resolved

1954 TRI ANGLE AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 26421 37-06741 2nd Ave N & Front St Conrad Pondera 11/3/1993 12/29/1997 Resolved

1928 KRUEGER OIL CO 28576 48-05082 800 Clough Ave S Columbus Stillwater 11/2/1993 Confirmed

1927 CORPORATE AIR LOGAN 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

30329 56-09769 MT Hwy 3 Billings Yellowstone 11/2/1993 9/7/1994 Resolved

1925 MARTINS IGA THE HAM STORE 23611 25-05146 1220 Sierra Rd E Helena Lewis and Clark 11/2/1993 7/13/2006 Resolved

1931 RICHARD WALSH 23327 24-13294 34789 Compass Ln Polson Lake 11/2/1993 2/1/1994 Resolved

1914 OLGA ENNEBERG 29113 51-08043 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43658)

Cut Bank Glacier 11/1/1993 1/26/1994 Resolved

1930 BCD FARMS INC 29307 53-08170 MT Hwy 24 N Glasgow Valley 11/1/1993 8/30/1996 Resolved

1929 ERVIN GOSS 27253 42-06014 Address Unavailable Lambert Richland 10/29/1993 1/11/1994 Resolved

2105 ROBERT M RECHTSTEINER 20949 15-11654 105 W Reserve Dr Kalispell Flathead 10/29/1993 3/10/1994 Resolved

1932 GLEN R KNOX 20475 14-13266 816 W Corcoran St Lewistown Fergus 10/29/1993 12/1/2014 Resolved

1915 DIXON BROTHERS TRUCKING INC 30435 56-13285 1955 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/28/1993 1/27/1994 Resolved

1916 CENTRAL AG RESEARCH CENTER 22665 23-00534 52583 US Hwy 87 Moccasin Judith Basin 10/28/1993 11/26/1993 Resolved

1798 MODERN MACHINERY CO INC 30351 56-10373 1800 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 10/28/1993 Confirmed

1907 CHRISS REPAIR 23367 25-00257 3778 Stemple Pass Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/28/1993 8/17/2016 Resolved



1917 CHARLES S SMITH 21392 16-06370 60 Lake Ave N West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/28/1993 1/28/1994 Resolved

1936 FORMER MIDTOWN CONOCO 22346 21-08022 500 1st St Havre Hill 10/27/1993 Confirmed

1912 POWDER RIVER COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE

26535 38-00551 1501 Airport Rd Broadus Powder River 10/27/1993 1/10/1994 Resolved

1937 WIBAUX COOP OIL CO 29656 55-03348 203 2nd Ave NW Wibaux Wibaux 10/27/1993 7/18/2013 Resolved

1938 MOUNTAIN WEST COOP 25260 32-02437 4570 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 10/26/1993 2/3/1998 Resolved

1933 MDOT LOLO PASS 25484 32-09301 US Hwy 12 Lolo Missoula 10/26/1993 8/31/2000 Resolved

1934 C E and PATTEE MCPHERSON 23704 25-06702 4510 Helberg Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 10/26/1993 2/17/1994 Resolved

1935 QWEST HAVRE EQUIPMENT BLDG 22361 21-08774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36906)

Havre Hill 10/26/1993 8/30/1995 Resolved

1911 JAMES W HAHN 22520 22-03199 246 Sawmill Rd MONTANA CITY Jefferson 10/25/1993 7/19/1994 Resolved

1943 REINERTSON GARAGE 27887 45-13284 Spring St & E Broadway Hot Springs Sanders 10/25/1993 3/8/2010 Resolved

1908 AGNEW RANCH 28705 49-08346 Gibson Rte Big Timber Sweet Grass 10/25/1993 5/17/1994 Resolved

1918 JACKIE MATHEWS 21817 16-13238 309 Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/25/1993 1/6/1994 Resolved

2022 FORMER WELLS FARGO BANK 
ROUNDUP

25806 33-02079 12 Main St Roundup Musselshell 10/23/1993 12/10/1993 Resolved

1939 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 1 25493 32-09414 10955 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 10/21/1993 1/18/1996 Resolved

1919 GOLDEN SUNRISE BAKERY EXXON 23556 25-03994 MT Hwy 200 & Stemple 
Pass Rd

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/21/1993 11/21/2016 Resolved

1967 APACHE TIRE CO 28392 47-04432 101 E Park St Butte Silver Bow 10/21/1993 11/19/1993 Resolved

1910 LOWER YELLOWSTONE RURAL 
ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION INC

27062 42-00001 3200 W Holly St Sidney Richland 10/21/1993 1/3/1996 Resolved

1909 B AND S QUICK STOP 27417 43-02099 US HIGHWAY 2 AND 
7TH STREET

Brockton Roosevelt 10/21/1993 8/4/1998 Resolved

1906 G and S OIL CO BULK PLANT #1906 31098 1403789 67 US Highway 191 Lewistown Fergus 10/21/1993 Confirmed

1913 MDOT BOULDER 22508 22-02604 MT Hwy 19 Boulder Jefferson 10/20/1993 10/11/1996 Resolved

1901 MARTIN and DOROTHY SIMONSEN 22551 22-05060 895 Whitetail Rd Whitehall Jefferson 10/19/1993 11/22/1994 Resolved

1968 CENTRAL AG RESEARCH CENTER 22665 23-00534 52583 US Hwy 87 Moccasin Judith Basin 10/19/1993 11/26/1993 Resolved

1884 BASIN SERVICE 22671 23-01044 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37216)

Hobson Judith Basin 10/19/1993 9/24/2021 Resolved

1902 COAST TO COAST BUILDING 27703 44-13291 980 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 10/19/1993 5/31/1995 Resolved

1948 BOB SMITH LINCOLN MERCURY 29934 56-04774 2244 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/19/1993 3/18/1994 Resolved

2064 SHELTON SEAMAN PROPERTY #2064 31069 1508891 1028 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 10/19/1993 Confirmed

1888 BUTTE CITY METRO SEWER PLANT 28443 47-08476 800 Centennial Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/18/1993 1/14/1994 Resolved

1920 PEARL DOYLE 24833 28-13232 227 E Hugel St Ennis Madison 10/18/1993 10/29/1993 Resolved

2084 ALMA CONSTRUCTION INC 21960 18-04294 338 N Central Ave Cut Bank Glacier 10/18/1993 12/28/1993 Resolved

1887 JOHN R DEVIER 19807 11-08238 301 Rd 250 Glendive Dawson 10/18/1993 Confirmed

2176 H AND R #1 18331 07-00092 3200 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/18/1993 4/27/1994 Resolved

1886 MDOT HARDIN SITE 17816 02-09498 1219 N Custer Ave Hardin Big Horn 10/16/1993 10/9/1998 Resolved

1890 SALEM EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN 
CHURCH

24894 29-04765 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39439)

Circle McCone 10/16/1993 11/16/1994 Resolved

1900 DC PETROLEUM INC BULK PLANT 27049 41-13303 110 1st Ave Stevensville Ravalli 10/15/1993 12/21/2016 Resolved

1896 BUTTE SILVER BOW MAINTENANCE 
CENTER

28444 47-08477 1700 Civic Center Rd Butte Silver Bow 10/14/1993 1/4/1994 Resolved

1895 TIMBERWELD MANUFACTURING 28541 48-02858 903 Clough Ave Columbus Stillwater 10/14/1993 3/7/2014 Resolved

1897 ASARCO EAST HELENA PLANT 23820 25-09267 US Hwy 12 East Helena Lewis and Clark 10/14/1993 11/28/1994 Resolved

1903 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS EAST 
HELENA RADIO

22503 22-02415 201 Microwave Hill Rd MONTANA CITY Jefferson 10/14/1993 4/26/1995 Resolved

1891 EARLS CONOCO 23528 25-03460 1030 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/14/1993 2/22/1996 Resolved

1889 DANIEL and CHRISTIN MACK 23552 25-03985 2008 Oro Fino Gulch Helena Lewis and Clark 10/13/1993 7/15/1999 Resolved

1899 ROBERT R JOHNSON FAIRVIEW 27269 42-06505 MT Hwy 16 Fairview Richland 10/13/1993 12/13/1993 Resolved

1892 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY HYSHAM 29169 52-01905 121 Elliot Ave Hysham Treasure 10/12/1993 9/14/1996 Resolved

1894 JAMES MOHAWK 24514 27-13258 182 Scenery Rd Libby Lincoln 10/12/1993 1/5/1994 Resolved

1898 POWDER RIVER NURSING HOME 26533 38-00549 104 N Trautman Ave Broadus Powder River 10/12/1993 12/30/2014 Resolved

1876 PACIFIC SUPPLY 29960 56-04965 600 Daniel St Billings Yellowstone 10/12/1993 1/27/1994 Resolved

1883 CIRCLE K 703 18332 07-00094 1425 8th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 10/7/1993 11/4/1993 Resolved

1871 CARBON COUNTY CATTLE CO 18129 05-00719 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32674)

Boyd Carbon 10/7/1993 8/29/1994 Resolved



1875 AGLAND COOP EAST 27544 43-10279 300 US Hwy 2 Wolf Point Roosevelt 10/7/1993 4/9/2001 Resolved

1877 S S RISLEY 24303 27-10253 237 Enders Dr Libby Lincoln 10/6/1993 12/9/1993 Resolved

1880 HILL COUNTY ROAD DEPT 22264 21-04352 192 12th Ave Havre Hill 10/5/1993 1/20/1994 Resolved

1878 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPLY INC 
DILLON

17685 01-10034 700 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 10/5/1993 5/16/1995 Resolved

1893 WESTERN PUMP 27599 44-01892 US Hwy 212 Ashland Rosebud 10/5/1993 12/2/1993 Resolved

1858 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 10/4/1993 10/4/1993 Resolved

1904 P and R DISTRIBUTING #1904 31045 1508838 1 Park Ave Whitefish Flathead 10/4/1993 Confirmed

1859 MEL SMITH 22552 22-05061 PO Box 293 Whitehall Jefferson 10/4/1993 1/10/1994 Resolved

1957 MARK B and MARY LINDA RUDOLPH 27399 43-00927 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41944)

Froid Roosevelt 10/4/1993 11/9/1993 Resolved

1860 RAYMOND L and HEIDI R MILLER 24210 27-06992 404 Louisiana Ave Libby Lincoln 10/4/1993 11/8/1993 Resolved

2162 NOONS 575 18329 07-00087 401 13th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/4/1993 9/21/2007 Resolved

1857 POWDER RIVER MEDICAL CENTER 26534 38-00550 507 N Lincoln Ave Broadus Powder River 10/4/1993 1/12/1994 Resolved

1882 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 10/1/1993 Confirmed

1922 HAROLD H GOSSETT 25020 31-01082 203 5th St W Superior Mineral 9/30/1993 11/1/1993 Resolved

1863 MDOT TOWNSEND 17985 04-02602 7827 US Hwy 287 Townsend Broadwater 9/29/1993 3/19/1998 Resolved

1873 JOYCE and J PERRY WOLFE 19651 10-11680 503 Mill St Scobey Daniels 9/29/1993 7/15/1994 Resolved

1874 MANSEAU AUTO CLINIC 21813 16-13117 715 E Mendenhall St Bozeman Gallatin 9/28/1993 12/14/1995 Resolved

1984 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 17 22479 22-00980 203 W Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 9/28/1993 Confirmed

1881 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS GREAT 
FALLS

18386 07-01289 305 6th St NW Great Falls Cascade 9/28/1993 11/23/2020 Resolved

1864 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES HELENA 23584 25-04538 3029 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 9/28/1993 5/16/1995 Resolved

1869 GORDON OVERBY 28260 46-10120 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 9/28/1993 10/29/1993 Resolved

2109 FULLERS GARAGE 21400 16-06606 25 Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 9/27/1993 2/23/1994 Resolved

1862 LINDBERG GRAIN INC 28998 51-01041 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43543)

Ledger Pondera 9/27/1993 1/3/1996 Resolved

1867 RYGG FORD SALES 20773 15-08879 820 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 9/27/1993 1/28/2002 Resolved

2062 MT AVIATION RESEARCH BLDG CO 
BLDG 649A

29550 53-12774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44095)

Saint Marie Valley 9/27/1993 1/3/1994 Resolved

2039 MT AVIATION RESEARCH BLDG CO 
BLDG 649A

29550 53-12774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44095)

Saint Marie Valley 9/27/1993 1/3/1994 Resolved

1865 BUNDTROCKS MIRACLE MILE SERVICE 18632 07-06613 6221 2nd Avenue North Great Falls Cascade 9/25/1993 Confirmed

1941 MATADOR CATTLE CO 17539 01-04480 9500 Blacktail Rd Dillon Beaverhead 9/24/1993 11/2/1993 Resolved

1849 GLEN MERC 17629 01-07027 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32174)

Glen Beaverhead 9/22/1993 6/12/1995 Resolved

1924 MT DEPT HWY DENTON SITE 20147 14-04072 Bear Springs Road Denton Fergus 9/22/1993 11/1/1993 Resolved

1879 BLACKFOOT SERVICE 23777 25-08464 MT Hwy 200 & Stemple 
Pass Rd

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 9/21/1993 Confirmed

1852 I E SMITH 22519 22-02998 PO Box 524 Whitehall Jefferson 9/20/1993 10/21/1993 Resolved

1854 GREENLEAF LAND and LIVESTOCK CO 
WOLD RD

30190 56-07664 2946 Wolf Rd Billings Yellowstone 9/20/1993 1/18/1995 Resolved

1853 ASA WOOD SCHOOL 24184 27-05434 700 Idaho Ave Libby Lincoln 9/20/1993 10/20/1993 Resolved

2136 MALMSTROM AFB P 2 26456 37-09142 Road 366 Conrad Pondera 9/17/1993 3/7/1994 Resolved

2135 MALMSTROM AFB S 40 26479 37-09183 I-15 Conrad Pondera 9/17/1993 3/7/1994 Resolved

1844 COUNTY COURTHOUSE and JAIL 19222 08-05930 1215 Washington St Fort Benton Chouteau 9/17/1993 5/6/2014 Resolved

1848 CATHERINE DARCHUK 19631 10-08637 304 Timmons St Scobey Daniels 9/16/1993 1/5/1998 Resolved

1847 BOX ELDER RANCH 20275 14-08123 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34820)

Roy Fergus 9/16/1993 3/2/1994 Resolved

1846 DR R SCOTT GILLESPIE 29259 53-03838 7353 MT Hwy 42 Glasgow Valley 9/15/1993 12/3/1993 Resolved

1866 LIVINGSTON BULK PLANT UST 26060 34-07601 12th St & Lewis St Livingston Park 9/15/1993 10/21/1993 Resolved

1958 IBEX RANCH CO 26069 34-08037 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40614)

Wilsall Park 9/15/1993 11/9/1993 Resolved

1845 HELENA LANDFILL UST 23357 25-00059 1977 N Benton Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/15/1993 12/9/1993 Resolved

1841 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
BANNACK RADIO

17502 01-02419 Hwy 26 Dillon Beaverhead 9/14/1993 12/3/1993 Resolved

1987 YELLOWSTONE TRUCK STOP GREAT 
FALLS

18583 07-05751 3015 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 9/14/1993 7/29/1998 Resolved



1851 LAKERIDGE LODGING AND BAIT SHOP 29312 53-08383 5990 MT Hwy 24 S Glasgow Valley 9/14/1993 7/2/1997 Resolved

1842 MDOT 32 2101 HAVRE SITE 22254 21-04032 US Hwy 2 Havre Hill 9/14/1993 1/11/1994 Resolved

1840 ROBERT FOX 24446 27-11809 454 Conifer Rd Libby Lincoln 9/14/1993 11/3/1993 Resolved

1885 JESS KILGORE 21821 16-13271 14979 Buffalo Jump Rd Three Forks Gallatin 9/13/1993 1/13/1998 Resolved

1839 PAR MONTANA BOZEMAN PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

21508 16-08730 220 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 9/11/1993 9/19/1996 Resolved

1926 S A HOREL 19334 08-10768 PO Box 53 Rudyard Hill 9/9/1993 11/1/1993 Resolved

1837 HALL OFFICE BLDG RESTAURANT 24747 28-10441 105 W Main St Ennis Madison 9/8/1993 2/22/1994 Resolved

1843 PEGASUS GOLD CORP BEAL MTN 
MINE

31133 1211723 1500 Fairmont Rd Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/8/1993 4/8/1998 Resolved

1836 SYMES MOTEL 27719 45-01038 209 Wall St Hot Springs Sanders 9/4/1993 7/20/1994 Resolved

1634 J C FRAZER 25636 32-11402 5650 Hayes Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 9/3/1993 6/17/1998 Resolved

1834 U HAUL REAL ESTATE CO 18418 07-01953 405 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 9/3/1993 10/24/2014 Resolved

1833 RANCH HAND INC 24484 27-12713 1000 US Hwy 93 N Eureka Lincoln 9/3/1993 11/17/2000 Resolved

1856 ALVIN SCHAGUNN 27471 43-04782 3789 MT Hwy 251 Poplar Roosevelt 9/3/1993 2/3/1997 Resolved

1828 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 9/2/1993 9/28/2018 Resolved

3085 BEN TAYLOR INC FUEL DEPOT 29090 51-06111 130 1/2 Front St Shelby Toole 9/1/1993 Confirmed

1827 BENJAMIN F and MILDRED M BAKER 24191 27-05624 1306 Water Ave Libby Lincoln 9/1/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1815 REANETTE COOK ESTATE 25729 32-13225 2901 Thames St Missoula Missoula 8/31/1993 10/7/1993 Resolved

1812 NORMS SERVICE FORMER 30276 56-08596 1724 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 8/31/1993 Confirmed

1832 NORDWICK ESTATE 27515 43-08020 Mile Marker 23 on MT 
Hwy 251

Poplar Roosevelt 8/31/1993 11/15/2016 Resolved

1813 EXEC AIR MONTANA INC 1 23382 25-00642 2430 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/30/1993 1/5/1998 Resolved

1823 ZOE MACKENZIE RESIDENCE 24445 27-11797 1511 Kootenai River Rd Libby Lincoln 8/27/1993 9/20/1993 Resolved

1808 PRINCE INC BILLINGS 29763 56-01285 1516 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/27/1993 Confirmed

1806 DANIELS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 19605 10-06233 105 5th Ave E Scobey Daniels 8/26/1993 6/18/1996 Resolved

1855 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP BLACK EAGLE 18509 07-04232 2200 Old Havre Hwy Black Eagle Cascade 8/26/1993 Confirmed

1831 JOLLY OS GAS N GO 23600 25-04966 1200 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 8/26/1993 6/24/2009 Resolved

1830 MALTA CONVENIENCE STORE 26213 36-02371 3 N 1st St E Malta Phillips 8/25/1993 Confirmed

1826 JAMES A PIERCE 30041 56-05677 PO Box 118 Pompeys Pillar 8/25/1993 3/6/1995 Resolved

1821 HIGH MOUNTAIN RANCHES INC 17679 01-09385 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32224)

Lima Beaverhead 8/24/1993 9/15/2017 Resolved

1822 PLW ENTERPRISES 27938 46-00794 510 Hoover St Plentywood Sheridan 8/24/1993 10/6/1995 Resolved

1829 MARY R MCCORMICK 26108 34-10790 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40653)

Wilsall Park 8/24/1993 5/20/1994 Resolved

1811 WAGONS WEST 23368 25-00342 76 Main St Augusta Lewis and Clark 8/23/1993 10/12/2007 Resolved

1820 POWDER RIVER MEDICAL CENTER 26534 38-00550 507 N Lincoln Ave Broadus Powder River 8/23/1993 7/19/2013 Resolved

1785 WAYNE LOWTHIAN 19550 10-02677 111 Timmons St Scobey Daniels 8/20/1993 5/13/1996 Resolved

1838 MTDT FIDDLEBACK SECTION 
HEADDQUARTERS

19493 09-09684 US Hwy 12 Plevna Fallon 8/20/1993 9/13/1993 Resolved

1782 TOWN PUMP INC HARDIN 17811 02-08703 1010 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 8/19/1993 2/1/1995 Resolved

1792 RICHARD JERGESEN 20210 14-06360 Truck Byp Lewistown Fergus 8/19/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1781 DOWNTOWN EXXON COLUMBUS 28561 48-04005 642 Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 8/18/1993 5/14/2019 Resolved

1793 NORMAN R JUEL 19650 10-11623 9 Main St Scobey Daniels 8/18/1993 8/12/1996 Resolved

1783 C WILLIAM CARLSON 22511 22-02668 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37056)

Basin Jefferson 8/18/1993 7/19/1994 Resolved

1795 ROBERT ANDERSEN 23662 25-05986 4795 Valley Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 8/17/1993 12/15/2022 Resolved

1794 ALVIN LEVANG 19525 10-00820 211 Daniels St Scobey Daniels 8/17/1993 5/13/1996 Resolved

1905 LAKE COUNTY LANDFILL #1905 31043 2404690 Kerr Dam Rd Polson Lake 8/17/1993 12/22/1994 Resolved

1788 RAYMOND C HALL 22289 21-05544 Old Bull Hook Rd Havre Hill 8/16/1993 5/23/1994 Resolved

1796 MDOT 22 1609 THREE FORKS 21276 16-04060 I-90 Three Forks Three Forks Gallatin 8/15/1993 9/22/2008 Resolved

1789 GENE MCFARLAND 25162 32-00169 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39707)

Clinton Missoula 8/14/1993 7/27/1994 Resolved

1825 KALISPELL RAILYARD 21037 15-13185 Near Main & Market 
Place

Kalispell Flathead 8/13/1993 2/8/1994 Resolved



1868 C and C AUCTION BARN 22798 23-09839 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37343)

Hobson Judith Basin 8/12/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1787 CENEX TRUCK TERMINAL 19696 11-00840 2415 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 8/12/1993 8/16/1999 Resolved

1791 MDOT BILLINGS 30307 56-09501 424 Morey St Billings Yellowstone 8/12/1993 9/7/1994 Resolved

1777 EXEC AIR MONTANA INC 1 23382 25-00642 2430 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/12/1993 1/5/1998 Resolved

1814 CIRCLE K STORE 2746275 30212 56-08063 105 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/12/1993 Confirmed

1790 PARK FARMERS COOP 26034 34-06686 114 S Elliot Wilsall Park 8/11/1993 Confirmed

1778 MICHAEL V OHARA 803292 19152 08-03292 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33697)

Fort Benton Chouteau 8/11/1993 3/1/1994 Resolved

1779 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES KALISPELL 20640 15-04535 1151 N Meridian Rd Kalispell Flathead 8/11/1993 2/6/1995 Resolved

1818 PRO COOP OPHEIM 29300 53-07814 45 S Main Opheim Valley 8/10/1993 11/4/1993 Resolved

1819 QUINN FARM and RANCH 19229 08-06223 333 Kamut Ln Big Sandy Chouteau 8/6/1993 4/5/1996 Resolved

1965 MALMSTROM AFB D 1 20310 14-09008 Bear Springs Rd Denton Fergus 8/5/1993 6/19/2025 Resolved

1773 SCRATCH GRAVEL SAN LANDFILL 23831 25-09755 Franklin Mine Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/4/1993 1/3/1996 Resolved

2005 SERVICE CENTER 21468 16-07973 200 S Wallace Ave Bozeman Gallatin 8/4/1993 11/30/1993 Resolved

2502 SCHOOL DIST 24 29898 56-04326 1477 Ash St Worden Yellowstone 8/4/1993 3/23/2017 Resolved

1824 JIM OPIE 23933 25-13202 618 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 8/3/1993 3/13/1995 Resolved

1776 QWEST FORT BENTON CDO 19379 08-13198 1306 Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 8/3/1993 9/12/1996 Resolved

1774 FOUNTAIN TERRACE 
CONDOMINIUMS

20438 14-12862 1000 Fountain Terrace 
Dr

Lewistown Fergus 8/3/1993 10/28/1993 Resolved

1775 VERNON D BORDEN 19660 10-11750 412 Mill St Scobey Daniels 8/3/1993 6/18/1996 Resolved

1772 GWENDOLYN MASSA 18113 04-13201 219 S Pine St Townsend Broadwater 8/2/1993 2/26/1998 Resolved

1763 VICTOR H LORENZ 27367 42-11073 12218 County Rd 348 Sidney Richland 7/29/1993 Confirmed

1764 AL STONE 25726 32-13188 101 McLeod Ave Missoula Missoula 7/29/1993 12/9/1993 Resolved

2149 RANSDELL UNION 76 BULK PLANT 
#2149

31080 508890 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 48091)

Red Lodge Carbon 7/29/1993 12/28/1993 Resolved

1762 MT AVIATION RESEARCH BLDG CO 
BLDG 649A

29550 53-12774 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44095)

Saint Marie Valley 7/28/1993 Confirmed

1765 LOIS WIEDERHOLD 23370 25-00345 7th Ave Lincoln Lewis and Clark 7/28/1993 8/3/1993 Resolved

1767 FRANK HOFMANN 30163 56-06998 2424 N 15th Rd Worden Yellowstone 7/27/1993 8/11/1993 Resolved

1757 HANKS HUSKY SERVICE 17771 02-04643 127 1/2 E Railway St Hardin Big Horn 7/26/1993 7/17/1998 Resolved

1766 CHARLES FAY CHANDLER SR 28285 46-10780 310 N Jefferson St Plentywood Sheridan 7/25/1993 9/10/1996 Resolved

1768 FARMERS UNION CENTRAL 
EXCHANGE BOZEMAN

21796 16-12845 318 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 7/23/1993 8/12/1993 Resolved

1771 GERTRUDE LAMBOTT 22278 21-04939 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36823)

Rudyard Hill 7/22/1993 11/3/1993 Resolved

1770 MADSEN LAND and CATTLE CO 18225 05-09387 Anderson Rd Edgar Carbon 7/21/1993 1/29/1998 Resolved

1756 L M CLAYTON AIRPORT 27396 43-00843 MT Hwy 13 Wolf Point Roosevelt 7/21/1993 11/9/1994 Resolved

1921 FRANK BAUER 25320 32-03956 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39865)

Bonner Missoula 7/21/1993 10/6/1993 Resolved

1755 CITY OF WOLF POINT CITY SHOP 27564 43-13205 215 Cascade St Wolf Point Roosevelt 7/21/1993 10/14/1993 Resolved

1759 COUNTY SHOP STANFORD 22679 23-01820 Main St Stanford Judith Basin 7/20/1993 4/29/1996 Resolved

1750 BEARTOOTH ELECTRIC COOP INC RED 
LODGE

18222 05-08860 PO Box 1119 Red Lodge Carbon 7/20/1993 8/7/1995 Resolved

1758 JUDITH BASIN COUNTY SHOP 22766 23-08390 101 Central Avenue Hobson Judith Basin 7/20/1993 10/4/2004 Resolved

2347 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 
WOLF CREEK

23675 25-06124 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38031)

Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 7/16/1993 9/14/1994 Resolved

1752 LIBBY DAM 24141 27-03642 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38686)

Libby Lincoln 7/15/1993 10/20/1993 Resolved

1740 JOHN LEE #1740 31134 2407153 189 Pierce Ln Saint Ignatius Lake 7/15/1993 11/29/2000 Resolved

1738 FOUR BUTTES FARMERS ELEV CO 19596 10-05789 PO Box 6 Scobey Daniels 7/14/1993 10/19/1993 Resolved

1741 BOZEMAN CENTER 21294 16-04540 2225 N 19th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 7/14/1993 12/27/1994 Resolved

1739 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES MISSOULA 25343 32-04536 221 Expressway Ln Missoula Missoula 7/13/1993 5/3/1995 Resolved

1730 CINDY K ODELL 20148 14-04090 904 W Water St Lewistown Fergus 7/13/1993 8/6/1998 Resolved

1731 MILO HALVORSON 20106 14-02313 112 13th Ave S Lewistown Fergus 7/13/1993 8/5/1993 Resolved

1742 BASIN VALLEY SERVICE 22641 22-12652 206 W Basin St Basin Jefferson 7/12/1993 2/5/1998 Resolved

2138 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1091 18724 07-08959 5th St Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 7/9/1993 10/5/2017 Resolved



1728 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP GREAT FALLS 18320 07-00004 1000 Smelter Ave NE Black Eagle Cascade 7/8/1993 Confirmed

1736 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
MULLAN RADIO

25037 31-02534 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39582)

Saltese Mineral 7/8/1993 10/13/1993 Resolved

2501 SCHOOL DIST 24 29898 56-04326 1477 Ash St Worden Yellowstone 7/8/1993 9/29/2022 Resolved

1725 CRAIG ROWAN 24509 27-13191 111 E Spruce St Libby Lincoln 7/7/1993 4/17/1995 Resolved

1726 FRANK JENSEN 29362 53-10830 PO Box 62 Hinsdale Valley 7/6/1993 12/10/1993 Resolved

1817 MIKE MEULI and SONS INC 26446 37-08430 RR 1 Box 21 Conrad Pondera 7/6/1993 1/2/1996 Resolved

1754 SCHOOL DIST 24 29898 56-04326 1477 Ash St Worden Yellowstone 7/6/1993 9/29/2022 Resolved

1727 SOUTHS COUNTRY STORE 23731 25-07353 3105 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 7/6/1993 7/26/1993 Resolved

1737 QUICK STOP 24368 27-10863 36175 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 7/4/1993 2/10/1994 Resolved

1715 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE LEWISTOWN 20464 14-13160 US Hwy 87 W Lewistown Fergus 7/2/1993 2/14/1994 Resolved

1723 FLOY E PETERSON 23526 25-03446 9031 Douglas Cir Helena Lewis and Clark 7/2/1993 8/2/1993 Resolved

1714 WEST ENTRANCE BLDG 1123 21632 16-10925 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36177)

West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 6/30/1993 9/1/2017 Resolved

1751 CASEYS CORNER 3 21484 16-08190 1420 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 6/30/1993 1/20/2016 Resolved

1729 W R GRACE and CO BULK PLANT 24511 27-13196 100 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 6/30/1993 3/10/2014 Resolved

1716 WOLF POINT CENTER 27495 43-06460 US Hwy 2 Wolf Point Roosevelt 6/30/1993 11/23/1994 Resolved

1718 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
BEARMOUTH RADIO

22101 20-02532 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36646)

Drummond Granite 6/28/1993 11/12/1993 Resolved

1719 GLENDIVE CENTER 19750 11-04541 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34295)

Glendive Dawson 6/28/1993 5/17/1994 Resolved

1784 EARL LEE 18651 07-07097 HC Box 55 Sand Coulee Cascade 6/25/1993 9/21/1993 Resolved

2055 LAZY J C RANCH 28583 48-05343 RR 1 Box 2575 Absarokee Stillwater 6/24/1993 12/14/1993 Resolved

1698 JOSEPH J MANSFIELD 17529 01-03667 4000 Bloody Dick Rd Dillon Beaverhead 6/23/1993 7/20/1994 Resolved

1703 DONALD E MILLER 26007 34-05662 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40552)

Clyde Park Park 6/23/1993 8/17/1993 Resolved

3371 LAUREL DIAL EXCHANGE BUILDING 30286 56-08776 14 Montana Ave Laurel Yellowstone 6/23/1993 3/6/2020 Resolved

1710 LONE PINE RANCH 18126 05-00579 Clear Creek Rd Roberts Carbon 6/22/1993 7/26/1993 Resolved

1702 HAVRE READY MIX UST 22198 21-01505 1633 US Hwy 2 E Havre Hill 6/22/1993 8/4/1993 Resolved

1705 LYLE AKLESTAD INC 29117 51-08492 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43662)

Sweet Grass Toole 6/22/1993 1/13/1997 Resolved

3705 MPC WELL COLSTRIP LUST TRUST 17081 9995216 Corner of Water Ave & 
Park St

Colstrip Rosebud 6/21/1993 Confirmed

1699 PHILLIPS COUNTY ROAD SHOP #1699 31130 3604423 537 S 2nd St E Malta Phillips 6/20/1993 10/3/1996 Resolved

1940 LARRY EICHHORN 20461 14-13138 121 Park Ave Lewistown Fergus 6/18/1993 11/1/1993 Resolved

1684 CORCORAN PARTNERSHIP 30428 56-13124 532 Klenck Ln Billings Yellowstone 6/18/1993 8/17/2016 Resolved

1707 BALTRUSCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
W SITE

22458 21-12321 US Hwy 2 W Havre Hill 6/18/1993 11/19/2007 Resolved

1708 BALTRUSCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
N SITE

22459 21-12322 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37004)

Havre Hill 6/18/1993 8/5/1993 Resolved

1717 WHITING MOTORS INC 25905 34-00029 217 W Park St Livingston Park 6/18/1993 8/15/1994 Resolved

1769 BN EUREKA PRINT 127 24259 27-09563 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38804)

Eureka Lincoln 6/17/1993 9/2/1993 Resolved

1706 MDOT SIDNEY SITE 27143 42-02610 MT Hwy 16 Sidney Richland 6/16/1993 7/30/1993 Resolved

1701 DONS EXPRESS CENTER 29995 56-05072 2344 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/16/1993 1/3/1994 Resolved

1712 LARRY EICHHORN 20461 14-13138 121 Park Ave Lewistown Fergus 6/16/1993 7/14/1993 Resolved

1704 MILLERS MARKET 27851 45-10645 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42396)

Trout Creek Sanders 6/14/1993 9/21/1993 Resolved

2346 J ROY MACRAE 18814 07-10426 18 Smith River Rd White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 6/14/1993 9/14/1994 Resolved

1722 BOYD STORE 18190 05-05710 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32735)

Boyd Carbon 6/11/1993 1/7/1994 Resolved

1695 DENNIS L COOK 30421 56-13074 5908 Shepherd Rd E Shepherd Yellowstone 6/9/1993 12/6/1993 Resolved

1683 EVERGREEN GAS and DELI 20512 15-00108 2100 US Hwy 2 E Kalispell Flathead 6/8/1993 9/28/1993 Resolved

2203 COLUMBIA FALLS INDUSTRIAL PARK 
UST

20663 15-05440 455 4th Ave E N Columbia Falls Flathead 6/8/1993 8/5/1994 Resolved

1693 THOMAS W HAMILTON 22560 22-05461 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37105)

Clancy Jefferson 6/8/1993 10/20/1993 Resolved



1724 GARY and PENNY KOEHLER 23881 25-11759 7383 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 6/8/1993 3/31/1995 Resolved

1681 SUN RIVER FARMERS COOP 19015 07-12833 211 Adams Rd Sun River Cascade 6/8/1993 3/8/1995 Resolved

1682 NORTHERN BORDER PIPELINE CO 29243 53-03072 US Hwy 2 & MT Hwy 24 Glasgow Valley 6/8/1993 9/16/1993 Resolved

1685 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF 
MONTANA KALISPELL

21016 15-12946 2 Main St Kalispell Flathead 6/4/1993 2/17/1994 Resolved

1676 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS BIG 
TIMBER

28650 49-02403 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43195)

Big Timber Sweet Grass 6/4/1993 7/28/1993 Resolved

1694 TYRONE and BETTY LOENDORF 30171 56-07149 7328 Hwy 312 Shepherd Yellowstone 6/4/1993 10/4/1993 Resolved

1680 SUPERIOR SOD FARM #1680 31059 1503346 2080 Whitefish Stage Kalispell Flathead 6/4/1993 5/23/1995 Resolved

1711 USF REDDAWAY INC 29768 56-01340 833 Mullowney Ln Billings Yellowstone 6/3/1993 4/7/1994 Resolved

1686 KM FARMS INC 18207 05-07264 RR 1 Box 1242 Bridger Carbon 6/3/1993 6/30/2016 Resolved

1677 WESTGATE ENTERPRISES INC 21621 16-10786 218 Boundary St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 6/3/1993 2/1/1994 Resolved

1678 LINDSEY LUMBER and HARDWARE CO 30279 56-08667 548 Main St Billings Yellowstone 6/2/1993 7/13/1993 Resolved

1675 JOHN S JOHNSON 20450 14-12975 1463 Red Hill Rd Lewistown Fergus 6/2/1993 6/29/1993 Resolved

1673 MELROSE BAR 28431 47-07486 120 Main St Melrose Silver Bow 6/1/1993 6/29/2017 Resolved

1674 VAN DYKE OILFIELD SERVICE 25863 33-06697 US Hwy 87 S Roundup Musselshell 6/1/1993 7/5/1994 Resolved

1713 DON and DONNA GLENN 23525 25-03445 8790 Douglas Cir Helena Lewis and Clark 6/1/1993 6/2/1993 Resolved

1687 SIOUX PASS STORE 27379 42-13062 MT Hwy 16 Fairview Richland 5/28/1993 7/15/1993 Resolved

1692 ARCHIE COCHRANE MOTORS 29692 56-00123 2133 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 5/28/1993 1/31/2013 Resolved

1780 LIBBY SUBSTATION 24227 27-07748 HC 2 Libby Lincoln 5/27/1993 9/30/1993 Resolved

1721 FARMERS UNION OIL CO RUDYARD 22239 21-03509 1 Main St Rudyard Hill 5/26/1993 3/3/1998 Resolved

1688 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
COLUMBUS

28535 48-02404 Address Unavaillable Columbus Stillwater 5/26/1993 8/9/1994 Resolved

1689 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 277 19474 09-08070 919 Main St Miles City Custer 5/25/1993 12/10/2009 Resolved

1670 JEFFREY B NELSON 24437 27-11747 353 Dome Mountain Ave Libby Lincoln 5/24/1993 6/21/1993 Resolved

1672 ARBYS RESTAURANT #1672 31099 3202965 2900 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 5/24/1993 7/27/1993 Resolved

1671 JOHN and PATRICIA LOBAN 24420 27-11446 1213 Montana Ave Libby Lincoln 5/22/1993 8/6/1993 Resolved

1679 HAZEL I HALSEY RENTAL 24447 27-11821 516 W 6th St Libby Lincoln 5/20/1993 8/4/1993 Resolved

1691 MAC MONT WAREHOUSE 23317 24-13137 801 5th St E Polson Lake 5/20/1993 7/27/2010 Resolved

4682 DEERING HEALTH CLINIC LUST TRUST 17276 9995069 123 S 27th St Billings Yellowstone 5/20/1993 6/8/2016 Resolved

1668 POMPEYS PILLAR RADIO SITE 29821 56-02410 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44366)

Pompeys Pillar Yellowstone 5/19/1993 8/12/1993 Resolved

1666 WILLIAM DAUM RANCH 30156 56-06973 18007 Pryor Rd Pryor Big Horn 5/19/1993 5/7/2019 Resolved

1669 MILES CITY LAUNDRY 19470 09-07773 800 Bridge St Miles City Custer 5/19/1993 Confirmed

1816 ROSCOE PILOR 17522 01-03362 1425 Carrigan Ln Dillon Beaverhead 5/18/1993 8/20/1993 Resolved

1667 LIMA GAS N SNACKS 17560 01-05357 7 Harrison St Lima Beaverhead 5/18/1993 11/5/1993 Resolved

1657 MDOT FORSYTH SECTION 27680 44-09685 Old US Hwy 10 Forsyth Rosebud 5/18/1993 12/2/1993 Resolved

1655 IRA W SLINGSBY JR 21129 16-00989 1325 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 5/17/1993 7/7/1993 Resolved

1665 HENRY DE CLERCQ 30427 56-13119 1484 Ash St Worden Yellowstone 5/17/1993 5/17/1993 Resolved

1656 BIG HORN RADIO SITE 29173 52-02411 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43718)

Bighorn Treasure 5/17/1993 7/19/1994 Resolved

1664 MOORE OIL INC KARDGUARD 24291 27-10130 206 E 1st St Libby Lincoln 5/17/1993 Confirmed

1658 ZENTZ LUMBER 30237 56-08296 2732 US Hwy 312 Billings Yellowstone 5/14/1993 12/6/1993 Resolved

1659 FARMERS UNION TRADING CO 28554 48-03409 101 S Pratten St Columbus Stillwater 5/13/1993 Confirmed

1660 THOMAS J WOOD 24169 27-05168 318 mineral ave Libby Lincoln 5/13/1993 8/9/1993 Resolved

1649 6 DS INC 21896 17-11117 337-399 Foster St Jordan Garfield 5/12/1993 Confirmed

1646 MILES CITY PACKING CO 19459 09-07080 55 Wyttenhove Ln Miles City Custer 5/11/1993 5/18/2017 Resolved

1648 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS RURAL 
LOCATION

19411 09-02414 I-94 Hathaway Rosebud 5/10/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1647 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA 
MONAD RD

29872 56-03530 1509 Monad Rd Billings Yellowstone 5/10/1993 Confirmed

1645 2ND and MUNROE ST 24018 26-04676 MT Hwy 224 Chester Liberty 5/10/1993 8/3/1993 Resolved

1651 FISHTAIL GENERAL STORE 28556 48-03599 35 W Main St Fishtail Stillwater 5/10/1993 Confirmed

1644 ARLEY HELVIK 29652 55-02183 111 1st Ave S Wibaux Wibaux 5/10/1993 1/14/1997 Resolved

1662 HIGHWAY GROCERY 18504 07-04147 12 1st St N Cascade Cascade 5/7/1993 Confirmed

1641 GERALD W MARSTAELLER 28657 49-03606 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43202)

Melville Sweet Grass 5/4/1993 9/2/1993 Resolved

1632 GROVER EXXON 18053 04-07957 417 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 5/4/1993 8/22/2023 Resolved

1630 GLASGOW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 29250 53-03271 89 Airport Rd Glasgow Valley 5/4/1993 7/29/1994 Resolved



1643 RISING SUN MOTOR INN 22019 18-09488 Going To The Sun Rd Saint Mary Glacier 5/4/1993 6/22/2009 Resolved

1597 INEZ R HERRIG 24497 27-12941 516 Louisiana Ave Libby Lincoln 5/3/1993 5/7/1993 Resolved

1625 SNOWCREST RANCH 24651 28-05366 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39196)

Alder Madison 5/3/1993 12/8/1993 Resolved

1642 THREE MILE MERCANTILE 26831 41-00170 899 Three Mile Creek 
Rd

Stevensville Ravalli 5/3/1993 7/23/1993 Resolved

1636 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 5/3/1993 3/24/2017 Resolved

1626 PETER and SHIRLEY THATCHER 21549 16-10005 807 Cobb Hill Rd Bozeman Gallatin 5/3/1993 6/8/1993 Resolved

1629 CASEYS CORNER 3 21484 16-08190 1420 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 5/3/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1639 MEIDINGER FARMS INC 19432 09-04459 HC 46 Box 22 Kinsey Custer 4/30/1993 11/16/1994 Resolved

1635 RYEGATE CONOCO 22061 19-05338 109 Railway Ave Ryegate Golden Valley 4/29/1993 Confirmed

1609 THOMPSON DISTRIBUTING 26913 41-06301 320 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 4/28/1993 10/22/1993 Resolved

2140 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 685 AAFES 
STATION

18769 07-09277 38 75th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 4/27/1993 Confirmed

1640 BIG VIEW RANCH 19306 08-09293 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33851)

Fort Benton Chouteau 4/27/1993 8/30/1993 Resolved

1623 WAYLETTS GROCERY 24490 27-12801 22983 US Hwy 2 S Libby Lincoln 4/26/1993 9/17/2003 Resolved

1624 TOMS SUPER SERVICE 26416 37-06114 301 S Main St Conrad Pondera 4/26/1993 12/1/1993 Resolved

1638 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 5600861 29733 56-00861 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 4/26/1993 10/1/1993 Resolved

1622 MARK and KAREN YOUNG 23903 25-12784 251 Franklin Mine Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 4/22/1993 5/13/1993 Resolved

1696 LONG MACHINERY CO 25482 32-09259 3760 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 4/22/1993 2/24/1994 Resolved

1697 EXEC AIR MONTANA INC 1 23382 25-00642 2430 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 4/21/1993 1/5/1998 Resolved

1608 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 4/21/1993 Confirmed

1607 MINUTEMAN AVIATION INC 25240 32-02040 5225 Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 4/21/1993 Confirmed

1605 TENDERFOOT MOTEL 25006 30-13108 301 W Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 4/21/1993 6/2/1993 Resolved

1654 MANSEAU AUTO CLINIC 21813 16-13117 715 E Mendenhall St Bozeman Gallatin 4/21/1993 12/14/1995 Resolved

1650 AMERICAN LEGION POST 97 24158 27-04713 319 California Ave Libby Lincoln 4/20/1993 6/10/1993 Resolved

1618 MDOT 51 4801 COLUMBUS SITE 28613 48-09493 944 E Pike Ave Columbus Stillwater 4/20/1993 4/28/2006 Resolved

1617 INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP BILLINGS 30070 56-05997 5150 Midland Rd Billings Yellowstone 4/20/1993 5/21/1993 Resolved

1606 RICHARD SHRADER 27562 43-13041 1200 6th Ave N Wolf Point Roosevelt 4/19/1993 10/15/1993 Resolved

1709 D and H OIL FIELD SERVICE INC 19850 11-12788 Circle Hwy Glendive Dawson 4/17/1993 5/4/2004 Resolved

1612 EUREKA MIDDLE SCHOOL 24154 27-04550 335 6th St E Eureka Lincoln 4/17/1993 5/25/1993 Resolved

1598 MJZ INC 19705 11-01883 706 N Sargent Ave Glendive Dawson 4/16/1993 6/9/1993 Resolved

1604 AT and T RADIO TOWER TOSTON 17981 04-02422 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32526)

Toston Broadwater 4/16/1993 7/28/1993 Resolved

1720 MILES CITY RAILYARD 19444 09-05171 N Montana Ave Miles City Custer 4/15/1993 Confirmed

1603 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
WINSTON RADIO

17982 04-02423 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32527)

Winston Broadwater 4/14/1993 7/28/1993 Resolved

1615 MARJORIE G VAUGHN 24498 27-12977 89 Post St Libby Lincoln 4/13/1993 6/3/1993 Resolved

1637 SUN RIVER CATTLE CO INC 18665 07-07408 337 US Hwy 89 Vaughn Cascade 4/13/1993 4/27/1993 Resolved

1611 HI WAY BAR AND SERVICE 22210 21-02321 US Hwy 2 Hingham Hill 4/12/1993 10/3/1996 Resolved

1610 BAIRS SELF SERVICE GRAND AVE 30059 56-05756 1403 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 4/12/1993 1/18/1995 Resolved

1599 P C EXPLORATION INC 21648 16-11056 28689 Norris Rd Bozeman Gallatin 4/9/1993 6/26/2015 Resolved

1621 CONOCO BULK PLANT #1621 31086 1813109 RR Ave Cut Bank Glacier 4/9/1993 6/14/1993 Resolved

1614 CENEX TROY MINI MART 24134 27-03253 217 E Missoula Ave Troy Lincoln 4/8/1993 1/15/2004 Resolved

1652 DECKER LOGGING INC 24217 27-07257 E 3rd St Libby Lincoln 4/6/1993 5/16/1993 Resolved

1620 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 2 23793 25-08707 1140 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/6/1993 4/21/1997 Resolved

1690 DELTA FORD INC 26300 36-09844 102 S 1st Ave W Malta Phillips 4/1/1993 8/30/2018 Resolved

1616 ELMER JOSEPH #1616 31037 2707376 94 Ave C Libby Lincoln 4/1/1993 4/11/1995 Resolved

1596 4G PLUMBING and HEATING INC 25430 32-07248 1515 Wyoming St Missoula Missoula 3/31/1993 3/31/1993 Resolved

1786 ROBERT LEIPHEIMER 28503 47-13226 2700 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 3/30/1993 Confirmed

1619 STILLWATER MINING CO 31075 4808896 S of Nye Nye Stillwater 3/30/1993 4/2/1996 Resolved

1593 FORMER ZOOK BROS CONST CO 18589 07-05795 25th Ave NE & 10th St 
NE

Great Falls Cascade 3/25/1993 10/17/1996 Resolved

1595 UNIVERSITY GOLF COURSE 25185 32-00506 515 South Ave E Missoula Missoula 3/22/1993 3/24/1994 Resolved

1592 GREAT FALLS COCA COLA BOTTLING 18341 07-00290 933 38th St N Great Falls Cascade 3/22/1993 5/5/1993 Resolved

1588 EDS SINCLAIR SERVICE GLASGOW 29264 53-04210 515 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 3/18/1993 Confirmed

1661 COCA COLA BOTTLING CO WEST INC 
BILLINGS

29682 56-00045 4151 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 3/18/1993 5/10/1993 Resolved



1746 D and J REPAIR 24691 28-07111 Main St Harrison Madison 3/17/1993 7/16/1993 Resolved

1589 ROSEBUD FOOD and FUEL 20597 15-03151 235 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 3/17/1993 8/23/1993 Resolved

2324 JOES CONOCO 21984 18-06082 US Hwy 2 & US Hwy 89 Browning Glacier 3/14/1993 3/3/2011 Resolved

2914 MISSOULA WHITE PINE SASH CO 25148 32-00037 1301 Scott St Missoula Missoula 3/11/1993 Confirmed

1591 BOZEMAN AUDI 21241 16-03430 1800 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 3/11/1993 8/11/1994 Resolved

1590 EAST BENCH IRRIGATION DIST 17536 01-04360 1200 MT Hwy 41 Dillon Beaverhead 3/11/1993 4/8/1997 Resolved

1585 SAFEWAY POLSON 23314 24-13105 104 2nd Ave E Polson Lake 3/10/1993 Confirmed

1581 MEISSNER RANCHES INC GERALDINE 19122 08-02008 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33667)

Geraldine Chouteau 3/9/1993 1/18/1994 Resolved

1584 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
DRUMMOND

30596 56-13926 229 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 3/9/1993 Confirmed

1613 MORNING STAR ENTERPRISES INC 27656 44-07551 328 S Main Lame Deer Rosebud 3/9/1993 10/3/2018 Resolved

1583 DAN MARSH #1583 31102 1613103 211 Moffit Gulch Rd Bozeman Gallatin 3/8/1993 4/17/1997 Resolved

1580 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 3/8/1993 3/8/1993 Resolved

1579 PLAINS LOCKERS 27884 45-13102 112 McGowan St Plains Sanders 3/8/1993 4/1/1993 Resolved

1577 TOWN PUMP INC CUT BANK 2 21942 18-03417 510 W Main St Cut Bank Glacier 2/25/1993 1/22/1998 Resolved

1747 ELIZABETH BRENNER YOUNGGREN 17512 01-02784 734 E Morse St Dillon Beaverhead 2/18/1993 7/16/1993 Resolved

1600 JACK CARNEY 19610 10-06865 PO Box 407 Scobey Daniels 2/16/1993 12/19/1997 Resolved

1653 CORCORAN PARTNERSHIP 30428 56-13124 532 Klenck Ln Billings Yellowstone 2/15/1993 9/7/1994 Resolved

1576 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 2/15/1993 12/2/1993 Resolved

2447 MIKES OF COLUMBIA FALLS 20716 15-06839 1645 9th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 2/11/1993 Confirmed

1570 KWIK WAY 19 30054 56-05746 2010 Henesta Dr Billings Yellowstone 2/11/1993 1/15/2016 Resolved

2103 NORWEST BANK LEWISTOWN 8TH 
AVE N

20447 14-12968 314 8th Ave N Lewistown Fergus 2/10/1993 2/23/1993 Resolved

1574 OKEEFE DRILLING CO INC 28382 47-03527 2000 4 Mile Rd Butte Silver Bow 2/9/1993 10/8/1996 Resolved

1567 H AND R 3 ON YOUR WAY 18550 07-04945 1608 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 2/5/1993 Confirmed

1566 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
DRUMMOND

30596 56-13926 229 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 2/5/1993 2/9/1993 Resolved

1582 OLE REDLAND 29179 52-03746 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43724)

Hysham Treasure 2/4/1993 9/14/1993 Resolved

1565 MOUNTAIN WEST COOP 25260 32-02437 4570 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 1/28/1993 2/9/1993 Resolved

1575 UNFI DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LLC - 
BILLINGS

30085 56-06097 1629 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 1/27/1993 9/7/1994 Resolved

1562 MONTANA TUNNELS JEFFERSON CITY 
#1562

31093 2201795 270 Mt Tunnels Rd Jefferson City Jefferson 1/26/1993 1/26/1993 Resolved

1561 LAGONDA CAR WASH #1561 31081 5603194 1226 N 27th St Billings Yellowstone 1/22/1993 Confirmed

2031 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO HARDIN 17849 02-13259 813 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 1/21/1993 Reopened

1558 GLACIER BUILDING 20811 15-09863 307 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 1/20/1993 2/24/1994 Resolved

1557 BILLINGS FIRE STATION 5 30320 56-09742 605 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 1/20/1993 5/26/1993 Resolved

1564 BROADWATER CENEX 30223 56-08211 2059 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/15/1993 Confirmed

1555 E Z MART 17896 03-05982 42485 US Hwy 2 Harlem Blaine 1/15/1993 12/10/1996 Resolved

1553 OASIS BEVERAGE 29636 54-11975 1504 US Hwy 12 E Harlowton Wheatland 1/15/1993 6/7/2022 Resolved

1559 CARL C and HELEN G WAREHIME 18871 07-11152 13 3rd St N Cascade Cascade 1/11/1993 5/5/1997 Resolved

1749 P and S FARMS 20736 15-07582 1145 Church Dr Kalispell Flathead 1/7/1993 7/16/1993 Resolved

1545 COUNTY COURTHOUSE 17574 01-05668 2 S Pacific St Dillon Beaverhead 1/6/1993 3/23/1993 Resolved

1955 TAYLORS HONEY INC 22686 23-02787 PO Box 153 Stanford Judith Basin 1/5/1993 12/26/2014 Resolved

1540 NORMAN WALL 30420 56-13009 7907 Hillcrest Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/4/1993 1/22/1993 Resolved

1539 NELSON BROTHERS WESTBY 28035 46-03124 RR 1 Box 24 Westby Sheridan 1/4/1993 4/7/1997 Resolved

1538 LAUREL COOP ASSOC CENEX PUMP 
24

29874 56-03605 US Hwy 310 S Laurel Yellowstone 1/4/1993 1/6/1993 Resolved

1568 MDOT BRIDGER SITE 18229 05-09496 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32774)

Bridger Carbon 12/30/1992 2/7/1994 Resolved

1748 CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORP 
OLD TROY MILLSITE

24252 27-09257 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38797)

Troy Lincoln 12/29/1992 7/16/1993 Resolved

1551 FALLON COUNTY RD DEPT 19967 13-01687 122 E Center Ave Baker Fallon 12/28/1992 9/10/1993 Resolved

1534 OLES COUNTRY STORE 6 26979 41-10908 450 Hwy 93 S Darby Ravalli 12/28/1992 9/17/2007 Resolved

1536 RUEBEN HOVERSLAND RANCH 22921 24-03410 42616 Addy Ln Ronan Lake 12/23/1992 6/29/1993 Resolved

2484 K MART 7030 20709 15-06467 24 Lasalle Rd Kalispell Flathead 12/23/1992 9/29/1995 Resolved

1535 TEE BAR RANCH CO 23618 25-05284 Block 1 Herbst Ind 
Addition

Augusta Lewis and Clark 12/23/1992 8/10/1993 Resolved



1753 LLOYD and WILMA FLIKKEMA 21688 16-11401 8670 Churchill Rd Manhattan Gallatin 12/22/1992 9/13/1994 Resolved

1523 THE PAINT POT 21808 16-12985 549 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 12/18/1992 10/20/1993 Resolved

1526 LDS MISSOULA BISHOPS 
STOREHOUSE

25401 32-06284 55 Industrial Rd Missoula Missoula 12/18/1992 10/19/1993 Resolved

1530 PRYOR CK LAND and DEVELOPMENT 
CO

30038 56-05629 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44583)

Huntley Yellowstone 12/17/1992 2/19/1993 Resolved

1529 PETRO PRODUCTS CO 25848 33-05808 309 1st Ave W Roundup Musselshell 12/17/1992 Confirmed

1528 GARDINER CHEVRON BLOMQUIST OIL 25987 34-03890 Stone St & US Hwy 89 Gardiner Park 12/17/1992 11/8/1993 Resolved

1524 OLD WEST TRADING POST 18312 06-10896 US Hwy 212 Boyes Carter 12/17/1992 Confirmed

1531 FORT PECK WILDLIFE STATION 29231 53-02304 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43776)

Fort Peck Valley 12/16/1992 7/26/1996 Resolved

1513 DON K CHEVROLET 20559 15-01948 9 Central Ave Whitefish Flathead 12/16/1992 2/3/1993 Resolved

1517 JOAN CHRISTOPHERSON 25712 32-13010 223 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 12/16/1992 1/14/1993 Resolved

2734 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION FAC 
41102

22417 21-09248 HAFS BLDG 29 Havre Hill 12/15/1992 2/17/1998 Resolved

1512 MR TS FOOD AND FUEL 26829 41-00028 101 S Main St Darby Ravalli 12/15/1992 2/18/1998 Resolved

1516 DIRKES INC FAIRFIELD 28776 50-02580 503 Central Ave Fairfield Teton 12/15/1992 Confirmed

1527 FOX RANCH 20150 14-04123 PO Box 11 Grass Range Fergus 12/14/1992 Confirmed

2533 HAPPY'S INN LLC 24198 27-05998 72576 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 12/14/1992 2/4/1993 Resolved

1511 BRAS SUPPLY 27750 45-02903 2554 Hwy 28 Lonepine Sanders 12/11/1992 8/29/1995 Resolved

1525 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 12/10/1992 5/31/1995 Resolved

1504 THOMAS E HOUGEN 25789 33-00571 42 Adams Rd Melstone Musselshell 12/9/1992 1/20/1993 Resolved

1503 TOWN PUMP INC BIG TIMBER US 10 E 28708 49-08669 US Hwy 10 E Big Timber Sweet Grass 12/9/1992 7/2/2014 Resolved

1500 JOHN L SHELDON 20938 15-11420 2485 Holt Stage Kalispell Flathead 12/9/1992 5/16/1996 Resolved

1501 BLAINE COUNTY ROAD DEPT 17866 03-02076 4th St & Montana St Chinook Blaine 12/8/1992 7/6/1994 Resolved

1518 MERGENTHALER TRANSFER and 
STORAGE MONTANA AVE

23411 25-01322 1414 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/8/1992 8/24/1994 Resolved

1502 SIEBEN LIVESTOCK CO CASCADE 18540 07-04680 Adel Rd Cascade Cascade 12/8/1992 2/3/1993 Resolved

1522 DOROTHY BROCKMIER 28315 46-13002 417 W 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 12/8/1992 2/18/1993 Resolved

1547 CONOCO C STORE 17898 03-06204 153 1st St Chinook Blaine 12/7/1992 Confirmed

1532 CLARENCE SCHELL 19968 13-01998 601 S 6th E Baker Fallon 12/5/1992 7/19/1994 Resolved

1541 LINCOLN LODGE UST 23772 25-08224 S Stemple Rd & Sleepy 
Hollow Ave

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 12/4/1992 7/20/1994 Resolved

1520 CRESTON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY 
USFWS

20619 15-03758 780 Creston Hatchery 
Rd

Kalispell Flathead 12/4/1992 4/1/1998 Resolved

1533 CIRCLE K STORE 2746010 18792 07-09914 1601 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 12/3/1992 9/11/2018 Resolved

1601 FLOYD R YARGER 24925 29-08406 1214 Mayberry Rd Circle McCone 12/3/1992 7/26/1993 Resolved

1508 TOTAL SERVICE and SUPPLY 26912 41-06257 1026 Main St Corvallis Ravalli 12/2/1992 7/25/1994 Resolved

1507 B and B ENTERPRISES INC 26375 37-03412 PO Box 122 Valier Pondera 12/2/1992 1/7/1993 Resolved

1509 BAR SEVEN S RANCH 17630 01-07028 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32174)

Glen Beaverhead 12/2/1992 3/29/1996 Resolved

2737 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 42 22451 21-10753 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36996)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 3/25/1994 Resolved

2736 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 44 22452 21-10754 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36997)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 3/25/1994 Resolved

2744 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 61 22381 21-09212 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36926)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 3/25/1994 Resolved

2745 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 63 22383 21-09214 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36928)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 4/5/2018 Resolved

2740 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 64 22384 21-09215 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36929)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 3/25/1994 Resolved

2728 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 67 22387 21-09218 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36932)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 12/8/2018 Resolved

2729 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 68 22388 21-09219 68 Hi Line Loop Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/7/2019 Resolved

2725 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 65 22385 21-09216 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36929)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/7/2019 Resolved

2726 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 66 22386 21-09217 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36931)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/7/2019 Resolved



2730 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 69 22389 21-09220 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36934)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 7/2/2019 Resolved

2735 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 40 22370 21-09201 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36915)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 3/25/1994 Resolved

2746 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 57 22377 21-09208 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36922)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/3/2019 Resolved

2748 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 53 22373 21-09204 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36918)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/3/2019 Resolved

2747 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 54 22374 21-09205 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36919)

Havre Hill 12/1/1992 5/3/2019 Resolved

1493 JOHN HUFTEL 23922 25-12980 1445 National Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 12/1/1992 8/25/1994 Resolved

1573 FORT YELLOWSTONE STOCKTON OIL 19786 11-06874 I-94 & MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 12/1/1992 9/30/2021 Resolved

1519 FORT GENERAL TERRY EXXON 26789 40-04654 I-94 & Road 253 Terry Prairie 12/1/1992 9/28/2009 Resolved

1515 WAYNE HANNAH 20281 14-08144 RR 1 Moore Fergus 11/30/1992 3/27/1997 Resolved

1494 CORNER STORE 26529 38-00126 106 W Holt St Broadus Powder River 11/30/1992 Confirmed

1505 JOSEPH W JUDISCH 28975 50-12996 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43520)

Power Teton 11/30/1992 1/5/1993 Resolved

1578 QWEST BUTTE GARAGE 28462 47-08787 1302 S Dakota St Butte Silver Bow 11/30/1992 3/1/1994 Resolved

1491 ST REGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAIN ST 25139 31-12908 6 Main St Saint Regis Mineral 11/27/1992 12/29/1992 Resolved

1488 CASEYS CORNER 10 30003 56-05085 3443 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/25/1992 1/13/1994 Resolved

2519 LEE LODGE 22951 24-04691 515 Bayshore Dr Polson Lake 11/25/1992 2/9/1998 Resolved

1490 D A HERN 22997 24-06425 RR 1 Box 52 Polson Lake 11/24/1992 1/24/1994 Resolved

1506 BAIRS SELF SERVICE 1ST AVE S 30060 56-05757 3820 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 11/24/1992 Confirmed

1489 BN SANTA FE AUTO RAMP 29685 56-00054 607 E Railroad St Laurel Yellowstone 11/24/1992 9/9/1993 Resolved

1497 MDOT RIGHT OF WAY #1497 31051 1713007 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 47256)

Cohagen Garfield 11/23/1992 4/28/2014 Resolved

1478 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 
LINCOLN

23674 25-06123 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38219)

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 11/23/1992 8/7/1996 Resolved

1487 MDOT LIBBY 2708751 24246 27-08751 35838 US Hwy Libby Lincoln 11/23/1992 7/26/2006 Resolved

1483 TOWN OF CHESTER 23990 26-02855 12 Madison Ave Chester Liberty 11/23/1992 12/17/1992 Resolved

1485 DOBSON MOTORS INC 26206 36-01409 5 N 1st St W Malta Phillips 11/20/1992 1/11/1993 Resolved

3939 KOMBOLS KORNER CLOSED 25903 33-13179 16901 US Hwy 12 W Roundup Musselshell 11/20/1992 10/7/1999 Resolved

1486 PHILLIPS COUNTY ROAD 
MAINTENANCE FAC #1486

31123 3612997 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 49128)

Whitewater Phillips 11/20/1992 10/6/1994 Resolved

1477 E G BALSAM JR GLENDIVE 19700 11-01286 US Hwy 10 E Glendive Dawson 11/19/1992 11/2/1993 Resolved

1470 HELGE E ANDERSON 18182 05-05352 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32727)

Columbus Stillwater 11/19/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1469 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FAIRFIELD 28796 50-03596 219 Central Ave Fairfield Teton 11/18/1992 Confirmed

1514 TOWN PUMP CHINOOK 17932 03-08688 108 New York St Chinook Blaine 11/18/1992 Confirmed

1482 LLOYD DIEMERT FARMS INC 22213 21-02489 432 5th Ave Rudyard Hill 11/18/1992 7/26/1993 Resolved

1481 WARNKENS INC 25045 31-03054 7514 Southside Rd Superior Mineral 11/17/1992 7/17/1996 Resolved

1474 TOWN AND COUNTRY SUPPLY #48 17744 02-01403 225 W Railroad St Hardin Big Horn 11/16/1992 5/28/2014 Resolved

1468 DENNIS E KENNEY 27585 44-00902 US Hwy 12 Forsyth Rosebud 11/16/1992 7/12/1993 Resolved

1480 EIDEL RANCH JACK EIDEL 18352 07-00617 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32897)

Great Falls Cascade 11/14/1992 10/18/1993 Resolved

1465 MONTE MANDARINO 23303 24-12979 205 5th Ave E Kalispell Flathead 11/13/1992 8/8/2000 Resolved

1923 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 
BELGRADE

21700 16-11551 361 Tower Rd Belgrade Gallatin 11/13/1992 11/1/1993 Resolved

1462 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 11/12/1992 4/7/1994 Resolved

1473 EAST MALTA COLONY 26266 36-06660 PO Box 83 Malta Phillips 11/12/1992 4/17/1996 Resolved

1471 DAVID W DEPUY 123 W LEWIS 26150 34-12756 123 W Lewis St Livingston Park 11/12/1992 8/5/1993 Resolved

1467 BILL WHITESIDE 30288 56-08854 5 Washington St Billings Yellowstone 11/12/1992 1/18/1994 Resolved

1463 BALSAM INC RANCH 19433 09-04478 Powderville Stage Miles City Custer 11/12/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1464 ELK RIVER CONCRETE PRODUCTS 23630 25-05419 2001 N Benton Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 11/11/1992 1/3/1996 Resolved

1550 BN HAVRE RAIL YARD 22426 21-09548 235 Main St Havre Hill 11/11/1992 Confirmed

1735 JOHN E LONG 26149 34-12752 802 E Park St Livingston Park 11/10/1992 1/16/1993 Resolved



1461 VA MEDICAL CENTER MILES CITY 19471 09-07784 210 S Winchester Ave Miles City Custer 11/9/1992 2/17/1993 Resolved

1466 EUGENE REITER 30113 56-06528 1049 W I Rd Worden Yellowstone 11/9/1992 7/13/1993 Resolved

1459 WILLIAM E ANDERS 23496 25-02736 2470 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 11/9/1992 2/5/1993 Resolved

1745 MONTANA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 23821 25-09298 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38366)

Helena Lewis and Clark 11/6/1992 1/16/1993 Resolved

1458 BOZEMAN TRANSMISSION CENTER 21794 16-12812 421 N Broadway Ave Bozeman Gallatin 11/6/1992 12/2/1993 Resolved

1479 NORM and RAYS CAR TRUCKSTOP INC 19820 11-08663 I-94 & N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 11/6/1992 Confirmed

1460 RICHARD THULL 29155 51-12831 731 Benton Ave Shelby Toole 11/5/1992 11/27/1992 Resolved

1521 THE OUTPOST 23906 25-12835 Craig Rte Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 11/5/1992 7/22/1998 Resolved

1732 PEARLIE LEE and CO SEC 8 T3S R26E 29827 56-02518 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44372)

Billings Yellowstone 11/5/1992 1/22/1993 Resolved

1446 WESTERN SUGAR CO 29730 56-00773 3020 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/4/1992 6/17/2013 Resolved

1451 DICKS 24TH ST CONOCO 29892 56-04105 2404 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/2/1992 4/26/2017 Resolved

1572 KNERR RESIDENCE 27877 45-12723 2 Knerr Ln Plains Sanders 11/2/1992 12/7/1993 Resolved

1455 QWEST HELENA GARAGE 23797 25-08790 1021 Chestnut St Helena Lewis and Clark 10/30/1992 4/27/1993 Resolved

1456 THREE BAR RANCH HEADQUARTERS 20387 14-10765 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34932)

Buffalo Fergus 10/30/1992 3/13/1997 Resolved

1449 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN RCAG 
GLASGOW

29237 53-02546 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43778)

Glasgow Valley 10/30/1992 2/18/1997 Resolved

1442 MEADOW CREEK RANCH INC 20253 14-07635 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34798)

Garneill Fergus 10/29/1992 8/3/1993 Resolved

1457 ROAD CAMP 20947 15-11613 Going To The Sun Rd West Glacier Flathead 10/28/1992 4/16/1993 Resolved

1453 EZZIES WHOLESALE INC 4W 1S 26264 36-06657 4 W 1st St Malta Phillips 10/28/1992 Confirmed

1454 EZZIES SACO STATION 26276 36-06672 US Hwy 2 Saco Phillips 10/28/1992 Confirmed

1700 MISSOULA AIRPORT WASHINGTON 
HANGER

25444 32-07606 5225 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/28/1992 4/16/2003 Resolved

1439 RUSSELLS CONOCO 24196 27-05836 30474 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 10/26/1992 8/9/1995 Resolved

1447 GEORGE REITER 29749 56-01067 3705 River Rd Laurel Yellowstone 10/26/1992 8/10/1993 Resolved

1496 FRASER OIL INC CHESTER 24087 26-13006 119 Washington Ave Chester Liberty 10/22/1992 1/26/1993 Resolved

1438 FAGAN GRAIN INC 26349 37-01898 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40894)

Brady Pondera 10/22/1992 4/29/1994 Resolved

1450 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP LINCOLN 23557 25-03995 525 Main St Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/22/1992 7/9/1998 Resolved

1452 LEON J WALKER 23585 25-04564 168 Sucker Creek Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 10/22/1992 12/13/2016 Resolved

1445 BROKEN ARROW RANCH CO 19397 09-00490 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33942)

Ismay Custer 10/22/1992 12/16/1992 Resolved

1448 HALLIBURTON SERVICES GLENDIVE 19702 11-01654 MT Hwy 16 W Glendive Dawson 10/21/1992 8/7/1998 Resolved

1434 KEITH ROYSTON 22759 23-08096 RR 1 Moore Fergus 10/21/1992 9/2/1993 Resolved

2462 FORMER SALISH INN 23253 24-12393 110 Main St Polson Lake 10/21/1992 9/9/2014 Resolved

1436 CITY OF SHELBY 29156 51-12916 100 Montana Ave Shelby Toole 10/21/1992 Confirmed

1435 STANDARD OIL CO 29153 51-12333 5th Ave N Shelby Toole 10/21/1992 12/30/2015 Resolved

1571 BENTON LAKE NATL WILDLIFE REFUGE 18790 07-09889 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33335)

Black Eagle Cascade 10/20/1992 7/14/1997 Resolved

1441 ALDER MARKET LLC 24625 28-04167 2325 Hwy 287 Alder Madison 10/19/1992 1/12/1993 Resolved

1433 MDOT DUPUYER SITE 26384 37-04036 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40929)

Dupuyer Pondera 10/19/1992 11/27/1992 Resolved

1432 MDOT DUCK CREEK (WEST 
YELLOWSTONE)

21275 16-04057 8060 Gallatin Rd West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/19/1992 12/1/1994 Resolved

1549 MDOT STATION 726 15 SUPER D MKT 
#1549

31067 1913068 203 E Railway Ave Ryegate Golden Valley 10/19/1992 12/24/1997 Resolved

1430 VENTURE PETROLEUM INC 24273 27-09803 218 E 1st St Libby Lincoln 10/16/1992 7/19/2013 Resolved

1428 JC PENNEY CO 25186 32-00509 2901 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 10/15/1992 11/18/1992 Resolved

1426 CYR RANCH 25078 31-06412 229 Fish Creek Rd Alberton Mineral 10/14/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1427 GLENDIVE COMBUSTION TURBINE 19827 11-09400 366 FAS 335 Glendive Dawson 10/14/1992 3/16/1994 Resolved

1484 ROLAND K MCNAIR 24470 27-12306 102 Norman Ave Libby Lincoln 10/13/1992 4/22/2010 Resolved

1422 FRASER OIL INC INVERNESS 22337 21-07327 125 Main St Inverness Hill 10/13/1992 4/4/2013 Resolved

1425 GARDEN CITY MARKET 25360 32-05217 624 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 10/12/1992 10/28/1994 Resolved



1421 TIGER TOWN 30099 56-06325 2253 S 16th Rd Ballantine Yellowstone 10/12/1992 Confirmed

2003 MALMSTROM AFB B 7 22775 23-08992 US Hwy 87 Geyser Judith Basin 10/10/1992 7/31/1995 Resolved

1423 QWEST MISSOULA GARAGE 25474 32-08780 1515 S 14th St W Missoula Missoula 10/9/1992 1/4/1996 Resolved

1431 LORANG OIL CO 18580 07-05686 One 1st St N Cascade Cascade 10/9/1992 3/21/1995 Resolved

1492 COUNTY SHOP STANFORD 22679 23-01820 Main St Stanford Judith Basin 10/8/1992 12/22/1992 Resolved

1398 ANNA T GRIFFITH 24388 27-11107 914 Louisiana Ave Libby Lincoln 10/8/1992 11/2/1992 Resolved

1424 GOOD EARTH RECYCLING 27622 44-03470 880 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 10/7/1992 Confirmed

1406 MOUNTAIN WEST COOP 25260 32-02437 4570 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 10/6/1992 8/12/1993 Resolved

1602 JOHN ERB 17627 01-07025 555 Skyline Dr Dillon Beaverhead 10/6/1992 11/22/1995 Resolved

1410 TOWN PUMP INC CHINOOK 17900 03-06221 108 New York St Chinook Blaine 10/5/1992 Confirmed

1408 FARMERS UNION TRADING CO 28554 48-03409 101 S Pratten St Columbus Stillwater 10/2/1992 Confirmed

1444 HANDLEY TRANSPORTATION INC 25161 32-00168 E Mullan Rd & Copper St Clinton Missoula 10/1/1992 7/26/1993 Resolved

1400 INDEPENDENT TRUCKERS SERVICE 
INC

29852 56-02970 4811 King Ave E Billings Yellowstone 10/1/1992 12/4/1995 Resolved

1402 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 12 21242 16-03431 404 S Broadway St Manhattan Gallatin 10/1/1992 7/15/2011 Resolved

1403 GREENLINE DAIRY INC 21650 16-11083 4939 Amsterdam Rd Manhattan Gallatin 10/1/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1417 DAWSON COUNTY SHOP GLENDIVE 19695 11-00824 800 N Nowlan Ave Glendive Dawson 9/30/1992 8/30/1999 Resolved

1414 CAMPBELL FARMING CORP SW OF 
HARDIN

17729 02-00013 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32274)

Hardin Big Horn 9/29/1992 7/27/1994 Resolved

1416 MDOT F308 F and S GARAGE 18162 05-03442 Main St Bearcreek Carbon 9/29/1992 6/14/1994 Resolved

1415 PAUL TAYLOR 23282 24-12802 US Hwy 93 Big Arm Lake 9/29/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1389 HARVEY NICHOLS 19987 13-06018 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34532)

Baker Fallon 9/28/1992 8/11/1993 Resolved

1628 INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 12 17845 02-12883 12-154 Crow Agency 
Compound

Crow Agency Big Horn 9/28/1992 6/6/2022 Resolved

1627 INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 13 17846 02-12884 13-155 Crow Agency 
Compound

Crow Agency Big Horn 9/28/1992 6/24/2022 Resolved

1407 ARROWHEAD TRANSPORTATION 30416 56-12823 103 Moore Ln Billings Yellowstone 9/28/1992 11/25/1992 Resolved

1392 MARY JOHNSON 28236 46-08581 414 Poplar St Plentywood Sheridan 9/28/1992 10/16/1992 Resolved

1734 MDOT NOXON 27811 45-08746 MT Hwy 200 Noxon Sanders 9/26/1992 11/24/1992 Resolved

1420 MDOT THOMPSON FALLS 27810 45-08743 MT Hwy 200 E Thompson Falls Sanders 9/25/1992 4/18/1995 Resolved

1390 GREENS SALES INC 4 N 1ST 26261 36-06518 4 N 1st St E Malta Phillips 9/25/1992 Confirmed

1419 MONTANA RECYCLING CENTER 
HELENA #1419

31083 2512900 933 Getchell St Helena Lewis and Clark 9/25/1992 12/3/1993 Resolved

1418 GREAT FALLS RECYCLING CENTER 
#1418

31056 712899 700 2nd St S Great Falls Cascade 9/25/1992 11/20/1996 Resolved

1498 WESTERN ENERGY AREA C CONVEYOR 
#1498

31100 4408944 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42245)

Colstrip Rosebud 9/23/1992 9/29/2021 Resolved

1411 TRACTOR and EQUIPMENT CO OF 
GREAT FALLS

18401 07-01644 4001 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 9/23/1992 11/11/1992 Resolved

1440 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 9/23/1992 Confirmed

1405 FISH TECHNOLOGY CENTER USFWS 21315 16-04908 4050 Bridger Canyon Rd Bozeman Gallatin 9/23/1992 11/4/1992 Resolved

1386 MDOT BEARCREEK BAR 18253 05-12852 Road 308 Bearcreek Carbon 9/23/1992 12/2/1993 Resolved

1388 WESCHENFELDER FEEDLOT INC PARK 
CITY

28611 48-09361 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43156)

Park City Stillwater 9/22/1992 11/16/1992 Resolved

1382 KENNETH S HEREM 28572 48-04861 MT Hwy 78 Absarokee Stillwater 9/21/1992 10/26/1992 Resolved

1383 PENNANT DEVELOPMENT CO 27102 42-01078 25th Ave NW Sidney Richland 9/19/1992 12/18/1996 Resolved

1413 TAYLORS BULK PLANT 29031 51-02025 55 Railroad Ave Sunburst Toole 9/18/1992 10/15/1992 Resolved

1384 KARL J HERTEL 20186 14-05449 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34731)

Moore Fergus 9/18/1992 10/29/1993 Resolved

1404 OLD MILES CITY FORD 19508 09-12842 7th St & Bridge St Miles City Custer 9/17/1992 Confirmed

1399 JAMES WATTS HAMILTON 26858 41-01981 324 Owens Ln Hamilton Ravalli 9/17/1992 11/29/1994 Resolved

1380 CHUCKS TASTEE FREEZE 26565 38-07211 308 W Holt St Broadus Powder River 9/16/1992 11/8/2002 Resolved

1401 DOROTHY HORNE 23454 25-01995 1700 National Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/15/1992 10/4/1993 Resolved

1476 CLIFFORD R WARNKEN 25061 31-03583 Diamond Rd Superior Mineral 9/15/1992 11/6/1992 Resolved

1373 ORVILLE TIENSVOLD 23711 25-06844 4185 Flowerree Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 9/15/1992 6/28/1993 Resolved

1397 FARMERS UNION CENTRAL 
EXCHANGE HELENA

23907 25-12844 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 9/15/1992 Confirmed

1586 AUGUSTA INFORMATION STATION 23825 25-09428 405 Manix St Augusta Lewis and Clark 9/14/1992 3/9/1993 Resolved



1374 EARL R GLYNN 26443 37-08330 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40988)

Brady Pondera 9/14/1992 11/25/1992 Resolved

1394 PETERSON RANCH AND FEEDLOT 20072 14-01534 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34617)

Winifred Fergus 9/11/1992 10/2/1992 Resolved

1372 VAN AKEN GARDENS INC 20883 15-10763 4985 Whitefish Stage Rd Whitefish Flathead 9/11/1992 6/5/1995 Resolved

1510 NOXON SCHOOL DIST 10 27793 45-06497 25 Railroad Rd Noxon Sanders 9/11/1992 1/19/1993 Resolved

1376 ELSER OIL BULK PLANT #1376 31070 2206743 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 47859)

Whitehall Jefferson 9/11/1992 Confirmed

1387 CONOCO CONVENIENCE CENTER 25845 33-05030 806 Main St Roundup Musselshell 9/10/1992 4/29/1996 Resolved

1396 BLAKE M TIPPETTS FARM 18942 07-11702 670 Simms Ashuelot Rd Fort Shaw Cascade 9/9/1992 10/8/1992 Resolved

1371 COLLEGE CHEVRON 30013 56-05269 17th & Poly Dr Billings Yellowstone 9/8/1992 Confirmed

1475 DENNIS MCCLEARY 25872 33-08094 20 Stillwater St Roundup Musselshell 9/4/1992 10/29/1992 Resolved

1370 DONS CAR WASH 1ST AVE 30143 56-06956 1924 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 9/3/1992 1/16/2007 Resolved

1369 CAMPBELL FARMING CORP 506 
RAILROAD ST

17738 02-01303 506 W Railroad St Hardin Big Horn 9/3/1992 10/23/1992 Resolved

1391 BRAD LEE DAGY 22620 22-11178 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37165)

Clancy Jefferson 9/2/1992 10/30/1992 Resolved

1366 SERVICE GARAGE 29746 56-01036 Cane St & 2nd St S Pompeys Pillar Yellowstone 8/31/1992 3/2/1993 Resolved

1367 FAS GAS 29674 55-10795 102 2nd Ave N Wibaux Wibaux 8/30/1992 11/20/2012 Resolved

1368 KENNETH KONVAK 25348 32-04711 424 Evans Ave Missoula Missoula 8/28/1992 11/20/1992 Resolved

1360 LABREE MOBILE HOMES INC 19701 11-01593 1003 W Bell St Glendive Dawson 8/27/1992 1/14/1997 Resolved

1429 WILLIAM P JONES 29640 54-12849 501 Division Harlowton Wheatland 8/27/1992 10/8/1992 Resolved

1358 ERVIN AMEN 28585 48-05854 RR Box 2 Park City Stillwater 8/26/1992 6/24/1993 Resolved

1361 DR ELLEN KREIGHBAUM 21447 16-07658 3550 Blackwood Rd Bozeman Gallatin 8/26/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1356 18 MILE HOUSE 25010 31-00413 I-90 exit 18 De Borgia Mineral 8/26/1992 10/20/1992 Resolved

1359 PROSPECTOR CHEVROLET 23359 25-00064 2550 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/21/1992 12/6/1993 Resolved

1348 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 8/21/1992 9/28/2018 Resolved

1353 POWER FARMERS ELEVATOR 28728 50-00067 307 Cascade Ave Power Teton 8/20/1992 9/30/1996 Resolved

1350 ERICKSON FARMS INC 26410 37-05706 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40955)

Conrad Pondera 8/20/1992 9/17/1992 Resolved

1355 JOCKO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER 22922 24-03553 US Hwy 93 Arlee Lake 8/18/1992 11/15/1996 Resolved

1351 MORELAND SHEEP MNT RANCH INC 25932 34-01908 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40477)

Springdale Park 8/18/1992 10/5/1992 Resolved

1362 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 8/18/1992 10/26/1994 Resolved

1363 WILLIAM MURI 27604 44-02046 PO Box 11 Rosebud Rosebud 8/18/1992 1/25/1993 Resolved

1352 TWODOT SCHOOL DIST 15 29568 54-02483 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44113)

Two Dot Wheatland 8/18/1992 7/19/1996 Resolved

1346 LOCKWOOD SUPERETTE INC 30364 56-10948 1960 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/17/1992 1/12/1994 Resolved

1342 KALISPELL MEDICAL OFFICES 20746 15-07908 1204 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 8/17/1992 10/28/1992 Resolved

1393 MALMSTROM AFB G 4 18749 07-09044 I-15 Cascade Cascade 8/17/1992 12/2/1992 Resolved

1343 DORY FARMS INC 26405 37-05282 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40950)

Brady Pondera 8/17/1992 10/20/1992 Resolved

1341 ZIP TRIP 54 30220 56-08208 151 Rosebud Ln Billings Yellowstone 8/16/1992 11/30/1992 Resolved

1349 FRENCHIES 25623 32-11177 16875 Beckwith St Frenchtown Missoula 8/14/1992 8/20/1992 Resolved

1347 STEVE JOHNSON 24353 27-10628 1509 Lolo Ave Libby Lincoln 8/14/1992 9/9/1992 Resolved

1345 FLOANN J COLE 21011 15-12827 704 2nd Ave E Kalispell Flathead 8/12/1992 11/4/1992 Resolved

1340 CIRCLE K STORE 2746281 29324 53-09712 108 1st Ave N Glasgow Valley 8/12/1992 8/13/1992 Resolved

1338 MDOT ABSAROKEE RIGHT OF WAY 28533 48-01935 302 S Woodard Ave Absarokee Stillwater 8/12/1992 12/8/1993 Resolved

1335 ALFRED K TANGE 28281 46-10656 309 S Washington St Plentywood Sheridan 8/12/1992 8/19/1992 Resolved

1177 RENO RANCH 21247 16-03560 18073 Rocky Mountain 
Rd

Belgrade Gallatin 8/11/1992 2/9/1996 Resolved

1336 DALE H ARNST 26393 37-04283 PO Box 975 Valier Pondera 8/11/1992 11/22/1993 Resolved

1337 NORMAN C RUUD 19540 10-01968 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34085)

Flaxville Daniels 8/11/1992 1/13/1998 Resolved

1364 VALLEY DISTRIBUTING 29957 56-04961 419 Daniel St Billings Yellowstone 8/10/1992 9/30/1992 Resolved



1331 MALMSTROM AFB Q 15 26464 37-09156 Road 218 Conrad Pondera 8/7/1992 7/8/2010 Resolved

1334 MALMSTROM AFB H 1 28885 50-09052 US Hwy 89 Fairfield Teton 8/7/1992 11/22/2013 Resolved

1332 MALMSTROM AFB F 1 28877 50-09030 US Hwy 287 Augusta Lewis and Clark 8/7/1992 Confirmed

1324 FARMERS GRAIN TERMINAL 
RESIDENCE

19527 10-00885 301 Robinson St Scobey Daniels 8/6/1992 6/19/1996 Resolved

1339 SID SMITH INC 24539 28-00249 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39084)

Twin Bridges Madison 8/6/1992 11/27/1992 Resolved

1321 HELENA VOCATIONAL TECH CENTER 23803 25-08865 2300 N Oakes St Helena Lewis and Clark 8/6/1992 9/8/1992 Resolved

1327 PAPA JOHNS KALISPELL 20665 15-05489 335 E Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 8/5/1992 Confirmed

1437 RON BENSON 17520 01-03233 2000 Sweetwater Rd Dillon Beaverhead 8/5/1992 10/19/1992 Resolved

1326 EGGARS INC CEMENT CONTRACTOR 25968 34-03037 9th St & Island Park Dr Livingston Park 8/4/1992 5/7/1996 Resolved

1306 JOHN E HARDESTY 19507 09-12811 602 Palmer St Miles City Custer 8/4/1992 8/25/1992 Resolved

1325 HELLGATE CONOCO SERVICE CENTER 25156 32-00144 711 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 8/3/1992 4/21/1993 Resolved

1309 MOUNTAIN VIEW CHEVRON 23412 25-01364 1130 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 8/3/1992 4/14/2015 Resolved

1307 DAVID and SHARON GREAVES 25287 32-03231 9295 Woodwind Trl Missoula Missoula 8/3/1992 10/23/1992 Resolved

1308 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 8/3/1992 10/26/1994 Resolved

1312 JERRYS BIG SKY SERVICE 27571 44-00260 340 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 8/3/1992 Confirmed

1311 DONALD NORDWICK FARM 27448 43-03780 4541 Road 2036 Poplar Roosevelt 8/3/1992 9/1/1992 Resolved

1310 MARLENEE FARM and RANCH INC 19560 10-03535 PO Box 373 Scobey Daniels 7/31/1992 11/3/1993 Resolved

1285 CENEX TRUCK TERMINAL 19696 11-00840 2415 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 7/30/1992 6/4/1999 Resolved

1344 POWER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 28835 50-05950 PO Box 155 Power Teton 7/30/1992 10/20/1992 Resolved

1286 FRIEDES HWY MARKET 22312 21-06484 US Hwy 87 Box Elder Hill 7/30/1992 9/9/1992 Resolved

1288 TOWN PUMP INC BROWNING 2 22011 18-08677 304 SE Boundary St Browning Glacier 7/30/1992 Confirmed

1275 TRUE VALUE 21007 15-12787 7th Ave W & W Center 
St

Kalispell Flathead 7/30/1992 8/21/2024 Resolved

1273 MDOT BIGFORK MAINTENANCE SITE 20769 15-08738 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 7/30/1992 9/9/1992 Resolved

1274 CARDINAL BUILDING CENTER 24272 27-09802 214 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 7/29/1992 11/23/1992 Resolved

1287 WILLIAM R WOOLSEY 30414 56-12807 1634 US Hwy 87 E Billings Yellowstone 7/29/1992 6/16/1993 Resolved

1956 HANCOCK PROPERTIES 29684 56-00052 2123 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 7/29/1992 5/26/2010 Resolved

1323 C RAY MAYFIELD 21158 16-01448 315 E Cedar St Three Forks Gallatin 7/28/1992 8/10/1992 Resolved

1284 ABANDONED GAS STATION 
BIRDLAND BAY

27879 45-12819 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42424)

Thompson Falls Sanders 7/28/1992 9/2/1992 Resolved

1289 FEDERAL ORE and CHEMICALS INC 29233 53-02401 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43778)

Glasgow Valley 7/28/1992 9/1/1992 Resolved

1280 LIONS PARK SUPER SERVICE 18604 07-05959 2825 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 7/27/1992 9/16/1999 Resolved

1283 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 7/27/1992 10/26/1994 Resolved

1272 BLACKFEET COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 22002 18-08086 US Hwy 2 Browning Glacier 7/24/1992 Confirmed

1277 TOWN PUMP INC CONRAD 26453 37-08692 215 N Main St Conrad Pondera 7/23/1992 Confirmed

1277 TOWN PUMP INC CONRAD 26453 37-08692 215 N Main St Conrad Pondera 7/23/1992 Confirmed

1276 UPHAM FARM INC 19193 08-04735 20469 Kenilworth Rd Loma Chouteau 7/23/1992 11/4/1992 Resolved

1278 RETAIL RENTALS 24816 28-12772 312 E Main St Ennis Madison 7/22/1992 Confirmed

1870 YOUTH WITH A MISSION BLACKTAIL 
ROAD

20876 15-10671 500 Blacktail Rd Lakeside Flathead 7/22/1992 10/4/1993 Resolved

1281 MDOT HINSDALE #1281 31118 5300569 County Road 537 & US 
Hwy 2

Hinsdale Valley 7/22/1992 9/27/1993 Resolved

1395 MDOT SWAN LAKE SITE 23068 24-08739 24526 Highway 83 Swan Lake Lake 7/21/1992 9/28/1992 Resolved

1267 MCCONE COUNTY AIRPORT 24868 29-02338 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39413)

Circle McCone 7/21/1992 3/27/1997 Resolved

1268 CAYUSE PRAIRIE SCHOOL DIST 10 20633 15-04298 897 Lake Blaine Rd Kalispell Flathead 7/21/1992 9/14/1994 Resolved

1270 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 30065 56-05861 1819 Montana Ave Billings Yellowstone 7/21/1992 5/3/2022 Resolved

1378 MARLOW N KROWEN 27956 46-01099 HC 76 Box 42 Westby Sheridan 7/20/1992 9/17/1992 Resolved

1379 BENNETT KROWEN 28123 46-06228 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42668)

Westby Sheridan 7/20/1992 9/17/1992 Resolved

1259 STRAIGHTAWAY MOTORS 21423 16-07197 5 E Mendenhall St Bozeman Gallatin 7/20/1992 8/3/1992 Resolved

1663 NORMAN R JUEL 19650 10-11623 9 Main St Scobey Daniels 7/20/1992 6/23/1995 Resolved

1266 BIG HOLE BATTLEFIELD 17582 01-06143 MT Hwy 43 W Wisdom Beaverhead 7/18/1992 8/11/1992 Resolved



1264 HOFFMANS MACHINE WELDING and 
REPAIR

26138 34-11208 US Hwy 89 Clyde Park Park 7/17/1992 Confirmed

1265 SERVICE SUPPLY INC 21962 18-04385 6th Ave NE Cut Bank Glacier 7/17/1992 8/13/1992 Resolved

1263 BARRY OLEARY INC 29832 56-02565 1141 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 7/16/1992 9/30/1992 Resolved

1262 INGOMAR SCHOOL DIST 27576 44-00537 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42121)

Ingomar Rosebud 7/16/1992 6/6/1994 Resolved

1251 ROGER JOHNSON 30415 56-12809 4656 Metzger Rd Laurel Yellowstone 7/15/1992 7/23/1992 Resolved

1252 STOLTZ INC 26368 37-03109 4100 Buffalo Ridge Rd Valier Pondera 7/15/1992 1/3/1996 Resolved

1253 CITY OF SCOBEY UST 19518 10-00212 708 1st Ave W Scobey Daniels 7/15/1992 8/31/1994 Resolved

1250 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 7/11/1992 11/13/2008 Resolved

1246 BOZEMAN CITY LANDFILL 21627 16-10827 2143 Story Mill Rd Bozeman Gallatin 7/10/1992 8/19/1992 Resolved

1247 UNIQUE DRIVE IN CLEANERS INC 28354 47-01858 345 S Main St Butte Silver Bow 7/9/1992 10/20/1992 Resolved

1319 NELDA and PURDON ANDERSON 25454 32-07842 203 W Harlem St Missoula Missoula 7/8/1992 7/27/1992 Resolved

1245 BERNICE H WHITE 25374 32-05636 Futurity Dr Missoula Missoula 7/7/1992 10/19/1992 Resolved

1244 MT DNRC WHITEFISH 20612 15-03598 7425 US Hwy 93 N Olney Flathead 7/7/1992 1/3/1995 Resolved

1254 MCGREGOR LAKE RESORT 20885 15-10770 12250 US Hwy 2 W Marion Flathead 7/6/1992 3/2/2002 Resolved

1279 BROWNING MIDDLE SCHOOL UST 22026 18-09765 900 S Piegan St Browning Glacier 7/1/1992 11/10/1994 Resolved

1313 INTERSTATE SINCLAIR STATION 25971 34-03040 1629 W Park St Livingston Park 7/1/1992 4/5/2006 Resolved

1237 HALL MACHINE SHOP 29801 56-02017 301 N 20th St Billings Yellowstone 6/30/1992 12/24/1992 Resolved

1238 MDOT 11 3110 SALTESE 25096 31-09300 PO Box 6 Saltese Mineral 6/29/1992 2/28/1997 Resolved

1216 HISTORICAL SOCIETY MUSEUM #1216 31077 2500362 225 N Roberts St Helena Lewis and Clark 6/25/1992 7/9/1992 Resolved

1255 ANDERSON MICROWAVE SITE 29756 56-01170 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44301)

Broadview Yellowstone 6/24/1992 8/31/1992 Resolved

1234 LEE W ADSIT 28543 48-03019 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43088)

Columbus Stillwater 6/24/1992 7/29/1998 Resolved

1256 WILLIAM MICHAEL COBB 28925 50-11518 Sunway Slope Rd Fairfield Teton 6/24/1992 10/21/1992 Resolved

1282 OSCAR KVAALEN ET AL 27376 42-12768 33042 County Road 122 Lambert Richland 6/23/1992 5/19/2025 Resolved

1229 RAY W MINER 24281 27-10023 714 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 6/22/1992 7/24/1992 Resolved

1230 HARLOWS SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC 
LIBBY

24224 27-07523 30772 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 6/19/1992 9/21/1992 Resolved

1236 WR GRACE ZONOLITE MINE SITE 24164 27-04852 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 6/18/1992 10/21/1993 Resolved

1269 EVERETT S HOLLIDAY 28557 48-03604 226 Lehner St Absarokee Stillwater 6/18/1992 11/30/1994 Resolved

1231 ST PETERS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 23542 25-03793 2475 E Broadway St Helena Lewis and Clark 6/18/1992 12/16/1992 Resolved

1218 ALLEN JUEL STATION 19624 10-08042 514 A St Scobey Daniels 6/17/1992 6/18/1996 Resolved

1354 WASHINGTON SCHOOL 27033 41-12744 225 N 5th St Hamilton Ravalli 6/16/1992 8/20/1992 Resolved

1233 EZZIES WHOLESALE BIG SANDY 19100 08-00855 418 Judith Landing Rd Big Sandy Chouteau 6/16/1992 Confirmed

1226 MARLO LAND and LIVESTOCK 30224 56-08274 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44769)

Custer Yellowstone 6/12/1992 7/10/1992 Resolved

1222 STEVE NELSON TRUCKING INC UST 30158 56-06975 404 S 24th St Billings Yellowstone 6/12/1992 9/7/1994 Resolved

1330 ROCKY BOY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 22164 21-00034 81 Mission Taylor Rd Box Elder Hill 6/12/1992 7/21/1994 Resolved

1803 CENEX SUPPLY and MARKETING BULK 
PLANT

23047 24-07909 1407 US Hwy 93 S Ronan Lake 6/12/1992 8/24/1993 Resolved

1223 JOHN R SWANZ 29598 54-06806 127 Big Careless Creek 
Rd

Judith Gap Wheatland 6/11/1992 7/21/1992 Resolved

1243 SWEETGRASS HILLS RANCH INC 29077 51-05228 PO Box 546 Sunburst Toole 6/10/1992 7/13/1992 Resolved

1215 PAUL M BARRETT 20268 14-08116 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34813)

Hilger Fergus 6/10/1992 8/11/1992 Resolved

1235 RUST OIL CO 23756 25-07853 775 Carter Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 6/10/1992 4/6/1994 Resolved

1214 DECKER COAL CO WEST 17733 02-00649 12 Lakeshore Dr Decker Big Horn 6/9/1992 9/18/2018 Resolved

1225 RUSSELL E ESTES BIG SKY 21775 16-12528 US Hwy 191 S Big Sky Gallatin 6/9/1992 9/1/1992 Resolved

1228 ENNIS BULK PLANT #1228 31087 2800388 Hwy 287 N Ennis Madison 6/9/1992 6/27/2016 Resolved

1212 GILL RESIDENCE 20436 14-12806 514 E Broadway St Lewistown Fergus 6/8/1992 7/16/1992 Resolved

1239 NICK T PATCH 25128 31-12349 103 7th Alberton Mineral 6/6/1992 6/17/1992 Resolved

1261 BERNARD RAKES 26784 40-04324 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41329)

Fallon Prairie 6/3/1992 7/17/1992 Resolved

1594 MDOT COURSIEN SITE LIBBY 24503 27-13112 47055 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 6/3/1992 9/6/1995 Resolved

1544 BN WHITEFISH 20800 15-09539 N Central Ave Whitefish Flathead 6/3/1992 Confirmed

1221 WINNETT SCHOOL DIST 1 A 26169 35-00651 205 S Broadway Ave Winnett Petroleum 6/2/1992 7/28/1992 Resolved



1213 LARRYS SERVICE 21308 16-04807 110 S Main St Three Forks Gallatin 6/1/1992 12/8/1992 Resolved

1232 HOBSON SCHOOL DIST 25 22732 23-05904 108 6th St S E, Hobson, 
MT 59452

Hobson Judith Basin 6/1/1992 7/20/1994 Resolved

1224 HOWARD D GETSCHEL 19615 10-07216 302 5th Ave E Scobey Daniels 6/1/1992 7/18/1995 Resolved

1318 DOWNTOWN CONOCO 22676 23-01527 124 Central Ave Stanford Judith Basin 5/29/1992 7/28/1992 Resolved

1209 TRACYS CHEVRON 25937 34-02134 305 W Park St Livingston Park 5/28/1992 10/7/1992 Resolved

1227 LYLE G DYER 26353 37-02357 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40898)

Brady Pondera 5/28/1992 8/11/1992 Resolved

1257 Y STOP C STORE INC 18197 05-06599 4 Cooney Rd Roberts Carbon 5/27/1992 8/19/1992 Resolved

1365 MAURICE D ORHAM 23639 25-05623 1901 Spokane Creek Rd East Helena Lewis and Clark 5/27/1992 9/30/1992 Resolved

1207 OLD HOLIDAY GAS STATION 26070 34-08071 1019 W Park St Livingston Park 5/22/1992 10/13/1994 Resolved

1206 CUMMINS POWER INC BILLINGS 30186 56-07508 5151 Midland Rd Billings Yellowstone 5/21/1992 2/16/1994 Resolved

516 CIRCLE K STORE 2746282 25517 32-09733 605 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 5/21/1992 2/10/1994 Resolved

1219 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE 268 25459 32-08066 1701 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 5/20/1992 7/31/1992 Resolved

1203 ROUNDUP POWDER CO INC MILES 
CITY

19417 912782, 09-
02809

Top of Yellowstone Hill Miles City Custer 5/20/1992 6/19/1992 Resolved

1204 S and M BUILDING 19849 11-12759 Crisafulli Dr Glendive Dawson 5/20/1992 9/4/1992 Resolved

1202 KAMPSCHROR RADIO TV INC 19784 11-06871 606 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 5/20/1992 6/7/2002 Resolved

1205 COLIN and BILL ANDREW 21006 15-12778 238 W Center St Kalispell Flathead 5/19/1992 9/10/1992 Resolved

1809 USFS FLATHEAD SHOP 20789 15-09446 Airport Rd Kalispell Flathead 5/18/1992 6/26/2015 Resolved

1201 GEORGE WATTS SR 16 27081 42-00608 MT Hwy 16 S Sidney Richland 5/15/1992 12/18/1992 Resolved

1198 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH TROY 
3RD and KALISPELL

24363 27-10809 3rd St & Kalispell Ave Troy Lincoln 5/15/1992 6/16/1992 Resolved

1587 CONDON WORK CENTER 25494 32-09433 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40039)

Condon Missoula 5/15/1992 3/9/1993 Resolved

1194 ROBERT L MASON 24097 27-00344 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38642)

Eureka Lincoln 5/14/1992 5/26/1992 Resolved

1192 TOOLE COUNTY ROAD DEPT UST 29029 51-01961 550 Park Dr Shelby Toole 5/13/1992 Confirmed

1193 HAVRE SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 22162 21-00022 1395 11th St W Havre Hill 5/13/1992 12/19/2005 Resolved

1196 BENSON RANCH COLSTRIP 27700 44-12709 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42245)

Colstrip Rosebud 5/13/1992 5/19/1994 Resolved

1199 PA'S MART 19112 08-01445 204 Broadway Loma Chouteau 5/13/1992 10/5/1993 Resolved

1208 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 5/13/1992 Confirmed

1241 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS CRAIG 
RADIO

23486 25-02526 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38031)

Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 5/11/1992 8/28/1992 Resolved

1191 BITTERROOT MOTORS INC 25291 32-03347 3943 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 5/11/1992 6/11/2002 Resolved

1197 WILLIAM E DESHAZER 24171 27-05272 220 W Cedar St Libby Lincoln 5/11/1992 6/8/1992 Resolved

1184 JAKES PLACE 21895 17-10707 618 Jordan Ave Jordan Garfield 5/7/1992 Confirmed

1797 FORT HOWES WORK CENTER 26573 38-09426 Otter Creek Rd Ashland Rosebud 5/6/1992 1/31/1995 Resolved

1188 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25006 21188 16-02091 605 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 5/6/1992 5/21/2012 Resolved

1182 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 25480 32-08907 1108 W Central Ave Missoula Missoula 5/5/1992 6/22/1998 Resolved

1375 JGL LANDFARM SITE #1375 31027 3206190 3700 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 5/5/1992 2/24/1994 Resolved

1190 WESTERN FUEL BULK PLANT 23446 2512776, 25-
01880

549 Stemple Pass Rd Lincoln Lewis and Clark 5/4/1992 12/19/2013 Resolved

1185 HAROLD R TAYLOR and EGY 
HURGHADA

21004 15-12749 Stoner Creek Rd & US 
Hwy 93

Lakeside Flathead 5/1/1992 4/30/1993 Resolved

1186 SHOES and SOCKS 24180 27-05429 308 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 5/1/1992 2/24/1994 Resolved

1162 MDOT 41 1701 JORDAN 21860 17-02614 MT Hwy 200 & MT Hwy 
245

Jordan Garfield 4/29/1992 1/24/2012 Resolved

1180 DYNO MART 22981 24-05768 62945 Hwy 93 N Ronan Lake 4/29/1992 11/23/1992 Resolved

1183 LIBBY CREEK FIELD STATION 24482 27-12650 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39027)

Libby Lincoln 4/29/1992 11/23/1992 Resolved

1178 BLUE BELL ANTIQUES 22902 24-02693 MT Hwy 200 Ravalli Lake 4/28/1992 11/29/1995 Resolved

1189 RONAN CIT SHOP 23246 24-12053 119 2nd Ave SW Ronan Lake 4/28/1992 9/12/2006 Resolved

1158 FINEST OIL EASTGATE 25565 32-10284 940 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 4/28/1992 10/24/1996 Resolved

1181 US FOODS INC. 9J - BILLINGS 30089 56-06132 802 Parkway Ln Billings Yellowstone 4/28/1992 7/30/2019 Resolved

1166 LEROY WALTER 29808 56-02083 1807 East Ln Billings Yellowstone 4/27/1992 7/15/1992 Resolved

1187 FLATHEAD SALMON FISH HATCHERY 20651 15-04909 100 Spring Creek Rd Somers Flathead 4/27/1992 5/1/2008 Resolved

1167 LOUIS V BEIRWAGEN 19233 08-06339 45 Beirwagen Ln Loma Chouteau 4/27/1992 6/8/1992 Resolved

1165 KB SERVICE 27167 42-03219 820 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 4/27/1992 7/26/1993 Resolved

1164 BILL and GLENN ZIEGLER 21787 16-12721 9870 Spring Hill School 
Rd

Bozeman Gallatin 4/25/1992 7/22/1994 Resolved



2001 DONALD CAPPA 26737 39-12656 603 California Ave Deer Lodge Powell 4/24/1992 1/31/1995 Resolved

1163 MEADOW LARK MULCH 26873 41-03544 Sawmill Ln Darby Ravalli 4/24/1992 8/25/1995 Resolved

1159 BETHLEHEM CONG CHURCH UCC 30094 56-06199 PO Box 96 Worden Yellowstone 4/22/1992 12/22/1994 Resolved

1152 TOP THAT EATERY Former V 1 OIL CO 
FORSYTH

27601 44-01958 983 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 4/22/1992 Confirmed

1151 GIBSONS DISCOUNT CENTER HELENA 23473 25-02274 3065 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/21/1992 12/3/1993 Resolved

1154 STOCKTON OIL CO 4TH AVE N 29940 56-04839 1607 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 4/21/1992 Confirmed

1179 CECIL BENJAMIN 29074 51-05059 Devon Star Rte Shelby Toole 4/21/1992 10/29/1992 Resolved

1153 MID RIVERS TELEPHONE COOP 24892 29-04348 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39437)

Circle McCone 4/21/1992 8/12/1992 Resolved

1220 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 
DRUMMOND

30596 56-13926 229 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 4/21/1992 3/10/1993 Resolved

1147 EDDIES CORNER INC 20120 14-02832 65000 US Hwy 87 Moore Fergus 4/20/1992 9/30/2019 Resolved

1157 EARL L WILLIAMS 23779 25-08470 8953 Jackpine Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 4/20/1992 4/20/1992 Resolved

1146 FORMER WALLYS SERVICE CENTER 18463 07-02957 622 2nd St S Great Falls Cascade 4/20/1992 11/20/1996 Resolved

1150 INTERSTATE CONOCO 26057 34-07598 1617 W Park St Livingston Park 4/15/1992 11/13/2008 Resolved

1145 MARLENE HAHN 23514 25-03200 4125 Flowerree Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 4/15/1992 3/30/1993 Resolved

1148 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 4/11/1992 2/17/1994 Resolved

1322 CUSTERS LAST CAMP T P 17831 02-11132 US Hwy 212 Busby Big Horn 4/10/1992 6/8/2017 Resolved

1141 BLUE ROCK PRODUCTS CO 27091 42-00825 501 9th Ave NE Sidney Richland 4/10/1992 5/29/2025 Resolved

1314 GEORGE ELLIOTT 27876 45-12722 1213 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 4/10/1992 7/29/1992 Resolved

1144 SAFEWAY FUEL 2999 21348 16-05474 1801 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/10/1992 2/18/1994 Resolved

1140 NAGY FARM 29023 51-01558 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43568)

Sweet Grass Toole 4/9/1992 3/19/1993 Resolved

1357 AILEEN HESS 26755 40-00162 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41300)

Fallon Prairie 4/8/1992 8/20/1992 Resolved

1156 METRA PARK BILLINGS #1156 31091 5612748 308 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 4/7/1992 8/1/2013 Resolved

1138 POLSON MIDDLE SCHOOL 22908 24-02866 111 4th Ave E Polson Lake 4/6/1992 5/18/1992 Resolved

1316 FLATHEAD PASS ROAD 21166 16-01568 RR 1 Box 247 Wilsall Park 4/3/1992 7/28/1992 Resolved

1133 POP SHOPPE MEL PARKER 24367 27-10862 820 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 4/2/1992 7/10/1992 Resolved

1129 GIBSONS DISCOUNT CENTER BILLINGS 30127 56-06622 1313 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 4/1/1992 Confirmed

1385 PHILLIPS 66 HELENA TERMINAL 23445 25-01846 3180 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 3/31/1992 9/23/1992 Resolved

1136 MDOT BOZEMAN 21273 16-04052 907 N Rouse Ave Bozeman Gallatin 3/31/1992 7/22/2008 Resolved

1130 THE SHORT STOP STORE 19431 09-04443 16 N 7th St Miles City Custer 3/31/1992 6/30/2015 Resolved

1139 JUNCTION EXXON 18125 05-00432 Vail Ave Belfry Carbon 3/31/1992 8/23/1996 Resolved

1195 THE GOOD FOOD STORE INC 25691 32-12614 920 Kensington Ave Missoula Missoula 3/27/1992 12/16/1992 Resolved

1149 MOORE FARMERS OIL CO 1405510 20188 14-05510 113 Fergus Ave Moore Fergus 3/26/1992 9/16/1997 Resolved

1131 CRAIG NILE WELDING SHOP 27639 44-05790 83 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 3/26/1992 10/16/1996 Resolved

1443 KEITHS COUNTRY STORE CENTRAL 
AVE W

18339 07-00219 1421 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 3/25/1992 3/13/1997 Resolved

1155 PAT WILHELM 21767 16-12418 6940 Thorpe Rd Belgrade Gallatin 3/25/1992 4/22/1992 Resolved

1143 TRIANGLE AVIATION 19296 08-08880 Big Sandy Airport Big Sandy Chouteau 3/25/1992 9/16/1993 Resolved

1137 I 90 AUTO TRUCK PLAZA 26710 39-07856 132 I-90 Interchange Deer Lodge Powell 3/24/1992 4/17/1992 Resolved

1120 ZIP TRIP 50 28609 48-08910 EXIT 426 AND I-90 Park City Stillwater 3/19/1992 12/6/1996 Resolved

1115 CLINTON MARKET E MULLAN RD 25274 32-02902 20331 E Mullan Rd Clinton Missoula 3/18/1992 2/23/1994 Resolved

1175 MCALPINE RANCHES INC 21986 18-06258 2 E Main St Cut Bank Glacier 3/17/1992 4/23/1992 Resolved

1116 E R YOUNG CO REALTORS 29962 56-04968 1411 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 3/17/1992 1/13/1994 Resolved

1169 DOUG L BURNER 23880 25-11725 6531 Birdseye Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 3/14/1992 4/16/1992 Resolved

1117 MINERAL COUNTY SHOP 25017 31-00751 61 Diamond Rd Superior Mineral 3/12/1992 4/22/2005 Resolved

1113 LEISURE VILLAGE HOME PK 23738 25-07510 2901 Herrin Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 3/10/1992 8/25/1994 Resolved

1112 ALZADA GROCERY 18318 06-12645 US Hwy 212 & County 
Road 323

Alzada Carter 3/9/1992 1/30/2009 Resolved

1118 HENNESSY CO 25236 32-01837 1000 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 3/6/1992 7/7/1992 Resolved

1111 CARBON COUNTY DIST 2 SHOP 18140 05-01853 201 State St Joliet Carbon 3/4/1992 9/3/2003 Resolved

1161 BIG SKY BIBLE COLLEGE 20263 14-08109 Maiden Canyon Rd Lewistown Fergus 3/3/1992 11/10/2005 Resolved

1108 DONALD T STERLING FARM 19392 09-00470 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 3/3/1992 4/27/1992 Resolved

1119 BILLINGS FIRE STATION 3 30319 56-09741 1928 17th St W Billings Yellowstone 3/3/1992 1/10/1994 Resolved

1173 BILLIE C HIBBERT 28021 46-02679 217 N Main St Plentywood Sheridan 2/27/1992 4/23/1992 Resolved



1174 BENJAMIN and SONS INC 29047 51-02977 Devon Star Rte Shelby Toole 2/27/1992 4/23/1992 Resolved

1114 US POST OFFICE RONAN 23090 24-09908 222 Adams St SW Ronan Lake 2/26/1992 3/12/1992 Resolved

1106 FKA CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT 
CENTER

30130 56-06752 2030 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 2/26/1992 8/19/1993 Resolved

1104 FELLS STORE 22510 22-02630 54 MT Hwy 359 Cardwell Jefferson 2/25/1992 Confirmed

1160 SCOTTS LUMBER AND SUPPLY CO INC 19264 08-07641 2518 Main St Fort Benton Chouteau 2/23/1992 9/27/1993 Resolved

1105 THOMPSON ROCK HOUSE 17633 01-07031 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32178)

Dell Beaverhead 2/21/1992 6/27/1996 Resolved

1110 FOOD FARM MARKET 25436 32-07379 701 S Orange St Missoula Missoula 2/21/1992 3/27/1992 Resolved

1127 INA M YEAEGER 20119 14-02829 911 W Janeaux St Lewistown Fergus 2/21/1992 3/24/1992 Resolved

1097 PARK CAFE AND GROCERY 21989 18-06436 3147 US Hwy 89 W Browning Glacier 2/20/1992 7/8/1993 Resolved

1107 STERLING RYGG 20996 15-12624 830 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 2/19/1992 8/26/1996 Resolved

1096 YELLOW FREIGHT DEPOT 29836 56-02627 15 S 21st St Billings Yellowstone 2/19/1992 12/7/1993 Resolved

2098 ALVIN COLLINS 25327 32-03967 419 Strand Ave Missoula Missoula 2/19/1992 2/8/1994 Resolved

146 KNEES COMMUNITY CHURCH 19183 08-04458 1990 Knees Church Rd Brady Pondera 2/19/1992 4/29/1996 Resolved

1099 BIGFOOT DISCOUNT ALPHA DIST 23273 24-12641 1st St E & 2nd Ave E Polson Lake 2/18/1992 7/19/2013 Resolved

1100 MDOT ROW RS551 REX GARAGE 22728 23-05834 PO Box 126 Geyser Judith Basin 2/13/1992 4/29/1998 Resolved

1098 ALICE C KLIMAS 18680 07-07891 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33225)

Belt Cascade 2/13/1992 10/28/1993 Resolved

1103 RAY C EASTER 24778 28-11351 6195 US Hwy 287 Norris Madison 2/12/1992 6/17/1992 Resolved

1172 BRIDGER SCHOOL DIST 2 18204 05-07090 106 N 4th St Bridger Carbon 2/12/1992 4/23/1992 Resolved

1092 AAA OF MONTANA 25686 32-12517 275 W Main St Missoula Missoula 2/12/1992 2/24/1994 Resolved

1109 FARMERS UNION COOP #1109 31088 2312703 Geyser Township 1st 
Addition Lots 10 & 11

Geyser Judith Basin 2/12/1992 4/29/1998 Resolved

1090 AMERIGAS PROPANE LP 27653 44-06618 100 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 2/10/1992 11/25/2016 Resolved

1087 TAYLOR TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 
STORE

29091 51-06112 614 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 2/10/1992 10/6/1992 Resolved

1070 MISSOULA SERVICE CENTER 25203 32-01182 1900 S Russell St Missoula Missoula 2/7/1992 9/17/1992 Resolved

1102 POINT 6 RADAR SITE 25466 32-08552 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40011)

Missoula Missoula 2/6/1992 5/12/1992 Resolved

1142 THE AUTO FARM INC 19007 07-12607 3000 Black Eagle Rd Black Eagle Cascade 2/6/1992 3/6/2006 Resolved

1081 WESTERN WAY 20986 15-12499 304 3rd St E Whitefish Flathead 2/5/1992 Confirmed

4449 ROBERTS ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
EQUIPMENT

28403 47-04929 1901 S Franklin St Butte Silver Bow 2/5/1992 1/6/2009 Resolved

1076 CITY COUNTY COMPLEX 26105 34-10573 414 E Callender St Livingston Park 2/5/1992 10/1/2013 Resolved

1101 PHILLIPS 66 GREAT FALLS TERMINAL 18413 07-01845 1401 52nd St N Great Falls Cascade 2/4/1992 Confirmed

1073 GLEN MOTHERSHEAD RANCH 28703 49-08180 Bridger Creek Rd Reed Point Stillwater 1/31/1992 8/22/1995 Resolved

1079 STIMSON LUMBER CO 24104 27-01029 60 Port Blvd Ste 100 Libby Lincoln 1/30/1992 9/10/1996 Resolved

1077 FLYING J REFINERY and GAS PLANT 22000 18-07828 US Hwy 2 Cut Bank Glacier 1/29/1992 Confirmed

1078 MEYER CONSTRUCTION CO 29762 56-01283 2210 Old Hardin Rd Billings Yellowstone 1/29/1992 4/1/1998 Resolved

1083 GEORGE PETRIE 17910 03-06935 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32455)

Turner Blaine 1/24/1992 4/16/1998 Resolved

1132 TERRILL TOLLEFSON 28640 49-01602 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43185)

Big Timber Sweet Grass 1/24/1992 7/29/1998 Resolved

1122 MONTANA VETERANS HOME UST 20737 15-07588 400 Veteran Dr Columbia Falls Flathead 1/23/1992 2/27/1992 Resolved

1066 NORTHERN AGRICULTURAL 
RESEARCH

22263 21-04344 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36808)

Havre Hill 1/22/1992 2/14/1992 Resolved

1080 TOWN PUMP INC BILLINGS 1 29729 56-00767 1028 US Hwy 87 E Billings Yellowstone 1/22/1992 8/4/1993 Resolved

1067 7TH STREET SINCLAIR 19400 09-00628 21 N 7th St Miles City Custer 1/17/1992 5/30/1995 Resolved

1060 MILES CITY LIVESTOCK CENTER UST 19430 09-04442 Old Hwy 10 W Miles City Custer 1/15/1992 Confirmed

1062 GREAT FALLS FIRE DEPT STATION 3 18357 07-00678 3325 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 1/15/1992 6/30/1992 Resolved

1061 GREAT FALLS FIRE STATION 1 GREAT 
FALLS

18359 07-00680 105 9th St S Great Falls Cascade 1/15/1992 6/30/1992 Resolved

1554 SEARLE ESTATE 20457 14-13066 1115 W Montana St Lewistown Fergus 1/15/1992 5/17/1993 Resolved

1315 UNDERDAL ENTERPRISES INC 29102 51-06918 HC 74 Box 43 Ledger Pondera 1/15/1992 7/28/1992 Resolved

1063 ROYAL TETON INDUSTRIAL PARK 25978 34-03404 I-90 & US Hwy 89 
Business Loop

Livingston Park 1/14/1992 3/11/1994 Resolved

1552 CENTRAL LAND OFFICE 23671 25-06089 8001 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 1/13/1992 7/19/1994 Resolved

1058 BUTTE SCHOOL DIST 1 BUS BARN 28355 47-01980 1220 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 1/13/1992 Confirmed



1171 FELTON CONSTRUCTION CO 25166 32-00177 3660 Grant Creek Rd Missoula Missoula 1/13/1992 4/23/1992 Resolved

1057 CENEX SUPPLY and MARKETING MILES 
CITY

19498 09-10303 S 3rd St & Atlantic Ave Miles City Custer 1/13/1992 9/30/2021 Resolved

1055 KWIK PIC FOOD MART 18549 07-04944 1709 Alder Dr Great Falls Cascade 1/11/1992 6/6/1994 Resolved

1056 PIONEER FARMS INC 24070 26-09348 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38615)

Chester Liberty 1/9/1992 1/11/1995 Resolved

1123 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
DENTON

20243 14-07426 201 9th St S Denton Fergus 12/30/1991 2/27/1992 Resolved

1210 MERLIN ANDERSEN 28226 46-08381 522 E 1st Ave Plentywood Sheridan 12/30/1991 5/8/1992 Resolved

1046 JAKES GARAGE 25794 33-01481 221 US Hwy 12 Melstone Musselshell 12/30/1991 2/14/2013 Resolved

1051 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 
AUGUSTA

23673 25-06122 408 Main St Augusta Lewis and Clark 12/27/1991 8/9/1993 Resolved

1047 MICHAELS WEST FACILITY 20571 15-02330 1011 US Hwy 2 W Kalispell Flathead 12/27/1991 Confirmed

1217 3 TERMINAL PARAFFIN SERVICE INC 19697 11-00935 Marsh Rd Glendive Dawson 12/24/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

1064 JUNICE L CLARKE 20818 15-09986 385 Blackmer Ln Columbia Falls Flathead 12/23/1991 3/27/1992 Resolved

1068 BOX ELDER SCHOOL UST 22434 21-09819 205 Main St Box Elder Hill 12/23/1991 12/29/1995 Resolved

1065 M and K FARMS INC 19158 08-03627 9993 Dent Bridge Rd Floweree Chouteau 12/23/1991 5/19/1993 Resolved

1050 GALLATIN MADISON RANCH CO 21314 16-04904 17500 Norris Rd Manhattan Gallatin 12/23/1991 6/29/1998 Resolved

1302 BITTERROOT N F SULA RANGER STAT 26950 41-09459 US Hwy 93 S Sula Ravalli 12/22/1991 12/29/1997 Resolved

1049 MDOT ROUNDUP SITE RTE 61 25827 33-04068 1150 Main St Roundup Musselshell 12/19/1991 12/17/1997 Resolved

1048 ODDLAUG WILLIAMS 27930 46-00686 117 N Adams St Plentywood Sheridan 12/19/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved

1031 STRAND RANCH GEYSER 19126 08-02212 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33671)

Geyser Judith Basin 12/19/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

1044 CITY STREET DEPT 25230 32-01728 800 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 12/19/1991 2/28/1992 Resolved

4822 SHERMAN SMITH 21218 16-02981 4849 Blackwood Rd Bozeman Gallatin 12/18/1991 2/11/1994 Resolved

1039 MCLEOD MERCANTILE 2806273 24679 28-06273 US Hwy 287 & MT Hwy 
84

Norris Madison 12/18/1991 10/4/2016 Resolved

1042 H S WILHELM 17734 02-00798 523 Makpua Ave Pryor Big Horn 12/18/1991 2/11/1994 Resolved

1040 FORMER BAIRS TRUCK STOP HARDIN 17781 02-05752 315 13th St W Hardin Big Horn 12/17/1991 9/14/1995 Resolved

1128 VAN DESSEL LAND and EQUIPMENT 24081 26-10776 PO Box 152 Joplin Liberty 12/17/1991 3/24/1992 Resolved

1043 TA MISSOULA 25272 32-02822 8018 US Hwy 93 N Missoula Missoula 12/17/1991 10/14/1994 Resolved

1041 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 12/17/1991 Confirmed

1033 LEWIS CONSTRUCTION CO GREAT 
FALLS

18453 07-02756 1025 11th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 12/16/1991 10/4/2013 Resolved

1059 TRANSPORT INC UST 30399 56-12472 1430 Lockwood Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/13/1991 5/18/1994 Resolved

1036 HALLIBURTON SERVICES HAVRE 22436 21-09890 3815 US Hwy 2 NE Havre Hill 12/13/1991 4/30/1992 Resolved

1084 CAMP SULA 26969 41-10411 7060 US Hwy 93 S Sula Ravalli 12/12/1991 12/16/1997 Resolved

1032 HYSHAM COMMUNITY SERVICE 29187 52-06317 116 Elliot Ave Hysham Treasure 12/11/1991 Confirmed

1088 FIRST SECURITY BANK OF ROUNDUP 
401 MAIN ST

25881 33-08363 401 Main St Roundup Musselshell 12/11/1991 2/2/1993 Resolved

1035 FORSYTH WATERING HOLE 27590 44-01244 1017 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 12/11/1991 Confirmed

1027 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 27806 45-08537 315 S Columbia St Thompson Falls Sanders 12/10/1991 12/28/1992 Resolved

1038 HANKS SERVICE 22498 22-02145 107 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 12/10/1991 3/11/2016 Resolved

1037 US POST OFFICE BUTTE 28372 47-02806 701 Dewey Blvd Butte Silver Bow 12/10/1991 5/14/1992 Resolved

1121 VALLEY BANK OF KALISPELL 20991 15-12570 888 McCaffery Rd Bigfork Flathead 12/10/1991 3/4/1992 Resolved

1029 HOBSON CAFE BLDG 22735 23-05947 101 Central Avenue Hobson Judith Basin 12/5/1991 1/16/1992 Resolved

1176 WESTGATE CENEX 19823 11-08909 56 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 12/5/1991 9/2/1998 Resolved

1030 JAMES G KISLER 28218 46-08262 230 W Laurel Ave Plentywood Sheridan 12/5/1991 1/16/1992 Resolved

1170 QWEST BUTTE SOUTH EQUIPMENT 
BLDG

28460 47-08765 3715 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 12/5/1991 4/23/1992 Resolved

1082 LEWIS CONSTRUCTION CO VAUGHN 18454 07-02757 Hwy 200 Vaughn Cascade 12/2/1991 5/13/1993 Resolved

1072 CHS BIG SKY CHINOOK 17941 03-10274 135 1st St Chinook Blaine 12/2/1991 4/24/2017 Resolved

1023 VERNON J MCDANIEL 24025 26-05221 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38570)

Chester Liberty 12/2/1991 3/3/1992 Resolved

1022 SHADY LANE FARM 29933 56-04699 1114 S 11th Rd Ballantine Yellowstone 11/28/1991 Confirmed

1025 FULTON PRODUCING CO 28990 51-00513 127 Main St Shelby Toole 11/27/1991 1/25/1993 Resolved

1018 OWENS EXXON 28617 48-09928 133 S Woodard Ave Absarokee Stillwater 11/25/1991 5/16/2014 Resolved

1074 RODNEY HOBAUGH 21357 16-05509 301 Sunset Blvd Bozeman Gallatin 11/25/1991 5/15/1992 Resolved

1293 USDA ENGINEERING SHOP 25499 32-09452 S 14th St W & W Catlin 
St

Missoula Missoula 11/25/1991 10/15/1992 Resolved

1733 NED H MANGIS 26316 36-12542 118 S 1st Ave W Malta Phillips 11/25/1991 3/12/1993 Resolved



1125 HASS FARMS INC 28034 46-03079 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42579)

Outlook Sheridan 11/23/1991 2/27/1992 Resolved

1071 PINNOW TRACTOR INC 20025 13-12634 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34570)

Baker Fallon 11/23/1991 2/10/1992 Resolved

1134 EVANS GRAIN INC 26522 37-12584 220 S Front St Conrad Pondera 11/22/1991 8/13/1996 Resolved

1017 CHAR EL HOMES CORP 30178 56-07335 4750 Upas Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/22/1991 8/3/1993 Resolved

1069 VACANT LOT BROADVIEW 30406 56-12628 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 44951)

Broadview Yellowstone 11/21/1991 12/2/1993 Resolved

1052 XANTHOPOULOS BLDG 19926 12-07585 2 C St Warm Springs Deer Lodge 11/21/1991 11/30/1994 Resolved

1016 ROB MYERS RANCH 21772 16-12487 11333 Gooch Hill Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 11/21/1991 6/13/1995 Resolved

1026 MARKLES INC 29246 53-03161 236 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 11/21/1991 Confirmed

1019 CONRAD IMPLEMENT CO 26386 37-04169 23 2nd Ave SE Conrad Pondera 11/20/1991 1/2/1996 Resolved

1020 HAYS CLINIC 17947 03-11311 RR 1 Box 67 Hays Blaine 11/20/1991 2/10/1992 Resolved

1002 ED SCHILLER FARM 29826 56-02506 4350 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 11/20/1991 8/16/2011 Resolved

999 MONTANA MENTAL HEALTH 
NURSING CARE

20171 14-05032 800 Casino Creek Dr Lewistown Fergus 11/19/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved

1024 BOZEMAN CENEX 21517 16-08906 23 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 11/18/1991 5/8/1995 Resolved

1008 MDOT 53 3501 WINNETT SITE 26178 35-04066 Broadway Ave & 
Railroad St

Winnett Petroleum 11/18/1991 1/13/2006 Resolved

1009 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 
STEVENSVILLE

26918 41-06547 Eastside Hwy & Airport 
Rd

Stevensville Ravalli 11/17/1991 1/20/1993 Resolved

1007 NATL GUARD MAINT SHOP 1 20655 15-05102 2987 US Hwy 93 N Kalispell Flathead 11/16/1991 3/13/1992 Resolved

1006 DEACONESS BILLINGS CLINIC 9TH AVE 29806 56-02067 2800 10th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 11/15/1991 Confirmed

1010 CHECK POINT RANCH 25362 32-05261 Star Rte Huson Missoula 11/15/1991 10/9/1996 Resolved

1000 M and M READY MIX 21205 16-02593 320 W Missoula Ave Belgrade Gallatin 11/15/1991 4/6/2017 Resolved

1013 RAVALLI COUNTY ROAD DEPT 26917 41-06546 244 Fairgrounds Rd Hamilton Ravalli 11/15/1991 1/20/1993 Resolved

1012 GIANT SPRINGS HATCHERY 18548 07-04914 4801 Giant Springs Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/14/1991 9/2/2016 Resolved

1014 COTTONWOOD TRAIL RANCH 23610 25-05145 2778 Spokane Creek Rd East Helena Lewis and Clark 11/14/1991 5/15/1992 Resolved

1021 BIG HOLE BATTLEFIELD 17582 01-06143 MT Hwy 43 W Wisdom Beaverhead 11/13/1991 1/9/1992 Resolved

1011 IVEN P HYLTON 24136 27-03512 1518 Louisiana Ave Libby Lincoln 11/13/1991 12/9/1991 Resolved

1004 FARMERS MERCANTILE CO BULK 
PLANT #1004

31032 5013086 Grain Ave & 2nd St Dutton Teton 11/13/1991 1/4/2017 Resolved

991 MR TS EXXON 21502 16-08622 438 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 11/12/1991 2/25/1992 Resolved

1005 THE STORE BIG TIMBER 28689 49-06600 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43234)

Big Timber Sweet Grass 11/12/1991 4/30/1993 Resolved

1301 DARBY RANGER STATION 26947 41-09434 712 N Main St Darby Ravalli 11/12/1991 1/31/1995 Resolved

994 SPHINX MOUNTAIN RANCH 24549 28-00940 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39094)

Cameron Madison 11/12/1991 12/17/1991 Resolved

996 OLD FISH and GAME HDQS GREAT 
FALLS

18812 07-10343 18th Ave SW & 14th St 
SW

Great Falls Cascade 11/12/1991 1/14/1993 Resolved

992 COOP SERVICE CENTER 24TH ST 30083 56-06075 1270 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 11/12/1991 1/2/1997 Resolved

1015 BESIDE AIRPORT MAINTENANCE 
SHOP

21174 16-01725 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35719)

Belgrade Gallatin 11/12/1991 3/19/1998 Resolved

995 R O SPECK GOLF COURSE 18567 07-05555 2800 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 11/12/1991 5/4/1992 Resolved

997 GIBSON PARK MAINTENACE 18569 07-05557 700 Park Dr N Great Falls Cascade 11/12/1991 5/5/1992 Resolved

1317 GREAT FALLS FIRE DEPT STATION 4 18360 07-00681 1800 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/7/1991 7/28/1992 Resolved

1045 FORMER HELENA PHOTOGRAPHY 23895 25-12507 1338 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 11/7/1991 12/27/1991 Resolved

988 MCLAUGHLIN CONSTRUCTION CO 21282 16-04257 610 Madison Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 11/7/1991 10/9/1998 Resolved

986 COURTESY SINCLAIR 25303 32-03613 541 E Broadway St Missoula Missoula 11/7/1991 1/17/1992 Resolved

1085 MDOT F6 PERMA PARCEL 12 27874 45-12635 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42419)

PLAINS Sanders 11/7/1991 1/30/1995 Resolved

1086 MDOT F6 PERMA PARCEL 14 27875 45-12636 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42420)

Plains Sanders 11/7/1991 1/30/1995 Resolved

983 DOUGLAS A ROHRER 18606 07-05983 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33151)

Fort Shaw Cascade 11/7/1991 1/4/1996 Resolved

1089 MALMSTROM AFB S 0 26472 37-09173 US Hwy 287 Brady Pondera 11/7/1991 11/7/1991 Resolved

1303 WEST FORK RANGER STATION 26949 41-09436 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 30775)

West Fork Ravalli 11/6/1991 10/15/1992 Resolved



985 ALVIN J GOLDENSTEIN 21417 16-07110 7190 Goldenstein Ln Bozeman Gallatin 11/6/1991 9/1/1998 Resolved

1028 KUEHN RANCH CO 26791 40-05692 PO Box 550 Terry Prairie 11/5/1991 12/19/1991 Resolved

972 CIRCLE K STORE 2746010 18792 07-09914 1601 Fox Farm Rd Great Falls Cascade 11/5/1991 12/7/2017 Resolved

981 FORMER FLATHEAD COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

20963 15-11983 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 11/4/1991 12/1/1992 Resolved

990 RICHLAND COUNTY N CENTRAL 27063 42-00027 202 N Central Ave Sidney Richland 11/1/1991 10/2/1996 Resolved

982 ANTHONY TALBOT 20987 15-12518 604 Woodland Ave Kalispell Flathead 10/31/1991 11/29/1991 Resolved

1296 RAVEN WORK CENTER 24156 27-04631 506 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 10/31/1991 3/15/1993 Resolved

3357 MALMSTROM AFB H 10 28889 50-09061 US Hwy 89 Choteau Teton 10/31/1991 2/17/1998 Resolved

959 CORPORATE AIR BUTTE 28319 47-00018 111 Airport Rd Butte Silver Bow 10/30/1991 Confirmed

1242 JOHN MCNEES 20422 14-12546 1315 W Water St Lewistown Fergus 10/29/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved

963 HOUSING UNIT 1 20066 14-01475 502 1st Ave S Moore Fergus 10/29/1991 7/25/1994 Resolved

1124 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES INC 
KALISPELL

20801 15-09646 1300 Two Mile Dr Kalispell Flathead 10/29/1991 2/27/1992 Resolved

965 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25003 28358 47-02089 2800 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/28/1991 12/26/1996 Resolved

1053 JOHN K DYNNESON 27373 42-12552 34222 County Road 131 Sidney Richland 10/25/1991 9/28/1992 Resolved

1299 CANOE GULCH RANGER STATION 24255 27-09447 12557 US Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 10/25/1991 1/13/1998 Resolved

960 CHINOOK SHOP 17899 03-06220 1200 Ohio St Chinook Blaine 10/24/1991 4/14/1994 Resolved

953 FORMER CIRCLE K 328 18327 07-00083 2226 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 10/24/1991 12/22/1993 Resolved

952 FARMERS ELEVATOR CO CIRCLE 24906 29-06757 Railroad Ave Circle McCone 10/24/1991 Confirmed

964 DONALD BAILEY 27617 44-02993 PO Box 2063 Forsyth Rosebud 10/24/1991 7/19/1994 Resolved

950 MDOT 42 5301 GLASGOW SITE 29262 53-04028 4778 US Hwy 2 W Glasgow Valley 10/23/1991 8/6/1996 Resolved

3354 MALMSTROM AFB J 11 28894 50-09084 I-15 Dutton Teton 10/23/1991 2/17/1998 Resolved

956 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25008 18414 07-01873 1301 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/23/1991 7/19/1994 Resolved

962 LAVELLE EQUIPMENT REPAIR 28369 47-02689 200 La Salle St Butte Silver Bow 10/23/1991 10/21/2002 Resolved

993 INNER EXPERIENCE 26117 34-10935 PO Box 976 Emigrant Park 10/23/1991 4/17/1997 Resolved

958 CIRCLE K STORE 2746270 23766 25-08067 401 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/23/1991 1/11/1993 Resolved

998 RALPH DIERENFIELD 29814 56-02322 Road 15 Worden Yellowstone 10/23/1991 7/27/1993 Resolved

1003 BIG O TIRES 25635 32-11386 3848 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 10/23/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

954 MDOT TERRY 26769 40-02612 MT Hwy 40 & I-94 Terry Prairie 10/22/1991 2/17/1994 Resolved

945 MDOT 43 1301 BAKER 20016 13-09679 413 W Montana Ave Baker Fallon 10/22/1991 2/23/1994 Resolved

949 ARTHUR POLETTE 24332 27-10529 1206 Dakota Ave Libby Lincoln 10/22/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

942 PAUL M BARRETT 20268 14-08116 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34813)

Hilger Fergus 10/18/1991 12/9/1996 Resolved

955 LYONS MOTOR INC 28446 47-08591 3900 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/18/1991 Confirmed

1001 CRAMER OIL INC 20418 14-12527 7001 1st Ave N Lewistown Fergus 10/17/1991 12/18/1991 Resolved

943 MILTON GILMER 22501 22-02279 180 Whitetail Rd Boulder Jefferson 10/17/1991 11/29/1991 Resolved

1258 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25009 23461 25-02093 1800 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/17/1991 10/4/2013 Resolved

947 MDOT ASHLAND SECTION YARD 27678 44-09678 US Hwy 212 Ashland Rosebud 10/17/1991 2/18/1994 Resolved

944 FLIKKEMA RANCHES INC 21412 16-06938 19019 Norris Rd Manhattan Gallatin 10/17/1991 4/7/1998 Resolved

1300 LIBBY RANGER STATION 24256 27-09448 1263 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 10/17/1991 3/9/1993 Resolved

951 MERLYN L MOHR 24396 27-11242 378 Dome Mountain Ave Libby Lincoln 10/16/1991 6/16/1992 Resolved

966 WESTERN IMPLEMENT 28038 46-03256 116 W 2nd Ave Plentywood Sheridan 10/16/1991 8/21/1996 Resolved

946 CASEYS CORNER 7 30120 56-06595 2007 Blue Creek Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/16/1991 5/8/2017 Resolved

970 SHACKELFORD 28298 46-11214 205 Poplar St Plentywood Sheridan 10/11/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved

935 ROBO CAR WASH 26501 37-09996 409 N Main St Conrad Pondera 10/11/1991 12/2/1993 Resolved

936 GREENFIELDS IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
UST

28858 50-07428 105 Central Ave W Fairfield Teton 10/11/1991 Confirmed

941 LAURENCE LARSON 28635 49-00831 Melville Rte Big Timber Sweet Grass 10/10/1991 2/18/1994 Resolved

940 LEWIS and CLARK COUNTY SHOP 23676 25-06125 Silver City Canyon Creek Lewis and Clark 10/8/1991 8/5/1994 Resolved

1294 SYLVANITE RANGER STATION 24257 27-09466 RR 1 Troy Lincoln 10/7/1991 1/16/1996 Resolved

930 JACK PACHEK 18522 07-04409 540 Eden Rd Great Falls Cascade 10/4/1991 10/21/1991 Resolved

934 MDOT 43 4402 INGOMAR 27681 44-09687 US Hwy 12 Ingomar Rosebud 10/4/1991 Confirmed

920 TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE GLASGOW 29299 53-07787 54271 Hwy 2 E Glasgow Valley 10/3/1991 12/5/1991 Resolved

926 MDOT 32 2101 HAVRE SITE 22254 21-04032 US Hwy 2 Havre Hill 10/2/1991 11/4/1991 Resolved

1295 CABINET RANGER STATION 27820 45-09465 HC 2 Box 210 Trout Creek Sanders 10/2/1991 2/22/1995 Resolved

928 KAY GB PROPERTIES LLC 20689 15-06086 8089 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 10/2/1991 8/22/1995 Resolved

924 WESTERN SUGAR CO 29730 56-00773 3020 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/2/1991 6/29/2015 Resolved

925 MDOT WOLF POINT SITE 27456 43-04025 MT Hwy 13 W Wolf Point Roosevelt 10/1/1991 Confirmed

923 BLACK EAGLE SERVICE CENTER 18380 07-01190 1501 N River Rd Black Eagle Cascade 10/1/1991 7/13/1995 Resolved



922 CASEYS CORNER 11 30118 56-06593 2347 Main St Billings Yellowstone 10/1/1991 Reopened

933 HAZEL V FRENCH LARSON 27089 42-00818 RR 2 Box 2392 Sidney Richland 10/1/1991 1/25/1993 Resolved

939 BN GREAT FALLS 18778 07-09517 617 Bay Dr Great Falls Cascade 10/1/1991 Confirmed

916 MDOT 43 3801 BROADUS SECTION 
YARD

26574 38-09682 US Hwy 212 Broadus Powder River 10/1/1991 8/25/2004 Resolved

915 TOP HAT RANCH INC ROSCOE 18149 05-02431 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32694)

Roscoe Carbon 9/30/1991 5/27/1993 Resolved

914 IRVIN KERSHNER 21666 16-11206 3282 Blackwood Rd Bozeman Gallatin 9/30/1991 2/18/1992 Resolved

1271 SHIRLEY A REYNOLDS 24483 27-12655 Grave Creek Rd & US 
Hwy 93

Eureka Lincoln 9/30/1991 12/22/1994 Resolved

1298 PLAINS FORERST SERVICE RANGER 
STATION

27819 45-09457 408 Clayton St Plains Sanders 9/30/1991 11/4/1996 Resolved

932 OLD NOONS STORE 438 23547 25-03918 608 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 9/27/1991 12/16/2003 Resolved

2354 MISSOURI RIVER OUTPOST 29263 53-04078 380 MT Hwy 117 Fort Peck Valley 9/27/1991 Confirmed

907 PATRICK J DAUER 22341 21-07531 S Kremlin Rd Kremlin Hill 9/26/1991 11/4/1991 Resolved

961 GALLATIN WAY RANCH CO 21774 16-12501 34035 Gallatin Rd Gallatin Gateway Gallatin 9/26/1991 11/22/1991 Resolved

948 CENEX ZIP TRIP #69 20650 15-04903 6585 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 9/26/1991 11/17/1991 Resolved

911 NOONS 422 23832 25-09772 1801 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 9/26/1991 Confirmed

909 MONTANA CITY FIRE HALL 22586 22-07953 189 Saddle Mountain Dr MONTANA CITY Jefferson 9/25/1991 11/15/1996 Resolved

912 LIBERTY MANUFACTURING #912 31107 2612505 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 48683)

Chester Liberty 9/25/1991 10/20/1994 Resolved

937 BN HAVRE RAIL YARD 22426 21-09548 235 Main St Havre Hill 9/24/1991 Confirmed

913 ALDER WASH PLANT 24684 28-06563 MT Hwy 287 Alder Madison 9/24/1991 5/19/1993 Resolved

917 OLES COUNTRY STORE 6 26979 41-10908 450 Hwy 93 S Darby Ravalli 9/24/1991 9/17/2007 Resolved

910 TWIN BRIDGES PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST 
7

24694 28-07315 205 N Madison St Twin Bridges Madison 9/23/1991 9/20/2016 Resolved

1291 LOOKOUT PASS FAA SITE 25131 31-12466 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39676)

Saltese Mineral 9/23/1991 2/22/1995 Resolved

897 ARTHUR E LEMIRE 23698 25-06621 7 Up Ln Lincoln Lewis and Clark 9/20/1991 1/6/1992 Resolved

905 B and D SERVICE MAIN STREET 26183 35-05551 117 E Main St Winnett Petroleum 9/19/1991 Confirmed

898 JOLLY OS GAS N GO 23600 25-04966 1200 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 9/18/1991 Confirmed

1290 SUPERIOR RANGER STATION 25101 31-09463 309 Main Ave Superior Mineral 9/18/1991 2/22/1995 Resolved

899 FORT KEOGH 19480 09-08583 RR 1 Box 2021 Miles City Custer 9/18/1991 3/7/1995 Resolved

906 STEPHEN L HAMMER 19847 11-12494 Rivers Edge River Rd Glendive Dawson 9/16/1991 12/12/1991 Resolved

902 6 DS INC 21896 17-11117 337-399 Foster St Jordan Garfield 9/16/1991 Confirmed

901 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25006 21188 16-02091 605 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 9/16/1991 1/26/2012 Resolved

900 OASIS BAR and CAFE 23645 25-05654 250 Recreation Rd Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 9/14/1991 3/7/1997 Resolved

1034 STACEY OIL CO 20635 15-04428 243 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 9/13/1991 Confirmed

888 MISSION CREEK LAND and CATTLE 17834 02-12436 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32379)

Custer Yellowstone 9/13/1991 10/19/1994 Resolved

885 SUNNY MART 26978 41-10864 501 S 1st St Hamilton Ravalli 9/12/1991 12/1/1993 Resolved

886 MDOT BUTTE 28342 47-01062 3751 Wynne Ave Butte Silver Bow 9/12/1991 10/24/2014 Resolved

887 GARDNER C TONIGAN 30295 56-09283 6840 Trade Center Ave Billings Yellowstone 9/12/1991 7/8/1992 Resolved

890 PIT STOP 23 27630 44-05097 117 W Main St Forsyth Rosebud 9/11/1991 Confirmed

884 NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 18362 07-00702 1000 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 9/10/1991 6/26/1995 Resolved

1292 NINE MILE RANGER STATION 25495 32-09445 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40040)

Huson Missoula 9/10/1991 1/31/1995 Resolved

889 FISH TECHNOLOGY CENTER USFWS 21315 16-04908 4050 Bridger Canyon Rd Bozeman Gallatin 9/9/1991 7/8/1992 Resolved

881 ZORTMAN MINE JOBE 81 14 Z 26211 36-02281 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40756)

Zortman Phillips 9/9/1991 4/26/1995 Resolved

908 KWASNEY LLC 24879 29-03433 706 B Ave Circle McCone 9/9/1991 1/25/1995 Resolved

893 HAVRE SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 22162 21-00022 1395 11th St W Havre Hill 9/9/1991 11/1/1991 Resolved

891 HARLOWS SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC 
BOULDER

22635 22-12378 101 Main St Boulder Jefferson 9/6/1991 12/26/1996 Resolved

927 DWAYNE and DAPHNE HOFSCHULTE 23263 24-12516 6th Ave SW & Round 
Butte Rd W

Ronan Lake 9/5/1991 11/5/1993 Resolved

931 BENTON LAKE NATL WILDLIFE REFUGE 18790 07-09889 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33335)

Black Eagle Cascade 9/4/1991 10/31/1991 Resolved



882 PHILLIPS 66 EXXON MOBIL JOINTLY 
OWNED MISSOULA TERMINAL

25289 32-03320 3330 Raser Dr Missoula Missoula 9/4/1991 Confirmed

874 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT CO 
HARMISH BLVD

29885 56-03892 1835 Harnish Blvd Billings Yellowstone 9/3/1991 1/18/1995 Resolved

2709 MONTANA CITY STORE LLC 22494 22-01822 1 Jackson Creek Rd Montana City Jefferson 9/3/1991 Confirmed

873 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP RONAN 22944 24-04530 63932 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 9/3/1991 Confirmed

938 BN ESSEX 20796 15-09535 US Hwy 2 & Maine St Essex Flathead 8/30/1991 10/15/1991 Resolved

894 BLACK PINE MINING CO 22124 20-06238 PO Box 610 Philipsburg Granite 8/29/1991 8/21/2002 Resolved

872 PRAIRIE COUNTY AIRPORT 26827 40-12379 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41372)

Terry Prairie 8/29/1991 2/15/1994 Resolved

883 FARMERS UNION CENTRAL 
EXCHANGE LAUREL

30400 56-12482 802 US Hwy 212 S Laurel Yellowstone 8/29/1991 3/1/1992 Resolved

4018 ABSALOKA MINE UST 17790 02-06443 Sarpy Creek Rd Hardin Big Horn 8/28/1991 1/7/2011 Resolved

903 OLD LOVELL CLAY BRICKYARD 30398 56-12441 1312 Lockwood Rd Billings Yellowstone 8/26/1991 11/14/2002 Resolved

876 JET CONOCO CAR WASH 28340 47-01027 1407 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 8/26/1991 3/17/1998 Resolved

871 EAST PARKWAY CENEX TRUCKSTOP 30289 56-08902 501 E Main St Billings Yellowstone 8/23/1991 4/10/1992 Resolved

1297 REXFORD RANGER DISTRICT 24253 27-09437 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38798)

Eureka Lincoln 8/23/1991 10/15/1992 Resolved

857 THREE RIVERS QUICK STOP 24759 28-10708 325 S Main St Twin Bridges Madison 8/22/1991 Confirmed

929 AAA OF MONTANA 25686 32-12517 275 W Main St Missoula Missoula 8/22/1991 10/3/1991 Resolved

862 MDOT 11 3110 SALTESE 25096 31-09300 PO Box 6 Saltese Mineral 8/21/1991 11/13/1998 Resolved

856 INTERSTATE CONOCO 26057 34-07598 1617 W Park St Livingston Park 8/19/1991 11/13/2008 Resolved

858 BEAVERHEAD COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL 17467 01-01130 104 N Pacific St Dillon Beaverhead 8/19/1991 11/28/1994 Resolved

974 WALES BROS RANCH INC 26724 39-10199 4105 Wales Creek Rd Helmville Powell 8/19/1991 7/29/1998 Resolved

877 MERRITT RANCH INC 23668 25-06054 3680 Merritt Ln Helena Lewis and Clark 8/16/1991 9/27/1991 Resolved

859 BIG SANDY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19244 08-06818 398 1st Ave Big Sandy Chouteau 8/16/1991 4/5/1993 Resolved

919 MANY GLACIER RANGER STATION 21935 18-02739 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36480)

Browning Glacier 8/15/1991 8/13/1993 Resolved

870 STACEY OIL BULK PLANT 31033 1512462 N Sommers Ave Whitefish Flathead 8/15/1991 7/28/1997 Resolved

918 GOAT HAUNT VISITOR CENTER and 
HOUSE

21936 18-02740 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36481)

Babb Glacier 8/14/1991 8/13/1993 Resolved

860 EXXON RAS 6 3535 29998 56-05075 822 N 27th St Billings Yellowstone 8/14/1991 12/18/1991 Resolved

864 R and R LUMBER INC 23735 25-07445 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38280)

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 8/13/1991 11/29/1994 Resolved

867 FORMER HAWK ELECTRIC 18996 07-12452 4258 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/13/1991 7/1/1993 Resolved

868 THEODORE and PAULINE SCHAFF 18861 07-10940 5000 Lower River Rd Great Falls Cascade 8/12/1991 9/8/1992 Resolved

861 ANDERSON SCHOOL DIST 41 21742 16-11875 10040 Cottonwood Rd Bozeman Gallatin 8/12/1991 9/23/1991 Resolved

853 WAYNE EDSALL 21550 16-10020 3181 McIlhattan Rd Bozeman Gallatin 8/12/1991 10/17/1991 Resolved

865 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN LAKESIDE 20511 15-00075 Blacktail Mountain Rd Lakeside Flathead 8/9/1991 3/1/1995 Resolved

869 Farmers Union Oil Co (Repair Shop) 
Circle

32428 906 A Avenue Circle McCone 8/9/1991 11/22/1991 Resolved

135 EARLS CONOCO 23528 25-03460 1030 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/9/1991 10/18/1991 Resolved

849 MATTSON LUMBER CO 18516 07-04277 120 Central Ave Cascade Cascade 8/8/1991 7/8/1992 Resolved

854 COACH HOUSE DOWNTOWN 
LAUNDRY

23800 25-08828 911 N Last Chance 
Gulch St

Helena Lewis and Clark 8/8/1991 9/4/1997 Resolved

855 LINCOLN RANGER STATION 23589 25-04629 MT Hwy 200 Lincoln Lewis and Clark 8/7/1991 10/10/1991 Resolved

863 JEANNE NORMANDEAU 23189 24-11273 208 6th Ave E Polson Lake 8/7/1991 2/29/1992 Resolved

921 ENNIS PHARMACY 24601 28-03385 130 W Main St Ennis Madison 8/7/1991 10/2/1991 Resolved

879 FARR BETTER FEEDS DIV W R GRACE 29803 56-02032 1406 Industrial Ave Billings Yellowstone 8/6/1991 3/17/1994 Resolved

842 LIGHT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 
FACILITY

23358 25-00060 630 N Last Chance 
Gulch

Helena Lewis and Clark 8/6/1991 9/4/1991 Resolved

841 DONS CAR WASH 30058 56-05755 1433 Main St Billings Yellowstone 8/2/1991 5/13/2016 Resolved

875 USDA ARS AG RESEARCH SERVICE 27540 43-09841 MT Hwy 16 Culbertson Roosevelt 8/2/1991 10/4/1991 Resolved

1804 CARTERS BULK PLANT #1804 31050 509671 US Hwy 212 Red Lodge Carbon 8/1/1991 9/11/1996 Resolved

840 H and H CUSTOM MEATS and 
SAUSAGE

25675 32-12345 1801 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 8/1/1991 2/1/1994 Resolved

892 NORMAN R STAPLEY 24475 27-12444 2888 Lake Creek Rd Troy Lincoln 7/31/1991 4/29/1992 Resolved

834 AETNA LIFE INS CO 17710 01-12361 11600 MT Hwy 41 Dillon Beaverhead 7/30/1991 3/18/1994 Resolved

848 TOWN PUMP INC PLAINS 27807 45-08716 335 Railroad Ave Plains Sanders 7/30/1991 11/4/1991 Resolved



847 BEGGERS DIAMOND V RANCH INC 29645 55-00206 482 Custer Trail Rd Wibaux Wibaux 7/29/1991 10/15/1991 Resolved

831 HAVRE AIR FORCE STATION BLDG 172 22409 21-09240 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36954)

Havre Hill 7/28/1991 5/9/2019 Resolved

832 NIEHENKE WELDING INC 27151 42-02733 312 N Central Ave Sidney Richland 7/27/1991 7/24/1996 Resolved

833 FARMERS UNION OIL CO KREMLIN 22440 21-10030 110 Main St Kremlin Hill 7/26/1991 Confirmed

837 BROADUS ELEMENTARY DIST 79J 26585 38-11928 500 N Trautman Ave Broadus Powder River 7/25/1991 8/29/1991 Resolved

827 ARBITER PLANT 19893 12-02619 605 Arbiter Plant Ln Anaconda Deer Lodge 7/24/1991 7/28/1994 Resolved

829 WYOLA CDO 17833 02-12412 Main St Wyola Big Horn 7/24/1991 12/22/1993 Resolved

836 WILLIAM and LINDA WYCKOFF 21552 16-10028 155 E Hodgeman Rd Bozeman Gallatin 7/23/1991 1/22/1992 Resolved

846 QUENZER FORD INC 20023 13-12340 US Hwy 12 Baker Fallon 7/23/1991 8/13/2012 Resolved

817 FRONT STREET CONOCO 22127 20-06570 242 Frontage Rd E Drummond Granite 7/23/1991 5/12/2009 Resolved

826 EZZIES CENEX CARDTROL 22339 21-07467 33 1st St Havre Hill 7/23/1991 Confirmed

819 FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION 
LIBBY

24461 27-11978 96 Collins Ave Libby Lincoln 7/22/1991 9/13/1991 Resolved

820 REARDON and SHOCKLEY RESIDENCE 27019 41-12392 2013 Meridian Rd Victor Ravalli 7/22/1991 8/21/1991 Resolved

845 SAVE RITE SOUTH 24106 27-01240 33934 US Hwy 2 Libby Lincoln 7/22/1991 8/6/1991 Resolved

812 PLAINS and PRAIRIE IMP 19426 09-04098 Broadus Rd S Miles City Custer 7/22/1991 Confirmed

818 ZIP TRIP 42 23889 25-12353 3100 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/18/1991 1/20/1993 Resolved

814 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25009 23461 25-02093 1800 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/18/1991 7/8/2013 Resolved

973 SANDERS GENERAL STORE 29172 52-02352 Hwy 10 Sanders Treasure 7/18/1991 Confirmed

1126 DONALD R BARBER 20221 14-06508 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34766)

Denton Fergus 7/17/1991 3/24/1992 Resolved

835 NOONS 422 23832 25-09772 1801 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 7/17/1991 8/6/2013 Resolved

813 CENEX PETROLEUM INC BUTTE 28465 47-09420 701 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 7/16/1991 Confirmed

828 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
MISSOULA

25328 32-03972 1100 S Clark St Missoula Missoula 7/16/1991 6/3/1992 Resolved

810 GOOFYS SOUTH FORMER 25178 32-00404 3175 Brooks St Missoula Missoula 7/15/1991 2/16/1993 Resolved

830 CULBERTSON SCHOOL DIST 17 27545 43-10525 423 1st Ave W Culbertson Roosevelt 7/12/1991 10/31/1991 Resolved

967 DAVIDSON OIL CO 27501 43-07137 202 Main St Froid Roosevelt 7/12/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved

843 WASHINGTON CORPORATIONS 
INTERNATIONAL DR

25649 32-11672 101 International Dr Missoula Missoula 7/11/1991 5/6/1993 Resolved

808 TOWN PUMP INC HELENA 2 23793 25-08707 1140 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/10/1991 4/21/1997 Resolved

809 STANFIELD 7TH ST EXXON 18356 07-00622 700 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 7/8/1991 Confirmed

851 WR GRACE ZONOLITE MINE SITE 24164 27-04852 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 7/3/1991 10/7/1993 Resolved

806 OLGA JOHNSON 23117 24-10221 4th Ave E & 8th St E Polson Lake 7/3/1991 7/24/1991 Resolved

803 PETROLEUM COUNTY 26171 35-00676 Wheeler St & Lepper 
Ave

Winnett Petroleum 7/2/1991 2/24/2000 Resolved

802 SHELBY JUNCTION RADIO BLDG 29122 51-08783 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43667)

Shelby Toole 7/1/1991 9/13/1991 Resolved

798 TOLLEFSONS GARAGE 22861 24-00652 25-23 3rd Ave E Pablo Lake 6/28/1991 12/7/1992 Resolved

801 EKALAKA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 18291 06-04710 106 E Park St Ekalaka Carter 6/28/1991 9/30/2019 Resolved

850 J AND R SERVICE 28008 46-02103 101 Main St Reserve Sheridan 6/28/1991 11/17/1992 Resolved

794 TRAIL STAR CAR AND TRUCK STOP 19761 11-05754 11 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 6/27/1991 Confirmed

797 AUTOVON SITE MID RIVERS TELE 19834 11-09817 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 27686)

Glendive Dawson 6/26/1991 5/14/1992 Resolved

800 LIBBY HIGH SCHOOL DIST 4 24187 27-05437 150 Education Way Libby Lincoln 6/26/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

796 THREE FORKS FLYING CLUB 21436 16-07357 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35981)

Three Forks Gallatin 6/26/1991 5/3/1996 Resolved

792 HOOGIES TRUCK WASH INC 30121 56-06598 2901 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/25/1991 7/2/1993 Resolved

799 HOT SPRINGS SCHOOL DIST 14 J 27792 45-06275 325 Broadway Ave Hot Springs Sanders 6/25/1991 11/15/1991 Resolved

791 JOHN WHETHAM 26351 37-02070 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40896)

Dupuyer Pondera 6/25/1991 8/22/1991 Resolved

807 MONTANA TALC CO #807 31121 1612413 29769 Sappington Rd Three Forks Gallatin 6/25/1991 5/17/1995 Resolved

804 PAUL A TYLER 22801 23-10360 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37346)

Moore Fergus 6/24/1991 7/27/1993 Resolved

786 MCDONALDS CORP 20415 14-12401 913 W Main St Lewistown Fergus 6/24/1991 7/15/1991 Resolved

787 CARLS CONOCO SERVICE 19437 09-04716 1611 Main St Miles City Custer 6/21/1991 5/30/2017 Resolved

844 LESTER CROWE 19939 12-10001 1011 Rickards St Anaconda Deer Lodge 6/21/1991 4/8/1997 Resolved



788 YELLOWSTONE ELECTRIC CO 29975 56-04981 1919 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 6/20/1991 11/7/1991 Resolved

785 LEO G MAY 19087 08-00500 1107 10th St Fort Benton Chouteau 6/18/1991 5/22/1995 Resolved

789 ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM INC BILLINGS 29787 56-01730 4300 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/14/1991 12/1/1993 Resolved

774 EARLS DISTRIBUTING INC 25368 32-05462 3305 Great Northern 
Ave

Missoula Missoula 6/13/1991 8/26/1991 Resolved

772 ALLYN A HOLLAND 21553 16-10031 189 E Hodgeman Rd Bozeman Gallatin 6/13/1991 3/12/1996 Resolved

768 NICK COWGER 18124 05-00430 51 Cowger Rd Red Lodge Carbon 6/12/1991 7/12/1991 Resolved

766 REUKAUF FARM 26783 40-04285 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41328)

Terry Prairie 6/12/1991 2/17/1993 Resolved

805 METZ FUEL and SERVICE 27172 42-03224 625 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 6/12/1991 9/22/2022 Resolved

770 FORMER SALISH INN 23253 24-12393 110 Main St Polson Lake 6/11/1991 6/18/2014 Resolved

769 QUICK STOP 24368 27-10863 36175 US Hwy 2 W Libby Lincoln 6/10/1991 12/21/1992 Resolved

773 GARY STEVENSON #773 31036 212398 Vacant Lot Lodge Grass Big Horn 6/10/1991 2/17/2005 Resolved

764 TWIN BRIDGES DISTRICT MADISON 
CO

24584 28-02588 Madison St Twin Bridges Madison 6/7/1991 Confirmed

767 LACHENMAIER FARM 27698 44-12366 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42243)

Hathaway Rosebud 6/7/1991 10/8/1991 Resolved

762 MOUNT ELLIS ACADEMY UST 21264 16-03802 3641 Bozeman Trail Rd Bozeman Gallatin 6/6/1991 12/1/1994 Resolved

793 DIXON and DIXON POST and POST 24965 30-05141 US Hwy 12 E White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 6/6/1991 2/28/1997 Resolved

760 SOCO EXPRESS 10 29948 56-04951 5400 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/5/1991 11/1/2019 Resolved

838 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY SURE STOP 28529 48-01521 8 Divison St Reed Point Stillwater 6/5/1991 7/28/2020 Resolved

763 FRANCES MCMILLON 23592 25-04707 2373 Sierra Rd E Helena Lewis and Clark 6/3/1991 6/30/2016 Resolved

436 MDOT 31 2505 AUGUSTA SITE 23564 25-04044 US Hwy 287 Augusta Lewis and Clark 5/30/1991 2/11/2004 Resolved

989 US POST OFFICE CIRCLE 24938 29-12386 201 Dakota St Circle McCone 5/30/1991 11/12/1991 Resolved

753 BOYD CAZIER 18031 04-06489 595 MT Hwy 437 Toston Broadwater 5/28/1991 1/3/1996 Resolved

754 NORTHEAST ENTRANCE GAS PUMPS 26082 34-08869 NE Entrance of Park Cooke City Park 5/28/1991 7/31/1991 Resolved

756 CASCADE ELECTRIC CO INC 18387 07-01291 903 10th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 5/28/1991 3/1/1994 Resolved

751 HILANDS GOLF CLUB INC 
MAINTENANCE FACILITY

30250 56-08312 714 Poly Dr Billings Yellowstone 5/28/1991 Confirmed

790 CIRCLE K STORE 2746274 30211 56-08062 2620 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 5/24/1991 4/25/2017 Resolved

749 BOZEMAN CITY SHOP 21268 16-03847 814 N Bozeman Ave Bozeman Gallatin 5/24/1991 7/19/1996 Resolved

1075 VALLEY FOODS INC 26591 39-00125 701 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 5/24/1991 7/29/1992 Resolved

755 GEYSER SCHOOL DIST 58 22697 23-03795 103 3rd St E Geyser Judith Basin 5/24/1991 4/16/1998 Resolved

744 ALVIN W WOLFE 23124 24-10349 34598 Courville Trl Polson Lake 5/23/1991 10/24/1991 Resolved

971 COMPANY RANCH 26736 39-12489 4105 Wales Creek Rd Helmville Powell 5/23/1991 6/22/1994 Resolved

750 ROSE HOLMSTROM RANCH 24968 30-06336 114 Badger St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 5/22/1991 Confirmed

757 JACK D OLSON 29897 56-04231 Addresss Unavailable Custer Yellowstone 5/21/1991 6/30/1992 Resolved

758 JUNCTION ETHANOL CARD STOP 23409 25-01315 1330 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/21/1991 4/7/1992 Resolved

752 EC LOOMIS INC 30392 56-12338 1320 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 5/21/1991 4/20/1993 Resolved

743 INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FUEL FARM 
2

18639 07-06737 2800 Terminal Dr Great Falls Cascade 5/20/1991 10/28/1993 Resolved

728 FRED SIEGLE 19776 11-06575 CB Rte Glendive Dawson 5/16/1991 8/8/1991 Resolved

729 MDOT SUN RIVER MAINTENANCE 18497 07-04043 MT Hwy 200 Sun River Cascade 5/16/1991 4/2/1992 Resolved

741 SVO SPECIALTY PRODUCTS 27397 43-00901 US Hwy 2 Culbertson Roosevelt 5/16/1991 11/1/1996 Resolved

737 ROGER L SKAJA 25285 32-03191 10 Emerald Ave Missoula Missoula 5/16/1991 2/22/1994 Resolved

740 TOWN PUMP INC COLUMBUS UST 28607 48-08691 602 E 8th Ave N Columbus Stillwater 5/15/1991 11/23/1994 Resolved

739 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 5/15/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

984 TOWN PUMP INC ANACONDA 2 19933 12-08668 819 W Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 5/14/1991 10/19/1994 Resolved

738 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 
MISSOULA

25155 32-00132 1500 Burns St Missoula Missoula 5/14/1991 1/7/1992 Resolved

730 DELTA FORD INC 26300 36-09844 102 S 1st Ave W Malta Phillips 5/14/1991 Confirmed

732 PAUL E HERZOG 19443 09-05052 RR 1 Box 2185 Miles City Custer 5/14/1991 7/21/1992 Resolved

1305 WARD JUNKERMEYER #1305 31047 701933 Park & 1st St Great Falls Cascade 5/14/1991 4/8/1996 Resolved

731 RONS CONOCO LIBBY 24111 27-01785 1000 MT Hwy 37 Libby Lincoln 5/12/1991 8/22/1991 Resolved

537 INSTANT LUBE 19713 11-02372 401 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 5/11/1991 8/7/1997 Resolved

734 REYNOLDS PAINT 18675 07-07687 827 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 5/10/1991 10/11/1991 Resolved

736 SAMS HIGH COUNTRY TRAVEL PLAZA 23790 25-08659 3122 E US Hwy 12 Helena Lewis and Clark 5/10/1991 7/7/1992 Resolved



742 ZIP TRIP 43 23652 25-05774 1318 Euclid Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/10/1991 1/20/1993 Resolved

735 SCHILLERS SERVICE 23410 25-01316 319 E Main St East Helena Lewis and Clark 5/10/1991 Confirmed

733 NOACK OIL CO 24577 28-02198 4997 US Hwy 287 N Ennis Madison 5/8/1991 10/15/2004 Resolved

724 AUTO SHOP ON MAIN CASA VILLAGE 30391 56-12324 422 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 5/6/1991 11/23/1992 Resolved

723 HEATING PLANT 25184 32-00505 Physical Plant Bldg #32 Missoula Missoula 5/3/1991 1/8/1992 Resolved

726 MISSOULA FIRE DEPT STATION 3 25267 32-02706 1501 39th St Missoula Missoula 5/3/1991 7/11/1991 Resolved

721 CARBON COUNTY SHOP UST 18142 05-01855 E Broadway Ave Bridger Carbon 5/3/1991 2/10/1994 Resolved

720 CHECKERBOARD INN 24947 30-00666 Main St Martinsdale Meagher 5/2/1991 6/9/2003 Resolved

727 TEDS EXXON 26250 36-06076 401 US Hwy 2 E Dodson Phillips 5/2/1991 4/18/1994 Resolved

725 CAMP CREEK LAND and CATTLE CO 21334 16-05271 8500 Camp Creek Rd Manhattan Gallatin 5/2/1991 3/17/1993 Resolved

1054 PACIFIC COAST SUPPLY 18615 07-06130 4000 N Star Blvd Great Falls Cascade 5/1/1991 Reopened

2285 MDOT F37 BUSBY SITE STATION 1346 17851 02-13492 64 3rd St Busby Big Horn 5/1/1991 8/15/2012 Resolved

717 DOLLIES CONVENIENCE STORE 17730 02-00061 804 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 4/30/1991 7/8/1992 Resolved

722 I 90 AUTO TRUCK PLAZA 26710 39-07856 132 I-90 Interchange Deer Lodge Powell 4/30/1991 Confirmed

716 TWILITE DINING and LOUNGE 19825 11-09325 209 N Merrill Ave Glendive Dawson 4/24/1991 3/27/1996 Resolved

712 7TH and MAIN AUTO 21217 16-02940 620 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 4/24/1991 12/20/2013 Resolved

713 ROSEBUD COUNTY ROAD DEPT 27592 44-01288 2975 US Hwy 10 Forsyth Rosebud 4/24/1991 9/26/2018 Resolved

719 BOBS CHEVRON 29590 54-05552 201 N Central Harlowton Wheatland 4/23/1991 Confirmed

718 W F HOLMES 29591 54-05626 402 2nd Ave NE Harlowton Wheatland 4/23/1991 8/7/1992 Resolved

711 MOORES TRUCK STOP 29140 51-10669 950 W Roosevelt Hwy Shelby Toole 4/22/1991 4/10/2013 Resolved

771 LORRAINE RUFFATTO 27561 43-12363 5440 P W 2 Dr. Poplar Roosevelt 4/20/1991 3/8/2022 Resolved

695 FORMER LAUREL SERVICE CENTER 29751 56-01069 201 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 4/19/1991 5/7/1991 Resolved

704 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 6 US 
87 S

30009 56-05106 US Hwy 87 S Billings Yellowstone 4/19/1991 6/26/1991 Resolved

701 SKINNER ENTERPRISES LIFESTYLE 
HOMES

23483 25-02429 2030 Washington St Helena Lewis and Clark 4/17/1991 6/3/1991 Resolved

697 MILES CITY AIRPORT UST 19412 09-02444 PO Box 656 Miles City Custer 4/17/1991 5/1/1991 Resolved

698 CANTRELL FARMS INC 19612 10-06921 PO Box 26 Whitetail Daniels 4/17/1991 5/28/1991 Resolved

700 TRANSMTN LAND AND LIVE GRANT 
SITE

17620 01-07018 12775 Bannack Rd Dillon Beaverhead 4/16/1991 2/12/2015 Resolved

699 EPCON SIGN #699 31115 5612329 3032 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 4/16/1991 6/30/1998 Resolved

696 MARIAS EQUIPMENT CO AKA BIG SKY 
EQUIP

23965 26-00788 US Hwy 2 E Chester Liberty 4/15/1991 12/17/1997 Resolved

693 WILBUR RUPP 27280 42-06772 34901 Hwy 200 Sidney Richland 4/12/1991 7/27/1992 Resolved

688 JOHNSON FARMS 22270 21-04745 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36815)

Kremlin Hill 4/8/1991 4/16/1991 Resolved

689 INDUSTRIAL WOOD PRODUCTS 20536 15-01101 1987 Farm to Market Rd Kalispell Flathead 4/8/1991 5/28/1991 Resolved

682 CEREAL FOOD PROCESSORS INC 30051 56-05742 3601 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 4/4/1991 8/23/1991 Resolved

673 TOWN PUMP INC BUTTE 1 28450 47-08679 1370 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 4/3/1991 7/18/2017 Resolved

685 WILLIAM E ARVISH 19905 12-04891 2814 MT Hwy 1 W Anaconda Deer Lodge 4/2/1991 3/17/1993 Resolved

677 WILLIAM C HAFFERMAN 24422 27-11477 108 E 9th St Libby Lincoln 4/1/1991 5/3/1991 Resolved

681 MARGIT BESSENYEY ESTATE 26880 41-04185 170 Eastside Hwy Hamilton Ravalli 4/1/1991 2/10/1994 Resolved

676 PEARCY AVIATION INC 19413 09-02491 PO Box 819 Miles City Custer 4/1/1991 11/18/1991 Resolved

672 ROOSEVELT SERVICE INC 24034 26-06061 219 Washington Ave Chester Liberty 3/28/1991 Confirmed

684 CHS BIG SKY WINIFRED 20062 14-01292 108 Main St Winifred Fergus 3/27/1991 10/28/1996 Resolved

680 STAR TRAVEL PLAZA 2 25301 32-03610 5055 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 3/26/1991 11/18/1996 Resolved

664 MISSOULA PARKS and RECREATION 25331 32-04107 100 Hickory St Missoula Missoula 3/25/1991 8/7/1991 Resolved

659 FRENCHTOWN SCHOOL DIST 40 25402 32-06383 16495 Main St Frenchtown Missoula 3/25/1991 5/28/1991 Resolved

657 EARLS DISTRIBUTING INC 25368 32-05462 3305 Great Northern 
Ave

Missoula Missoula 3/25/1991 5/6/1991 Resolved

683 LAKE HILLS GOLF CLUB INC 29882 56-03834 1930 Clubhouse Way Billings Yellowstone 3/25/1991 2/10/1994 Resolved

665 SHELBY SHOP 29050 51-03266 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43595)

Shelby Toole 3/25/1991 4/18/1991 Resolved

675 CARDLOCK #2 30262 56-08324 3520 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 3/22/1991 Confirmed

690 ON YOUR WAY 18494 07-03973 3601 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 3/22/1991 7/3/1995 Resolved

662 CORPORATE AIR LOGAN 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

30329 56-09769 MT Hwy 3 Billings Yellowstone 3/21/1991 12/2/1993 Resolved

658 J R DAILY CO 25670 32-12277 2900 Mullan Rd Missoula Missoula 3/21/1991 4/15/1991 Resolved

660 MALMSTROM AFB O 1 20354 14-09129 US Hwy 191 Roy Fergus 3/21/1991 10/21/1991 Resolved



674 ST MARY AUTO SHOP 21940 18-02746 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36485)

Saint Mary Glacier 3/21/1991 8/17/1993 Resolved

666 OTTO SHINE CAR WASH 18799 07-10084 1101 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 3/18/1991 2/19/2019 Resolved

661 KAUTZ STOP AND SHOP 30139 56-06949 6715 US Hwy 312 Shepherd Yellowstone 3/18/1991 1/22/2021 Resolved

655 ALPINE LOG HOMES 26916 41-06373 2666 US Hwy 93 N Victor Ravalli 3/16/1991 7/8/1991 Resolved

654 COPPS TRUE VALUE INC 26583 38-11841 83 Hwy 212 W Broadus Powder River 3/16/1991 Confirmed

651 TOWN PUMP INC BOZEMAN 1 21505 16-08674 803 E Main St Bozeman Gallatin 3/14/1991 7/1/1998 Resolved

650 U OF M FLATHEAD LAKE BIOLOGICAL 
STATION

22853 24-00507 32125 Bio Station Ln Polson Lake 3/14/1991 11/12/1992 Resolved

667 PATS MOTEL 27626 44-04791 609 W Main St Forsyth Rosebud 3/13/1991 11/13/1995 Resolved

668 ROSEBUD HEALTH CARE CENTER 27633 44-05262 383 N 17th Ave Forsyth Rosebud 3/11/1991 4/22/1991 Resolved

653 TIGER SPRINGS PROPERTIES 18993 07-12295 125 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/11/1991 9/8/1992 Resolved

1168 PERKINS AG SUPPLY 29823 56-02467 5445 Rimrock Rd Billings Yellowstone 3/8/1991 4/29/1992 Resolved

646 WARREN ADAMS 18991 07-12286 227 McIver Rd Great Falls Cascade 3/6/1991 7/21/1994 Resolved

644 AT and T COMMUNICATIONS 
BILLINGS RADIO

29820 56-02406 US Hwy 87 Billings Yellowstone 3/5/1991 Confirmed

649 TEE PEE GAS CO INC 21437 16-07370 2230 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 3/5/1991 8/19/1994 Resolved

647 KWIK STOP DILLON 17575 01-05780 536 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 3/5/1991 12/11/1991 Resolved

645 WESCHENFELDER FEEDLOT INC 
WORDON

30389 56-12266 Road 9 Worden Yellowstone 3/5/1991 11/2/1992 Resolved

692 HIGHWOOD SERVICE CENTER UST 19357 08-12320 277 Broadway Ave W Highwood Chouteau 3/1/1991 Confirmed

679 WILLIAM E MCLENDON 22835 23-12033 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37380)

Buffalo Fergus 3/1/1991 7/18/1996 Resolved

642 CUT RANCH OFFICE 25977 34-03402 558 Old Yellowstone Trl 
S

Gardiner Park 2/27/1991 4/4/1991 Resolved

636 ELMER COSCIK 21418 16-07125 22821 Frontage Rd Belgrade Gallatin 2/27/1991 4/30/1991 Resolved

638 DEANS SINCLAIR SERVICE 30349 56-10270 410 W Main St Laurel Yellowstone 2/26/1991 Confirmed

639 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 2/26/1991 4/17/1995 Resolved

904 DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 20960 15-11925 21 W Evergreen Dr Kalispell Flathead 2/26/1991 2/25/1998 Resolved

631 LYNCH FLYING SERVICE 30200 56-07797 1691 Aviation Pl Billings Yellowstone 2/22/1991 6/6/1991 Resolved

622 CHARLES JAQUETTE 20722 15-07279 765 Jaquette Rd Kalispell Flathead 2/20/1991 10/29/2000 Resolved

633 GREEN MEADOW COUNTRY CLUB INC 23747 25-07705 2720 Country Club Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 2/20/1991 1/29/1998 Resolved

619 DEXTER DEMPEWOLF 19808 11-08239 843 Road 454 Lindsay Dawson 2/20/1991 3/24/1995 Resolved

628 RCS HUSKY SERVICE AKA BECK 
DISTRIBUTING

26712 39-07939 901 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 2/20/1991 1/17/1992 Resolved

623 NORTHWEST LIVESTOCK CO 26921 41-07151 407 Main St Stevensville Ravalli 2/18/1991 11/18/1996 Resolved

643 PEAVEY CO WOLF POINT 27420 43-02102 106 E Front St Wolf Point Roosevelt 2/15/1991 12/10/1996 Resolved

621 AGLAND COOP FROID 27462 43-04415 105 2nd Ave N Froid Roosevelt 2/14/1991 1/28/1997 Resolved

625 CENEX TIRE SERVICE 25261 32-02438 400 W Main St Missoula Missoula 2/14/1991 5/3/2010 Resolved

620 MALMSTROM AFB C 1 22780 23-08997 US Hwy 87 WINDHAM Judith Basin 2/13/1991 1/30/2013 Resolved

632 MDOT LODGE GRASS 17817 02-09502 Exit 530 & I-90 Lodge Grass Big Horn 2/13/1991 2/24/1994 Resolved

608 ALLAN CLARK 20727 15-07288 1090 Lake Blaine Rd Kalispell Flathead 2/11/1991 3/6/1991 Resolved

624 CIRCLE K STORE 2746274 30211 56-08062 2620 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 2/11/1991 3/21/1991 Resolved

609 EDWARD L COED 17510 01-02748 238 S Pacific St Dillon Beaverhead 2/11/1991 3/4/1991 Resolved

612 MDOT FORT BENTON 19172 08-04048 US Hwy 387 Fort Benton Chouteau 2/7/1991 12/17/1997 Resolved

610 DIVERSIFIED TRANSFER and STORAGE 30388 56-12095 520 Charles St Billings Yellowstone 2/7/1991 2/26/1991 Resolved

611 TOWN PUMP INC WHITEFISH 20765 15-08723 541 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 2/7/1991 Confirmed

607 KERNAGHANS SERVICE 9TH AVE N 18525 07-04509 1504 9th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 2/6/1991 7/25/1994 Resolved

613 KUM AND GO STORE 833 18708 07-08905 2525 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 2/3/1991 Confirmed

618 MERLE ERNST 20413 14-12105 412 W Boulevard St Lewistown Fergus 1/31/1991 5/17/1991 Resolved

3748 PARK FARMERS COOP 26034 34-06686 114 S Elliot Wilsall Park 1/31/1991 11/26/2002 Resolved

603 SKONE and CONNORS SEED INC 17480 01-01713 12 E Cornell St Dillon Beaverhead 1/29/1991 12/11/2013 Resolved

602 J and L AVIATION 17794 02-06448 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32339)

Hardin Big Horn 1/29/1991 3/14/1991 Resolved

596 MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL GALEN 
CAMPUS

19925 12-07584 1316 Galen St Deer Lodge Powell 1/23/1991 10/28/1998 Resolved

590 TOWN PUMP INC FORSYTH 27672 44-09356 974 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 1/23/1991 6/12/2014 Resolved

641 ST LABRE INDIAN SCHOOL UST 27579 44-00701 1000 Tongue River Rd Ashland Rosebud 1/21/1991 3/22/2017 Resolved

570 MAY FARMS INC 23966 26-00805 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38511)

Joplin Liberty 1/11/1991 1/21/1991 Resolved



572 CLIFFORD LYBECK 24078 26-10699 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38623)

Chester Liberty 1/11/1991 10/26/2006 Resolved

567 KIBBEY KORNER TRUCK STOP 22691 23-03301 US Hwy 87 & Rte 427 Raynesford Judith Basin 1/10/1991 6/25/2019 Resolved

568 JAY WORRALL 19102 08-00868 PO Box 61 Loma Chouteau 1/10/1991 8/12/1996 Resolved

566 MOON RISE AT YELLOW BAY INC 22930 24-04016 23416 MT Hwy 35 Bigfork Flathead 1/9/1991 4/11/1991 Resolved

579 HILLCREST RETIREMENT HOME 21755 16-12060 1201 Highland Blvd Bozeman Gallatin 1/9/1991 9/3/1992 Resolved

569 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 1/8/1991 3/1/1991 Resolved

571 FRENCHTOWN SCHOOL DIST 40 25402 32-06383 16495 Main St Frenchtown Missoula 1/7/1991 8/11/1993 Resolved

562 COLSTRIP STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 
WILLOW AVE

27669 44-08921 601 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 1/5/1991 Confirmed

563 NORMAN ROGERS 23371 25-00346 1016 Williams St Helena Lewis and Clark 1/3/1991 10/26/1995 Resolved

656 MCGAFFICK SERVICE 23433 25-01709 1026 N Main Helena Lewis and Clark 1/3/1991 Confirmed

561 RIVERSIDE COUNTRY CLUB 21622 16-10788 2500 Springhill Rd Bozeman Gallatin 1/3/1991 8/26/1992 Resolved

557 HOSPITAL COURTHOUSE 18264 06-00863 101 Park St Ekalaka Carter 1/3/1991 Confirmed

1091 SOUTH AVENUE MARKET #11 25381 32-05764 2401 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 1/1/1991 2/12/1992 Resolved

541 NASH BROS INC REDSTONE 28188 46-07700 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42733)

Redstone Sheridan 12/27/1990 6/10/1991 Resolved

592 MIDAS MUFFLER HAVRE 22456 21-11981 600 E St Havre Hill 12/27/1990 7/6/1993 Resolved

540 RICHARD BUXBAUM 27227 42-04826 Skaar Rte Box 4015 Sidney Richland 12/27/1990 6/11/1991 Resolved

542 THRONSONS STORE 21949 18-03871 US Hwy 89 Babb Glacier 12/26/1990 7/25/1995 Resolved

3981 G S OIL CO 20430 14-12716 Block Butte Rd Roy Fergus 12/24/1990 Confirmed

530 BEAVERHEAD COUNTY MUSEUM 17697 01-11237 15 S Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 12/21/1990 4/3/1991 Resolved

573 RALPH HUCKABA 22549 22-04847 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37094)

Whitehall Jefferson 12/20/1990 1/14/1991 Resolved

2461 AGLAND COOP GLASGOW 29245 53-03160 54197 US Hwy 2 Glasgow Valley 12/18/1990 3/29/1995 Resolved

525 GOOD 2 GO STORES 808 17731 02-00538 1600 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 12/17/1990 9/12/1991 Resolved

3313 BN BUTTE HOMESTAKE PASS 28494 47-11888 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43039)

Butte Silver Bow 12/15/1990 12/18/1997 Resolved

526 MDOT WOLF CREEK SITE 23561 25-04040 Frontage Rd Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 12/14/1990 12/9/1991 Resolved

532 MATADOR CATTLE CO 17539 01-04480 9500 Blacktail Rd Dillon Beaverhead 12/14/1990 1/17/1991 Resolved

534 3 Gs CONVENIENCE STORE #5 30055 56-05748 4106 State Ave Billings Yellowstone 12/14/1990 8/26/2003 Resolved

535 ROCKY BOY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 22164 21-00034 81 Mission Taylor Rd Box Elder Hill 12/14/1990 10/4/1994 Resolved

509 MURALTS TRUCK PLAZA 25157 32-00146 8800 Truck Stop Rd Missoula Missoula 12/13/1990 1/9/1991 Resolved

508 TOWN PUMP INC LIBBY 24451 27-11878 200 E 9th St Libby Lincoln 12/12/1990 5/11/2009 Resolved

510 BELT SERVICE INC 18321 07-00010 7 5th St S Belt Cascade 12/12/1990 6/18/1991 Resolved

511 WILLISTON BASIN PIPEYARD 20011 13-09379 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34556)

Baker Fallon 12/12/1990 5/6/1992 Resolved

514 LEON JACOBS ENTERPRISES 20168 14-04865 611 W Boulevard St Lewistown Fergus 12/11/1990 8/6/1998 Resolved

512 US ARMY RESERVE KALISPELL 20956 15-11778 1110 2nd St W Kalispell Flathead 12/11/1990 3/14/1991 Resolved

513 NELSONS GROCERY and HUSKY 
SERVICE

25442 32-07559 Hwy 200 Condon Missoula 12/11/1990 3/12/1991 Resolved

495 RONALD LOHSE 19355 08-12278 1111 16th St Fort Benton Chouteau 12/10/1990 1/3/1991 Resolved

496 BUTTE CONVALESCENT HOME 28484 47-10132 2400 Continental Dr Butte Silver Bow 12/10/1990 3/13/1991 Resolved

4156 KING AVENUE SELF SERVE 30359 56-10796 2239 King Ave W Billings Yellowstone 12/10/1990 Confirmed

494 THE HAIR STATION 19805 11-08145 1102 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 12/7/1990 12/1/2014 Resolved

515 MDOT ROW F21 TWIN SERVICE CO 26448 37-08443 127 S Main St Conrad Pondera 12/7/1990 Confirmed

189 WOODHALL DISTRIBUTING DENTON 
CARDTROL

20207 14-06219 603 Broadway Ave Denton Fergus 12/6/1990 Confirmed

564 HOLLAND LAKE LODGE 25309 32-03720 1947 Holland Lake Rd Condon Missoula 12/5/1990 6/17/1992 Resolved

504 OLD SCHOOL ENTERPRIZES OFFICES 25025 31-01518 100 River St Superior Mineral 12/4/1990 3/4/1991 Resolved

498 MDOT SUN RIVER MAINTENANCE 18497 07-04043 MT Hwy 200 Sun River Cascade 12/4/1990 4/2/1992 Resolved

497 UPPER KEYSER CREEK RANCH 28580 48-05244 Rapeye Rd Columbus Stillwater 12/4/1990 1/14/1991 Resolved

501 STANTEN DANELSON 19555 10-03178 PO Box 2240 Scobey Daniels 12/3/1990 8/30/1994 Resolved

505 JOHN HAMILL 22576 22-06917 189 Saddle Mountain Dr MONTANA CITY Jefferson 12/3/1990 12/3/1990 Resolved

499 ROBERTSON OIL CO BIG SANDY 19169 08-04017 Johannes Ave & 
Railroad St

Big Sandy Chouteau 12/3/1990 Confirmed

502 WESTERN OILWELL SERVICE CO 19785 11-06873 Marsh Rd Glendive Dawson 11/30/1990 Confirmed

503 BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH 
AMERICA INC 3202189

25250 32-02189 Old Coal Mine Rd Missoula Missoula 11/30/1990 6/9/1992 Resolved



479 MDOT HARLOWTON 29578 54-04070 US Hwy 12 Harlowton Wheatland 11/29/1990 3/1/1991 Resolved

427 OLD UNION 76 STATION 22901 24-02625 4th Ave W & Main St Polson Lake 11/28/1990 1/7/2014 Resolved

478 PEAVEY CO PLENTYWOOD 28305 46-11671 225 E Northern Ave Plentywood Sheridan 11/27/1990 5/3/1991 Resolved

486 CLARENCE WINES 25150 32-00073 6390 US Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 11/26/1990 12/28/1990 Resolved

492 LITTLE HORN RANCH 17800 02-07628 Hwy 418 Wyola Big Horn 11/20/1990 Confirmed

555 MOODIE IMP CO 20079 14-01865 US Hwy 87 W Lewistown Fergus 11/20/1990 5/31/2012 Resolved

522 BOISE CASCADE CORP WHOLESALE 
BLDG

29712 56-00442 1240 S 29th St W Billings Yellowstone 11/20/1990 4/26/1991 Resolved

483 TOWN PUMP INC WOLF POINT 27530 43-08725 401 Cascade St Wolf Point Roosevelt 11/19/1990 11/30/1994 Resolved

481 ANDERSON CONOCO CULBERTSON 27485 43-05703 307 Broadway Ave Culbertson Roosevelt 11/19/1990 2/7/1991 Resolved

480 MIKE KOHUT and SONS 18685 07-08054 1866 Evans Riceville Rd Stockett Cascade 11/19/1990 2/24/1992 Resolved

485 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 10 30006 56-05088 11 W Wicks Ln Billings Yellowstone 11/16/1990 Confirmed

467 ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM INC MISSOULA 25450 32-07769 1400 Cooley St Missoula Missoula 11/14/1990 4/2/1991 Resolved

466 NORWEST BANK DRIVE IN 18963 07-11872 21 3rd St N Great Falls Cascade 11/14/1990 7/23/1992 Resolved

576 BRAD MCCABE 18282 06-03333  Address Unavailable Ekalaka Carter 11/13/1990 1/17/1991 Resolved

469 PEAVEY CO RICHEY 19772 11-06487 Wheat Ave Richey Dawson 11/13/1990 Confirmed

468 SCHOOL DIST 24 29898 56-04326 1477 Ash St Worden Yellowstone 11/13/1990 9/29/2022 Resolved

523 SUPERPUMPER INC 29 30035 56-05550 1 MacArthur Ave Billings Yellowstone 11/13/1990 Confirmed

4455 BNSF MISSOULA YARD 25626 32-11226 101 International Dr Missoula Missoula 11/11/1990 Confirmed

3975 BN CLINTON 25659 32-11890 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40204)

Clinton Missoula 11/9/1990 9/17/1996 Resolved

473 ROY STANLEY CHEVROLET 20509 15-00065 1000 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 11/9/1990 Confirmed

451 CROSS RANCH MERC 26537 38-01493 222 MT Hwy 59 Biddle Powder River 11/9/1990 1/4/1991 Resolved

482 ARNIES GAS AND TIRE CENTER INC 22970 24-05517 63145 US Hwy 93 Ronan Lake 11/9/1990 Confirmed

487 PIER 93 22988 24-05957 49433 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 11/9/1990 Confirmed

521 US POST OFFICE BILLINGS 30071 56-06028 841 S 26th St Billings Yellowstone 11/8/1990 10/24/2014 Resolved

597 FRONT ST VENTURES 25665 32-12066 117 W Front St Missoula Missoula 11/7/1990 2/10/1994 Resolved

556 CANYON FERRY DAM 23355 25-00043 7700 Canyon Ferry Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 11/7/1990 8/5/1992 Resolved

470 HOLY ROSARY HOSPITAL CLARK ST 19391 09-00256 2600 Wilson St Miles City Custer 11/3/1990 8/26/1991 Resolved

506 ROUNDUP CAR CARE 25791 33-01083 304 Main St Roundup Musselshell 11/1/1990 Confirmed

471 ZIP TRIP 59 19475 09-08212 1321 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 10/31/1990 Confirmed

580 C M RUSSELL US POSTAL SERVICE 18468 07-03116 3400 9th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 10/31/1990 8/6/1993 Resolved

589 VAUGHN JUNCTION RADIO BLDG 18699 07-08786 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 33244)

Vaughn Cascade 10/31/1990 2/19/1991 Resolved

435 PACK RIVER LUMBER CO 22893 24-01831 51657 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 10/30/1990 12/12/1990 Resolved

987 TOWN and COUNTRY SUPPLY 
ROBERTS

18172 05-04499 PO Box 11 Roberts Carbon 10/30/1990 11/4/1991 Resolved

472 JAMES H NICHOLSON JR 18214 05-07901 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32759)

Luther Carbon 10/29/1990 1/9/1991 Resolved

574 E Z SHOPPE 30034 56-05549 Lockwood Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/29/1990 3/29/1999 Resolved

450 CIRCLE K 512 28321 47-00091 2280 Amherst Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/26/1990 11/29/1994 Resolved

437 GLACIER FARMS CORP 21925 18-01962 Governor Arrowson Rd Cut Bank Glacier 10/26/1990 9/17/1992 Resolved

446 SNOWBELT ANGUS RANCH CO 21873 17-04712 HC 69 Box 12 Jordan Garfield 10/26/1990 12/14/1990 Resolved

426 CHEVRON SELF SERV 20052 14-01050 415 1st Ave N Lewistown Fergus 10/24/1990 3/12/1996 Resolved

975 OLD FORD TRACTOR BUILDING 30383 56-11795 6400 S Frontage Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/24/1990 11/6/1991 Resolved

447 AARON L TILLMAN 18546 07-04812 7257 US Hwy 87 Belt Cascade 10/24/1990 5/14/1996 Resolved

448 STACEY OIL CO 20635 15-04428 243 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 10/24/1990 10/26/1990 Resolved

545 RAWLIN M ZELL 29005 51-01236 PO Box 803 Shelby Toole 10/23/1990 1/15/1991 Resolved

616 FORMER DUMONTIER OIL CO 22855 24-00530 27060 US Hwy 93 N Ravalli Lake 10/23/1990 3/25/1991 Resolved

423 COUNTY SHOP MAINTENANCE YARD 26532 38-00548 3 County Shop Rd Broadus Powder River 10/22/1990 1/11/1993 Resolved

474 EAST VALLEY TRUCKING 23354 25-00017 3045 10th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 10/22/1990 12/17/2003 Resolved

422 MDOT CHOTEAU SITE 28805 50-04045 US Hwy 87 Choteau Teton 10/20/1990 4/28/1999 Resolved

600 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1089 18723 07-08958 Ave G Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 10/18/1990 6/18/2025 Resolved

600 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1089 18723 07-08958 Ave G Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 10/18/1990 6/18/2025 Resolved

434 MOE CHEVROLET OLDS CADILLAC 27480 43-05455 115 1st Ave Poplar Roosevelt 10/18/1990 Confirmed

433 ZIP TRIP 52 30290 56-08903 1201 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/17/1990 3/22/1994 Resolved



1800 AERIAL FIRE DEPOT 25496 32-09449 US Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 10/16/1990 10/17/1990 Resolved

418 US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS FORT 
PECK

29268 53-04612 Judith Rd Fort Peck Valley 10/16/1990 10/14/1992 Resolved

583 BELT CREEK INFORMATION STATION 18774 07-09453 4234 US Hwy 89 Neihart Cascade 10/15/1990 8/18/2014 Resolved

3806 SCOOTERS SINCLAIR 19368 08-12588 201 US Hwy 87 N Big Sandy Chouteau 10/15/1990 Confirmed

587 SEELEY LAKE RANGER STATION 25500 32-09458 Seeley Lake Rd Seeley Lake Missoula 10/10/1990 8/18/1993 Resolved

416 GALLATIN FARMERS CO E MAIN ST 21460 16-07865 101 E Main St Belgrade Gallatin 10/10/1990 8/21/2018 Resolved

414 MDOR WEST YELLOWSTONE AIRPORT 21388 16-06333 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35933)

West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/10/1990 1/28/1991 Resolved

412 TOMAHAWK TRANSPORTATION 29987 56-04999 10142 Rudio Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/9/1990 7/30/1991 Resolved

413 JOES JIFFY STOP 23038 24-07562 51356 US Hwy 93 Pablo Lake 10/9/1990 6/7/1995 Resolved

411 MDOT 32 3702 CONRAD SITE 26385 37-04038 I-15 MP 339.3 Conrad Pondera 10/9/1990 8/4/2023 Resolved

410 CORNER CENEX 21097 16-00055 136 N Canyon St West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 10/8/1990 12/1/2025 Resolved

586 BIG FORK RANGER STATION 20782 15-09429 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35327)

Bigfork Flathead 10/8/1990 11/16/1992 Resolved

584 BETTY CREEK WORK CENTER 20786 15-09442 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35331)

Hungry Horse Flathead 10/5/1990 6/12/1991 Resolved

1304 PATRICIA VANDERBECK 24589 28-02835 118 E Idaho St Virginia City Madison 10/5/1990 12/17/1990 Resolved

417 TOWN OF BROADUS 26554 38-04671 300 S Wilbur Broadus Powder River 10/5/1990 6/30/2017 Resolved

582 ANNA CREEK WORK CENTER 20785 15-09441 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35331)

Hungry Horse Flathead 10/3/1990 2/6/1992 Resolved

407 WALTER B SMITH 21366 16-05726 306 3rd Ave E Three Forks Gallatin 10/3/1990 11/13/1990 Resolved

415 DISCOUNT MUFFLER and BRAKES 
#415

31124 711758 4245 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 10/3/1990 8/21/1991 Resolved

405 WILLIAMS EQUIPMENT MONTANA 25218 32-01365 3790 MT Hwy 200 E Missoula Missoula 10/2/1990 1/10/1992 Resolved

404 UPPER FORD WORK CENTER 24412 27-11427 RR 1 Troy Lincoln 10/2/1990 3/9/1993 Resolved

475 FLYING J INC HAVRE 22358 21-08665 607 1st St Havre Hill 10/1/1990 Confirmed

588 STAR MEADOW WORK CENTER 20791 15-09470 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35336)

Whitefish Flathead 9/30/1990 10/28/1991 Resolved

465 WAYNE KAMMERER 25627 32-11230 6940 Leo Ray Dr Clinton Missoula 9/30/1990 1/7/1992 Resolved

585 BIG CREEK WORK CENTER 20783 15-09431 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35329)

Columbia Falls Flathead 9/27/1990 12/24/1992 Resolved

399 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 3 19928 12-07938 1420 E Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/27/1990 4/19/1995 Resolved

957 FORD WORK CENTER 20784 15-09432 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35329)

Columbia Falls Flathead 9/26/1990 10/28/1991 Resolved

398 WILLISTON SCOBEY TRANSFER 
PLENTYWOOD

27996 46-01819 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42541)

Plentywood Sheridan 9/26/1990 8/31/1992 Resolved

400 MINUTEMAN AVIATION INC 25240 32-02040 5225 Hwy 10 W Missoula Missoula 9/26/1990 11/5/1990 Resolved

394 BIG MOUNTAIN SKI RESORT SHOP 20672 15-05579 3910 Big Mountain Rd Whitefish Flathead 9/25/1990 9/13/1993 Resolved

392 KUM AND GO STORE 831 28387 47-03979 1759 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 9/25/1990 10/18/1990 Resolved

396 HUNGRY HORSE RANGER STATION 20787 15-09443 8975 US Hwy 2 E Hungry Horse Flathead 9/24/1990 12/28/1992 Resolved

393 A and A TECHNICAL REPAIR INC 19882 12-01470 701 E Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 9/24/1990 10/30/1991 Resolved

385 NOONS 439 23548 25-03919 1201 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/21/1990 12/17/1990 Resolved

387 MDOT CARBELLA SITE 25993 34-04055 US Hwy 89 Gardiner Park 9/20/1990 3/1/1991 Resolved

702 WEST YELLOWSTONE GARAGE 21514 16-08867 633 Madison Ave West 
Yellowstone

Gallatin 9/20/1990 8/3/2007 Resolved

403 ENNIS NATL FISH HATCHERY 24690 28-07067 180 Fish Hatchery Rd Ennis Madison 9/19/1990 12/3/1990 Resolved

391 FORMER J and L FOOD 25638 32-11475 MT Hwy 83 N Seeley Lake Missoula 9/19/1990 11/5/1990 Resolved

714 BOZEMAN CENTER 21294 16-04540 2225 N 19th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 9/19/1990 12/27/1994 Resolved

395 TAFT SUBSTATION 25086 31-07747 Randolph Creek Rd Saltese Mineral 9/18/1990 12/14/1992 Resolved

1556 HARVEY CARPENTER 27913 46-00377 321 Carroll St Plentywood Sheridan 9/17/1990 10/24/1990 Resolved

386 WAGNER TRAVEL SHOPPE EXPRESS 
STOP

17774 02-04841 1424 N Crawford Ave Hardin Big Horn 9/17/1990 12/14/1990 Resolved

384 CITY OF LIBBY 24132 27-03165 603 Mineral Ave Libby Lincoln 9/17/1990 5/24/1994 Resolved

339 BN COLUMBUS SECTION TOOL HOUSE 28614 48-09628 E Pike Ave & N 2nd St Columbus Stillwater 9/17/1990 12/1/2015 Resolved

390 MERGENTHALER TRANSFER and 
STORAGE MONTANA AVE

23411 25-01322 1414 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/13/1990 3/12/1992 Resolved

439 GLACIER PARK HDQTRS GAS PUMPS 20794 15-09491 64 Grinnell Dr West Glacier Flathead 9/12/1990 7/21/1994 Resolved



381 FORMER HUSKY STATION DILLON 17527 01-03532 320 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 9/11/1990 8/27/1992 Resolved

388 PREVIOUSLY HOVCO NOW BANKRUPT 30196 56-07754 511 N 21st St Billings Yellowstone 9/7/1990 12/6/1990 Resolved

371 ANR FREIGHT SYSTEM INC MISSOULA 25450 32-07769 1400 Cooley St Missoula Missoula 9/4/1990 4/2/1991 Resolved

581 DONALD W KNOX 20405 14-11588 1215 W Montana St Lewistown Fergus 9/4/1990 1/21/1991 Resolved

373 CIRCLE CONOCO 24887 29-03684 901 B Ave Circle McCone 9/4/1990 11/28/1990 Resolved

374 RIVERSIDE ASSOCIATES 25060 31-03545 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39605)

De Borgia Mineral 9/3/1990 10/14/1992 Resolved

370 TOWN PUMP INC POLSON 23066 24-08717 50667 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 8/31/1990 1/4/2012 Resolved

489 FORMER FLATHEAD COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

20963 15-11983 1st Ave E Kalispell Flathead 8/30/1990 11/20/1990 Resolved

424 MDOT MILES CITY 19491 09-09677 N 3rd St & Orr St Miles City Custer 8/30/1990 11/29/1990 Resolved

372 DEJONG RESIDENCE 21251 16-03726 7960 Churchill Rd Belgrade Gallatin 8/30/1990 2/18/1992 Resolved

2791 S and S EXXON 24572 28-01833 101 Madison St Sheridan Madison 8/29/1990 4/29/1997 Resolved

375 PETERSONS READY TO WEAR 27967 46-01238 112 N Main St Plentywood Sheridan 8/28/1990 9/19/1990 Resolved

368 ANR FREIGHT TERMINAL 28378 47-03049 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43018)

Butte Silver Bow 8/27/1990 2/4/1991 Resolved

369 MOIESE MERCANTILE 22995 24-06382 64620 MT Hwy 212 Charlo Lake 8/24/1990 Confirmed

389 TAYLOR WELL SERVICE INC 21915 18-00600 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36460)

Cut Bank Glacier 8/23/1990 10/1/1990 Resolved

594 BROADWATER COUNTY HIGH 
SCHOOL

17997 04-03309 201 N Spruce St Townsend Broadwater 8/23/1990 1/26/1995 Resolved

366 MDOT 41 1701 JORDAN 21860 17-02614 MT Hwy 200 & MT Hwy 
245

Jordan Garfield 8/22/1990 7/29/1992 Resolved

406 SANDS RANCH AIRPORT 22282 21-05225 11th St W Havre Hill 8/19/1990 10/2/1990 Resolved

364 BEYER GENERAL CONSTRUCTORS INC 28424 47-06536 4 Mile Vue Rd #1800 Butte Silver Bow 8/15/1990 12/2/1991 Resolved

361 SCHOOL DIST 1 22125 20-06535 Schnepel St Philipsburg Granite 8/13/1990 11/27/1990 Resolved

748 BN BELGRADE 21743 16-11906 Main St & N Broadway Belgrade Gallatin 8/13/1990 11/6/1996 Resolved

360 STRONG and BRADLEY IMP CO 18003 04-03468 US Hwy 287 Townsend Broadwater 8/13/1990 1/20/1993 Resolved

421 HOBSON SCHOOL DIST 25 22732 23-05904 108 6th St S E, Hobson, 
MT 59452

Hobson Judith Basin 8/8/1990 3/26/1991 Resolved

357 ROUNDUP POWDER CO INC MILES 
CITY

19417 912782, 09-
02809

Top of Yellowstone Hill Miles City Custer 8/8/1990 9/13/1990 Resolved

663 ROCKY BOY AGENCY SHOP 22363 21-08882 31 Agency Sq Box Elder Hill 8/8/1990 9/28/2016 Resolved

365 JAMES D CORR 17576 01-05872 515 S Dakota St Dillon Beaverhead 8/7/1990 4/18/1991 Resolved

2124 CHAPMAN AUTO 17696 01-11227 105 S Atlantic St Dillon Beaverhead 8/7/1990 2/25/1994 Resolved

358 GROVER EXXON 18053 04-07957 417 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 8/7/1990 8/22/2023 Resolved

351 UTICKS SERVICE STATION 23476 25-02301 1150 11th Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 8/2/1990 Confirmed

354 OLD SERVICE STATION 24997 30-11389 205 W Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 8/2/1990 11/8/1990 Resolved

533 U TRIANGLE RANCH 20616 15-03707 750 Twin Bridges Rd Whitefish Flathead 8/1/1990 1/16/1991 Resolved

443 ELIELS INC 17672 01-08618 4 N Idaho St Dillon Beaverhead 8/1/1990 1/21/1991 Resolved

363 VALLEY MOTOR SUPPLY 26543 38-02465 119 Wilson St Broadus Powder River 7/29/1990 10/16/1990 Resolved

348 ENNIS EXXON 24777 28-11350 230 E Main St Ennis Madison 7/27/1990 Confirmed

347 3 GS CONVENIENCE STORE 30005 56-05087 357 S 24th St W Billings Yellowstone 7/27/1990 8/12/2016 Resolved

343 RED ROCK LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE 
REFUGE

17681 01-09837 27650B S Valley Rd Lima Beaverhead 7/25/1990 9/11/1991 Resolved

544 MILTON L AMSDEN 26564 38-06415 209 S Trautman Ave Broadus Powder River 7/21/1990 1/30/1991 Resolved

352 JIM TAYLOR CHEV OLDS PONT GMC 
INC

19188 08-04648 2520 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 7/20/1990 7/19/1995 Resolved

377 BN LAUREL 30311 56-09644 1923 Shannon Rd Laurel Yellowstone 7/19/1990 Confirmed

344 POLEBRIDGE RANGER STATION 20585 15-02743 Polebridge Ln Polebridge Flathead 7/18/1990 8/21/1991 Resolved

353 OUTLOOK COMMUNITY CENTER 27905 46-00157 512 2nd Ave W Outlook Sheridan 7/18/1990 2/17/1994 Resolved

432 BROADUS TRUCK and SUPPLY 26542 38-02464 201 E Holt St Broadus Powder River 7/18/1990 Confirmed

341 HAROLD J MILLER 26546 38-03413 202 Park Ave Broadus Powder River 7/17/1990 Confirmed

491 RESTWEL MOTEL 27693 44-10872 810 Front St Forsyth Rosebud 7/17/1990 Confirmed

345 MDOT BOZEMAN 21273 16-04052 907 N Rouse Ave Bozeman Gallatin 7/16/1990 9/16/1999 Resolved

338 SWEET PEAKS ICE CREAM 20649 15-04894 343 S Main St Kalispell Flathead 7/16/1990 Confirmed

419 GARDINER BULK PLANT UST 25936 34-02125 4th St & Water St Gardiner Park 7/16/1990 11/29/1990 Resolved

337 ROBERT MCCURDY and RICHARD 
SHAMLEY

26559 38-05047 102 S Park Ave Broadus Powder River 7/16/1990 Confirmed

336 WILLIAM C BARDON 23572 25-04280 4530 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 7/13/1990 7/25/1990 Resolved

703 MAX and KEN DANA OAKES 23866 25-11393 1401 N Oakes St Helena Lewis and Clark 7/12/1990 11/9/1990 Resolved



335 BILLS SOCO UST 18633 07-06614 301 Central Ave W Great Falls Cascade 7/12/1990 9/20/2017 Resolved

333 ROCKVALE TRAVEL PLAZA UST 18210 05-07633 4293 US Hwy 310 Joliet Carbon 7/9/1990 Confirmed

453 PFIZER INC 107061 17659 01-07061 Stone Creek Rd Dillon Beaverhead 7/9/1990 3/25/1993 Resolved

705 STEVENSVILLE FIRST STATE BANK 
#705

31089 4112334 300 Main St Stevensville Ravalli 7/9/1990 10/2/1990 Resolved

319 SUN MOUNTAIN SPORTS INC W 
RAILROAD

25531 32-09923 401 Railroad St W Missoula Missoula 7/3/1990 9/14/1990 Resolved

334 STATE FAIR CASCADE COUNTY 18608 07-05988 300 3rd Ave NW Great Falls Cascade 7/2/1990 5/28/1996 Resolved

1135 MDOT ROW F57 WINDHAM SERVICES 
INC

22841 23-12595 42754 US 87 Windham Judith Basin 7/1/1990 1/6/2023 Resolved

627 ROSEBUD MINE WESTERN ENERGY CO 27659 44-07954 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42204)

Colstrip Rosebud 6/29/1990 11/5/1990 Resolved

316 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP FORT 
BENTON

19068 08-00005 1820 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 6/28/1990 Confirmed

287 ST JOSEPH CONVALESCENT CENTER 22998 24-06496 14th Ave W & 1st St W Polson Lake 6/27/1990 8/24/1990 Resolved

318 BTI TIRE WAREHOUSE 26506 37-10717 727 Teton Valier Pondera 6/27/1990 11/5/1992 Resolved

500 J A WING 22534 22-03897 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 37079)

Clancy Jefferson 6/25/1990 12/19/1990 Resolved

626 VAL AM STOP AND GO LLC 27412 43-01991 110 6th St W Culbertson Roosevelt 6/25/1990 8/27/1990 Resolved

428 THREE RIVERS IMPLEMENTS 19089 08-00590 2218 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 6/22/1990 10/20/1993 Resolved

356 MOSER MARINA 23762 25-07955 5371 York Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 6/22/1990 3/12/1996 Resolved

340 BPOE LODGE 1737 26733 39-11319 230 Main St Deer Lodge Powell 6/22/1990 6/18/2014 Resolved

301 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO BILLINGS 30261 56-08323 344 Howard Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/21/1990 Confirmed

310 FORMER SERVICE STATION COOKE 
CITY

26141 34-11322 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 40686)

Cooke City Park 6/20/1990 8/5/1992 Resolved

303 D H RANCH LAMBERT 19745 11-03935 PO Box 217 Lambert Richland 6/20/1990 9/21/1990 Resolved

302 MDOT 41 1101 GLENDIVE HP SITE 19735 11-03557 503 N River Ave Glendive Dawson 6/19/1990 9/24/1992 Resolved

359 AMERICAN FEDERAL SAVINGS and 
LOAN

17954 04-00235 416 Broadway St Townsend Broadwater 6/19/1990 Confirmed

367 MINI MART 720 20625 15-03916 803 Spokane Ave Whitefish Flathead 6/19/1990 8/31/1990 Resolved

309 JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 22621 22-11323 201 W Centennial Ave Boulder Jefferson 6/14/1990 7/23/1992 Resolved

306 MOUNTAIN VIEW CEMETERY and CITY 
HALL

17514 01-02874 125 N Idaho St Dillon Beaverhead 6/13/1990 8/19/1991 Resolved

311 TOWN PUMP INC THOMPSON FALLS 27808 45-08720 1301 W Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 6/12/1990 1/9/1991 Resolved

314 SOCO EXPRESS 10 29948 56-04951 5400 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 6/11/1990 6/27/1990 Resolved

2512 RON COMBS 20398 14-11377 1210 7th Ave N Lewistown Fergus 6/5/1990 2/1/1995 Resolved

325 FRANKS QUICK STOP LLC 19399 09-00624 1308 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 6/5/1990 Confirmed

350 HIGH SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 27541 43-09873 315 E St W Poplar Roosevelt 6/5/1990 11/21/1990 Resolved

329 PIONEER INN 19534 10-01250 201 Main St Scobey Daniels 6/4/1990 3/19/1998 Resolved

538 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 21943 18-03418 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36488)

Browning Glacier 6/1/1990 9/28/2016 Resolved

202 A and A CARRIERS INC 18384 07-01275 109 2nd Ave N Great Falls Cascade 5/31/1990 11/9/1993 Resolved

543 ARNOLD DIGE 27162 42-02987 PO Box 2586 Sidney Richland 5/30/1990 6/12/1991 Resolved

298 HOLCIM USA INC 21096 16-00049 4070 Trident Rd Three Forks Gallatin 5/29/1990 1/12/1993 Resolved

315 TREASURE STATE BULK PLANT #315 31132 3411238 US Hwy 10 W Livingston Park 5/29/1990 9/9/2003 Resolved

776 TOWN PUMP INC BROWNING 2 22011 18-08677 304 SE Boundary St Browning Glacier 5/25/1990 10/31/1990 Resolved

710 ROVEROS 25158 32-00152 3186 MT Hwy 83 Seeley Lake Missoula 5/24/1990 8/27/1992 Resolved

295 EXXON RAS 6 3535 29998 56-05075 822 N 27th St Billings Yellowstone 5/24/1990 12/18/1991 Resolved

294 FORMER FLYING J INC BELGRADE 21368 16-05753 6505 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 5/23/1990 4/26/2017 Resolved

3655 CLIFFORD L JOHNSON 27121 42-01525 PO Box 413 Poplar Roosevelt 5/18/1990 11/21/2016 Resolved

4983 PAR MONTANA BOZEMAN PRODUCTS 
TERMINAL

21508 16-08730 220 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 5/15/1990 7/13/2021 Resolved

328 HENRY HENDRICKSON 21360 16-05578 RR 1 Box 234 Wilsall Park 5/15/1990 10/15/1990 Resolved

520 FORT BENTON MOTOR CO 19088 08-00517 1207 Front St Fort Benton Chouteau 5/15/1990 Confirmed

266 DUTY FREE AMERICAS 29016 51-01377 60 3rd Ave Sweet Grass Toole 5/14/1990 2/9/1994 Resolved

327 W A WELTY 19333 08-10764 1700 Saint Charles St Fort Benton Chouteau 5/10/1990 5/16/1990 Resolved

321 DAVID LOEWEN 29923 56-04577 Lipp Rd Laurel Yellowstone 5/9/1990 6/7/1990 Resolved

323 MDOT ROY MOBRIDGE SITE 20145 14-04064 US Hwy 191 Roy Fergus 5/9/1990 8/27/1992 Resolved

307 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 2040 18877 07-11290 468 74th St N Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 5/8/1990 10/29/1990 Resolved

297 MATTSON BULK PLANT 17126 709195 220 Russel Dr Cascade Cascade 5/7/1990 6/21/1990 Resolved

330 TANDE GROCERY 27555 43-11221 300 1st Ave Poplar Roosevelt 5/7/1990 8/9/1990 Resolved



454 TAYLOR RANCH BULK PLANT #454 31042 4111879 Star Rte Darby Ravalli 5/3/1990 8/26/1992 Resolved

362 ROOSEVELT COUNTY ABANDONED 
LOT

27554 43-11220 100 C St W Poplar Roosevelt 4/27/1990 6/18/1996 Resolved

629 NORTH SHOP 24869 29-02443 MT Hwy 13 Wolf Point Roosevelt 4/26/1990 2/27/1991 Resolved

293 CITY OF BILLINGS PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT

30324 56-09746 2251 Belknap Ave Billings Yellowstone 4/26/1990 9/28/2018 Resolved

531 LANDO L BRAS RANCH 27747 45-02758 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42292)

Lonepine Sanders 4/25/1990 7/26/1993 Resolved

299 CHOTEAU AIRPORT 28901 50-09285 1501 Airport Rd Choteau Teton 4/25/1990 9/26/1990 Resolved

759 FORMER GLACIER PARK CO #759 31117 2112377 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 48970)

Havre Hill 4/25/1990 11/13/2007 Resolved

289 LINCOLN COUNTY SHOP TROY 24202 27-06716 1210 E Missoula Ave Troy Lincoln 4/24/1990 8/27/1991 Resolved

282 DAVID G and JANE A FULKERSON 27926 46-00646 115 W 3rd Ave Plentywood Sheridan 4/24/1990 5/14/1990 Resolved

455 MONTANA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 23821 25-09298 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38366)

Helena Lewis and Clark 4/23/1990 6/26/1991 Resolved

2500 LIBERTY SHELTER 26122 34-10973 US Hwy 89 S Emigrant Park 4/20/1990 5/24/1995 Resolved

274 BUTCHS SERVICE 19862 12-00248 423 W Park Ave Anaconda Deer Lodge 4/19/1990 9/19/1991 Resolved

279 SCHLUMBERGER WELL SERVICES 22301 21-06173 US Hwy 2 W Cut Bank Glacier 4/19/1990 10/30/1990 Resolved

272 TOWN PUMP HAVRE 22359 21-08705 136 1st St W Havre Hill 4/18/1990 12/17/1991 Resolved

285 M and W SERVICE 27596 44-01629 705 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 4/18/1990 Confirmed

271 INTERSTATE EXXON 29750 56-01068 305 S 1st Ave Laurel Yellowstone 4/17/1990 5/30/1990 Resolved

268 VAN OIL CO 12 W MAIN ST 24943 30-00478 12 W Main St White Sulphur 
Springs

Meagher 4/17/1990 7/17/2025 Resolved

273 COLUMBIA PAINT CO BILLINGS 30299 56-09388 2019 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 4/17/1990 9/28/1990 Resolved

269 WILLIAMSS EXXON 28388 47-03980 2675 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 4/17/1990 4/26/2017 Resolved

267 S and S EXXON BULK STATION 24571 28-01832 312 Water St Sheridan Madison 4/15/1990 4/21/2006 Resolved

332 COLSTRIP UNITS 1 and 2 MPC 27670 44-08922 600 Willow Ave Colstrip Rosebud 4/14/1990 Confirmed

326 HELTNES OIL CO INC 22307 21-06476 140 1st St Havre Hill 4/13/1990 9/24/1993 Resolved

270 ST MARY LODGE 21924 18-01907 3 Going To The Sun Rd Saint Mary Glacier 4/12/1990 1/9/2013 Resolved

263 REINHOLD KEMBEL 30240 56-08299 3306 Coulson Rd Billings Yellowstone 4/12/1990 11/29/2016 Resolved

342 S and R BARNARDS 26229 36-04200 501 Taylor St Saco Phillips 4/12/1990 6/19/1996 Resolved

634 FORT BENTON SHOP 19151 08-03134 1204 Front St Fort Benton Chouteau 4/11/1990 7/16/1990 Resolved

292 MOL HERON CONFERENCE SITE 26102 34-10017 Mol Heron Rd Gardiner Park 4/10/1990 9/2/2016 Resolved

313 THE COUNTRY STORE THOMPSON 
FALLS

27767 45-03894 MT Hwy 200 Thompson Falls Sanders 4/6/1990 5/24/1990 Resolved

260 CORVALIS CHIIROPRATIC CLINIC #260 31028 4110839 999 Eastside Hwy Corvallis Ravalli 4/6/1990 12/14/2015 Resolved

286 SOUTH GATE EXXON 22211 21-02453 1705 5th Ave Havre Hill 4/5/1990 3/13/1991 Resolved

261 UNITED TRUCKING CO 19469 09-07772 307 Palmer St Miles City Custer 4/5/1990 4/11/1991 Resolved

425 CENEX ZIP TRIP 72 28404 47-05148 2801 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 4/4/1990 4/18/1990 Resolved

441 SINCLAIR RETAIL 25009 23461 25-02093 1800 Prospect Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/3/1990 Confirmed

258 NEALS EXXON 27841 45-10185 702 Main St Thompson Falls Sanders 4/2/1990 1/4/1991 Resolved

277 MISSOULA COUNTY ROAD DEPT UST 25299 32-03547 3095 Stockyard Rd Missoula Missoula 4/2/1990 12/9/1994 Resolved

652 BILLS CONOCO SERVICE 27386 43-00350 US Hwy 2 & 5th Ave N Wolf Point Roosevelt 4/2/1990 3/24/2004 Resolved

259 NELSONS CONSTRUCTION 24035 26-06158 Main St Joplin Liberty 4/2/1990 7/30/2008 Resolved

575 BUDD STAEHNKE 19814 11-08282 906 E Wren Ln Glendive Dawson 4/2/1990 1/21/1991 Resolved

3019 JAMIESON MOTORS INC 17855 03-00035 100 Pennsylvania St Chinook Blaine 4/2/1990 Confirmed

209 TERRY SERVICE CENTER 26767 40-02229 McDonald Ave & Spring 
St

Terry Prairie 4/2/1990 10/28/1991 Resolved

761 MDOT F37 BUSBY SITE STATION 1312 17832 02-12380 US Hwy 212 Busby Big Horn 4/1/1990 5/13/1996 Resolved

484 SCHILLERS SERVICE 23410 25-01316 319 E Main St East Helena Lewis and Clark 3/31/1990 4/5/1991 Resolved

291 RUST OIL CO 23756 25-07853 775 Carter Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 3/30/1990 Confirmed

320 RICHARD HENKE 22802 23-10683 10 SW Hobson Judith Basin 3/30/1990 5/16/1990 Resolved

331 HARVEY SANDAU 27551 43-11217 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42096)

Poplar Roosevelt 3/30/1990 11/5/1991 Resolved

312 TRIPLE SUPPLY 27552 43-11218 408 2nd Ave W Poplar Roosevelt 3/29/1990 11/5/1991 Resolved

595 KELSEYS STORE 27553 43-11219 236 2nd Ave W Poplar Roosevelt 3/29/1990 8/28/1990 Resolved

281 CLIFFORD WAYNE SMITH JR 19924 12-07368 3016 N Cable Rd Anaconda Deer Lodge 3/29/1990 5/15/1990 Resolved

275 CIRCLE K 667 20513 15-00109 110 Nucleus Ave Columbia Falls Flathead 3/29/1990 2/28/1994 Resolved



246 K and G DRILLING 26259 36-06516 US Hwy 191 Malta Phillips 3/28/1990 5/14/1990 Resolved

244 MISSOULA VOCATIONAL TECH 
CENTER

25419 32-06941 3639 South Ave W Missoula Missoula 3/28/1990 5/14/1990 Resolved

678 BAKER EQUIPMENT 20007 13-08157 State Rd 7 N Box 1159 Baker Fallon 3/28/1990 3/28/1990 Resolved

614 COURTESY FORD SALES INC 26508 37-10906 514 S Main St Conrad Pondera 3/28/1990 2/8/1991 Resolved

264 JOHNNY CREEK RANCH 17770 02-04589 Hwy 463 Lodge Grass Big Horn 3/27/1990 3/28/1990 Resolved

245 MYERS OIL 22257 21-04150 1405 US Hwy 2 E Havre Hill 3/27/1990 Confirmed

276 BOURQUINS SERVICE STATION 25581 32-10469 438 S 3rd St W Missoula Missoula 3/27/1990 6/9/1992 Resolved

243 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP DUTTON 28798 50-03701 110 Main St W Dutton Teton 3/26/1990 8/27/2012 Resolved

252 ST THOMAS CATHOLIC CHURCH 26617 39-02428 Main St Helmville Powell 3/23/1990 3/22/2005 Resolved

449 VAUGHN TRUCK STOP 18791 07-09910 MT Hwy 200 & I-15 Vaughn Cascade 3/23/1990 Confirmed

250 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 11 21262 16-03800 621 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 3/23/1990 Confirmed

247 HELENA REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY

23427 25-01689 2850 Skyway Dr Helena Lewis and Clark 3/22/1990 Confirmed

1320 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN VOR 
HELENA

23488 25-02559 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38033)

Helena Lewis and Clark 3/22/1990 8/2/1994 Resolved

251 PFIZER INC 101596 17478 01-01596 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 32023)

Dillon Beaverhead 3/22/1990 10/15/1993 Resolved

257 TOWN PUMP OF MILES CITY 19460 09-07081 1210 S Haynes Ave Miles City Custer 3/22/1990 6/26/2015 Resolved

255 WESTGATE CENEX 19823 11-08909 56 MT Hwy 16 Glendive Dawson 3/22/1990 9/24/1998 Resolved

1537 LEE ANNS MOTEL 27407 43-01701 150 F St Poplar Roosevelt 3/21/1990 Confirmed

248 DONS CAR WASH CENTRAL AVE 30029 56-05492 2343 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 3/21/1990 5/30/2017 Resolved

346 ANDERSON OIL CO INC POPLAR 27490 43-06091 US Hwy 2 Poplar Roosevelt 3/21/1990 8/28/1990 Resolved

242 QUALITY MUFFLER 30355 56-10572 3102 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 3/20/1990 5/12/1993 Resolved

519 AGLAND COOP NASHUA 29360 53-10461 810 Front St Nashua Valley 3/20/1990 12/7/1990 Resolved

253 HARDIN AUTO CO 17791 02-06445 416 N Center Ave Hardin Big Horn 3/19/1990 Confirmed

604 REIDINGER RANCH 26770 40-02716 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 41315)

Terry Prairie 3/15/1990 1/29/1991 Resolved

256 NORTH END OF T HANGAR 28826 50-04740 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43371)

Dutton Teton 3/15/1990 6/1/1990 Resolved

223 KEIN AM TOWER SITE 18885 07-11375 811 1st Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/15/1990 9/5/1990 Resolved

249 SUPERIOR HIGH SCHOOL 25024 31-01517 410 Arizona Ave Superior Mineral 3/14/1990 8/9/2011 Resolved

234 NISSLEY FARMS INC 19810 11-08270 482 County Road 521 Bloomfield Dawson 3/12/1990 5/30/1990 Resolved

236 EGAN RANCH INC 27597 44-01688 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42142)

Forsyth Rosebud 3/12/1990 6/28/1991 Resolved

237 SMALLS FARMS INC 20748 15-07925 305 Smalls Ln Kalispell Flathead 3/9/1990 3/29/1993 Resolved

317 GETTER TRUCKING INC CUT BANK 21902 18-00119 25614 US Hwy 2 Cut Bank Glacier 3/8/1990 6/20/1990 Resolved

240 FARMERS UNION OIL CO 
BLOOMFIELD

19748 11-04222 MT Hwy 254 Bloomfield Dawson 3/7/1990 7/28/2022 Resolved

214 TOWN OF WHITEHALL 22488 22-01714 201 E Legion Ave Whitehall Jefferson 3/6/1990 10/13/1992 Resolved

493 MDOT RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION 
#493

31034 4512901 State Road 200 & Fulton Thompson Falls Sanders 3/6/1990 1/7/1992 Resolved

218 ROBINS CONOCO SERVICE 19718 11-02466 1302 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 3/5/1990 2/24/1994 Resolved

217 TOM GEIGER 19838 11-10468 1005 Highland Park Rd Glendive Dawson 3/5/1990 5/30/1990 Resolved

215 LARRY STUMP 18869 07-11070 1101 Central Ave Great Falls Cascade 3/3/1990 9/3/2009 Resolved

200 GAS N SHOP 2 18333 07-00097 101 Truman Ave Great Falls Cascade 2/28/1990 10/18/1991 Resolved

648 EXEC AIR MONTANA INC 1 23382 25-00642 2430 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 2/28/1990 2/28/1990 Resolved

219 LEE B JANETSKI 18886 07-11399 1500 Stuckey Rd Great Falls Cascade 2/27/1990 10/6/1992 Resolved

208 FARMERS UNION OIL CO TERRY 26797 40-06797 101 McDonald Ave Terry Prairie 2/23/1990 Confirmed

207 MARONICK CONSTRUCTION CO INC 22566 22-06004 MT Hwy 518 East Helena Lewis and Clark 2/23/1990 3/2/1990 Resolved

205 LUMBER ENTERPRISES INC 21152 16-01321 75777 Gallatin Rd Bozeman Gallatin 2/21/1990 11/18/1992 Resolved

206 MONTANA CITY STORE LLC 22494 22-01822 1 Jackson Creek Rd Montana City Jefferson 2/20/1990 Confirmed

235 FARMERS UNION OIL CO ROUNDUP 25783 33-00047 101 2nd St E Roundup Musselshell 2/12/1990 Confirmed

431 COPPS TRUE VALUE INC 26583 38-11841 83 Hwy 212 W Broadus Powder River 2/12/1990 2/12/1990 Resolved

224 CHEVALLIER RANCH CO 23537 25-03651 8950 Chevallier Dr Canyon Creek Lewis and Clark 2/2/1990 1/14/1991 Resolved

195 CHERRY VALLEY SCHOOL 22909 24-02867 107 8th Ave W Polson Lake 2/1/1990 11/20/1990 Resolved

238 LODGE GRASS SCHOOL DIST 27 17826 02-10772 124 N George St Lodge Grass Big Horn 1/31/1990 6/25/1991 Resolved

640 BUTCHS EXXON SERVICE 27404 43-01508 400 F St W Poplar Roosevelt 1/30/1990 Confirmed

230 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 2 28436 47-07935 1900 S Montana St Butte Silver Bow 1/29/1990 1/14/1991 Resolved



278 NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 22251 21-03846 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36796)

Havre Hill 1/26/1990 9/1/1992 Resolved

221 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 3RD 
AVE N

29802 56-02030 1002 3rd Ave N Billings Yellowstone 1/25/1990 6/21/1993 Resolved

1546 LARRYS CONOCO 27451 43-03933 301 F St Poplar Roosevelt 1/25/1990 Confirmed

231 ROYSTON US ARMY RESERVE CENTER 30330 56-09805 1430 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/24/1990 7/8/1992 Resolved

163 DAW FOREST PRODUCTS CO WOODS 
DEPT

25018 31-00753 480 Diamond Rd Superior Mineral 1/23/1990 10/27/1994 Resolved

233 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 1091 18724 07-08959 5th St Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 1/23/1990 10/5/2017 Resolved

239 RAYMOND L and ARLENE M 
ANDERSON

28751 50-01227 126 3rd Ave SW Choteau Teton 1/23/1990 12/6/1990 Resolved

213 TROY SERVICE CENTER CHEVRON 24195 27-05733 US Hwy 2 & 3rd St Troy Lincoln 1/22/1990 Confirmed

232 NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER PARKING 
LOT

23493 25-02697 200 N Cruse Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 1/19/1990 4/13/1990 Resolved

222 MDOT 32 3702 CONRAD SITE 26385 37-04038 I-15 MP 339.3 Conrad Pondera 1/15/1990 6/13/2013 Resolved

186 PIEGAN BORDER STATION 22001 18-08076 US Hwy 89 Babb Glacier 1/15/1990 7/23/2003 Resolved

162 ASH GROVE CEMENT WEST INC 22516 22-02928 100 State Hwy 518 MONTANA CITY Jefferson 1/12/1990 9/7/1994 Resolved

617 MDOT SHELBY 29055 51-04037 I-15 & US Hwy 2 Shelby Toole 1/10/1990 1/4/1993 Resolved

2571 GOODE SHIP FAMILY RESTAURANT 22896 24-02369 211 Main St Polson Lake 1/10/1990 10/9/1996 Resolved

220 MDOT CUT BANK SITE 21951 18-04034 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 36496)

Cut Bank Glacier 1/9/1990 12/21/1992 Resolved

227 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD DIVIDE 
SECTION

28399 47-04771 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42944)

Divide Silver Bow 1/9/1990 4/8/1996 Resolved

226 COMPONENT DEVELOPMENT and 
INTEGRAT

28360 47-02497 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42905)

Butte Silver Bow 1/4/1990 1/27/1999 Resolved

300 SHORT STOP 30126 56-06609 804 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 1/3/1990 Confirmed

170 J C BILLION INC 21156 16-01394 1919 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 12/29/1989 1/12/1994 Resolved

169 NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC 29781 56-01631 1901 Terminal Cir Billings Yellowstone 12/28/1989 7/16/2015 Resolved

445 BEAVERHEAD COUNTY FAIR 
GROUNDS

17573 01-05667 705 S Rife St Dillon Beaverhead 12/20/1989 9/11/1991 Resolved

968 MT DEPT FISH WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
BILLINGS

30303 56-09472 1125 Lake Elmo Dr Billings Yellowstone 12/19/1989 5/31/1995 Resolved

185 MDOT COLUMBIA FALLS 20768 15-08735 US Hwy 2 Columbia Falls Flathead 12/19/1989 6/25/1992 Resolved

188 GREYCLIFF STORE 28645 49-01973 US Hwy 10 Greycliff Sweet Grass 12/18/1989 2/27/1990 Resolved

171 PETES CONOCO and TIRE 19930 12-07941 311B Ayers St Anaconda Deer Lodge 12/13/1989 5/29/1991 Resolved

190 SPECIAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 28466 47-09421 Address Unavailable 12/13/1989 6/5/1991 Resolved

452 BRENNEMAN FARM 20593 15-03078 295 Creston Rd Kalispell Flathead 12/12/1989 4/18/2000 Resolved

198 BEACON TIRE CENTER INC 22920 24-03406 49523 US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 12/12/1989 Confirmed

4574 BN LIBBY PRINT 324 COMPUTER 23 
and 24

24261 27-09565 100 Mineral Avenue Libby Lincoln 12/11/1989 1/22/2013 Resolved

193 POLSON CONOCO 23015 24-06862 1st St E & US Hwy 93 Polson Lake 12/8/1989 Confirmed

194 HARBOUR PHARMACY 22965 24-05316 305 Main St Polson Lake 12/8/1989 4/9/1991 Resolved

175 VALLEY FARMERS SUPPLY HYSHAM 29169 52-01905 121 Elliot Ave Hysham Treasure 12/7/1989 2/1/1990 Resolved

296 GALLATIN COUNTY SHOPS 21295 16-04563 W Tamarack St & N 
Grand Ave

Bozeman Gallatin 12/6/1989 5/23/1990 Resolved

181 WYO BEN INC 29992 56-05040 3044 Hesper Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/5/1989 10/31/1990 Resolved

191 STANLEY STRUCTURES INC 30382 56-11742 3044 Hesper Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/4/1989 2/4/1993 Resolved

192 ROUNDUP COUNTRY STORE INC 20581 15-02459 6600 US Hwy 93 S Whitefish Flathead 12/1/1989 Confirmed

324 STATE FISH HATCHERY 19439 09-04913 PO Box 756 Miles City Custer 11/28/1989 4/29/1991 Resolved

176 BONITA WORK CENTER 25497 32-09450 5115 US Hwy 93 S Missoula Missoula 11/28/1989 12/7/1992 Resolved

177 THOMPSON FALLS ADMIN SITE 27818 45-09456 408 Clayton St Plains Sanders 11/28/1989 1/16/1996 Resolved

172 TOWN PUMP OF DILLON 2 17674 01-08696 635 N Montana St Dillon Beaverhead 11/24/1989 1/5/1990 Resolved

179 MDOT GREAT FALLS 18498 07-04047 200 Smelter Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 11/22/1989 3/18/1993 Resolved

144 MT DEPT FISH WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
MILES CITY

19488 09-09471 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 34033)

Miles City Custer 11/22/1989 4/29/1991 Resolved

110 CIRCLE K STORE 2746274 30211 56-08062 2620 6th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 11/21/1989 6/30/2016 Resolved

2481 MISSOULA WHITE PINE SASH CO 25148 32-00037 1301 Scott St Missoula Missoula 11/17/1989 Confirmed

134 QWEST GREAT FALLS GARAGE 18700 07-08789 1000 17th St N Great Falls Cascade 11/16/1989 2/29/2008 Resolved

133 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 2 18696 07-08701 1400 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 11/15/1989 11/29/1991 Resolved

100 STILLWATER PGM RESOURCES 28516 48-00354 Main St Absarokee Stillwater 11/15/1989 8/6/2012 Resolved

1998 JUDITH GAP OIL 29605 54-07616 302 High St Judith Gap Wheatland 11/15/1989 12/2/1993 Resolved



145 CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC 25210 32-01335 4950 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 11/9/1989 7/24/1991 Resolved

1543 AUGUSTA CONOCO UST 23523 25-03300 405 Main St Augusta Lewis and Clark 11/8/1989 5/8/2009 Resolved

2685 ANT FLAT WORK CENTER 24488 27-12793 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39033)

Trego Lincoln 11/3/1989 8/22/1995 Resolved

131 MURPHY LAKE RANGER STATION 24254 27-09438 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38799)

Fortine Lincoln 11/2/1989 4/26/1993 Resolved

130 REXFORD RANGER DISTRICT 24253 27-09437 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38798)

Eureka Lincoln 11/2/1989 10/15/1992 Resolved

159 TROY FOREST SERVICE RANGER 
DISTRICT

24258 27-09467 12858 US Hwy 2 Troy Lincoln 11/2/1989 3/9/1993 Resolved

150 BEND WORK CENTER 27817 45-09455 408 Clayton St Plains Sanders 11/2/1989 10/15/1992 Resolved

149 NOXON WORK CENTER 27780 45-04632 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42325)

Noxon Sanders 11/2/1989 1/31/1995 Resolved

290 CUSTER BATTLEFIELD NATL 
MONUMENT

17748 02-02081 US Hwy 212 Crow Agency Big Horn 10/31/1989 10/11/1996 Resolved

125 WOODHALL DISTRIBUTING DENTON 
CHS

20063 14-01360 609 Broadway Ave Denton Fergus 10/31/1989 9/9/2020 Resolved

630 SAINT REGIS WORK CENTER 25099 31-09461 309 Main Ave Superior Mineral 10/30/1989 10/15/1992 Resolved

156 SAVENAC WORK CENTER 25100 31-09462 309 Main Ave Superior Mineral 10/30/1989 10/15/1992 Resolved

107 CONOMART SUPERSTORE 6 30145 56-06958 2402 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 10/27/1989 3/14/1990 Resolved

1260 COURTESY CHEVROLET 20299 14-08556 116 5th Ave S Lewistown Fergus 10/26/1989 7/17/1992 Resolved

141 MDOT LEWISTOWN 20143 14-04062 1620 Airport Rd Lewistown Fergus 10/25/1989 9/24/2004 Resolved

152 BN PLEVNA 20015 13-09531 US Hwy 12 Plevna Fallon 10/24/1989 11/6/1996 Resolved

969 CARBON COUNTY ABSTRACT TITLE CO 18245 05-11972 105 N Broadway Red Lodge Carbon 10/24/1989 11/4/1991 Resolved

139 C M RUSSELL NATL WILDLIFE RFGE 20101 14-02306 Airport Rd Lewistown Fergus 10/19/1989 2/1/1990 Resolved

565 WILSON DUNHAM SERVICE INC 30197 56-07756 2511 1st Ave S Billings Yellowstone 10/13/1989 8/14/2009 Resolved

168 LOLO WORK CENTER 25498 32-09451 5115 US Hwy 93 S Missoula Missoula 10/13/1989 8/18/1993 Resolved

109 CORETTE PLANT 29757 56-01187 303 N Broadway Billings Yellowstone 10/13/1989 11/8/1990 Resolved

154 PRAIRIE CO SITE BN SHIRLEY 26818 40-09598 US Hwy 10 Frontage Rd Havre Hill 10/12/1989 11/6/1996 Resolved

183 BOZEMAN SERVICE CENTER 21147 16-01185 121 E Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 10/11/1989 2/1/1990 Resolved

120 THRIFTWAY SUPER STOP 4 28435 47-07934 2610 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/10/1989 Confirmed

123 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP CONRAD 26344 37-01649 19 S Main St Conrad Pondera 10/10/1989 Confirmed

687 FARR AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALISTS 21537 16-09931 136 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 10/10/1989 2/1/1990 Resolved

157 R L TIBBETTS 26779 40-03735 210 Laundre Ave Terry Prairie 10/5/1989 3/13/1991 Resolved

129 FORMER RAYS CONOCO 24624 28-04154 334 E Main St Ennis Madison 10/5/1989 1/27/1998 Resolved

117 JMT CORP MONTANA DBA JMT 
TRISTOP AND CASINO

28406 47-05202 2544 Harrison Ave Butte Silver Bow 10/5/1989 10/28/1998 Resolved

1560 STAR TRAVEL PLAZA 2 25301 32-03610 5055 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 10/4/1989 11/19/1996 Resolved

121 US POST OFFICE CASCADE 18610 07-05995 132 1st St N Cascade Cascade 10/4/1989 1/21/1991 Resolved

160 WARM SPRINGS WILDLIFE MGMT 
AREA

19921 12-06835 PO Box A Warm Springs Deer Lodge 10/4/1989 8/12/1996 Resolved

104 OIE MOTOR CO INC BIG TIMBER 28669 49-05153 119 E 1st Ave Big Timber Sweet Grass 10/3/1989 7/17/2018 Resolved

106 HUSKY TRAVEL CENTERS 30274 56-08594 5002 Laurel Rd Billings Yellowstone 10/3/1989 Confirmed

262 SHELBY SCHOOL DIST 14 BUS BARN 29026 51-01699 133 6th Ave S Shelby Toole 10/1/1989 9/26/1990 Resolved

409 GARDINER SERVICE CENTER 26081 34-08868 US Hwy 89 S Gardiner Park 9/28/1989 10/4/1990 Resolved

180 FARMERS ELEVATOR RICHEY 19762 11-05898 111 Railroad Ave Richey Dawson 9/27/1989 Confirmed

775 BIGHORN CANYON MAINTENANCE 
FACILITY (NPS)

17820 02-09815 5th Ave B Fort Smith Big Horn 9/26/1989 12/19/1997 Resolved

444 GENE BALLINGER 21384 16-06213 917 Bridger Dr Bozeman Gallatin 9/26/1989 6/6/1991 Resolved

155 LAZER CAR SERVICE BOB HARRIS 27349 42-09811 323 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 9/25/1989 10/15/1996 Resolved

127 MDOT 11 2006 DRUMMOND SHOP 22140 20-09294 MT Hwy 1 Drummond Granite 9/22/1989 Confirmed

142 MONTANA POWER CO 207 1ST AVE S 20189 14-05511 207 1st Ave S Lewistown Fergus 9/21/1989 6/5/1991 Resolved

539 MONTANA AGRI FOOD INDUSTRIAL 
COM

28488 47-11251 4 Mile Vue Rd #1301 Butte Silver Bow 9/20/1989 Confirmed

151 PLENTYWOOD SCHOOL DIST 20 28237 46-08585 100 E Laurel Ave Plentywood Sheridan 9/14/1989 11/30/1990 Resolved

161 BEARTOOTH WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA

23833 25-09848 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38378)

Wolf Creek Lewis and Clark 9/13/1989 9/18/1990 Resolved

126 TELE COMMUNICATIONS INC 17680 01-09818 16 N Washington St Dillon Beaverhead 9/13/1989 5/9/1990 Resolved

112 BOZEMAN U HAUL 21221 16-03045 815 N 7th Ave Bozeman Gallatin 9/12/1989 9/7/1994 Resolved

115 CORNER STORE 26529 38-00126 106 W Holt St Broadus Powder River 9/12/1989 Confirmed

108 MAIN STREET U HAUL 29894 56-04199 1145 Main St Billings Yellowstone 9/11/1989 2/18/1993 Resolved



1542 AUGUSTA GAS STATION LLC 23462 25-02114 130 Main St Augusta Lewis and Clark 9/11/1989 8/5/2014 Resolved

816 FRANKS CONOCO 20549 15-01676 403 2nd St E Whitefish Flathead 9/9/1989 7/21/1991 Resolved

559 GLASGOW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 29250 53-03271 89 Airport Rd Glasgow Valley 9/7/1989 9/20/1993 Resolved

308 DAW FOREST PRODUCTS CO PLANT 
DEPT

25030 31-02108 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 39575)

Superior Mineral 9/6/1989 5/23/1990 Resolved

197 THREE FORKS TALC MILL 21397 16-06561 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35942)

Three Forks Gallatin 9/5/1989 7/22/1994 Resolved

111 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES BILLINGS 29919 56-04542 1830 Lampman Dr Billings Yellowstone 9/1/1989 Confirmed

147 KENT BROTHERS EXXON 25302 32-03612 741 S Higgins Ave Missoula Missoula 9/1/1989 6/9/1992 Resolved

116 COMMUNITY MUTUAL GAS CO 28367 47-02577 20 E Front St Butte Silver Bow 8/28/1989 Confirmed

456 US POST OFFICE LODGE GRASS 17749 02-02156 14 S Main St Lodge Grass Big Horn 8/28/1989 2/24/1994 Resolved

101 ALBERTON JOINT SCHOOL DIST 2 25063 31-03620 306 Railroad Ave Alberton Mineral 8/23/1989 10/10/1990 Resolved

671 KALISPELL BULK PLANT THORNTON 
OIL

20590 15-02974 180 Railroad St E Kalispell Flathead 8/22/1989 Confirmed

670 RICHARDS OIL CO KALISPELL BULK 
PLANT

20653 15-05044 150 E RR Kalispell Flathead 8/22/1989 Confirmed

669 WRANGLER OIL INC DATAFLEET 20758 15-08359 100 Railroad St E Kalispell Flathead 8/22/1989 Confirmed

241 FARMERS UNION OIL CO BELLE CREEK 26575 38-09877 Giacometto Dr Belle Creek Powder River 8/21/1989 Confirmed

143 MDFWandP BIG SPRINGS TROUT 
HATCHERY

20372 14-09855 2051 Fish Hatchery Rd Lewistown Fergus 8/16/1989 4/29/1993 Resolved

99 GRAHAM STAUNTON INC 102 W 3RD 17743 02-01312 102 3rd St W Hardin Big Horn 8/15/1989 6/22/1990 Resolved

553 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES INC GREAT 
FALLS

18346 07-00532 312 3rd Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/15/1989 10/4/1991 Resolved

148 FORT PECK COMPRESSOR STATION 
#148

31071 5309382 S Star Rte Nashua Valley 8/10/1989 10/25/1991 Resolved

105 BAIRS TRUCK STOP BILLINGS 30334 56-09862 1st Ave N & N 13th St Billings Yellowstone 8/9/1989 12/20/1991 Resolved

204 EXEC AIR MONTANA INC 1 23382 25-00642 2430 Airport Rd Helena Lewis and Clark 8/5/1989 2/5/1990 Resolved

138 FASTLANE C STORES 30002 56-05083 815 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 8/2/1989 Confirmed

3392 BN COLUMBIA FALLS PRINT 333 
COMP 16

20795 15-09533 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35340)

Columbia Falls Flathead 7/31/1989 1/14/1999 Resolved

167 MT RESOURCES CONCENTRATOR 28473 47-09894 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 43018)

Butte Silver Bow 7/26/1989 11/2/1990 Resolved

593 SHARKYS TRAVEL SHOPPE 18074 04-09847 10766 US Hwy 287 Three Forks Gallatin 7/24/1989 2/23/1993 Resolved

551 YELLOWSTONE TRUCK STOP GREAT 
FALLS

18583 07-05751 3015 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 7/20/1989 Confirmed

137 GLACIER AIRPORT 20537 15-01251 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 35082)

Kalispell Flathead 7/12/1989 3/15/1991 Resolved

383 17TH STREET CONOCO 29870 56-03522 1701 Poly Dr Billings Yellowstone 7/5/1989 Confirmed

122 COLUMBIA FALLS ALUMINUM CO LLC 20627 15-04003 2000 Aluminum Dr Columbia Falls Flathead 6/29/1989 9/7/1994 Resolved

591 SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY 
CORPORATION

19787 11-07113 2908 E Allard St Glendive Dawson 6/21/1989 Confirmed

536 PLUM CREEK TIMBER CO FORTINE 24135 27-03486 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38680)

Fortine Lincoln 6/21/1989 8/19/1992 Resolved

196 GIT N GO INC 27496 43-06608 132 US Hwy 2 E Wolf Point Roosevelt 6/16/1989 2/22/2006 Resolved

599 EXXON RAS 6 3464 30001 56-05078 750 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/1/1989 10/6/1993 Resolved

598 EXXON RAS 6 3507 29999 56-05076 2350 Broadwater Ave Billings Yellowstone 6/1/1989 5/30/2017 Resolved

305 FORMER CASE MACHINERY 21674 16-11258 308 E Main St Manhattan Gallatin 5/31/1989 8/29/2018 Resolved

379 FORD NEW HOLLAND 18905 07-11519 4701 River Dr N Great Falls Cascade 5/31/1989 2/15/2001 Resolved

457 QUEEN CITY EXXON LLC 23755 25-07848 1721 Cedar St Helena Lewis and Clark 5/23/1989 5/29/1991 Resolved

463 TOWN AND COUNTRY SUPPLY 
LAUREL ASSN

29916 56-04497 800 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 5/18/1989 Confirmed

477 RAYSE IN GAS AND WASH 25522 32-09840 4901 N Reserve St Missoula Missoula 5/15/1989 1/15/1991 Resolved

103 LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP BELGRADE 21522 16-09280 400 Jackrabbit Ln Belgrade Gallatin 5/15/1989 8/1/1991 Resolved

577 MDOT  MISSOULA 25486 32-09304 2100 W Broadway St Missoula Missoula 5/9/1989 2/23/1998 Resolved

355 MONTANA MOBILE HOMES INC 23621 25-05376 2650 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 5/9/1989 10/9/2018 Resolved

745 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 4 27473 43-05104 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 42018)

Culbertson Roosevelt 5/8/1989 5/22/1991 Resolved

2641 US POST OFFICE AUGUSTA 23937 25-13255 137 Main St Augusta Lewis and Clark 5/5/1989 6/8/2016 Resolved



811 TOWN PUMP INC TOWNSEND 306 
FRONT ST

18065 04-08727 306 Front St Townsend Broadwater 5/5/1989 1/26/2017 Resolved

166 DUTTON SCHOOL DIST 28 28797 50-03600 101 2nd St NE Dutton Teton 5/4/1989 11/7/1990 Resolved

560 SIXTH STREET CONOCO 25994 34-04282 6th St & Park St Livingston Park 5/2/1989 8/25/1989 Resolved

605 DONS EXPRESS CENTER 29995 56-05072 2344 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/1/1989 12/23/1991 Resolved

606 MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC 30000 56-05077 1240 Ave C Billings Yellowstone 5/1/1989 12/23/1991 Resolved

528 BANK WEST BUILDING #528 31035 1512006 444 W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 4/28/1989 Confirmed

460 STOCKTON OIL CO GREAT FALLS 18551 07-04996 1701 9th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 4/27/1989 11/14/1990 Resolved

4064 BN STRYKER COMP 20 PRINT 334 24264 27-09568 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38809)

Stryker Lincoln 4/26/1989 8/29/2001 Resolved

549 WESTGATE EXXON 18495 07-04004 416 Smelter Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 4/13/1989 2/28/2020 Resolved

1563 MIKES OF COLUMBIA FALLS 20716 15-06839 1645 9th St W Columbia Falls Flathead 4/13/1989 Confirmed

824 RED LODGE GRIZZLY PEAK INC 18241 05-11346 305 Ski Run Rd Red Lodge Carbon 3/31/1989 Confirmed

442 DEVINE and ASSELSTINE INC 18337 07-00161 601 River Dr S Great Falls Cascade 3/31/1989 10/3/1990 Resolved

547 CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORP 
#547

31079 3212027 Orange St Mill Missoula Missoula 3/30/1989 4/1/1989 Resolved

382 INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER 30335 56-09870 917 1st Ave N Billings Yellowstone 3/22/1989 12/12/1990 Resolved

708 CIRCLE 17 18233 05-09748 1022 S Adams Ave Red Lodge Carbon 3/9/1989 5/16/1989 Resolved

784 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 3/6/1989 5/9/1989 Resolved

686 MARKLES INC 29246 53-03161 236 1st Ave S Glasgow Valley 3/4/1989 3/23/1989 Resolved

132 CIRCLE K 703 18332 07-00094 1425 8th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 3/3/1989 3/7/1989 Resolved

461 GOLDEN SUNRISE BAKERY EXXON 23556 25-03994 MT Hwy 200 & Stemple 
Pass Rd

Lincoln Lewis and Clark 3/3/1989 11/21/2016 Resolved

783 FLYING J INC GREAT FALLS 18647 07-06926 1715 Vaughn Rd Great Falls Cascade 2/27/1989 3/8/1989 Resolved

979 GREAT FALLS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT FUEL FARM 1

18828 07-10676 1931 Airport Ct Great Falls Cascade 2/24/1989 2/24/1989 Resolved

707 VENTURE PETROLEUM INC 24273 27-09803 218 E 1st St Libby Lincoln 2/24/1989 3/22/1989 Resolved

691 HINSDALE CONOCO UST 29280 53-06092 US Hwy 2 W Hinsdale Valley 2/23/1989 6/20/1989 Resolved

464 PIZZA HUT LIBBY #464 31053 2711909 115 W 9th St Libby Lincoln 2/21/1989 2/27/1991 Resolved

430 PAUL VISSCHER #430 31066 1601758 7850 Bridger Canyon Rd Bozeman Gallatin 1/20/1989 5/2/1989 Resolved

980 FLYING J INC MILES CITY 19483 09-08661 I-94 Miles City Custer 12/29/1988 12/1/1993 Resolved

777 EXXON BILLINGS REFINERY 29989 56-05037 700 Exxonmobil Rd Billings Yellowstone 12/29/1988 2/8/1989 Resolved

779 MILLS REPAIR 21376 16-05915 119 W Main St Belgrade Gallatin 12/29/1988 12/29/1988 Resolved

429 BRAKE TIME 253723 21271 16-03913 1910 W Main St Bozeman Gallatin 12/28/1988 7/18/1989 Resolved

978 VESTER PROPERTIES 19727 11-03177 117 N Kendrick Ave Glendive Dawson 12/22/1988 8/8/1989 Resolved

977 AGRI BASICS 905 E MAIN 27113 42-01310 905 E Main St Sidney Richland 12/16/1988 7/1/2011 Resolved

378 PHILLIPS 66 BOZEMAN TERMINAL 21181 16-01844 318 W Griffin Dr Bozeman Gallatin 12/16/1988 9/30/2022 Resolved

815 15TH STREET SERVICE 18672 07-07573 1501 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/14/1988 2/22/1989 Resolved

397 KERNAGHANS SERVICE 8TH AVE N 18524 07-04508 1507 8th Ave N Great Falls Cascade 12/1/1988 9/27/1990 Resolved

527 GILLIGANS ISLAND 454 18343 07-00387 3201 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/1/1988 Confirmed

402 BILLINGS LOGAN INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT UST

29743 56-00909 1901 Terminal Cir Ste 
216

Billings Yellowstone 11/10/1988 4/20/1994 Resolved

1093 SALTAS BIG COUNTRY GARAGE 18153 05-02954 322 Broadway Avenue Belfry Carbon 11/2/1988 6/28/2017 Resolved

216 MUFFYS 19954 13-00227 19 E Montana Ave Baker Fallon 10/25/1988 Confirmed

976 HART REFINERY SITE 25519 32-09816 Bitterroot & Milwaulkee Missoula Missoula 10/11/1988 10/16/1991 Resolved

529 HART REFINERY SITE 25519 32-09816 Bitterroot & Milwaulkee Missoula Missoula 10/11/1988 8/8/1989 Resolved

852 FORMER CHEVRON STATION 70092 
#852

31126 1512443, 15-
12443

N Main St & W Idaho St Kalispell Flathead 10/4/1988 8/8/1991 Resolved

1094 CITY SERVICE VALCON CARDLOCK 3 29764 56-01290 1004 4th Ave N Billings Yellowstone 9/28/1988 Confirmed

822 PROSPECT CONOCO 23529 25-03464 633 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 9/28/1988 Confirmed

709 FARMERS UNION OIL CO RUDYARD 22239 21-03509 1 Main St Rudyard Hill 9/22/1988 10/24/1988 Resolved

440 BN TROY PRINT 328 24267 27-09571 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38812)

Troy Lincoln 9/8/1988 10/18/1991 Resolved

401 BITTERROOT N F SULA RANGER STAT 26950 41-09459 US Hwy 93 S Sula Ravalli 8/25/1988 10/3/1991 Resolved

459 TEXACO STATION FORMER #459 31054 711903 Holiday Village Mall Great Falls Cascade 8/22/1988 5/7/2007 Resolved

420 OLD HOLIDAY GAS STATION 26070 34-08071 1019 W Park St Livingston Park 8/16/1988 10/19/1988 Resolved

552 TOWN PUMP INC GREAT FALLS 1 18695 07-08700 401 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/11/1988 5/18/2022 Resolved

715 COOP SUPPLY BULK PLANT #715 31128 28-12339 2nd & 3rd Ave SE Twin Bridges Madison 7/27/1988 Confirmed

1381 ANDERSON CONOCO RED LODGE 18232 05-09734 910 N Villard Ave Red Lodge Carbon 7/22/1988 10/8/1996 Resolved



747 BN BIG SANDY DEPOT 19312 08-09518 1st St Big Sandy Chouteau 6/18/1988 11/6/1996 Resolved

3070 BN MALTA SECTION TOOL HOUSE 26297 36-09589 N 1st St E & N 3rd Ave 
E

Malta Phillips 6/17/1988 9/18/2001 Resolved

438 ON YOUR WAY 106 29689 56-00063 730 Lake Elmo Dr Billings Yellowstone 6/17/1988 5/7/1997 Resolved

3010 MALMSTROM AFB BLDG 450 19041 07-13411 7824 Flightline Dr Malmstrom A F 
B

Cascade 6/1/1988 Confirmed

488 MOUNTAIN WEST CO OP 25480 32-08907 1108 W Central Ave Missoula Missoula 5/25/1988 6/22/1998 Resolved

288 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 5/20/1988 3/14/1989 Resolved

601 SOCO EXPRESS 29951 56-04954 1503 Grand Ave Billings Yellowstone 5/19/1988 Confirmed

578 FINLEY POINT STORE 23003 24-06701 35427 MT Hwy 35 Polson Lake 5/11/1988 7/24/1989 Resolved

795 GOLDEN GAS CO AST SYSTEM #795 31096 1312410 120 E Milwaukee Ave Baker Fallon 4/20/1988 5/27/1988 Resolved

554 GAS N SHOP 18595 07-05851 101 Smelter Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 4/15/1988 7/22/1991 Resolved

458 HELENA VALLEY IRRIGATION DIST 23550 25-03923 3840 N Montana Ave Helena Lewis and Clark 4/12/1988 11/2/2015 Resolved

821 DUANES CONOCO 30153 56-06968 204 E Main St Laurel Yellowstone 4/6/1988 7/24/1991 Resolved

517 TOMS CONOCO 30154 56-06969 723 Central Ave Billings Yellowstone 3/25/1988 Confirmed

518 CIRCLE K STORE 2746284 30326 56-09752 3226 Rosebud Dr Billings Yellowstone 3/14/1988 6/25/2015 Resolved

1248 STONE CONTAINER CORP 25283 32-03182 14377 Pulp Mill Rd Missoula Missoula 2/1/1988 7/8/1992 Resolved

635 NEWGARD OIL CO INC 22945 24-04559 610 Main St Polson Lake 1/19/1988 Confirmed

550 TOWN PUMP INC LOLO 1 25493 32-09414 10955 US Hwy 93 S Lolo Missoula 12/29/1987 6/24/1991 Resolved

823 CITY OF POLSON UST 23000 24-06558 112 1st Ave E Polson Lake 12/18/1987 7/19/1991 Resolved

2490 ZIP TRIP 48 22169 21-00089 911 11th St W Havre Hill 11/13/1987 12/3/1987 Resolved

765 CENTRAL SERVICE 27202 42-04166 202 S Central Ave Sidney Richland 11/10/1987 12/6/1996 Resolved

3729 TRACYS CHEVRON 25937 34-02134 305 W Park St Livingston Park 9/4/1987 9/30/1991 Resolved

1095 SPORTS HUT LUST TRUST #1095 31127 4812653 341 N 9th St Columbus Stillwater 7/29/1987 Confirmed

825 MONTANA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 23821 25-09298 Address Unknown 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 38366)

Helena Lewis and Clark 6/26/1987 2/13/1991 Resolved

780 OASIS BP 18353 07-00619 825 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 6/9/1987 6/10/2016 Resolved

1802 FORMER HUSKY STATION #1802 31085 1501035 470 Electric Ave Bigfork Flathead 5/15/1987 12/30/1992 Resolved

4341 GM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 27691 44-10824 200 Main St Forsyth Rosebud 3/24/1987 2/9/2015 Resolved

1328 GILLS POINT S-GLENDIVE 19730 11-03214 2111 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 12/22/1986 Confirmed

1329 WEST PARK CENEX 19822 11-08908 2200 W Towne St Glendive Dawson 12/22/1986 6/1/2017 Resolved

548 WESTGATE EXXON 18495 07-04004 416 Smelter Ave NE Great Falls Cascade 12/15/1986 2/13/1992 Resolved

2445 TOWN PUMP INC DILLON 1 17673 01-08695 101 E Helena St Dillon Beaverhead 5/6/1986 10/29/2002 Resolved

5417 JUDITH BASIN COUNTY SHOP 22766 23-08390 101 Central Avenue Hobson Judith Basin 4/1/1986 9/30/2020 Resolved

896 YELLOWSTONE COUNTY PUBLIC 
WORKS DEPT

29878 56-03658 3321 King Ave E Billings Yellowstone 3/12/1986 9/5/1990 Resolved

1211 TJS QUICK STOP 27418 43-02100 302 F St W Poplar Roosevelt 12/20/1985 Confirmed

462 EXXON MINI MART 26037 34-06715 1203 W Park St Livingston Park 12/18/1985 3/30/1999 Resolved

782 OTTO SHINE CAR WASH 18799 07-10084 1101 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 12/4/1985 12/31/1985 Resolved

895 KELLY RAES INC 20691 15-06101 25 Batavia Ln Kalispell Flathead 11/11/1985 1/4/2012 Resolved

839 FORMER HUSKY STATION 3563 18863 07-10999 9th St S & 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 8/7/1985 Confirmed

558 BUD HAYES AUTO SERVICE and 
REPAIR

18772 07-09407 601 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 7/25/1985 Confirmed

746 MANHATTAN CAMPER CT 21457 16-07804 Camper Ct #1 Manhattan Gallatin 7/2/1985 5/28/1991 Resolved

546 CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL 
SAWMILL #546

31065 3212028 Address Unavailable 
(DEQ_GEO_LOC_INFO 
: 47683)

Missoula Missoula 5/1/1985 6/11/2008 Resolved

3723 HAYNES STORE LUST TRUST 17097 9995213 Hwy 191 & 2nd Ave Judith Gap Wheatland 9/21/1983 10/2/1989 Resolved

1249 LEWIS and CLARK EXXON 23852 25-10831 423-425 Main St Lincoln Lewis and Clark 7/29/1983 Confirmed

781 MONTGOMERY WARD GREAT FALLS 18609 07-05991 900 10th Ave S Great Falls Cascade 4/1/1982 Confirmed

1744 FORMER GASAMAT 21511 16-08811 1216 W Lincoln St Bozeman Gallatin 2/23/1981 Confirmed

3720 BN HAVRE LUST TRUST 17094 2109585 829 1st St. Havre Hill 12/31/1979 Confirmed

3747 BN WHITEFISH 20800 15-09539 N Central Ave Whitefish Flathead 12/31/1973 Confirmed
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